155808
(73 ﬂ*tﬁ 3R

1967 &ESIIG

CANADA

LAW REPORTS

RAPPORTS JUDICIAIRES

DU CANADA

<
Supreme Court o @aﬁé‘ﬂ%‘;@m

Cour Suprime ganaﬁ@f CANADA Iy
L
R S |

Editors—Arré {Iefee EP 8% ’lgw 0 :
FRANCOIS des RI E'%ES, C.R. ,?;
MILLS SHIPLEY, B.A., R.L S.

' I;UBLISHED PURSUANT TO THE STATUTE BY
KENNETH J. MATHESON, Q.C., Registrar of the Court

' PUBLIE CONFORMEMENT A LA LOI PAR
. KENNETH J. MATHESON, C.R., Registraire de la Cour

.RoceER DUHAMEL, F.R.S8.C. RoGER DUHAMEL, M.S.T.C.

. Queen’s Printer and Imprimeur de la Reine et

Controller or Stationery Contréleur de la Papeterie
Ottawa, 1968

94063—1



JUDGES
OF THE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA

The Honourable RosErT TascrEREAU, P.C., Chief Justice of Canada.

The Honourable Jorn RoBerT CarRTWRIGHT, P.C., Chief Justice of Canada.
The Honourable GERrALD FAUTEUX. , ‘ | '

The Honourable Dougras CuAarLEs Assort, P.C.

The Honourable RoNALD MARTLAND.

The Honourable WILFRED JUDSON.

The Honourable RoLanp A. RiTcHIE.

The Honourable EMuErT MATTHEW HALL.

The Honourable WisaarT FLETT SPENCE.

The Honourable Louis-PrIiLIPPE PIGEON.

"ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF CANADA

The Honourable Lucien Carpin, Q.C.

The Honourable Pierre ErLiorT TRUDEATU.

SOLICITOR GENERAL OF CANADA

The Honourable 1., T. PENNELL, Q.C.,

 MEMORANDA

- On the 1st day of September, 1967, the Honourable Robert Taschereau,
P.C., Chief Justice of Canada, resigned from the bench.

" On the 1st day of September, 1967, the Honourable John Robert Cartwright,
Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of Canada, was appointed Chief
Justice of Canada.

On the 21st day of September, 1967, Louis-Philippe Pigeon,‘ one of Her
Majesty’s Counsel, learned in the law, was appointed a Puisne Judge
of the Supreme Court of Canada.

ii



JUGES

DE LA

COUR SUPREME DU CANADA

L’honorable RoBErT TascuErEAU, C.P., juge en chef du Canada.
L’honorable JoEN ROBERT CARTWRIGHT C.P. ., juge en chef du Canada.
L’honorable G¥rarp FAUTEUX. ‘

I’honorable Douaras, CHARLES ABBOTT, C. P

L’honorable RONALD MARTLAND. . '

L’honorable WiLFRED JUDSON.

L’honorable RoLaxp A. RrrcrIs.

L’honorable EnuErr MATTHEW HALL

L’honotrable WisHART FLETT SPENCE.

L’honorable Lovuls-PaiLirpe PigEON.

PROCUREURS GENERAUX DU CANADA"

L’honorable Lucien Carpin, C.R.
L’honorable Pierre ErLiorr TRUDEAU,

SOLLICITEUR GANERAL DU CANADA

L’honorable L. T. PEnnELL, C.R.

MEMORANDA
Le 1¢r septembre 1967, ’honorable Robert Taschereau, C.P., juge en chef
du Canada, a res1gné

Le 1¢r septembre 1967, ’honorable J ohn Robert Cartwright, juge puiné de
la Cour supréme du Canada, a été nommé juge en chef du Canada.

Le 21 septembre 1967, Louis-Philippe Pigeon, un des conseillers juridiques
de Sa Majesté, a été nommé juge puiné de la Cour supréme du Canada.

94063—13



ERRATA
_ in—dans le
volume 1967_

Page 133, last line of caption. Read “c. 29” instead of “c. 21”.

Page 135, last line of caption. Read “c. 29” instead of “e. 217,

Page 238, line 2 from bottom. Read ‘“Englander” instead of “Enplander”.

Page 425, line 10 from bottom. Read ‘““defendant’” instead of ‘“plaintiff’’.

Page 469, line 7 from bottom, between the words “mishandled” and “by” insert: “after it
had been placed in the basement”. .

Page 470, line 7 from end of headnote, between the words “manipulée’” and “par’ insert:
“apres avoir été placée dans le sous-sol”. -

Page 503, line 9 of headnote. Read ‘réponse affirmative” instead of “réponse négative’”.

Page 133, dernitre ligne de l'en-téte. Lire «c. 29» au lieu de «c. 21n.
Page 135, dernitre ligne de Pen-téte. Lire ¢c. 29» au lieu de ce. 21».
Page 238, ligne 2 & compter du bas de la page. Lire «Englander» au lieu de «Enplander».
Page 425, ligne 10 & compter du bas de la page. Lire «defendant» au lieu de «¢plaintifi».

Page 469, ligne 7 & compter du bas de la page, entre les mots «mishandled» et «byx il faut
insérer: «after it had been placed in the basement».

Page 470, ligne 7 & compter de la fin du jugé, entre les mots «manipulée» et «pary, il faut
Insérer: «aprds avoir été placée dans le sous-sol».

Page 508, ligne 9 du jugé. Lire «réponse affimative» au lieu de «réponse négativen,

iv



UNREPORTED JUDGMENTS—JUGEMENTS NON RAPPORTES

The following judgments rendered during the
year will not be reported

Les jugements suivants rendus durant ’année ne
seront pas rapportés

Allen v. Richard (Que.), [1966] Q.B. 268, appeal dismissed with costs,
February 3, 1967.

Barkman Development Ltd., Barkman Concrete Products Lid., Barkman
Mfg. Lid. v. Minister of National Revenue (Ex.), [1967]-C.T.C. 325,
appeal dismissed with costs, November 8, 1967.

Camerogzv The Queen (Ont.), 62 D.L.R. (2d) 328 appeal quashed, June 6,
19

Campbell v7 The Queen (Ont.), [1967] 2 O.R. 1, appeal dismissed, December
7, 1967.

Canadian Propane (Sask.), Lid. v. Roselown Service Garage Lid. (Sask.),
56 W.W.R. 45, appeal dismissed with costs, November 1, 1967,

Caplan v. Alexis Nihon Co. Ltd. (Que.), [1966] Q.B. 377, appeal dismissed
with costs, May 9, 1967.

Consumers’ Gas Company v. Minister of National Revenue (Ex.), [1966] Ex.
C.R. 46, appeal dismissed with costs, June 22, 1967.

Dalrymple v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada et al. (Ont.), [1966] 2 O.R.
22’({)',7 56 D.L.R. (2d) 385, appeal dismissed with costs, February;14,
1967.

Dirassar et al. v. Kelly, Douglas & Co. Lid. (B.C.), 59 D.L.R. (2d) 452,
appeal dismissed with costs, October 18, 1967.

Duhamel et Fils Inc. v. Dominion Acoustic Tile Lid. (Que.), [1966] Q.B.
905, appeals dismissed with costs, April 28, 1967.

Eagle Creek, Rural Municipality of v. Bozak et al. (Sask.), 52 W.W.R. 472,
appeal dismissed with costs, March 21, 1967.

Grenkow v. The Queen (Man.), appeal dismissed, November 3, 1967.

Hameé 61)% La Reine (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 102, appeal dismissed, June 14,
1967.

Hill v. Hill (B.C.), appeal dismissed with costs, February 16, 1967.

International Pediatric Products Lid. et al. v. Lambert et al. (B.C.), 46 C.P.R.
279, appeal dismissed with costs, February 16, 1967.

Jackson v. Leigh (Ex.) (Admiralty), {1966] Ex. C.R. 485, appeal dismissed
with costs, October 18, 1967.

Jacques-Cartier, Cité de v. 'La Reine (Ex.), [1966] Ex. C.R. 1020, appeal
dismissed with costs, May 3, 1967.

Lacombe v. Reid (Que.), [1966] Q.B. 917, appeal dismissed with costs,
November 24, 1967.

Langlois v. Procurew général de Québec (Que.), [1965] Q.B. 1032, appeal
dismissed with costs, May 9, 1967.

Lloyd’s et al. v. Bourgeozs (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 428, appeal dismissed with
costs, December 5, 1967.



Looyenga v. Smith and Cumming (Sask.), 48 C.R. 299, [1966] 4 C.C.C. 188,
56 W.W.R. 111, appeal dismissed with costs, March 7, 1967.

Metropolitan Toronto and Region Conservation Authomty v. Claremoni
Investment Corporation Lid. (Ont.), appeal dismissed on question of
jurisdiction, May 12, 1967.

Metropolitan Toronto and Region Conservation Authority v. Valley Im-
provement Co. Ltd. (Ont.), [1965] 2 O.R. 587, appeal quashed with
costs of a motion to quash, Judson J. dlssentmg, February 10, 1967.

Minister of National Revenue v. Federal Farms Lid. (Ex.), [1966] Ex. C.R.
410, appeal dismissed with costs, November 15, 1967.

Minister of National Revenue v. Pevato (Ex.), [1966] Ex. C.R. 305, appeal
dismissed with costs, February 9, 1967,

Montecatini Societa Generale per PIndusiria Minerarie & Chimica v. E.I.
Dupont de Nemours & Co. ef al. (Ex.), [1966] Ex. C.R. 959, appeal

. dismissed with costs, May 15, 1967.

Morris v. Minister of Natzonal Revenue (Ex.), [1963] C.T.C. 77, appeal
dismissed with costs, June 21, 1967.

Morrow v. Leonard (Que ), [1966] Q.B. 887, appeal dismissed with costs,

* February 27, 1967.

Neary et7 al. v. M oskal et al. (Man.), appeal dismissed with costs, May 25,

+ 196

Nineteenhundred Tower Lid. et al. v. Cassiani, Harris Steel Corpn.; Franklin
Electrical Supply et al. (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 787, appeals dismissed with
costs, December 1, 1967.

Philco Corporation v. Radio Corporation of America (Ex.), [1967] Ex. C.R.
450, appeal dismissed with costs, June 21, 1967.

Poole E’ngmeermg (1958) Lid. et al. v. Publzc Trustee for Alberta et al. {Alta.),
appeal dismissed with costs, October 25, 1967.

Queen, The v. Harris (B.C.), appeal dismiss’ed, February 20, 1967.

Quessy v. Compagnie de Transport Provinciale (Que:), [1967] Q.B. 70, appeal

. dismissed with costs, June 9, 1967.

Quiring Construction Lid. v. Humphries (Man.), appeal dismissed with
costs, June 2, 1967.

Reine, La.v. Gagné (Ex.), [1967] Ex. C.R. 263, appeal dismissed with costs,
November 23, 1967..

Silhouette Products Ltd. v. Prodon Industries Lid. (Ex ), [1965] 2 Ex. C.R.
500, appeal dismissed with costs, February 15, 1967.

Southam Business Publication, Ltd. v. Minister of Natz'onal Revenue (Ex.),
[1966] Ex. C.R. 1055, appeal dismissed with costs, May 10, 1967.

Syndicat National des Débardeurs de la Baie des Ha! Ha! v. Saguenay Termi-
nals Lid. (Que.), [1964] Q.B. 210, appeal dismissed with costs, February
2, 1967. )

Texaco Development Corporation v. Schlumberger Lid. (Ex.), [1967] Ex. C.R.
459, appeal dismissed with costs, December 13, 1967.

Trushire Investment Corporation et al. v. Dell Realties Lid. et al. (Que.),
[1967] Q.B. 434, appeal dismissed with costs, November 29, 1967.

Vineland Quarries & Crushing Stone Lid. v. Minister of National Revenue
(Ex)), [1966] Ex. C.R. 417, appeal dismissed with costs, October 5,
1967.

Walker et al. v. Minister of National Revenue (Ex.), {1963] C.T.C. 441,
appeal dismissed with costs, March 3, 1967.

Williamson v. Sabel et al. (Man.), 61 D.L.R. (2d) 234, appeal dismissed
with costs, November 10, 1967.

Woolworth (F.W.) Co. Ltd. v. O’Bmen (Nfid.), appeal dismissed with costs,
November 16, 1967.

vi



MEMORANDA vii

MOTIONS—REQUATES

Applications for leave to appeal granted are not
included in this list.

¢

Cette liste ne comprend pas les requétes pour
permission d’appeler qui ont été accordées.

Backlin v. The Queen (Man.), leave to appeal refused, May 4, 1967.

Berends et al. v. Taylor (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs, February
6, 1967.

Bingham v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 18, 1967.

Blustez’n7v. North York (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs, May 1,
1967.

Brydges v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, April 25, 1967.
Burke v. Toronto Star Lid. (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs, Feb-
ruary 7, 1967.

Butler v. Byrne (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 481, leave to appeal refused without
costs, June 19, 1967.

Cameron v. The Queen (Ont.), 62 D.L.R. (2d) 328, leave to appeal refused,
June 7, 1967.

Canadian Finance and Investments et al. v. Bank of Western Canada et al.
(Man.), leave to appeal refused with costs, December 8, 1967.

Carborundum Co. v. Norton Co. (Ont.), 33 Fox Pat. C. 148, motion to quash
granted with costs, June 19, 1967.

Chalmers et al. v. The Queen (Alta }, 57 W.W.R. 692, leave to appeal refused,
February 6, 1967.

Chudzik v. The Queen (Man.), leave to appeal refused, December 11, 1967.

Close v. Globe and Mail Ltd. (Ont.), 66 C.L.I.C. 11707, leave to appeal
refused with costs, February 7, 1967.

Colonial Coach et al. v. Ontario Highway Transport Board et al. (Ont.), [1967]
2 O.R. 243, leave to appeal refused with costs, November 7, 1967.

Continental Casualty Co. v. Combined Insurance Co. of America (Que.), 35
Fox Pat. C. 92, leave to appeal refused with costs, April 25, 1967.

Continental Casualty Co. v. Combined Insurance Co. of America (Que.),
35 Fox Pat. C. 92, motion to quash granted with costs, April 25, 1967.

Craig v. Lockhart et al. (Alta.), 59 W.W.R. 73, leave to appeal refused with
costs, May 17, 1967.

Cyr et al. v. Tardif et al. (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 303, leave to appeal refused with
costs, February 20, 1967.

Dankwardt v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, April 25, 1967.

Dawybida v. City of Winnipeg (Man.), leave to appeal refused with costs,
November 6, 1967.

Demco v. Law Society of Alberta (Alta.), 60 W.W.R. 705, leave to appeal
refused, November 7, 1967.

Derochie v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March 22, 1967.

Derome v. Barreau de Moniréal (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 291, motion for re-hearing
.refused with costs, February 13, 1967.

Derome v. Barreau de Montréal (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 291 leave to appeal
refused with costs, October 5, 1967.



widi MEMORANDA

Eaton v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, October 3, 1967.

Farlinger v. Powell Equipment et al. (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with
costs, January 24, 1967.

Foran v. Kukurudza (Ma,n ), leave to appeal refused with costs, April 25,
1967.

Gin v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 11, 1967.

Goy v. The Queern. (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, May 1, 1967.

Hamilton et al. v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, April 25, 1967.
Hammer v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March 20, 1967.
Hicks v. The Queen (Sask.), leave to appeal réfused, February 7, 1967.
Higgins v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 18, 1967.
Johnston v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, February 6, 1967.
Jones v. The Queen (Ont.), motion to quash granted, December 11, 1967.

Kent Steel Products v. Arlington Management Consultants Lid. (Man.),
59 W.W.R. 382, leave to appeal refused, June 1, 1967.

King v. Legal Adviser Yukon Territories (Yukon), 60 W.W.R. 577, leave to
appeal refused, October 30, 1967.

Laurin v. The Queen (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 600, leave to appeal refused,
April 25, 1967.

Maurantonio v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 11,
1967.

Maurantonio v. The Queen (Ont.), motion to quash granted, November 27,
1967.

Meikle v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, November 21, 1967.

Metropolitan Toronto v. Valley Improvement (Ont.), [1965] 2 O.R. 587,
motion to quash granted with costs, February 10, 1967.

Metropolitan Toronto et al. v. Valley Improvement (Ont.), [1965] 2 O.R. 587,
leave to appeal refused, February 10, 1967.

Mitton v. The Queen (Alta.), leave to appeal refused, October 3, 1967.
Mocon v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, October 26, 1967.

Morris v. Minister of National Revenue (Ont.), (Ex.), [1963] C.T.C. 77,
motion for re-hearing refused with costs, October 23, 1967.

Mortimer v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, June 19, 1967.

McAuslane v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, November 29,
1967.

McKinnon (D. A.) v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March 22,
1967.

McKinnon (D. N.) v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March
22, 1967.

McRae et al. v. The Queen (Man.), 59 W.W.R. 36, leave to appeal refused,
February 27, 1967.

National Bowling Centers Lid. v. Brunswick of Canada Lid. (Que.), [1967]
Q.B. 369, leave to appeal refused with costs, August 24, 1967.

Nelson v. The Queen (Man.), leave to appeal refused, October 4, 1967.
Nugent v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, December 18, 1967.
O'Neill v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, January 24, 1967.

Ouwriers Unis des Textiles d’ Amérique v. Commission des Relations de Travail
du Québec et al. (Que.), leave to appeal refused with costs, June 19,
1967.



MEMORANDA ix

Paratte et al, v. Optoméiristes et Opticiens de Québec (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 645,
leave to appeal refused with costs, January 24, 1967.

Park Hotel (Sudbury) Lid. v. The Queen (Ont.), [1966] 2 O.R. 316, leave to
appeal refused, January 24, 1967.

Parker v. The Queen (B.C.), leave to appeal refused, March 20, 1967.

Parkway Taxicab Reg’d. v. Licar: et al. (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with
costs, November 28, 1967.

Poole v.7The Queen (B.C.), motion for re-hearing granted November 20,
1967.

Prandial et al, v. Clarkson Co. et al. (Ont.), motion to quash granted with
costs, February 22, 1967.

Quebecair v. Attorney General of Canada et al., (N.B.), leave to appeal
refused with costs, December 5, 1967.

Queen, The v. Beamish Construction et al. (Ont.), motion to quash granted,
November 27, 1967.

Queen, The v. Nord-Deutsche Versicherungs Gessellschaft et al. (Ex.), leave
to appeal refused with costs, November 20, 1967.

Queen, The v. Rufiange (Que.), 46 C.R. 332, leave to appeal refused, De-
cember 18, 1967.

Quinnell v. Telegram Publishing Co. Lid. (Ont.), leave to appeal refused
with costs, February 7, 1967.

Rosszégﬁno% S;)67The Queen (N.B.), leave to appeal refused with costs, January

Ruco Enterprises Inc. v. Shink (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 638, leave to appeal
refused with costs, February 7, 1967.

Senkiw et al. v. Utility Glove (1961) Lid. (Man.), 67 C.L.L.C. 11200, leave
to appeal refused with costs, October 30, 1967.

Serial Realties Lid. v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused with costs,
June 12, 1967.

Silhouette Products Ltd. ». Prodon Indusiries Lid. (Ex.), motion for re-
hearing refused with costs, May 23, 1967.

Syndicat Professionnel des Instituteurs de Jonquiére et al. v. Commissaires
d’Ecoles Cité de Jonquiére (Que.), [1967] Q.B. 697, leave to appeal
refused with costs, November 6, 1967,

Taxi LaSalle v. La Cour Municipale de Moniréal et al. (Que.), [1967] Q.B.
729, leave to appeal refused with costs, March 22, 1967.

Teskey v. The Queen (Ont.), leave to appeal refused, March 22, 1967.
Tomkulak v. The Queen (B.C.), leave to appeal refused, March 20, 1967.

Williamson v. Sabel ef al. (Man.), 58 W.W.R. 718, motion to adduce new
evidence refused with costs, November 10, 1967.






TABLE OF JUDGMENTS AND MOTIONS

TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET REQUETES

A
Page
A. & D. Logging Co. Ltd. v. Catter-
mole-Trethewey Contractors Ltd.
eal........ i 612

Allen v. Richard.................... v
Ample Investments Ltd. v. Township
of North Yorketal................ 181
Arlington Management Consultants
Ltd. et al., Kent Steel Products Ltd.
eal. v 497
Arlington Management Consultants
Ltd. et al., Kent Steel Products Ltd.
etal. vo.... ..o oo
Asbestos, Ville de, Hamel v........... 534
Ashdown (J.H.) Hardware Co. Ltd.,
C. Beckett & Co. (Edm.) Ltd. et al. v. 610
Atlantic Engine Rebuilders Ltd., Min-
ister of National Revenue v........ 477
Atlas Brush Ltd., Curl-Master Mig.
Co.Ltd. veervveee v 514
Attorney General of British Columbia
v. Smith................. ... ... 702
Attorney General of Canada et al.,
Quebecair V.. ... . v ix
Attorney General for Manitoba,
Patrick Harrison & Co. Ltd. v...... 274
Attorney General for Ontano Nickel
Rim Mines Litd. v................. 270
Attorney General for Ontario, Nickel
Rim Mines Ltd. vo.ovvvviiinn. .. 672
Auld, Sleenetal. v.................. 88
B
Backlin v. The Queen............... vil
Bank of Western Canada et al., Cana-
dian Finance and Investments et
7 vii
Barkman Development Ltd., Bark-
man Concrete Products Ltd Bark-
man Mfg. Ltd. v. Minister of
National Revenue................ v
Barreau de Montréal, Derome v...... vii
Barreau de Montréal, Derome v....... vii
Bast ef al. and Missiaen, Jackson ef
Bl Ve 166
Beamish Construction et al., The
QUEBIL Ve ieivre s ieeneeenannnnns ix
Beattie v. The Queen................ 474

Beckett (C.) & Co. (Edm.) Ltd. e al.
v. J. H. Ashdown Hardware Co. Ltd. 610

s

xi

B—Concluded—fin

Page
Berends et al. v. Taylor.............. vil
Bingham v. The Queen.............. vil
Binus v. The Queen................. 594
Blustein v. North York.......:...... vii
Boldue and Bird v. The Queen....... 677
Bourgeois, Lloyd’setal. v............ v

Bozak et al., Rural Municipality of

Eagle Creek v...vevee i, v
Brantford, Township of, Eadie v...... 573
Breton, La Relne vo.ovvvviiennennn.n 503
Brown & Root Ltd. v. Chimo Ship-

pingLtd.. ...t 642
Brunswick of Canada Ltd., National

Bowling Centers Ltd. v....... e viii
Brydges v. The Queen .............. vii
Burke v. Toronto Star Ltd........... vii
Butler v. Byme..................... vii
Bye, Holy Rosary Parish (Thorold)

Credit Union v.....ovvevvenunnn., 271
Byme, Butler v..................... vii

C
Cahoon v. Franks................... 455
Cameron v. The Queen.............. v
Cameron v. The Queen.............. vii
Campbell v. The Queen.............. v
Canada Security Assurance Co. v.

Joynb...ooooi il 110
Canadian Finance and Investments

et al. v. Bank of Western Canada

Bl o vil
Canadian Propane (Sask.) Ltd. v.

Rosetown Service Garage Ltd....... v
Caplan v. Alexis Nihon Co. Ltd....... v
Carborundum Co. v. Norton Co....... vil
Carker, The Queen v................ 114
Cagsiani Harris Steel Corpn.; Franklin

Electrical Supply et al., Nineteen-

hundred Tower Ltd. et al. v......... vi
Cattermole-Trethewey Contractors Ltd.

et al., A. & D. Logging Co. Ltd. v... 612
Chalmers et al. v. The Queen......... vii
Chimo Shipping Ltd , Brown & Root

Ltd. voo it 642
Chudzik v. The Queen............... vii
Claremont Investment Corporation

Ltd., Metropolitan Toronto and Re-

gion Conservation Authority v...... vi



xii TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET REQUETES

C—Concluded—fin
Page

Clark’s-Gamble of Canada ILtd. v.

Grant Park Plaza Ltd. ef al....... 614
Clarkson Co. Ltd., Prandial Invest—
ments Litd. vo..oovveii e ix
Close v. Globe and Mail Ltd .......... vii
Coca-Cola Ltd., Cohen v............. 469
Cohen v. Coca-Cola Ladeooooonon .. 469
Colmenares, Imperial Life Assurance
Co.of Canada v.................. 443
Colonial Coach et al. v. Ontario High-
way Transport Board et al.......... vii
Combined Insurance Co. of America,
Continental Casualty Co. v......... vii
Combined Insurance Co. of America,
Continental Casualty Co. v:........ vii

Commissaires d’Ecoles Cité de Jon-
quitre, Syndicat Professionnel des
Instituteurs de Jonquidre et al. v.. ix

Commissaires d’Feoles pour la Cité

de Lachine v. Jenking Bros. Ltd.. 739
Commission des Relations de Tra.va,il

du Québec et al., Ouvriers Unis des

Textiles d’Amérique v.............. viii
Commission des Relations de Travail

du Québec et al., Tremblay ¢t al. v. 697
Compagnie de Transport Provinciale,

QUEBBY Veerv vt e ieiieieineeaacannns vi
Consumers’ Gas Company v. Minister

of National Revenue.............. v
Continental Casualty Co. v. Combined

Insurance Co. of America.......... vii
Continental Casualty Co. v. Combined

Insurance Co. of America.......... vii
Cowper-Smith and Woodman, Mec-

Broy veer e e 425
Craig v. Lockbhart et al............... vii
Crone et al., Orion Insurance Co. v.... 157
Curl-Master Mfg. Co. Ltd. v. Atlas

Brush Ltd........................ 514
Curlett, Minister of National Revenue

P 280
Cyreal. v. Tardif etal.............. vil

D

Dalrymple v. Sun Life Assurance Co.

of Canadaetal.................... v
Dankwardt v. The Queen............ vii
Dawybida v, City of Winnipeg....... vii
Dell Realties Ltd. et al., Trushire In-

vestment Corporation et al. v....... vi
Demco v. Law Society of Alberta. ... . vii
Dennison et al., Swainetal. v......... 7
Derochie v. The Queen.............. vii
Derome v. Barreau de Montréal...... vil
Derome v, Barreau de Montréal...... vii
Développement Central Ville de 1’Isle

Inc. v. Leibovitch et al............. 603

Dirassar et al. v. Kelly, Douglas &

D—Concluded—fin
Page

Dominion Acoustic Tile Ltd.,, Cuha-~

Dominion Rubber Co. et al., General
Tire & Rubber Co. v...............

Duhamel et Fils Ine. v. Dominion
Acoustic Tile Ltd.................. v

Dupont de Nemours (E.I.) & Co. et al.,
Montecatini Societa Generale per
PIndustria Minerarie & Chimica v. vi

Duthoit v. Province of Manitoba..... 128
Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Ltd. ef al.,
Minister of National Revenue v.... 223
E
Eadie v. Township of Brantford...... 573
Xagle Creek, Rural Municipality of
v.Bozaketal..................... v

East Middlesex District High School
Board, Board of Education for the
City of Londonv................. 49

Eatonv.The Queen................ viii
Enic¢ Inc., Société Immobilitre, Cité
de Ste-Foy ve. oo, .. 121

Farlinger v. Powell Equipment ef al. viii
Federal Farms Ltd.,, Minister of
National Revenue v............... vi

Foran v. Kukurudza................ viii
¥ord Motor Co. of Canada Lid. v
Haley............ooiiiiiiat. 437
Foreign Power Securities Corporation
Ltd Minister of National Revenue
................................ 295
Franks Cahoon ve......oovvevnnnn. 455
Fraser etal. v. The Queen............ 38
G
Gagné, La Reinev.................. vi
Gareau, Nadeau et Bernard v........ 209
General Tire & Rubber Co. v. Dom-
inion Rubber Co. etal............. 664

Gilbert (Jules R.) Ltd. et al., Société

des Usines Chimiques Rhone-Pou-

lencetal. vooovvvoon il 45
Ginv.TheQueen.................. viii
Ginter v. Sawley Agency Ltd. ef al.... 451
Globe and Mail Ltd., Close v......... vii
Golden (G.W.) Construction Ltd. .

Minister of National Revenue......
Gcllner v. Laurentide Finance Corpn.

Goyv.The Queen.................. viii
Grant Park Plaza Ltd. et al., Clark’s-
Gamble of Canada Ltd. v.......... 614



TABLE OF JUDGEMENTS AND MOTIONS xiii

G—Concluded—fin

Grenkow v. The Queen.............. v
Guaranty Trust Company of Canada

v. Minister of National Revenue... 133
H

Haley, Ford Motor Co. of Canada

Ltd.'v..... e e 437
Hamel v. La Reine................. v
Hamel v. Ville d’Asbestos........... 534
Hamilton et al. v. The Queen......... viil
Hamilton Street Railway Co. v.

Northcott.......ccvvevenvniina, 3
Hammer v. The Queen.............. viii
Harris, The Queen v................ vi
Harris v. Toronto Transit Com-

missionelal............c.ooiiinn. 460
Hébert, Procureur général de Québec

@Bl Vet e 690
Hectors Ltd. v. Manufacturers Life

Insurance Co..... e 153
Henwood v. Prudential Insurance

Co. of America.......covevvinnne, 720
Hicks v. The Queen................. viil
Higgins v. The Queen............... viil
Hillv. Hill...............co i ieat. v
Hiscock et al McKenzieetal. v.. . ... 781
Holy Ros&ry Parish (Thorold) Credit

Unionv.Bye......ccvvvvvuennnn. 271
Horsburgh v. The Queen............ 746
Humphries, Quiring Construction Ltd.

L2 P vi

I

Imperial Life Assurance Co. of Canada
v. Colmenares.................... 443
International Brotherhood of Elec-
trical Workers, Local Union 2085

et al. v. Winnipeg Builders’ Ex-
changeetal...................... 628
International Pediatric Products Ltd.
et al. v. Lambert et al.............. v
J
Jackson et al. v. Bast ef al. and Mis-
3T <Y | D 166
Jackson v. Leigh. . ................. v
Jackson et al. v. Missiaen efal........ 166
Jacques-Cartier, Cité de v La Reine... v

Janin (A.) Co. Ltd., J. D. Sterling Co.

Jenkins Bros. Lid., Protestant School

Board of Greater Montreal ef al. v... 739
Johnston v. The Queen.............. viil
Johnston et al. Ship Pacific Wind v.... 54
Jones v. The Queen................. viii
Joynt, Canada Security Assurance

X
. Pacm
Karchesky.v. The Queen........... . 547
Kelly, Douglas & Co. Ltd., Diragsar
eal. Voo oii i v

Kent Steel Products Ltd. et al. v. Ar-
lington Management Consultants

Kent Steel Products Ltd. et al. v.
Arlington Management Consultants

King v. Legal Adviser Yukon Terri-

£70) o -1 T viii
King Edward Properties Ltd. v.

Metro Corporation of Greater Win-

1110 1T 249
Klippert v. The Queen.............. 822
Kramer ef al. v. Wascana Centre
CAuthority.....ocoiiiiiieiiiennn, 237
Kukurudza, Foran v................. viii

L
Lacombe v. Reid................... v
Lambert et al., International Pediatric
Products Ltd. et al. v.............. v

Lamontagne et Carritre, Latreille v... 95
Langlois v. Procureur général de
Québec..........ciiiiiii., v
La Presse, Ltée, La Compagnie de
Publication, Procureur général du
Canada v.........ooevvvinnnnnn. 60
Latreille, v. Lamontagne et Carriere.. 95
Laurentide Finance Corpn. Ltd., Goll-

1153 o 78
Laurin v. The Queen................ viii
Law Society of Alberta, Demco v..... vii
Leckie, Minister of National Revenue

................................ 291
Legal Adviser Yukon Territories, King

................................ viil
Le1bov11;ch et al., Développement Cen-

tral Ville de I’Isle Inc.ve..ooo...h 603
Leigh, Jackson v. .................. v
Lemieux v. The Queen.............. 492
Leonard, Morrow v.. ............... vi
Licari ef al., Parkway Taxicab Reg'd.v. ix
Lloyd’s et ol. v. Bourgeois........... A4
Lockhart et al., Craig v.............. vii
London, Board of Education for the

City of, v. East Middlesex District

High School Board................ 49
Looyenga v. Smith and Cumming.... vi

M
Manitoba, Province of, Duthoit v..... 128
Manufacturers Life Insurance Co.,

Hectors Ltd. v........ccvvnn... 153
Mapa ef al. v. Township of North York

edal............ ... 172
Maurantonio v. The Queen.......... viii



xiv
M—Continued—suite
i . Pace
Maurantonio v. The Queen.......... viil
Meikle v. The Queen.:.............. viil

Metropolitan Corporation of Greater
Winnipeg, Klng Edwa.rd Propertles
Ltd.v....: Sk v es e - 249

Metropolitan. Toronto and . Region -
Conservation Authority v. Clare~
mont Investment Corporation.Ltd. vi

Metropolitan Toronto and Region
Conservation Authority v. Valley

" Improvement Co. Ltd............. vi

Metropolitan Toronto and Region
Conservation Authority v. Valley
Improvement Co. Ltd.............

Metropolitan Toronto and’ Region
Conseryation Authority v. Valley
Improvement Co. Ltd.............

Millican et al. v. Tiffin Holdings Ltd.. .

Minister of National Revenue v.
Atlantic Engine Rebuilders Ltd.... 477

Minister of National Revenue, Bark-
man Development Ltd., Barkman
Concrete Products Ltd Barkman

viii

viii
183

Mig. Ltd. v ool v
Minister of National Revenue, Con-

sumers’ Gas Company v........... v
Minister of National Revenue v.

Curlett.......................... 280

Minister of National Revenue v.

Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Ltd.
etal........ ... ... .. i i, 223
Minister of Natiopal Revenue v.
Federal Farms Litd................ vi
Minister. of National Revenue v.
Foreign Power Securities Corpora-
tionm Ltd........... ... ... L. 295
Minister of National Revenue, G. W.
Golden Construction Ltd. v........ 302
Minister of National Revenue, Guar-
anty Trust Co. of Canadav........ 133

Minister of National Revenue v.

Leckie.........ccoviiiiiinn, 291
Minister of National Revenue, Mor-

T vi
Minister of National Revenue, Morris

28 viii
Minister of National Revenue v

Pevato...........cooiiiiiiiiiin, vi
Minister of National Revenue, Ran-

dall v oo 484

Minister of National Revenue, South-
am Business Publication, Ltd. v.... vi
Minister of National Revenue v. Steer 34
Minister of National Revenue, Vine-
land Quarries & Crushing Stone Litd.

TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET REQUETES !

M—Concluded—fin

Pace
Missiaen ef al., Jackson et al.v. s 16‘6),
Mitton v. The Queen............... viil
Mocon v. The Queen............ ... vidl

Modde v. Dominion Glass Co. Ltc. efal. 567
Montecatini Societa Generale per I'In-
dustria Minerarie & Chimica v. (B. .
I.) Dupont de Nemours & Co: et al... vi
Montréal, La Cotr Mummpale e, et ‘
al., Tax1 LaSallev................ ix
Morns v. Minister of National Revenue vi
Morris v. Minister of National Revenue ' viil

Morrow v. Leonard................. vi
Mortimer v. The Queen............. viii
Moskal ef al., Nearyetal. v.......... vi
Motel Plerre Inc. v. Cité de Saint-
Laurent.........covvnvninenen... 607
Murray et al., The Queen v,.......... 262
Mc
McAuslane v. The Queen............ viii
McElroy v. Cowper-Smith and Wood-'
407 ) W N 425
MecKenzie et al. v. Hiscock et al.. . .. .. 781
MecKinnon (D.A.) v. The Queen...... viii
MeXKinnon (D.N.) v. The Queen...... viii
MacKrow v. The Queen............. 22
MecRae et al. v. The Queen........... viii
N
Nadeau et Bernard v. Gareau........ 209
Natarelli ef al., The Queen v......... 539
National Bowling Centers Ltd. v.
Brunswick of Canada Ltd.......... viid
Neary et al. v. Moskal etal........... vi
Nelson v. The Queen................ viii
Nickel Rim Mines Ltd. v. Attorney
General for Ontario............... 270
Nickel Rim Mines Ltd. v. Attorney
General for Ontario............... 672

Nihon (Alexis) Co. Litd., Caplanv..... v
Nineteenhundred Tower Ltd. et al. v.
Cassiani, Harris Steel Corpn. ; Frank-

lin Electrical Supply et al.......... vi
Word-Deutsche Versicherungs Gessel-

schaft ef al., The Queen v.......... ix
North York, Blustein v.............. vii

North York, Township of, et a¢l., Ample

Investments Ltd. v................ 181
North York, Township of, e al., Mapa*

e al. Ve 172
North York, Township of, et al., Tash-

anltd. vooos o ooin i 182
MNortheott, Hamilton Street Railway

Co Vet 3
Norton Co., Carborundum Co. v...... vii
Nugent v. The Queen............... viil



TABLE OF- JUDGEMENTS AND MOTIONS

o

Pace

O’Brien, F. W.-Woolworth Co. Ltd. v.
Offshore Mineral Rights, Reference Re:
ONeill v. The Queen. .
Ontario Highway Tra.nsport Board
" etal., Colonial Coach efal. v.. ..
Optométnstes et Opticiens de Québec,
Paratteetal. vo.......ooooil
Orion Insurance Co v. Crone et dl.....
Ouvriers Unis des Textiles d’Amérique
* v. Commission des Relations de Tra-
vail du Québec et al...... Ceeereaans

P

Pacific Wind, Ship v. Johnson et al.. . .
Paratte et al. v. Optométristes et Opti-
ciens de Québec..... e,
Park Hotel (Sudbury) Ltd: v. The
Queen..................0iiinnn.
Parker v. The Queen................
Parkway Taxicab Reg’d. v. Licari ef al.
Patrick Harrison & Co. Ltd. v. Attor-
ney-General for Manitoba..........
Perini Pacific Ltd. v. Greater Van-
couver Sewerage and Drainage Dis-~
trict. ...
Persons, The Queen v................
Pevato, Minister of National Revenue

Phileo Corporation v. Radio Corpora~

tion of America...................
Poole v. The Queen.................
Poole v. The Queen.................
Poole Engineering (1958) Ltd. et al. v.

Public Trustee for Alberta et al......
Powell Equipment et al., Farlinger v...
Prandial Investments Ltd. v. Clarkson

Procureur général du Canada v. La
Compagnie de Publication La Presse,
Lte....oo oo

Procureur général de Québec et al. v.
Hébert...........................
Prodon Industries Ltd., Silhouette Pro-
ducts Ltd. vooovooveiee i
Prodon Industries Ltd., Silhouette Pro-
ducts Ltd. vo.ooo v
Protestant School Board of Greater
Montreal et al. v. Jenkins Bros.
L
Prudential Insurance Co. of America,
Henwood v.......ooiviiinn.a.
Public Trustee for Alberta et al., Poole
Engineering (1958) Ltd. et al. v... ..

vi
792
viii

vid

157

54
ix
ix
ix
ix

274
189
649
vi
vi
554
ix

vi
viii

ix

60

v

690

vi

739
720

vi

XV
Q

Pace
Quebecair v. Attornéy General of Can-  /
adaetal................vuvunnn. ix
Queen, The, Backlinv............... vii
Queen, The v. Beamlsh Constructlon -
etal............0.0........ S ix
Queen, The, Beattie v........... Ceee. 474
Queen, The, Bingham v.............. vii
Queen, The, Binus v....,...... ST 594
Queen, The, Bolduc and Bird v....... 677
Queen, The, Brydges v............... vii
Queen, The, Cameron v....... P v
Queen, The, Cameron v.............. vii
Queen, The, Campbell v............. v
Queen, The v. Carker............. L. 114
Queen, The, Chalmers ¢ al. v......... vii
Queen, The, Chudzik v............... vii
Queen, The, Dankwardt v............ vii
Queen, The, Derochie v.............. vii
Queen, The, Eatonv................. viij
Queen, The, Fraseretal. v............ 38
Queen, The, Grenkow v.............. v
Queen, The, Gin v................... viil
Queen, The, Goy Voo ovvvvvnnn.... viii
Queen, The, Hamilton et al. v......... viii
Queen, The, Hammer v.. e.... Vi
Queen, The v. Harris................ vi
Queen, The, Hicks v................. viil
Queen, The, Higgins v............... viii
Queen, The, Horsburgh v............. 746
Queen, The, Jones v................. viii
Queen, The, Johnston v.............. viil
Queen, The, Karchesky v............. 547
Queen, The, Klippert v.............. 822
Queen, The, Laurinv................ viii
Queen, The, Lemieux v.............. 492
Queen, The, MacKrow v............. 22
Queen, The, Maurantonio v.......... viii
Queen, The, Maurantonio v.......... viii
Queen, The, Meikle v................ viil
Queen, The, Mittonv................ viii
Queen, The, Mocon v................ viti
Queen, The, Mortimer v............. viii
Queen, The, McAuslane v............ viii
Queen, The, D. A. McKinnon v....... viii
Queen, The, D. N. McKinnon v....... viii
Queen, The, McRae et al. v........... viii
Queen, The v. Murray et al........... 262
Queen, The v. Natarelli et al......... 539
Queen, The, Nelsonv................ viii

Queen, The v. Nord-Deutsche Versich-
erungs Gessellschaft et al........... ix
Queen, The, Nugent v............... viii
Queen, The, O'Neillv............... viii

Queen, The, Park Hotel (Sudbury)
Ltd.o v oo ix
Queen, The, Parker v................ ix.
Queen, The v. Persons............... 649
Queen, The, Poole v................. 554
Queen, The, Poole v................. ix
Queen, The, Rossignol v.............. ix



xvi
Q—Concluded—fin

. Page
Queen, The v. Rufiange.............. ix
Queen, The, Saunders v.............. 284
Queen, The, Serial Realties Ltd. v..... ix
Queen, The, Shingoose v............. 298
Queen, The, Teskey v................ ix
Queen, The, Tomkulak v............. ix
Queen, The, Tupper v............... 589
Queen, The, Wilband v.............. 14
Queen, The, Zaniniv................ 715

Quessy v. Compagnie de Transport

Provineiale....................... vi
Quinnell v. Telegram Publishing Co.
Ltdeooooooon ix
Quiring Construction Ltd. v. Hum-
Phries........cooivieiiniiinnnn.. vi
R
Radio Corporation of America, Philco
Corporation v................c.... vi

Randall v. Minister of National Rev-

484
Reference Re: Offshore Mineral Rights 792
Reference Re: Steven Murray Truscott 309
Reid, Lacombev.................... v
Reid et al., Tonksetal............... 81
Reine, La v. Breton.................
Reine, La, Cité de Jacques-Cartierv... v

Reine, La v. Gagné................. vi
Reine, La, Hamel v.................. v
Richard, Allenv.................... v

Robertson v. Minister of National

Revenue...................coo... 587
Rosetown Service Garage Ltd., Cana-

dian Propane (Sask.) Ltd. v........ v
Rossignol v. The Queen.............. ix
Ruco Enterprises Inc, v. Shink....... ix
Rufiange, The Queen v............... ix

S

Sabel et al., Williamson v............. vi
Sabel et al., Williamson v............. ix

Saguenay Terminals Ltd., Syndicat
National des Débardeurs de la Baie
desHalHalv.................... vi

Ste—Foy, Cité de v. Société Immobiliere

Inc.veo oo 607
Saunders v. The Queen.............. 284
Sawley Agency Lid. el al., Ginter v.... 451
Schlumberger Ltd., Texa.co Develop-

ment Corporation v................ vi
Senkiw et al. v. Utility Glove (1961)

Ltde. oo ix
Serial Realties Litd. v. The Queen..... ix
Shingocse v. The Queen............. 298

Shink, Ruco Enterprises Inc. v........ ix

TABLE DES JUGEMENTS ET REQUETES

S—Concluded—fin
Page

Silhouette Products Ltd. v. Prodon
Industries Ltd.................... vi

Silhouette Products Ltd. v. Prodon
Industries Ltd.................... ix

Smith, Attorney General of British
Columbia v..................ue.t.

Smith and Cumming, Looyenga v..... vi

Société des Usines Chimiques Rhone-
Poulenc et al. v. Jules R. Gilbert Ltd.

etal........... ... .. . . ... 45
Southam Business Publication, Ltd. v.
Minister of National Revenue...... vi

Steer, Minister of National Revenue v. 34
Steinberg's Litd., Westown Plaza Ltd.

510

685
Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada et al.,
Dalrymplev...................... v
Swain et al. v. Dennison et al......... 7
Syndicat National des Débardeurs de la
Baie des Ha! Ha! v. Saguenay Ter-
minals Ltd.. ..................... vi
Syndicat Professionnel des Instituteurs
de Jonquitre et al. v. Commissaires

d’Ecoles Cité de Jonquitre......... ix
T
Tardif et al.,, Cyretal. v............. vii

Tashan Ltd. v. Township of North

Yorketal........................ 182
Taxi LaSalle v. La Cour Municipale de

Montréal et al.. . ... e ix
Taylor, Berends et al. v.............. vii
Telegram Publishing Co. Ltd., Quinnell

R 2 ix
Teskey v. The Queen................ ix
Texaco Development Corporation v.

Schlumberger Ltd................. vi
Thiessen v. Winnipeg School Division

No. 1o 413

Tiffin Holdings Ltd., Millican et al. v.. 183

Tomkulak v. The Queen ............. ix
Tonks etal. v. Reidetal............. 81
Toronto Star Ltd., Burke v........... vii
Toronto Transit Commission et al.,
Harris vo.oooviei i 460
Traver Investments Inc ef al. v. Union
Carbide Corporation et al........... 196
Tremblay et al. v. Commission des Re-
lations de Travail du Québec ef al... 697
Truseott, Re. ...................... 309

Trushire Investment Corporation et al.
v. Dell Realties Ltd. et al........... vi
Tupper v. The Queen................



TABLE OF JUDGEMENTS AND MOTIONS

U

Pace

Union Carbide Corporation et al., Tra-
ver Investments Inc. ef al. v........
Utility Glove (1961) Litd , Senkiw ef al.

Valley Improvement Ce. Ltd., Metro-
politan Toronto and Region Conser-
vation Authority v................

Valley Improvement Co. Ltd., Metro-
politan Toronto and Region Conser-
vation Authority v................

Valley Improvement Co. Ltd., Metro-
politan Toronto and Region Conser-
vation Authority v................

Vancouver Sewerage and Drainage
Distriet, Greater, Perini Pacific Ltd.

Vineland Quarries & Crushing Stone
Ltd. v. Minister of National Revenue

94063—2

196

vi

viii

viil

189

vi

xvii
w
Pagr
Walker et al. v. Minister of National
Revenue......................... vi

237
Westown Plaza Ltd. v. Steinberg’s Ltd. 510

Wilband v. The Queen.............. 14
Williamson v. Sabel et al............. vi
Williamson v. Sabel et al............. ix

Winnipeg, City of, Dawybida v....... vil

Winnipeg Builders’ Exchange el al.,
International Brotherhood of Elec-
trical Workers, Local Union 2085 et
AVee o o 628

Winnipeg School Division No. 1, Thies-

413






TABLE OF CASES CITED
TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

A
Name or Case WEERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE Renvor Pagn
Abu Dhabi Arbitration, Re..............c..vv.e. 1 Int. & Comp. L.Q. 247....... 817
Aldin v. Latimer Clark, Muirhead & Co.......... [1894]2Ch.437............... 625
Allied Business Supervisions Ltd. v. M\N.R....... [1966] C.T.C.330.............. 231
Anderson v. Fitzgerald..........ocveieviannnen. 4HL.Cas. 484............... 733
Atty. Gen. v. Chambers........................ 4De GM. &G.206........... 811
Atty. Gen. for Alta. v. Royal Trust Co........... {19441 S.CR. 243.............. 676
Atty.-Gen. of B.C. v. Atty.-Gen. of Can.......... [19371 A.C.368................ 708
Atty.-Gen. of B.C. v. Atty. Gen. of Can.......... [1914] AC.153........coenunt. 801
Atty.-Gen. of B.C. v. Atty. Gen. of Can.......... 14 App. Cas. 205.............. 798
Atty.-Gen. of B.C. v. Pacific Ry. Co........o.o.t. {1906] A.C.204................ 798
Atty. Gen. of Can. v. Atty.-Gen. of B.C.......... [1930] A.C. 111................ 714
Atty. Gen. of Can, v. Atty.-Gen. for Ont., Que. and
0 T [18981 A.C.700................ 799
Atty. Gen. of Can. v. Atty.-Gen. of Que.......... [192111 A.C. 413.............. 802
Atty. Gen. of Can. v. Higbie.................... [1945] S.C.R.385.............. 800
Atty. Gen. of Can. v. Jackson................... [1946] S.C.R.489.............. 265
Atty. Gen. of Can., ex parte, Cdn. Carpet and
Comforter Mfg. Co..oovvivinni i iiieens 4 C.B.R.423;5 C.B.R. 54...... 501
Atty.-Gen. for Ont. v. Hamilton Street Ry........ [1903] A.C. 524................ 707
Atty.-Gen. of Que. v. Nipissing Central Ry. Co.... [1926] A.C.7T15................ 675
B
Bahamas Gen. Trust Co. v. Prov. Treas. of Alta... [1942]1 WW.R.46............ 489
Bainv.Brand..............coiiiiiiiiiiii e 1App. Cas. 762............... 513
Baker v. National Trust Co.; Re Cox............ [1953]1 S.CR. 9%4............. 141
Bank of England v. Vagliano Bros............... [18911A.C. 107........c.o. ... 544
Benmaple v. Ship Lafayette.................... [1941] SSCR.66............... 59
Blackford v.MceBain...............cccoviiioi... 20S.CR.269................. 834
Blackpool Pier Co. v. Fylde Union............... BLT.251......ccivnnnnnnn. 806
Blackstock v. Willlams. . ..........covevvennnnn 6W.LR.79......c.cvvvnnnn. 787
Blais v. Touchet............ccoiiiiiniieina.. [1963] S.C.R.358.............. 146
Bluntv.Blunt........ .. ... i [1943] 2 AIER.76............ 12
Bonython v. Commonwealth of Australia......... [1951] AC.201................ 448
BAOICo.V.KOB.........ciiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn [1964] SC.R.167.............. 788
British Launderer’s Research Assn. v. Hendon
Rating Authority...........cocviieviienne.. {1949] 1 KB.462.............. 143
Brownev. Flower...........ccvviiriinennnnnnn 19111 Ch. 219............... 625
Brunsden v. Humphrey.........cooviiinunnne.. 14QBD. 141................ 457
Brusch v. R.. .ottt i [1953] 1 S.CR.373............ 19
Buckerfield’s Ttd. v. MMNR........oviin et [1965] 1 Ex. CR.299........... 227
C
Cdn. Carpet and Comforter Mfg. Co., ex parte
Atty. Gen.of Can..........ooeevvi it 4CBR.423;5C.B.R. 54...... 501
Cdn. Superior Oil of California, Ltd. v. Kanstrup... [1965] SCR.92............... 571
Capital City Canning and Packing Co. v. Anglo- :
British Columbisa Packing Co.................. 11BCLR.333............... 809
xix

94063—23



XX TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

C—Concluded—Fin
Name or Case ‘WEERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENvoI Pagr
Cardston U.F.A. Co-op. Assn.............. ..... (192514 D.L.R.897............ 676
Carnochan v. Carnochan....................... {1955] SC.R.669.............. 10
Carr-Harris v. Schacter and Seaton.............. [1956] O.R. 994. .. ............ 433
Cedar Rapids Mfg. & Power Co. v. Lacoste. ...... 47Que. KB.271.............. 127
Christiani and Nielsen v. Rice................... (1930] S.CR. 443.............. 204
Citizens’ Bank of Louisiana v. First Nat. Bank of
NewOrleans...................... ... LR.6HL.352............... 626
Coca-Cola Co. of Can. v. Mathews.............. [1944] S.CR.3885.............. 636
Coleman v.Quebec...................ccoooon.. 68C.S. 255................... 508
Commr. of Patents v. Ciba Ltd.................. [1959] S.C.R.878.............. 671
Commrs. for Special Purposes of Income Tax v.
Pemsel.............. ... i (18911 A.C.531............... 141
Coxv.Hakes...................... .o 15 App. Cas. 506.............. 830
Cox, Re; Baker v. National Trust Co............. [1953] 1 S.CR.94............. 141
Croft v.Dunply..........covviie e [19331 A.C. 156................ 815
Cullyv.Perdais............. ... . ... ..., 30S.CR.330................. 791
Curlett v. M\N.R.........oovi i, [1961] Ex. CR.427............ 282
D
Daoust, Lalonde & Cie v. Ferland........... . .... [1932] S.CR.343.............. 601
Davie v. New Merton Board Mills Litd...... ... .. [1959] A.C.604................ 417
Davies v. Director of Public Prosecutions......... [1954] A.C. 378........... 755, 768
Davvell v. Roper. ... 24LJ.Ch.779. .. ..., 278
Dayv. T.T.C... ... [1940] S.C.R.433.............. 464
Deslauriers-Drago v. R......................... 1963] R.C. de I'E.. 289. ........ 507
Diggon-Hibben Litd. v. R....................... [19491S.CR.712.............. 242
Dionne v. La Cie des Chars Urbains............. 7C8.449................ ... 106
Direct U.8. Cable Co. v. Anglo-American Telegraph
7« O 2App.Cas.394............... 808
Dominion Bank, ex parte, Princeton Tailors Ltd. 12 CBR.208................. 500
Dominion Bldg. Corpn. v. R.................... [1933] A.C.533................ 270
Dominion Coal Co.,Re........................ 40 DIL.R. (2d)593....... eo... 802
Dominion Taxicab Assn. v. MMN.R............... [1954] S.C.R.82........... 479, 484
Dunne v. BYTDe. . ... [1912] A.C. 407........ ....138, 145
E
East Crest Oil Co. v. Strohschein................ [1952] 2 D.L.R.432............ 571
Evansv. Bartlam............................. 19371 A.C.473................ 12
r
Farbwerke Hoechst Aktiengesellschaft v. Commr.
of Patents.................. ... ... oo i, [1966] S.CR.604.............. 527
Fagerness, The.............. ... ... 19271 P.311.........ccovnn .. 810
Ferland v. Desjardins. . ........................ [1961] S.C.R.306........... .. 502
Flinn, Re.....oovviiinn i [19481 Ch. 241................. 146
Frankel Corpn. v. MMN.R....................... (19591 S.CR. 713.............. 283
Fraser v. MMN.R........................ e [1964] S.CR.657.............. 307
Fredericton, Cityof v. R....ooo ool 38.CR.505...........,...... 711
Frey v.Fedoruk............................... [1850] S.C.R.517.............. 680

Fulton Hardware Co. v. Mitchell................ 540LR.472................. 155



TABLE OF CASES CITED xxi

G
NaME oF Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULS DE LA CAUSE REenvor Page
Gammell v. Woods and Forest Commrs........... 3 Macq. 419................... 811
Gann v. Whitstable Free Fishers................. 11 HL Cas. 192............... 812
Garage Causapscal Litée, Traders Finance Corpn. v.

Lévesque..........coiiiiiiii i [1961]S.CR.83............... 501
Gartland Steamship Co. and LaBlanc v. R....... [1960] S.C.R.315.............. 267
Gauthier v. Re....ooo 56 SCR.176................. 268
Gibson and City of Toronto, Re................. 280.LR.20.................. 243
Ginty v. Belmont Bldg. Supplies, Ltd............ [1959] 1 Al ER.414........... 466
Global General Ins. Co. v. Finlay and Layng..... {19611 S.C.R.539.............. 112
Gold Seal Ltd. v. Atty. Gen. for Alta............. 62S.CR.424................. 711
Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Can. v. R......... 19561 S.C.R.303.............. 708
Grand Trunk Ry. Co. of Can. v. Barnett......... [1911JA.C.861................ 466
Grant v. Norway.........coviiiiiie it 20LJCP.93................. 646
Grottoli, Re, v. Lock & Son Litd.................. [1963]20R.254.............. 5

H

Hadley v. Baxendale........................... 9Exch.341................... 648
Halldorson v. Holizki........................... [1919}] 1 WW.R.472........... 788
Halley Estate v. MM\N.R......................... [1863] Ex. C.R. 372; 63 D.T.C.

13589, ... .o 150
Hamburg-American Packet Co. v. R.............. 39S.CR.621................. 673
Harnishv. R......... . . e 120C.C.C. 188................ 562
Harris v. Franconia,............................ 2CPD.1738.................. 806
Hill v. Grand Trunk Ry. Co..................... 520.LR.508................. 466
Holy Rosary Parish (Thorold) Credit Union Ltd.

v. Premier Trust Co.......................... [1965] S.C.R. 503.............. 272
Hontestroom v. Sagaporack..................... [19271 A.C.37................. 59
Household Fire & Carriage Accident Ins. Co. v.

Grant. . ... e 4Ex. D.216.................. 47
Hudson Fashion Shoppe Ltd.,, Re................ [1926]S.CR.26............... 502
Hurst v. Morris. . ...ovveiiiiiiiii e et 320.LR.346................. 156

I
Institution of Mechanical Engineers v. Cane. . . ... [1961] A.C.696................ 144
Interprovincial Pipe Line Co. v. M.N.R........... [1959] S.CR.763.............. 490
J
Jacobs (George Porky) Enterprises v. City of Regina [1964] S.C.R.326.............. 580
Jarvis v. Great Western Ry. Co.................. S8UCCP.280................ 673
Joel v. Law Union and Crown Ins. Co............ [1908] 2 K.B. 863.............. 735
Jones, Re, McCarvill v. Jones................... [1962] 8.CR.273.............. 11
Jones v. Tuckersmith........................... 330.LR.634................. 86
Jordan v. Money. .............cciiiiuiinniinnnn 5H.L. . Cas 185......ccvvvvnn.. 626
K
Kauffman, v. T.T.C..oooiiii i [1960] S.C.R.251.............. 465
Kendallv.R.......ooooii i [1962] S.C.R. 469.......... 765, 778
King, The, ex rel. Tolfree v. Clark............... [1944] S.CR.69............... 636
Kiriri Cotton Co. v. Dewani.........c.occovvnnn... [1960] A.C.192................ 583
Kitano Maru v. Otranto..............cccvvvnn.. [19311A.C. 194................ 58
Knott v. Telegram Printing Co.................. 558.CR.631................. 433

Knutson v. Bourkes Syndicate................... [1941] S.C.R.419.............. 581



xxii TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

L
Name or Case WuERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE C Renvor Pace
Labour Relations Bd. of Sask. v. John East Iron

Works. i i e e [1949] A.C. 134................ 701
Laing v. Toronto Gen. Trusts Corpn v... [19411S.C.R.32............... 538
Lauriv. Renad......cooiiiiiennieinennnnnnnnns [1892] 3 Ch. 402............... 67
Lehnert v. Stein........cooiiiiie i, [1963) S.C.R.38........cuu.... 463
Leonard, Re...ccviivrininieeneeineninnnnnanan 14Ex. CR.351l............... 530
Ley v. Hamilton..........ccoiiiiiiiiinennnnnns 183 LT 38.....ceevvvvvnnn. 435
Lord Advocate v.Clyde............covvviinnnnn 19 Rettie 174....0ovrevnnnnnn. 812
Lord Advocate v. Wemyss.....oooolveeennn.. . [1900] A.C.48........cuvv..... 812
Lord Fitzhardinge v. Purcell.................... [1908] 2 Ch. 139............... 812
Lumley v. Wagner..........coviviienieinnnn... 1DeGM. &G.604........... €39
Liuso, The..ooveer v iieeiiineeeennnneneeneens 49LL LR.163....ccveeinnnn.n 59

M

Maddison v. Alderson..........cvvviinrennneeens 8 App. Cas. 467............... 627
Mahaffy v. MMN.R.... ..o seiieiiieniveneens [1946] S.C.R. 450.......cccnnn. 489
Mahn v. Harwood......coiirinnnnninieinnenns 112U8. 3854, ...covvveennnnn.. 527
Mann V. Rt e i e {1966] S.C.R. 238........... 598, 600
Marquess of Salisbury v. Gilmore................ [1942] 2 K.B.388............... 627
Maskell v. Horner............cciiiiiivnennnn. 84 LJK.B. 1752........... 581, 586
Massey Harris Co. v. Skelding................... f1934]S.CR.431.............. 439
Mattouk v. Massad............. [N f1943] A.C.588........ccvvnnnn 763
Maxwell v. Callbeck.......oovvvviiiriiraninnnn. [1939] S.C.R. 440.............. 76
Mazxwell v. Director of Public Prosecutions........ {19851 A.C.809......c.0u... 370, 387
May and Baker Ltd. and Ciba Ltd., Re.......... 65 RP.C.255.......c0uvnnnn. 671
Meduk v. 80J8. . ceverererneniiieiinnnnnearenns [1958] S.C.R. 167.............. 788
Milinkovich v. Cdn. Mercantile Ins. Co........... [1960] S.C.R. 830.............. 446
M.N.R. v. Trusts and Guaranty Co.............. [1940] A.C. 138.............139, 150
Ministre de la Voirie de Qué. et Proc. gén. de Qué. :

Vv.Melear Ime..........ooiiii e [1964] B.R. 191......c.ovvn..t. 538
Montgomerie & Co. v. Wallace-James............ [1904) AC.78...ccvvevvnnn... 103
Montreal West, Town of v. Hough............... [19311S.C.R. 113.............. 105
Morgan, Vachell v. Morgan, Re................. 19141 Ch. 910............... 278
Muleahy v. Recevveiin it 42CR. 8. ciieriiiii e 559
Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Ont. Metal

. Products Co..veiin i {1924] S.C.R. 35; [1925] A.C.

. £ 7 S 725, 735
Mc
MecMath v. Rimmer Bros. (Liverpool) Ltd........ [1961] 3 Al E.R. 1154.......... 466
N
Nadan v. Re.eoivinn it e e einns [1926) A.C.482......c.0veunn.. 814
Naismith v. London Film Productions Litd........ [1903911 AL ER. 794........... 416
National Coal Board v. England................. [1954] A.C.403................ 466
Noble v. Twp. of Brantford..................... [1963] 2 O.R. 393...... 572, 585, 586
North American Life Assce. Co. v. Elson......... 338S.CR.383.......cevvrnnnn. 446
Northern Electric Co. v. Photo Sound Corpn...... [1936] Ex. C.R. 75;
[1986] S.C.R. 649......c0uv.... 527
Nykorak v. Atty. Gen. of Can................... [1962] S.CR.331..cceeenn..... 265
' 0
O'Grady v. Sparling. ...........ovieiiiinanns [1960] S.C.R. 804.......... 597, 600
Osenton (Charles) & Co. v. Johnston............. [1942) A.C. 130................ 12

QOsler, Hammond & Nanton Ltd. v. M.N.R........ [1963] S.C.R.432.............. 306



TABLE OF CASES CITED. xxiii

P
Name orF Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULE DE LA CAUSE RENvor Page
Paffard v. Cavottl. ......ooiiriiiiiiiienevenes 63O0.LR. 171.......cnvnnnn 431
Papadimitropoulos v. Re..oooooniv it 9B CLR.249................. 681
Pardov.Bingham............ccviiiiiiiinains, 4Ch. App. 735................ 67
Pearson v. Lemaitre.............ccoeviiviann.. 5Man. & G.700............... 429
Pick v. Manufacturers’ Life Ins. Co.............. [1958] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 93........ 448
Powell v. Streatham Manor Nursing Home........ [1935] A.C.243................ 208
Pretu v. Donald Tidey Co....ocovvviiivnenenn. .. 55 D.L.R. (2d) 504............. 433
Princeton Tailors Ltd. ex parte Dominion Bank.... 12CB.R.208................. 500
Proprietary Articles Trade Assn. v. Atty. Gen. of
7 5 ¢ S [1931] A.C.310...c.c.vvnnnn... 707
Prudential Trust Co. v. Forseth................. [1960] S.C.R.210.............. 59
Q
Queen, The—See “R”
R
Rathbone v. Michael............ccoevvvennnnn.. 19 O.L.R. 428; 20 O.L.R. 503.. 155
Reference Re: Steven Murray Truscott........... [1967] S.C.R.309.............. 77
Regal Heights Ltd. v. M\N.Re....ovvivinven.. ... [1960] S.C.R. 902.............. 307
Regal Oil & Refining Co. v. Campbell............ [1936] S.C.R. 309.......... .417, 423
R. v. Atwood and Robins....................... 1Leach Cr. L.464............. 765
R.v.Britnell.................iiiiiiiiannn.. 26 0.LR.136................. 780
R. v. Burt...... ettt S5MPR.112........000v ittt 809
R.v.Bush. .ot ens 71C.C.C.269................. 773
R.v.Chandler.........c.oiiiiiiiiiniinnnennn, [1918] 1 K.B. 125.....ccuvvnnn. 495
R.v.Channing......cooeviiiiiiinnnnninnvnennn, B2WW.ER.99......00iiinnnn.. 560
R.v.Chapman...........cooieiieiinennnnnnnn. 121C.C.C.353................ 780
R.v.Charters.......ocveeeeiiiinriiinnnennnnan 119C.C.C.223................ 33
R.v.Churchill............ooiiiiiie 36 Cr. App. R. 107............ . 563
R. v. Clarence.......... e e ieaeeen 22QBD. 23, 681
R.v. Cunningham.................0000iietn "Bell C.C.72...... e e 810
R.ov.Farler.........ciiiiiiiiii i nnas 8Car.2P.106................ 767
R.ov.Fleming.......ooviiiieininnnnnnnrenennes 120 C.C.C.423................ 772
R.v.Gauthier...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiin, 108 C.C.C.390..............., 771
R.v.Gilson......ooviiiiiii e i iieieiaie e [1965] 2 O.R. 505............. . 593
R. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. of Can......... ISCR.245........civevnnn.. 708
R.ov.Haire...cooevn ittt i i ne 122C.C.C.205..........cv.nn 592
R.ov. Harms. ccoe i i eii e ieieianeienannes [1944] 1 WW.R. 12............ 680
R.ov.Harmis. oo i eiee e 106 C.C.C.301................ 719
R.v.Hunter..........cooiiiiiiiiniiianannennn [19211 1 K.B.555.............. 19
R.v.Johnston........c..ooviiiinniinnnnennn, 51 WW.R.280................ 19
R.ov.Jomes.. ..ot i 128C.C.C.230................ 593
R.ov.Keyn.. ..o i 2Ex.D.63................... 802
R.ov.King...oooiiiiiii e e 10Cr. App. R. 117............. 772
Rov.RKuzmack..............coiiiiiinnnnnnnn. 110 C.C.C. 338............. 375, 402
R.ov.Lleggo..cooiiieii it 39WWR.385..........c.... 18
R.v.MeBean..........coiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnnns 107C.C.C.28.........cccnnn 763
R.v.MacDonald................coiiieinn.. [1965] S.C.R. 831........... 564, 566
R.v.MeKenzie.......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiineinn.n. 51 WW.R.641................. 19
R V. MR e e ittt iiiieeeieiaaienen BOWWR.36....00000vvennnen 592
R.ov. MoOrin. ..ot i et 118C.C.C.234................ 772
R. v. Morris Roberts..........cooeivnnnnnann.. 3LTR.690................. 552
R.ov.Morrison. . ......oivvvinneriinnnennnn, 20C.C.C.6................... 771
R.v.Pagee......cooviiiiiiiniiiiniiinnnnnns [1964]1 C.C.C.173............ 301
R.v.Richardson.......oovviiiiiinnnnennn.. [1948] S.C.R.57........cvvu... 265
R.ov.Rudd. ..o tiiiii i e eieiees 1Cowp.331....ccvvnnnnn... ... 167



xxiv TABLE DES CAUSES CITEES

R—Concluded—Fin
Naume or Case Waere REPoORTED

INTITULf DE LA CAUSE RENVOI Pacge
Rov.Rye......o oo e 119C.C.C.370................ 287
R.v.Sikyea..........coouiiii .. [1964] S.C.R.642......... .... 118
R.ov.Simpson...............oo i 28CR.202................... 290
R.v.Singleton................................ 115C.C.C.391................ 593
R.v.Smith.............. ... . ... .......... 40 M.P.R.267................. 592

R. v. Special Commrs. of Income Tax; University
College of North Wales....................... 78LJK.B.576............... 142
R.veSylvain............ ... .. . ... ... .. {1965} S.C.R. 164.............. 266
Rov.Weaver................oiiiiiiiiinnn. 28CR.37.................... 290
R.v.White............... ... .. [1947}S.CR.268.............. 765
R.v.Wolfe.............co i, 130 C.C.C.269................ 287
R.exrel. Tolfree v. Clark....................... [1944] S.CR.69............... 636
Ringuet v. Bergeron............................ [1960] S.C.R.672.............. 233
Robins v. National Trust Co..................... [1927] A.C. 515............. 215, 222
Rookesv. Barnard............................. [1964] 1 AL E.R. 367........... 431
Rossano v. Manufacturers’ Life Ins. Co........... [1963]2Q.B.352.............. 448

Royal College of Surgeons of England v, Nat. Prov.

Bank Ld........... .. ... .. ... ... ... [1952] A.C.631................ 142
Rumball, Re....................oiiiiiinn., [1955] 8 AlER. 71............ 146
S
St. John v. Fraser Brace Overseas Corpn.......... [1958] S.C.R.263.......... ... 582
SADKEY V. Revnveeeers e [1927] S.C.R. 436. .. ... 368, 775, 777
Schechter, Re.............. ... ... ... i, [1965] SSCR. 784.............. 138
Scott and Sheppard v. Miller.................... [1922] 1 WW.R.1083.......... 789
Scragg (E.) & Sons Ltd. v. Leesona Corpn......... |1964] Ex. CR.649............ 204
Secretary of State for India v. Rao............... 32TLR.652................. 812
Shannon v. Lower Mainland Dairy Products Bd... [1938] A.C.708................ 76
Silver Bros.,, Re.................... . .o, [1932] A.C.514................ 674
Spensley’s Will Trusts, Re...................... [1954] 1 AL ER. 178........... 146

Spooner Oils Ltd. v. Turner Valley Gas Conser-
vation Bd........ .. ..., [1933] R.C.8.629.............. 69
Subramaniam v. Public Prosecutor............... [1956] 1 W.L.R. 965............ 119
Sulef v. Parkin and Breno....................... 57TWW.R.236................ 428
Sun Insurance Office v. Clark.................... [19121A.C.443................ 479
Sun Life Ass. Co. of Can. v. Jervis............... [1944] AC. 111................ 636
Survey Aircraft Ltd v. Stevenson................ 30 D.I.R. (2d) 539;
[1962] S.C.R.855.............. 164
T
Taylor (Geo.) Hardware Ltd. v. Cdn. Assoc. Gold
Fields Ltd............ ... ... 640LR. %4.................. 156
Theatre Amusement Co. v, Stone................ 508.CR.32.................. 233
Thorne v. Motor Trade Assoc’n.................. [19371 A.C.797................ 545
Toliree v. Clark, The Kingexrel................ [1944] S.C.R.69............... 636
Tomkinson v. First Pennsylvania Banking and
Trust Cooeo v [19611 A.C.1007............... 448
Tonksv.Reid...................cviiiiiinn, [1965] S.C.R.624.............. 791
Toronto Ry. Co. v. Toronto..................... 37S.CR.430................. 623
Toronto Transportation Comm. v. R............. [1949] S.CR.510.............. 266
Traders Finance Corpn. v. Lévesque, Garage
Causapseal Ltée.............................. [1961] SSC.R.83............... 501
U

University College of North Wales; R. v. Special
Commrs. of Income Tax...................... 8LJKB.576............... 142



TABLE OF CASES CITED XXV

A\’
Name or Case WHERE REPORTED
INTITULS DE LA CAUSE ReNnvor Pace
Vachell v. Morgan, Re Morgan.................. [1914]1 Ch. 910............... 278
Vall v. Ro. oo [1960] S.C.R.913.............. 118
Verge v. Summerville........................... [19241 A.C. 496................ 141
Vigeant v. Ro..oooooo i [1930] S.C.R.396.............. 773
w
Walker v. MeDermott.......................... [1931]S.CR.94............... 11
Ward v. Patterson............................. [1929] 2 Ch.896............... 623
Weldonv.Neal.......................couvn. 19QBD.3%4................. 457
Western Engine Works Ltd. v. MN.R............ 13D.T.C.472................. 482
Whitlock v.Loney...................coovui ... [191718 W.W.R.971........... 155
Wiband v. Re..ooo o [1967)S.CR. 14............... 826
Wilson v.Coon.........cooviiiii i 19 U.S. Off. Patent Gaz. 482... 530
Wilsons & Clyde Coal Co. v. English............. [1937] 3 Al E.R. 628........... 416
Windsor Hotel Ltd. v. Dame Stadnicka........... 64BR.208................... 106
Winnipeg Builders Exchange v. Operative Plas-
terers and Cement Masons Int. Assn........... S50WWR.72................. 638
Winnipeg Supply & Fuel Co. v. Metro. Corpn. of
Greater Winnipeg............................ [1966] S.C.R.336.............. 256
Y
Youssoupoff v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Pictures,
Ltd. . 50T LR.581................. 434
Z



CASES

DETERMINED BY THE

SUPREME COURT OF CANADA
ON APPEAL

FROM

DOMINION AND PROVINCIAL COURTS

ARRETS

DE LA
COUR SUPREME DU CANADA
SUR

APPEL DE DECISIONS

DES

TRIBUNAUX FEDERAUX ET PROVINCIAUX

94055—1






S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

THE HAMILTON STREET RAIL- 1966
APPELLANT; oo
WAY COMPANY (Defendant) ...... Ot 98
AND
DERICK NORTHCOTT (Plaintiff) ....... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Labour—Dispute over pay guaranteed to employees under collective
agreement—Issue referred by union and company to arbitration board—
Declaration of entitlement—Alternative procedure for recovery of
wages—The Labour Relations Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 202, s. 84(9)—
The Rights of Labour Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 354, s. 3(3).

In a dispute over the pay that a spare operator was guaranteed under a
collective agreement between the union and the street railway during
each regular fourteen-day period, the union claimed that if the spare
operator worked at all during this period, he was guaranteed a
minimum of seventy hours’ pay. The company disputed this and on
this issue the parties went to arbitration under art., VIII of the
agreement. The union was successful in getting a declaration favoura-
ble to the interpretation which would give the employees their money,
but the arbitration board did not state in its reasons how much each
was entitled to because they were not parties to the grievance
procedure under art, VIIL

The employees then sued in the Division Court for their unpaid guaran-
teed pay and were met with the defence that they had no remedy
because they had not followed art. VI grievance procedure. The
company submitted that if each employee had presented a grievance
under art. VI within the specified time limits, they would have secured
declarations that they were entitled to specific sums of money. Having
secured these declarations, they could have filed them with the
Supreme Court under s. 34(9) of The Labour Relations Act, RS.0.
1960, c. 202, and then they would have had a judgment instead of
what they presently had—useless declarations of right. The company
further submitted that because the employees might have followed the
grievance procedure under art. VI, secured these declarations and filed
them as judgments, there was no jurisdiction in any court to consider
the matter.

The Division Court judge and the Court of Appeal having rejected the
company’s contention, an appeal, with leave, was brought to this
Court.

'Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The collective agreement was not concerned with the non-payment of
wages. These could be sued for in the ordinary courts. If, however, the
right to be paid depended upon the interpretation of the collective
agreement, this was within the exclusive jurisdiction of a board of

* PrespNT: Cartwright, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.
94055—13



4 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 arbitration appointed under the agreement, but whether this decision
— . .
HAMILTON came under grievance procedure under art. VI, with the consequent
STREET registration of the equivalent of a judgment or a declaration at the
RAH‘V:')AY Co. instance of the union under art. VIII, made no difference. In the one
NORTHCOTT case the individual employees got the equivalent of judgments; in the

— other case, they had declarations of right on which they could sue.

Where wages were concerned, if the employee let the specified time limit
go by before he filed a grievance, the union could still pursue the
matter under art. VIII as it did here.

Re Grotioli v. Lock & Son Ltd., [1963] 2 O.R. 254, referred to.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of War-
render Co. Ct. J. Appeal dismissed.

Norman Mathews, Q.C., and William 8. Cook, for the
defendant, appellant

Sydney Paikin, Q.C., for the plaintiff, respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Jupson J.:—At the conclusion of the hearing the appeal
was dismissed. Written reasons were to be given later.

The dispute is over the pay that a spare operator is
guaranteed under the collective agreement between the
union and the street railway during each regular fourteen-
day period. The union says that if the spare operator works
at all during this period, he is guaranteed a minimum of
seventy hours’ pay. The company disputes this and on this
issue the parties went to arbitration under art. VIII of the
agreement.

The union secured a decision favourable to the spare
operators that they were entitled to their seventy hours’
pay. The majority decision of the Board also held that the
union was entitled to pursue its complaint under art. VIII
of the agreement.

The company now says, and it has said throughout, that
this proeedure was wrong or if it is not wrong it is of no use
to the employees because they cannot do anything with a
mere declaration of entitlement. It says that each employee
should have presented a grievance under art. VI dealing
with grievance procedure. If they had followed this proce-
dure within the time limits specified in the agreement, they
would have secured declarations that they were entitled to



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 5

specific sums of money. Having secured these declarations, }E?f
they could have filed them with the Supreme Court under Hamiron
s. 34(9) of The Labour Relations Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 202, Rarmnrco,
and then they would have had a judgment instead of what Normacoms
they have now—auseless declarations of right. The company  —
further says that because the employees might have fol- J“ds_olf‘T'
lowed the grievance procedure under art. VI, secured these
declarations and filed them as judgments, there is no juris-

diction in any court to consider the matter. The result,
therefore, is a procedural dilemma.

The union has been successful in getting the declaration
favourable to the interpretation which would give the em-
ployees their money, but the arbitration board did not state
in its reasons how much each was entitled to because they
were not parties to the grievance procedure under art. VIIL.
The employees’ next step was to sue in the Division Court
for their unpaid guaranteed pay. They were met with the
defence that they had no remedy because they had not
followed art. VI grievance procedure.

Both the Division Court judge and the Court of Appeal
have rejected this contention. These men have a point
conclusively settled in their favour by the arbitration
board. They can go before a court and say, “We are entitled
to this money. All that remains is a mere matter of calcula-
tion. These are the hours for which we are entitled to be
paid—seventy hours minus whatever hours we were paid
for and which we actually worked.”

This is all that has happened and, in my opinion, the
courts have jurisdiction to determine this matter. This was
the precise point decided by McRuer CJ., in Re Grottoli
v. Lock & Son Ltd.*.

If one follows the company’s argument to its ultimate
conclusion it means that no employee can ever sue for
wages unpaid. He would have to follow the grievance
procedure in the collective agreement and be bound by very
stringent time limits. This would be so even though there is
no dispute about the wages being due and owing. The
collective agreement is not concerned with non-payment of
wages. These may be sued for in the ordinary courts. If,
however, the right to be paid depends upon the interpreta-
tion of the collective agreement, this is within the exclusive

1119631 2 OR. 254, 39 D.L.R. (2d) 128.



6 R.CS&. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1966 jurisdiction of a board of arbitration appointed under the

Hammron agreement, but whether this decision comes under griev-
paommEET . ance procedure under art. VI, with the consequent registra-
Nommacope ti00 Of the equivalent of a judgment or a declaration at the
——  instance of the union under art. VIII, makes no difference.
Judsond. 1) the one case the individual employees get the equivalent
of judgments; in the other case, they have declarations of

right on which they can sue.

I would go further and say that where wages are con-
cerned, if the employee lets the six days go by before he
files a grievance, the union can still pursue the matter
under art. VIIT as it did here.

The Rights of Labour Act, R.S.0. 1960, ¢. 354, has noth-
ing to do with this case. Section 3(3) provides:

3.(3) A collective bargaining agreement shall not be ths subject of
any action in any court unless it may be the subject of such action
irrespective of any of the provisions of this Act or of The Labour
Relations Act.

The citation of a conclusive arbitration award under a
collective bargaining agreement as the foundation for a
claim for wages is not the same thing as making the collec-
tive agreement the subject of any action in any court.

The appeal is dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Mathews, Dins-
dale & Clark, Toronto.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: White, Paikin,
Foreman & Grannum, Hamilton.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 119671

VEATRICE KATHLEEN SWAIN,
VIOLET IRENE CHADWICK
and VIVIAN WILFRED WOODS
(Petitioners) .........

APPELLANTS;

AND

VIMY RIDGE DENNISON
and VICTORIA MARGARET RESPONDENTS.
HISLOP (Respondents) ........

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Wills—Applications made under Testator's Family Maintenance Act,
RB8B.C. 1960, c. 878, to vary will—Discretion of Couri—Whether
Court of Appeal erred in substituting its own discretion for that of
trial judge.

The testatrix, whose estate had a probable value of some $120,000, by her
will bequeathed three legacies; namely, $300 to her daughter S, $200
to a friend B and $2,000 to a grandehild, the daughter of S. One third
of the remainder was given to a daughter D, and one third to a
daughter H. The remaining one third was to provide for the above
legacies, and the balance to be held in trust as a life estate for the
testatrix’s son W, so long as such balance did not exceed one quarter
of the whole estate. Any excess over such one quarter was to be
divided equally among D, H and another daughter C. After the
fulfilment of the life estate, the remainder of this one third was to be
divided equally among the same three daughters.

The appellants, S and C, and the cross-appellant, W, made application
under the Testator's Family Maintenance Act, RSB.C. 1960, c. 378,
for a larger provision in their mother’s estate than they had been
allowed under her will. The trial judge exercised his discretion by
directing that, after providing for the legacies to B and the daughter
of 8, the estate should be divided equally among the five children of
the testatrix.

From this decision the present respondents appealed. The Court of
Appeal, unanimously, directed that 8 and C should each receive the
sum of $10,000 in addition to the benefits they received under the terms
of the will. This total of $20,000 would be paid ratably out of the
benefits received by each of the five children under the terms of the
will,

From this judgment the appellants S and C appealed and the other three
parties cross-appealed. 8 and C contended that the decision at trial
should be restored; D and H sought restoration of the terms of the
will. W supported the submission of the appellants, or, in the alterna-
tive the restoration of the will.

Held: The appeals and cross-appeals should be dismissed.

* PRESENT Carbwright,‘Marbland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.

1966

*Nov.2,3
Nov.21



1966
——
Swamn
et al.

v.
DENNISON
et al.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

The contention that the Court of Appeal had erred in substituting its own

diseretion for that of the trial judge failed. The entire jurisdiction of
the trial judge under the Act in question was discretionary in char-
acter. Any person who considered himself prejudicially affzcted by the
discretion exercised by the trial judge had a right to appeal. Conse-
quently, the Act must have contemplated a review of that discretion
by the Court of Appeal. It was held, therefore, that that Court had the
power and the duty to review the circumstances and reach its own
conclusion as to the discretion properly to be exercised.

In any event, in the present case the Court of Appeal was of the opinion

that the trial judge had failed to give sufficient weight to relevant
considerations and had disregarded principle. This Court agreed with
the comments of the Court of Appeal in respect of the judgment at
trial and, for that reason, would not restore that judgment.

With respect to the contention that the terms of the will should be

restored, there were concurrent findings in the Courts below that the
testatrix did not make adequate provision in her will for the mainte-
nance and support of S and C. This Court would not, on tae evidence,
reverse that finding. No reason found to be persuasive was advanced
to warrant this Court altering the order of the Court ol Appeal in
respect of the provision to be made for them in addition to what they
each received under the terms of the will. Furthermore, the ‘Court was
not prepared to alter the findings of the Court of Appeal with respect
to W.

Appeals—Judgment at trial and that on appeal involving exercise of

judicial discretion—Appeal brought without leave—Jurisdiction of
Supreme Court of Canada—=Supreme Court Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 269,
ss. 41, 44.

In view of s. 44 of the Supreme Court Act, where it is provided by subs.

(1) that no appeal “lies to the Supreme Court from a judgment or
order made in the exercise of judicial discretion except in proceedings
in the nature of a suit or proceedings in equity . . .”, this appeal was
one which could only be brought with leave granted pursuant to s. 41.
The submission that the proceedings were in the nature of a suit or
proceedings in equity in view of the fact that s. 3(1) of the Testator’s
Family Maintenance Act empowered the Court to order such provi-
sion “as the Court thinks adequate, just, and equitable in the circum-
stances” was not accepted. The jurisdiction conferred upon the Court
by s. 3(1) was a statutory jurisdiction giving the power to exercise a
statutory discretion. When s. 44(1) referred to “a suit or proceedings
in equity” it was referring to that kind of suit or proceedings which,
in England, prior to the enactment of The Judicature Act, 1873, would
have been commenced in a court of equity. (Carnochan v. Carnochan,
(19551 S.C.R. 669, referred to.) Leave to bring the present appeal had
not been obtained. However, counsel having relied on Walker v.
McDermott, [19311 S.C.R. 94, and In re Jones, McCarvill v. Jones et
al, [19621 S.CR. 273, two cases where the Court had considered
appeals from judgments made pursuant to the provisions of the
Testator's Family Maintenance Act without prior leave heving been
granted, although the requirement for leave to appeal did not appear
to have been raised or considered in either case, it was decided to
grant leave to bring this appeal.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671]

APPEALS and CROSS-APPEALS from a judgment of
the Court of Appeal for British Columbia', which set aside
and varied the judgment of Nemetz J. in respect of certain
applications made under the Testator's Family Mainte-
nance Act. Appeals and cross-appeals dismissed.

Frank G. P. Leuns, for the appellant, V. K. Swain.
Robert J. Brennan, for the appellant, V. I. Chadwick.
David Sigler, Q.C., for the cross-appellant, V. W. Woods.
B.W.F. McLoughlin, for the respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarToaND J.:—This is an appeal from the Court of
Appeal for British Columbia!, which set aside and varied
the judgment of the learned trial judge in respect of ap-
plications made under the Testator’s Family Maintenance
Act, R.8.B.C. 1960, c. 378, in respect of the estate of Emma
Woods.

The provisions of that statute, which are relevant, are as
follows:

3. (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of any law or Statute to the
contrary, if any person (hereinafter called the “testator”) dies leaving a
will and without making therein, in the opinion of the Judge before whom
the application is made, adequate provision for the proper maintenance
and support of the testator’s wife, hushand, or children, the Court may, in
its discretion, on the application by or on behalf of the wife, or of the
husband, or of a child or children, order that such provision as the Court
thinks adequate, just, and equitable in the circumstances shall be made
out of the estate of the testator for the wife, husband, or children.

* % £ E

17. From any order made under this Act a party deeming himself
prejudicially affected may appeal to the Court of Appeal within the same
time and the same manner as from a final judgment of the Court in a
civil cause.

The appeal was brought before this Court without leave
having been obtained under s. 41 of the Supreme Court
Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 259, and at the commencement of the
argument counsel were requested to make their submissions
as to whether, without such leave, an appeal could be
brought in view of the provisions of s. 44, which provides:

44, (1) No appeal lies to the Supreme Court from a judgment or
order made in the exercise of judicial discretion except in proceedings in

1(1965), 54 W.W R. 606.

1966
—
Swain
et al.

v.
DENNISON
etal.



10

1966
——
Swain
etal.

v.
DENNISON
etal.

Martland J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

the nature of a suit or proceedings in equity originating elsewhere than in
the Province of Quebec and except in mandamus proceedings.

(2) This section does not apply to an appeal under section 41.

It was not contested, in argument, that both the judg-
ment at trial and that on appeal involved the exercise of
judicial discretion, but it was contended by counsel for the
appellants that the proceedings were in the nature of a suit
or proceedings in equity, in view of the fact that s. 3(1) of
the Testator’s Family Maintenance Act empowered the
Court to order such provision “as the Court thinks ade-
quate, just, and equitable in the circumstances”. (The ital-
ics are mine.)

I do not agree with this submission. The jurisdiction
conferred upon the Court by s. 3(1) is a statutory jurisdie-
tion giving the power to exercise a statutory discretion.
When s. 44(1) refers to “a suit or proceedings in equity” it
is referring to that kind of suit or proceeding which, in
England, prior to the enactment of The Judicature Act,
1873, would have been commenced in a court of equity.

This question was considered by Cartwright J., who
delivered the judgment of the Court, in Carnochan v.
Carnochan®, at p. 674:

I conclude that the judgment of Schroeder J. in the case at bar was “a
judgment or order made in the exercise of judicial discretion”.

Tt is next necessary to inquire whether it was made “in proceedings in
the nature of a suit or proceeding in equity”. In my opinion it was not.
The judgments of Kellock J.A., as he then was, and of Laidlaw J.A. in H.
v. H., [1944] O.R. 438; 4 D.LR. 173, set out the history of th2 jurisdiction
of the Supreme Court of Ontario to grant alimony and shew that it was
formerly exercised in the Court of Chancery; but in the case at bar the
learned trial judge was not, I think, exercising the jurisdiction formerly
exercised by that Court or one which he would have possessed, apart from
statute, in a proceeding in equity, but rather a statutory jurisdiction
conferred upon him by s. 12 calling upon him in the circumstances of this
case, in the exercise of his discretion to make such order as he saw fit.
That in making such order the learned judge was called upon to exercise
his discretion judicially goes without saying and was fully recognized by
him,

For these reasons I am of opinion that the judgment of the learned
trial judge in regard to issue (a) was one as to which under the terms of
8. 44 of the Supreme Court Act no appeal lies to this Court.

The present appeal is, therefore, one which could only be
brought with leave granted pursuant to s. 41.

In the course of argument it was pointed out that this
Court had considered two appeals from judgments made
pursuant to the provisions of the Testator's Family

111955] S.C.R. 669.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA (19671

Maintenance Act without prior leave having been granted
(Walker v. McDermott* and In re Jones, McCarvill v.
Jones et al.2). Counsel for the appellants, in preparing this
appeal, had, quite naturally, relied upon these authorities
in reaching the conclusion that leave to appeal was not
necessary. The requirement for leave to appeal does not
appear to have been raised or considered in either of those
cases. However, in view of counsel’s reliance upon those
cases, it was decided to grant leave to bring the present
appeal.

This case involves the will of Emma Woods, who had
been the sole beneficiary under the will of her husband,
who predeceased her, and who was at the time of her death
enabled to dispose of the whole of the family estate, which,
we were advised, would probably have a value of some
$120,000. The parties to the proceedings are five of her
children, four daughters and one son. Another son had been
given a life estate under the will, but died during the course
of the proceedings. .

Under the will three legacies had been bequeathed;
namely, $300 to the appellant daughter, Mrs. Swain, $200
to a friend of the testatrix, Mrs. Bradley, and $2,000 to
Mrs. Swain’s daughter, Virginia Nash.

One third of the remainder was given to the respondent
Mrs. Dennison, and one third to the respondent Mrs. His-
lop. The remaining one third was to provide for the legacies
above mentioned, and the balance to be held in trust as a
life estate for the son Vivian Woods, so long as such bal-
ance did not exceed one quarter of the whole estate. Any
excess over such one quarter was to be divided equally
among Mrs. Dennison, Mrs. Hislop and the appellant Mrs.
Chadwick. After the fulfilment of the life estate, the re-
mainder of this one third portion was to be divided equally
among the same three daughters.

The proceedings under the Act were commenced by Mrs.
Swain, and, subsequently, Vivian Woods and Mrs. Chad-
wick filed affidavits to support claims for benefits from the
estate in excess of those provided for them by the will.

The learned trial judge exercised his discretion by direct-
ing that, after providing for the legacies to Mrs. Bradley
and Virginia Nash, the estate should be divided equally
among the five children of Mrs. Emma Woods.

17119311 S.C.R. 94. 2119621 S.CR. 273.

11

1966
——
Swain
et al.

v.
DENNISON
etal.

Martland J.



12
1966

——
Swamn
et al.

v.

DENNISON
et al.

Martland J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

From this decision the present respondents appealed.
The Court of Appeal, unanimously, directed that Mrs.
Swain and Mrs. Chadwick should each receive the sum of
$10,000 in addition to the benefits they received under the
terms of the will. This total of $20,000 would be paid
ratably out of the benefits received by each of the five
children under the terms of the will.

From this judgment the appellants Mrs. Swain and Mrs.
Chadwick have appealed and the other three parties have
cross-appealed.

The only issue of law raised by the appellants and by
Vivian Woods was that the Court of Appeal had erred in
substituting its own discretion for that of the trial judge. It
was contended, on the authority of Evans v. Bartlam!,
Charles Osenton & Co. v. Johnston?, and Blunt v. Blunt?,
that an appellate court should not interfere with the exer-
cise of a discretion by a trial judge unless clearly of the
opinion that he had acted on a wrong principle; wrongly
exercised his discretion, in the sense that no sufficient
weight had been given to relevant considerations; or that
on other grounds the decision might result in injustice.

In my opinion, in view of the special nature of the
provisions of the Aet in question and the specific right of
appeal which it confers, it is not proper to impose any
fetters on the powers of the Court of Appeal in considering
appeals under this Act. The entire jurisdiction of the trial
judge under this statute is discretionary in character. The
relief which may be granted under it is completely depend-
ent on his opinion, first, as to whether adequate provision
for proper maintenance and support has been provided for
the spouse and children under the will, and second, if ade-
quate provision is not thought to be made, as to what
provision should be made. Notwithstanding this, the Aect,
by s. 14, gives to any party deeming himself to be prejudi-
cially affected, a right to appeal. I construe s. 14 as mean-
ing that any person who considers himself prejudicially
affected by the discretion exercised by the trial judge has a
right to appeal, and, in consequence, the Act must contem-
plate a review of that discretion by the Court of Appeal.
This being so, that Court has the power and the duty

171937] A.C. 473 at 479. 2719421 A.C. 130 at 138.
3119431 2 All ER. 76 at 79.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

to review the circumstances and reach its own conclusion as
to the discretion properly to be exercised.

In any event, in the present case the Court of Appeal
was of the opinion that the learned trial judge had failed to
give sufficient weight to relevant considerations and had
disregarded principle. Bull J.A., Who delivered the judg-
ment of the Court, said:

With respect, I am of the view that he was wrong in concluding that
everyone’s entitlements were equal. In my opinion he failed to give due
consideration to the circumstances of the appellants and their claims in
the estate. By failing so to do he disregarded the principle that so long as
a proper and just provision is made for each, a testator may prefer one
child or more over others: In re Testator's Family Maintenance Act; in re
Dawson Estate (1945) 61 B.C.R. 481; here the testatrix had some very
definite preferences and by treating all children alike, rather than to
interfere only to the extent necessary to right the wrong found, comes
very close indeed to the making of a new will for the testatrix rather than
remedying the fault of the old: In re The Testator's Family Maintenance
Act, In re Gill Estate [1941] 3 W.W.R. 888.

Most of the argument before us, on behalf of each of the
parties, was in respect of the merits of the case. The appel-
lants Mrs. Swain and Mrs. Chadwick contended that the
decision at trial should be restored. The respondents Mrs.
Dennison and Mrs. Hislop sought the restoration of the
terms of the will. Vivian Woods supported the submission
of the appellants, or, in the alternative, the restoration of
the will. The respective moral claims of each of the parties
have been reviewed in the reasons for judgment of the
Courts below. In view of the conclusions I have reached, it

is unnecessary to review them here.

I have already cited the comments of the Court of Ap-
peal in respect of the judgment at trial. I agree with them
and, for that reason, would not be prepared to restore that
judgment.

With respect to the contention that the terms of the will
should be restored, there are concurrent findings in the
Courts below that the testatrix did not make adequate
provision in her will for the maintenance and support of
Mrs. Swain and Mrs. Chadwick. I would not, on the evi-
dence, reverse that finding. No reason which I found per-
suasive was advanced to warrant this Court altering the
order of the Court of Appeal in respect of the provision to
be made for them in addition to what they each receive

13
1966

——
Swain
etal.
v.
DENNISON
et al.

Martland J.



14
1966

—
Swain
et al.

v.
DeNNISON
etal.

Marﬁ:nd J.

1966

——
*June 8,9
June 9

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

under the terms of the will. Furthermore, I am not pre-
pared to alter the findings of that Court with respect to
Vivian Woods.

In the result, therefore, I would dismiss each of the
appeals, and each of the cross-appeals. In the circum-
stances, I think that each of the parties should be responsi-
ble for his or her own costs.

Appeals and cross-appeals dismissed.

Solicitors for the appellant, V. K. Swain: Griffiths,
McLelland & Co., Vancouver.

Solicitors for the appellant, V. I. Chadwick: Brennan &
Becker, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the cross-appellant, V. W. Woods: Sigler,
MacLennan & Clarke, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondents: Lawrence, Shaw & Co.,
Vancouver.

FRANK DUDLEY WILBAND ............ APPELLANT;
AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN .......... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Criminal law—Dangerous serual offender—Sentence of preventive deten~
tion—Evidence of psychiatrists—Whether admissible—Whether rule
of hearsay evidence offended—Whether rule of confession evidence
offended—Criminal Code, 19563-64 (Can.), c. 61, ss. 659, 660, 561.

The appellant was found by the trial judge to be a dangerous sexual
offender and was sentenced to preventive detention. The evidence
relied on by the Crown showed that the accused had been twice
convicted of sexual offences against young girls, and included the
opinion of two psychiatrists, whose opinion rested, in part, on material
found in prison files and dealing with the accused’s background and
also on the accused’s admissions to the psychiatrists. The appellant
submitted that since the material in the prison files had not been
proven in open Court and that the admissions made to the psychia-
trists had not been proven to have been made voluntarily, both rules
governing hearsay and confession evidence had been offended, with
the result that the evidence of the two psychiatrists was inadmissible.

* Presenr:  Taschereau C.J., and Fauteux, Abbott, Judson and
Spence JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 15

The Court of Appeal affirmed the finding made by the trial judge as 1966
well as the sentence of preventive detention. The appellant was WILBAND
granted leave to appeal to this Court.

v.
Held: The appeal should be dismissed. TrE QuEEN

As to the confession rule. The rule of evidence governing the admissibility
of statements made by a person charged with an offence has no
application in the case of statements made by a sexual offender to
psychiatrists conducting examinations in accordance with recognized
normal psychiatric procedures, in order to assist the Court in proceed-
ings under s. 661 of the Criminal Code. These proceedings do not
involve the conviction of an offence, but the determination of the
sentence which may be pronounced after conviction., The rule has not
been established for proceedings related to the determination of a
sentence. Furthermore, the position of the psychiatrists during the
examination of an accused pursuant to s. 661(2) of the Code is not
that of persons in authority but is that of free and independent
medical experts.

As to the hearsay rule. In order to form an opinion according to
recognized normal psychiatric procedures, the psychiatrist must con-
sider all possible sources of information, including second-hand source
information, the reliability, accuracy and significance of which are
within the recognized scope of his professional activities, skill and
training to evaluate. In the present case, the evidence indicated that
the information gathered from the prison files was not considered by
the two psychiatrists as having any real significance in the formation
of their opinion which was grounded ultimately on the examinations
of the appellant and on evidence given at the hearing of the applica-
tion. In any event, the trial judge found that the relevant evidence
before him, exclusive of that of the psychiatrists, was conclusive, and
this finding was upheld by the Court of Appeal.

Droit criminel—Délinquant sexuel dangereuz—Sentence de détention
préventive—Témoignage de psychiatres—Admissibilité—Régle concer-
nant la preuve par oui-dire a-t-elle été violée—Régle concernant la
preuve d'aveuz a-t-elle été violée—Code criminel, 1963-54 (Can.),
c. 51, arts. 659, 660, 661.

La Cour de premidre instance a jugé que l'appelant était un délinquant
sexuel dangereux et 'a condamné & une sentence de détention préven-
tive. La preuve sur laquelle la Couronne s’est appuyée montre que
Taccusé, & deux occasions, avait été trouvé coupable d’offenses
sexuelles contre des fillettes, et comporte aussi 'opinion de deux psy-
chiatres reposant, en partie, sur des documents provenant des dossiers
de prison et portant sur les antécédents de ’appelant et aussi sur des
aveux faits par l’appelant aux psychiatres. L’appelant soutient que
puisque les documents provenant des dossiers de la prison n’avaient
pas été prouvés en Cour et que les aveux faits aux psychiatres
n’avaient pas été prouvés avoir été faits volontairement, les rdgles
concernant la preuve par oui-dire et la preuve par aveux avaient
toutes deux é&té violées, avee le résultat que le témoignage des deux
psychiatres n’était pas admissible, La Cour d’appel a confirmé le
verdict du juge au procés ainsi que la sentence de détention préven-
tive. L’appelant a obtenu permission d’en appeler devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre rejeté.



16

1966-
s
‘WILBAND

.
TaE QUEEN

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]1

En ce qui regarde la régle concernant les aveux. La régle de preuve
gouvernant ladmissibilité de déclarations faites par une personne
accusée d'une offense ne s’applique pas dans le cas de déclarations
faites par un délinquant sexuel aux psychiatres & l'occasion d’examens
que ces derniers lui font subir selon les procédures psychiatriques
normales et reconnues, en vue d’aider la Cour dans les procédures en
vertu de lart. 661 du Code criminel. Ces procédures n’entrainent pas
la condamnation pour une offense, mais la détermination de la sen-
tence qui doit &tre prononcée aprés la condamnation. La rdgle n’a pas
été établie pour des procédures concernant la détermiration d’une
sentence. De plus, la position des psychiatres durant l'examen dun
accusé en vertu de l'art. 661(2) du Code n'est pas celle de personnes
représentant l’autorité mais celle d’experts médicaux libres et indé-
pendants.

En ce qui regarde la régle concernant la preuve par oui-dire. Pour se
former une opinion selon les procédures psychiatriques normales et
reconnues, le psychiatre doit prendre en considération toute source
possible d’information, y compris une source de seconde main. Ses
activités professionnelles, son art et son entrainement lui permettent
d’évaluer la véracité, l'exactitude et la signification de ces informa-
tions. Pans le cas présent, la preuve indique que les deux psychiatres
n’ont pas considéré que les renseignements obtenus des dossiers de la
prison avaient contribué d’une fagon significative & la forma-
tion de leur opinion qui, en définitive, était basée sur l'examen de
I’appelant et sur la preuve entendue lors de I'audition de la demande
en vertu de l'art. 661 du Code. A tout événement, le juge au procés a
été d’opinion que la preuve pertinente devant lui, & I'exclusion de celle
des psychiatres, était concluante, et cette opinion a été parcagée par la
Cour d’appel.

APPEL d’un jugement de la Cour d’appel de 1a Colom-
bie-Britannique!, confirmant un verdict que 1’appelant
était un délinquant sexuel dangereux. Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbia?, affirming a finding that the appellant
was a dangerous sexual offender. Appeal dismissed.

T. @G. Ison, for the appellant.
W. Q. Burke-Robertson, Q.C., for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Favreux J.:—This is an appeal, brought by leave from a
unanimous judgment of the Court of Appeal for British
Columbia!, affirming (i) a finding made by Munroe J.,
that the appellant is a dangerous sexual offender and (ii)
the sentence imposed upon him as a sequence.

1 (1965), 51 W.W.R. 251, 45 C.R. 385, 3 CC.C. 98.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA (19671

At the conclusion of the hearing before us, the Court,
indicating that reasons would be delivered later, dismissed
the appeal.

The grounds of appeal which were raised, are related to
the evidence which, so far as relevant to the principal and,
indeed, only ground that needs to be dealt with, can be
briefly stated. As indicated in the reasons for judgment of
the trial Judge, the evidence relied on by the Crown at
trial, shows that:—on November 26, 1960, the appellant
was convicted by a jury of an indecent assault committed
the preceding month, upon a 12 year old girl and was
sentenced to 2 years’ imprisonment; on November 16, 1963,
he was convicted by a jury of having had sexual inter-
course, in May of the same year, again with a 12 year old
girl, and was sentenced to 8 years’ imprisonment; the ap-
pellant, a stranger to the victim of the last mentioned
attack, forced her into his car and on the floor thereof, on
the threat of killing her, and drove her to a secluded area
where, by force, he removed her clothing and had sexual
relations without her consent. The evidence relied on by
the Crown also includes the opinion of two experienced and
well-qualified psychiatrists, namely Dr. J. C. Thomas and
Dr. R. C. Whitman. Both called by the Crown, they tes-
tified, in chief, that, as a result of their personal and sepa-
rately conducted examination of the appellant at the B.C.
Penitentiary and of the evidence they heard at trial, they
formed the opinion that the appellant was a person who, by
his conduct, in any sexual matter, has shown his failure to
control his sexual impulses, that he is likely to cause injury,
pain or other evil to any person through failure in the
future to control his sexual impulses, and that he is likely
to commit further sexual offences. Counsel for the appel-
lant, having then asked for and obtained permission to
cross-examine the psychiatrists as to their conversations
with the appellant, thereby elicited that the latter had
thought of killing the vietim of the last mentioned offence
in order to destroy her evidence and that he had had simi-
lar, though undetected, experiences with other young girls,
his nieces. Appellant’s counsel also elicited from the doctors
that, for the purpose of obtaining background information
upon the appellant and his family, they had examined
prison files containing, amongst other material, a psychia-

tric report made earlier by another psychiatrist, the results
94055—2

17

1966
——
WILBAND

v,
THE QUEEN

Fauteuxd.



18 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (1967}

L%f of a psychological test, a classification report, an Alberta
Woeano  hospital report and that such material was taken into ac-
TaE a}mEN count in reaching their conclusion which, in essence,
—— _ however, was based on their examination of the appellant

Fauteux J. . . .
——  and the evidence given at the hearing,

The appellant did not testify, nor was any defence evi-
dence called on his behalf.

Appellant’s counsel submitted, at trial, that since the
opinion of the psychiatrists rested, in part, on the above
material found in prison files and not proved in open court
and also on appellant’s admissions or confessions to the
psychiatrists, not proved to have been made voluntarily,
both rules governing hearsay and confession evidence were
offended with the consequence that the evidence of the two
doctors was not only worthless but wholly inadmissible.

The trial Judge did not find it necessary to decide whether
the hearsay rule had been offended. He noted that Dr.
Thomas had stated that such reports were used to save
time, were of no significance and merely confirmed his own
finding reached independently thereof and that Dr. Whit-
man had testified that while such reports were helpful, his
opinion, based only on his interview with the appellant and
the evidence he had heard in court, would nevertheless be
the same. Finally, the trial Judge found that the relevant
evidence before him, exclusive of that of the psychiatrists,
was conclusive.

The contention that there had been a breach of the rule
governing confession, was rejected. The trial Judge referred
to Regina v. Leggo' and quoted the following part of a
statement made by Norris J.A., at page 407:

...the psychiatrists were entitled to rely on statements made by the
appellant to them, in forming their opinions...

In the Court of Appeal®, the appellant’s submission with
respect to the admissibility of the psychiatrists’ evidence
was also, and unanimously, rejected. The Court decided’
that there was no obligation for the Crown to prove the
voluntariness of the admissions or confessions made by the
appellant to the doctors, for the reason that the proceed-
ings under s. 661 of the Criminal Code do not involve the
conviction of a crime, but are held for the purpose of

1(1962), 39 W.W.R. 385, 38 C.R. 290, 133 C.C.C. 149.
2 (1965), 51 W.W.R. 251, 45 CR. 385, 3 C.C.C. 98.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 19

deciding whether a sentence of preventive detention should }_9,6_,6

be substituted for the sentence pronounced on the substan- Wmsano
tive offence. THE aimm
The Court of Appeal, like the trial Judge, did not find it pyyteuxd.
necessary to decide whether the examination of the mate- —
rial found in the prison files offended the hearsay rule. The
Court was satisfied from the evidence that this examination
did not greatly influence either doctors who based their
opinion mainly on the examination of the appellant and
the evidence given at the hearing. Finally, the Court relied
on the fact that the trial Judge had expressly stated, in his
reasons for judgment, that, exclusive of such material, he
would have reached the same view. Hence, the dismissal of
the appeal.
Dealing at first with the applicability of the confession
rule:— There are cogent reasons to hold, as did the Court
of Appeal for British Columbia, in this case, and the Courts
of Appeal for Manitoba and Alberta, respectively, in
Regina v. Johnston' and Regina v. McKenzie?, that the
rule of evidence governing the admissibility of statements
made by a person charged with an offence has no applica-
tion in the case of statements made by a sexual offender to
psychiatrists conducting examinations in accordance with
recognized normal psychiatrie procedures, in order to assist
the Court in proceedings under s. 661 of the Criminal Code.

One of the reasons flows from the very nature of the
issue involved in these proceedings. The issue, in these
proceedings which can only be resorted to if the accused
has been convicted of a sexual offence, is not whether he
should be convicted of another offence, but solely whether
he is afflicted by a state or condition that makes him a
dangerous sexual offender within the meaning of s. 659(b)
of the Criminal Code. To be so afflicted is not an offence.
As to this aspect of the matter, the line of reasoning adopted
by the Court of Criminal Appeal in the King v. Hunter®
and this Court in Brusch v. The Queen?, holding that a
charge of being a habitual criminal is not a charge of an
offence but merely the assertion of a status or condition,
applies here on a charge of being a dangerous sexual offender.

1 (1965), 51 W.W.R. 280, 3 C.C.C. 42,
2(1965), 51 W.W.R. 641, 46 C.R. 153, 3 C.C.C. 6.

3[1921] 1 X.B. 555.

4119531 1 8.C.R. 373, 16 C.R. 316, 105 C.C.C. 340, 2 D.L.R. 707.
94055—23



20 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

Ef_‘f Indeed, a reference to subs. 3 of s. 661 of the Criminal

Wieano  Code makes it clear that the object sought by Parliament,

THE gg}mEN in enacting these special provisions, is not to create an

Fantone]. offence but to enable the Court, in cases whers a sexual

—  offender is found to be a dangerous sexual offender, to pass

upon him a further sentence in lieu of or in addition to the

sentence passed or which could have been passed for the

sexual offence of which he was convicted. These proceed-

ings do not involve the conviction of an offence, but the

determination of the sentence which may be pronounced

after conviction. The confession rule, which excludes in-

criminatory statements not affirmatively proved to have

been made voluntarily, is a rule which has been designed

for proceedings where, broadly speaking, the guilt or inno-

cence of a person charged with an offence is the matter in

issue. The rule has not been established for proceedings

related to the determination of a sentence. I know of no

binding authority holding that its application extends, and

- can think of no valid reason why it should be held to

extend to examinations conducted by psychiatrists, in com-

pliance with subs. 2 of s. 661 of the Criminal Code, in order

that they could form and subsequently convey to the Court

an opinion as to the mental state or condition of a sexual
offender.

Another reason why the confession rule does not cbtain
to exclude statements made by a sexual offender to psychia-
trists examining him pursuant to subs. 2 of s. 661 of the
Code, is that the latter are not, as it has been decided
particularly by the Court of Appeal for Alberta in Regina v.
McKenzie, supra, persons in authority. Indeed, the nature
of their position, in relation to the proceedings under s. 661
of the Code, does not enable them to control or influence
the course of such proceedings in the sense and the manner
in which the course of proceedings may be controlled or
influenced by persons who have a concern with the appre-
hension, prosecution or examination of prisoners conducted
to collect evidence leading to the conviction of an offence.
On the contrary, and as the purpose to be inferred from
subs. 2 of s. 661 of the Code indicates, the position of the
psychiatrists, in relation to the proceedings under s. 661, is
that of free and independent medical experts, specialists in
mental health, whose only part and concern in the proceed-
ings is to give to the Court the assistance, which the latter



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

is required by subs. 2 to seek from them, for the assessment
of the mental state or condition of a sexual offender and the
determination of the application made under the section.
Except in rare cases, where indications to the contrary
might possibly appear,—and none have been shown in this
case—psychiatrists called to assist the Court in these pro-
ceedings cannot be considered as being persons in authori-
ty. In this respect, their position, in relation to proceedings
under s. 661 of the Code, does not differ from their position
in relation to proceedings where insanity is raised as an
issue, and never, as far as I know, was it suggested that, in
the latter case, they have the status of persons in authority.
Dealing with hearsay:— The evidence, in this case, indi-
cates that to form an opinion according to recognized nor-
mal psychiatric procedures, the psychiatrist must consider
all possible sources of information, including second-hand
source information, the reliability, accuracy and signifi-
cance of which are within the recognized scope of his pro-
fessional activities, skill and training to evaluate. Hence,
while ultimately his conclusion may rest, in part, on sec-
ond-hand source material, it is nonetheless an opinion
formed according to recognized normal psychiatric proce-
dures. 1t is not to be assumed that Parliament contemplated
that the opinion, which the psychiatrists would form
and give to assist the Court, would be formed by methods
other than those recognized in normal psychiatric proce-
dures. The value of a psychiatrist’s opinion may be affected
to the extent to which it may rest on second-hand source
material; but that goes to the weight and not to the
receivability in evidence of the opinion, which opinion is no
evidence of the truth of the information but evidence of the
opinion formed on the basis of that information. I find it
unnecessary, in this case, to pursue these considerations
which, I think, would generally obtain in proceedings under
s. 661 of the Code, where the hearing and determination of
the application are entrusted to a judge alone. In the pres-
ent case, the information gathered from prison files was
not considered by the two psychiatrists as having any real
significance in the formation of their opinion which was
grounded ultimately on the examinations of the appeliant
and the evidence given at the hearing of the application.
And, in any event, the trial Judge found, as he was entitled

21

1966
—_—
‘WILBAND

v.
TEE QUEEN

Fauteux J.



29 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

liﬁ_‘f to after considering all the evidence, that, exclusive of the
Wmeano  evidence of the psychiatrists, the relevant evidence before
TrE ngEEN him was conclusive.

FauteuxJ. 1D these circumstances, the present appeal cculd not be
— allowed and was, as above indicated, dismissed.

Appeal dismissed.
Solicitor for the appellant: T. G. Ison, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the respondent: Ewart, Kelley, Burke-
Robertson, Urie & Butler, Ottawa.

196 JOHN PERCY MacKROW ................ APPELLANT;
*May 27
Oct. 4 AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Criminal low—Fraud—Real estate transaction—Lawyer for tendor acting
also for purchaser—Existence of second mortgage not disclosed to
purchaser—Whether case correctly put to jury—Criminal Code, 1953-64
(Can.), c. 61, s. 823(1).

The appellant, a lawyer, was convicted by a jury of having defrauded O by
deceit, falsehood or other fraudulent means, contrary to s. 323(1) of
the Criminal Code. The appellant, who was engaged on a monthly fee
basis by the vendors, represented also the purchaser O in a transae-
tion in respect of the sale of a motel. The evidence was that the
appellant had failed to disclose to O the existence of an outstanding
second mortgage on the property. The Crown contended that this
failure constituted fraud within the meaning of s. 323(1) of the Code.
The accused admitted that he knew of this second mortgage but that
his failure to inform the purchaser was due to inadvertence on his
part and without any intent to defraud. It was conceded that the
accused did not personally profit from the alleged fraud. In his charge
to the jury, the trial judge said that the evidence, if believed, was that
a false statement had been made by the accused to the purchaser. An
appeal to the Court of Appeal was dismissed. The accused was granted
leave to appeal to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed, the conviction quashed and the
appellant acquitted.

*PrESENT: Taschereau C.J. and Martland, Judson, Rifchie and Hall JJ.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 23

The trial judge’s charge amounted to misdirection. The Crown’s case 1966
against the appellant was not that he had given false information but MacKzow

that he had fraudulently withheld material information from O, a ».
situation essentially different in character from that put to the jury by TaE QUEEN
the trial judge. It was not possible to say that no substantial wrong or -_—
miscarriage of justice had occurred by reason of this misdirection.

Droit  criminel—Froude—Opération immobiliére—Avocat du vendeur
agissant ausst pour lacheteur—Existence d’une seconde hypothéque
non dévoilée & Uacheteur—La cause a-t-elle éié soumise correctement
au jury—Code criminel, 19563-64 (Can.), c. 61, art. 323(1).

L’appelant, un avocat, a été trouvé coupable par un jury d’avoir frustré O
par supercherie, mensonge ou autres moyens dolosifs, le tout contraire-
ment & lart. 323(1) du Code criminel. L’appelant, qui touchait des
honoraires mensuels du vendeur, a représenté aussi l'acheteur O lors
d’'une opération immobilitre concernant la vente d'un motel. La
preuve était & l'effet que Pappelant n’avait pas dévoilé & O lexistence
d’'une seconde hypothéque en vigueur sur la propriété. La Couronne
prétend que cette négligence constituait une fraude dans le sens de
Part. 323(1) du Code. L’appelant a admis qu’il était au courant de la
seconde hypothéque mais que son défaut d’en informer 'acheteur était
d{i & une inadvertance de sa part et sans aucune intention de frustrer.
Il est admis que l'appelant n’a retiré personnellement aucun profit de
la fraude alléguée. Dans son adresse au jury, le juge au procés a dit
que la preuve, si elle était crue, était & Veffet que l'accusé avait fait &
Pacheteur une fausse déclaration. La Cour d’appel a rejeté lappel.
L’appelant a obtenu permission d’en appeler devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre maintenu, la condamnation mise de c6té et
Pappelant acquitté.

Les instructions du juge au procds étaient erronées. L’accusation portée
contre l'appelant n’était pas qu’il avait donné de faux renseignements
mais qu'il avait frauduleusement caché & O des renseignements perti-
nents, une situation ayant un caractére essentiellement différent de
celle qui avait été soumise au jury par le juge au procds. Il était
impossible de dire qu'aucun tort important ou qu’aucune erreur judi-
ciaire grave ne s’était produite en raison des instructions erronées.

APPEL d’un jugement de la Cour d’appel de la Colom-
bie-Britannique, confirmant un verdict de fraude. Appel
maintenu.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbia, affirming a conviction for fraud. Appeal
allowed.

No one appearing for the appellant.

W. G. Burke-Robertson, Q.C., for the respondent.



24 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671
1966 : :
= The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MACKROW

Hawn J.:—The appellant was tried jointly with one
Trn QUEEN Arthur Bennett by a judge and jury in the month of
January 1963 at Vancouver in the Province of British
Columbia upon three counts as follows:

1. That at the City of Vancouver, in the County and
Province aforesaid, between the 1st day of January,
AD. 1959, and the 30th day of March, A.D. 1959,
they, the said ARTHUR BENNETT and JOHN
MacKROW, together with HYCREST HOLDINGS
LIMITED and HYCREST MOTELS LIMITED by
deceit, falsehood, or other fraudulent means, did
defraud SAMBIEL NORWOLL of property, money or
valuable security, contrary to the form of the statute
in such case made and provided and against the peace
of our Lady the Queen, her Crown and Dignity.

2. That at the City of Vancouver, in the County and
Province aforesaid and at the City of New West-
minster, in the Province aforesaid, betweer. the first
day of May, A.D. 1959, and the 30th day of June, A.D.
1959, they, the said ARTHUR BENNETT and JOHN
MacKROW, together with HYCREST INVEST-
MENTS LIMITED, IDEAL MOTELS LIMITED
and HYCREST MOTELS LIMITED by deceit,
falsehood or other fraudulent means, did defraud
JAMES JACK ORAN of property, money or valuable
security, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace of our
Lady the Queen, her Crown and Dignity.

3. That at the City of Vancouver, in the County and
Province aforesaid, between the 1st day of May, A.D.
1959, and the 30th day of June, A.D. 1959, he the said
JOHN MacKROW, being a trustee of money for the
use and benefit of JAMES JACK ORAN did convert,
with intent to defraud and in violation of his trust, the
said money or a part of it to a use that was not author-
ized by the trust, contrary to the form of statute in
such case made and provided and against the peace of

our Lady the Queen, her Crown and Dignity.

“Amended
15.1.63
AB.C”

The jury acquitted MacKrow on Count 1, but convieted
him on Counts 2 and 3. Bennett was convicted on Counts 1
and 2. MacKrow was sentenced by Mr. Justice Ruttan, the
trial judge, to serve a term of five years in the penitentiary
on each of Counts 2 and 3, the sentences to be served
concurrently. He appealed to the Court of Appeal for



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

British Columbia which, on October 17, 1963, dismissed the
appeal as to Count 2 but quashed the conviction on Count
3. Accordingly, Count 2 in respect of MacKrow only is the
one issue now before the Court. The Court of Appeal did
not disturb the five years’ sentence when it dismissed the
appeal in respect of Count 2. MacKrow was a prisoner in
the penitentiary until paroled on July 8, 1965. Shortly after
his release from the penitentiary, MacKrow applied to this
Court for an order extending the time within which to
make application for leave to appeal and for an order
granting leave to appeal from the judgment of the Court
of Appeal pronounced on the 17th day of October, 1963.
This application was dealt with on December 8, 1965, when
the following order was made:

THIS COURT DID ORDER AND ADJUDGE that the time for
applying for leave to appeal to this Court be and the same was extended
to the 8th day of December, 1965.

AND THIS COURT DID FURTHER ORDER AND ADJUDGE
that leave to appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Appeal for the
Province of British Columbia pronounced on the 17th day of October,
1983 be and the same was granted on the following questions of law,
namely :

“(1) Did the Court of Appeal err in holding that there was evidence
upon which the jury could reasonably convict the appellant on

Count No. 2 of the indictment.

(2) Did the Court of Appeal for British Columbia err in holding that
any defence which was available to the accused was properly and
adequately put by the learned trial judge in view of the appel-
lant’s contention that:

(a) The learned trial judge instructed the jury that there was
evidence on the part of the witness Oran that a false state-
ment was made to him at the time specified in the said Count
No. 2 whereas there was no such evidence;

(b) The learned trial judge instructed the jury that it was not
challenged that the appellant had given false information fo
Oran whereas it was a part of the appellant’s defence that he
had not done s0;

(c) The learned trial judge instructed the jury that the appel-
lant’s sole defence was that he had been negligent whereas it
was part of his defence that he had given no false informa-
tion.”

The substantive question argued on the hearing of the
appeal was whether the learned trial judge had erred in his
direction to the jury in respect of the law and evidence
relating to Count 2. MacKrow was not present on the
hearing of the appeal nor was he represented by counsel.
However, he did file a factum and a memorandum in reply
to the respondent’s factum pursuant to leave granted by
the Chief Justice of this Court. Mr. Burke-Robertson, Q.C.,,

25

1966
——
MacKrow
V.
THaE QUEEN

Hall J.



26
1966

—
MacKrow
V.

THE QUEEN

Hall J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

appeared for the Crown and deveioped the evidence and
points in issue with scrupulous fairness to the Crown and
to the appellant.

While the Crown was within its rights in including
Counts 1 and 2 in the one indictment, the fact that the two
counts were proceeded with in the one indictment did
make for a very long and complicated trial (over three
weeks) in which it was difficult to keep separate the evi-
dence relating to Count 1 from that relating to Counts 2
and 3, particularly as the wheelings and dealings of Ben-
nett and the corporate manipulations and financial difficul-
ties of his companies, Hycrest Holdings Limited and
Hycrest Motels Limited, named in Count 1, were involved
in both Counts 1 and 2 and the same corporate manipula-
tions and difficulties of these companies and of a third
company, Ideal Motels Limited, named in Count 2, were
also involved in respect of Count 2 as well as those of a
fourth company, Pacific American Motels Lirited, not
named in the count. The offence charged in Count 2 was
alleged to have taken place, according to the evidence, on
or about the 15th day of May, 1959. The evidence shows
that the appellant was arrested on the charge on January 5,
1962, and that in the interval civil litigation over the trans-
actions in question had taken place resulting in James
Jack Oran, the man named in Counts 2 and 3 recovering
judgment against Bennett and MacKrow in an amount of
approximately $5,000 and costs. I mention this because in
the address of Mr. Mussallem, who was counsel for
MacKrow at the trial, he made reference to this lapse of
time. He was interrupted by Ruttan J. and directed to go
no further with that submission as follows:

THE COURT: But you are criticizing the Crown for not bringing the
cage earlier which, I think, is in fact criticism, and I ask you not to
go ahead with it.

Considered alone, perhaps nothing substantial turns on
this point although it is related to the question as to
whether any defence which was available to the appellant
was properly and adequately put to the jury by the learned
trial judge. The fact that criminal proceedings were not
instituted for some 32 months after the alleged offence is
said to have been committed and then only after civil
proceedings had been taken and a judgment for some
$5,000 obtained which was unsatisfied when the charge was



S8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

laid, was in my view, a proper matter for comment when
the issue was, as in this case, one relating to whether or not
a person has been defrauded by deceit, falsehood or other
fraudulent means. Criminal proceedings brought long after
the event complained of and following civil proceedings
that result in an unsatisfied judgment without any expla-
nation for the delay may well be looked upon with some
suspicion by a jury where the issue is financial loss arising
out of a commercial transaction.

The basie facts upon which Counts 2 and 3 are based are
that on or about the 15th day of May, 1959, the person
named in Counts 2 and 3, the said James Jack Oran, had
answered an advertisement in a Saskatchewan paper relat-
ing to a motel which was for sale at White Rock, British
Columbia. He called at the Hycrest office in Vancouver on
May 12, 1959, and saw a Mrs. Young and Bennett. Fol-
lowing a discussion with these parties, he decided to pur-
chase the property. He signed a document (Exhibit 48)
which is headed “Offer for Purchase, Acceptance and In-
terim Receipt”, the vendor being Pacific American Motels
Limited. The purchase price was stated to be $47,500 pay-
able $18,000 cash and an Agreement for Sale for the balance,
$29,500 payable over 15 years with interest at 6 per cent.
He made a deposit of $1,000. He was told at this time that
there was a mortgage in favour of Associated Investors
Limited against the property for $12,000 payable at $225
per month. The offer was submitted to Pacific American
Motels Limited. Two days later he was communicated
with, and following a discussion, agreed to increasing the
interest rate to 7 per cent. He was then brought to
MacKrow’s office which was in the office of Hycrest In-
vestments Limited, a motel on Denman Street in Van-
couver. MacKrow, who had been called to the Bar May 1,
1954, was engaged principally in doing work for Bennett
and his companies on a $1,200 a month fee basis. This was

27
1966
——
MacKrow
v.
TaE QUEEN

Hall J.

the first time Oran had met MacKrow. In so far as going to

MacKrow, Oran testified:

A. 1 did say to Mrs. Young if I decide to buy this property I will
have to get a lawyer to draw up the transactions.

Q. Yes.

A. And she says, “Well, we have a lawyer working with us, Mr.
MacKrow, and that would be the most convenient, to have him do
the work.” And T said, “Well, he works for your company. Prob-
ably I should still get a lawyer, some other lawyer.” And she was



28

1966
—
MacKrow
v.

THE QUEEN

HallJ.

R.CS.

COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

very emphatic, she said that it will cost more to get some other
lawyer, it will take more time, and besides MacKrow, he does this
work every day, it will be quicker, and the effect of what she said
was that it would be quicker and cheaper and it would be the best
to have MacKrow do the work. As a result of her suggestion I did
engage MacKrow.

Then, in connection with the actual Agreement for Sale
which was prepared by MacKrow, Oran said that some two
days later he got a call to come to MacKrow’s off.ce. This is
when the Agreement for Sale (Exhibit 51) was prepared
and signed. Respecting the agreement, Mr. Oran testified:

Mgr. CoLTHURST:

> O o >

O PO

PO BO B O

OF OpF O PO Ppo

. Who produced the agreement for sale, Mr. Oran?

. MacKrow did.

. And what, if any, discussion took place about the document?
. Well, I read over the first page terms.

Yes?

And we agreed verbally with the terms, the full amount $47,500.00,
the down payment $18,000.00, of which I had already paid $1,000.00.
Yes?

And the monthly payments $263.51.

Yes?

. And there was a 15-year basis we agreed verbally.

. Let me see that. Do you recall any further discussion in connection

with that agreement for sale?

. Yes, I particularly noticed the Associated Investors mortgage.
. And that is the mortgage that is referred to on the first page of

that document, is it?

. That is right.
. Where it says subject to a mortgage in favour of Associated

Investors Limited, registered in the Land Registry office under No.
238252C, which the vendors herein covenant to pay according to
the terms thereof?

. Yes.
. And save harmless the purchasers therefrom provided that should

the vendors default in the payment of any monies due under the
said mortgage the purchaser may make payment of such monies to
the said mortgagee and the vendors shall allow the purchaser full
credit hereunder to the amount of such payment.

. That is what I am referring to, yes.

. And was there any discussion in that connection?
. Well, we discussed the amount of the mortgage and the standing

and he said that is the mortgage that was on the listing. It is
approximately $12,000.00.

. And when you say “he”, who was “he”?
. MacKrow.

. Yes. He said that is it. I am sorry, you have already told us what

he said. Yes, and what else?

. That is the mortgage in good standing, it is being paid off at

$225.00 a month.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Q. Yes.

A. I think there was another ten years to go. So I did say, “Well,
couldn’t I pay that directly to Associated Investors?” Well, he said
it really didn’t matter. The effect of what he said was that it
didn’t matter, the difference between $12,000.00 and the agreement
for sale was $29,500.00, and this particular mortgage is only
$12,000.00 so even if the vendor did default in the payments that I
still had there was still $17,000.00 left. So it really didn’t matter, he
said.

Q. And did you look at any other portion of that agreement for sale?

A. Well, I went over all of it and they said, I probably didn’t read all
of the second page. MacKrow said, “Well, that is the usual form,”
and he emphasized paid in 15 years, I will get a clear title, and
that is all I asked to have the agreement for sale be what it is.

Q. And as far as looking now at the second page of that agreement
you say that you, as I recall the effect of what you said, was you
probably didn’t read it all. Did you read any of it or notice any of
it?

A. Well, I probably didn’t read it all, but I noticed there were, this
blank space.

Q. Yes?
A. And I think we discussed that. MacKrow mentioned that if there
were any changes or alterations it would be here. But this is the

usual blank space, the usual form that is used and I felt that that
was good enough.

O

. And you are referring to what blank space? Just hold it up and
show?

. This one here.

. That is the blank space where again?
. Right here.

. Where there is certain typewritten words, is that right?
Yes.

. The typewritten words being what?

PO PO PO B

. No exceptions.

After signing the agreement, Oran made out two cheques
totalling $17,060.18 payable to MacKrow. Oran then left
and did not see or speak to MacKrow again until some
months later. Meanwhile, MacKrow proceeded to have the
agreement registered and in due course, on June 2, 1959,
wrote Oran at White Rock, British Columbia, as follows:

Dear Sir: Re sale to you of Ideal Motel, White Rock.

The registration of the above-mentioned sale has now been completed
and I enclose herewith your copy of the agreement for sale, which was
registered in the New Westminster Land Registry Office under No.
261951C. Also is enclosed a copy of the statement of adjustments for your
records.

29

1966
!
MacKrow

v.
THE QUEEN

Hall J.



30

1966
——

MacKrow
v.
THE QUEEN

HallJ.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

He enclosed a statement of adjustments as follows:

Purchaser’s Statement of Adjustments adjusted as of May 16, 1959.
Re: Purchase of Ideal Motel, White Rock, B.C.

To: Purchase Price «.oveivveieninenrnennsanes $ 47,500.00
By: Agreement for Sale ........ccvvvviinnnnn. $ 29,500.00
By:Deposit ..ovviiiiiiiiiiii i 1,000.00
To: Insurance at $404.00 for 3 yrs. unexpired

POTLION 2 JT8. v.vvrvirreerannnesnennrnenns 268.40
By: Taxes—Vendor's share 44 mos. @ $677.71 . 254.11
By: Vendor’s share sewer tax—$62.00 44 mos. .. 2331
By: Plexolite Sign ...cvviiiivieiiniiinennn.. 520
To: Registration of Agree. for Sale ............ 24,00
To:Legal fees vvurivivienenivieiiiineninnnns 40.00

By: Balance due from you ........oeoveruenns 17,060.18

$ 47,837.60 § 47,837.60

As stated previously, Oran was advised of the mortgage
in favour of Associated Investors Limited before he saw
MacKrow. The charge against MacKrow was that in addi-
tion to the Associated Investors’ mortgage there was also
registered against the title to the property which Oran was
buying a second mortgage given by Ideal Motels Limited to
Issie Feldstein dated September 19, 1958, for the sum of
$12,000 payable on or before March 25, 1959. Oran was not
advised of the existence of this mortgage when he signed
the offer to purchase (Exhibit 48) and did not learn of it
until, in the month of September 1959, he had a call from
Feldstein advising him of the mortgage and demanding
payment and threatening foreclosure as the mortgage was
then overdue. He immediately got in touch with MacKrow
who he says assured him the matter would be taken care of.
MacKrow communicated with Bennett who, after some
delay and because neither he nor Hycrest Motels Limited
were able to pay off the Feldstein mortgage, arranged along
with solicitors for Oran to have Credit Foncier Franco-
Canadien take title and pay off the two mortgages. This
left Oran to settle with Credit Foncier but the transaction
resulted in an actual loss of $2,507.80 to Oran. The motel
cost him that much more than he had agreed to pay for it
in the first place. This loss was part of the unsatisfied
judgment previously mentioned which he subsequently
recovered against MacKrow and Bennett.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

The Crown alleged that MacKrow had knowledge of
the existence of the Feldstein mortgage on May 15, 1959,
both from the fact that he had prepared the mortgage in
the first place in September 1958 and from the fact that he
participated in a meeting on April 8, 1959, at which a
document (Exhibit 35) was prepared by him and which
dealt specifically with the Feldstein mortgage. Exhibit 35
reads as follows:

Vancouver, B.C.
April 8, 1959.

Hyecrest Motels Ltd,,
1120 Denman St.,
Vancouver, B.C.
Dear Sirs:

Re: Transfer to us of El Rancho
Columbia, Fairlane, Triway
Motels.

This is to confirm our agreement with you made this date with
reference to the above transfer of motel properties, as follows:—

1. We are to have full possession and title to the above motels,
together with all shares in companies owning any of the-said properties.

2, All adjustments between us with reference to the said transfers are
to be taken as settled by the transfer to us of all shares in the company
known as Ideal Motels Ltd., and by the transfer to us of the property
known as Buena Vista Motel, White Rock, B.C. You agree to discharge at
your expense “by April 26, 1959” the mortgage now on the Ideal Motel
property in the approximate amount of $13,80000 held by one Issie
Feldstein.

3. A full mutual release is to be executed by both you and us.

Yours very truly,

Pacific American Motel Corp. Ltd.
Per: “E. W. Ormheim”
Per: “J. W. Ambler”
“EWO”
“JPM”

The Crown says that MacKrow’s failure to bring to
Oran’s attention the fact of the existence on May 15, 1959,
of the Feldstein mortgage was fraud within the meaning of
8. 323(1) of the Criminal Code. There is no evidence that
MacKrow said in so many words that the property was
subject only to the Associated Investors’ mortgage or that
there was only one mortgage. Rather he inserted a clause in
the Agreement for Sale (Exhibit 51) to safeguard Oran in
respect of the Associated Investors’ mortgage only of which
Oran had knowledge. The Crown’s position is that
MacKrow’s silence and failure to make known the existence

31
1966

——
MacKrow

V.
THE QUEEN
HallJ.



32

1966
(S
MacKrow

v.
THE QUEEN

HallJ.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

of the Feldstein mortgage to Oran at that time was fraud
on his part. MacKrow, while admitting that he knew of the
Feldstein mortgage in September 1958 and that it was still
unpaid as of April 8 1959, said that his failure to inform
Oran of it was due to inadvertence on his part, and while
admitting negligence as a solicitor in failing to have a
search made of the title which would have shown the mort-
gage still on the title, he insisted that it had been done
innocently and in a hurry and without any intent to de-
fraud. The issue, therefore, which the jury had to decide
was whether the Crown had made out its case of fraud
against MacKrow beyond a reasonable doubt.

The burden of proof was on the Crown to establish the
fraud. It relied strongly on Exhibit 35 quoted above, but
it must be noted that this exhibit specifically convained the
statement that the Feldstein mortgage was to be discharged
by April 26, 1959. There was no direct evidenee that the
appellant knew that this had not been done when he dealt
with Oran on May 15. The jury was asked to conclude that
because this mortgage was registered against the property
to MacKrow’s knowledge in April that it was necessarily
fraud on his part when he failed to communicate that fact
to Oran on May 15 even though the document (Exhibit 35)
relied on so strongly by the Crown itself provided for the
mortgage being off the title by April 26. Much stress was
placed by the Crown on a document (Exhibit 56) dated
May 22, 1959, signed by one Ellen M. Rodgers, MacKrow’s
secretary, which accompanied the Agreement for Sale when
it was tendered for registration in the Land Registry Office
on May 27, 1959. This document in which Rodgers said she
was the authorized agent of Oran stated that the Agree-
ment for Sale was being registered subject to both mort-
gages and listed the registered numbers of the two mort-
gages. According to this witness, these numbers may have
been typed in after the document was prepared between
May 22 and May 27, 1959. Obviously by May 27, 1959,
some one in MacKrow’s office was or became aware that
the Feldstein mortgage was still on the title because its
registered number was inserted at or prior to the time the
Agreement for Sale was being tendered for registration.
MacKrow denied having prepared the document and there
was no evidence of the source from which the witness
Rodgers got the number of the Feldstein mortgage if, in



S8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {19671 33

fact, she was the one who actually typed in the number. 9%
She did not identify MacKrow as the source from which MacKrow
she got the number. THE amn

This summarizes the evidence relied on by the Crown to g7
bridge the gap between the time the Feldstein mortgage —
should have been discharged according to Exhibit 35 and
May 15 and upon which the Crown argued that the jury
must infer that MacKrow knew the mortgage had not been
discharged as of May 15 and that he fraudulently withheld
that fact from Oran in order to get the $17,000 cash for his
principal client Bennett. It was conceded that MacKrow
did not personally profit from the alleged fraud.

This was the case which MacKrow had to answer. The
defences open to him on the evidence included (1) the
contention that he had made no false or any statement to
Oran respecting the Feldstein mortgage and (2) that his
failure to tell Oran of the Feldstein mortgage was due to
inadvertence and was not deliberate or intended to mislead
or defraud Oran. Ruttan J. put the case to the jury as
follows:

Now on the other hand in the second count, in the Oran count, there
is, T suggest to you, no evidence of a promise to do something in the
‘future. The evidence, if you accept it, on the part of Oran s that a false
statement was made to him at that time. In fact, I do not think it s
challenged that he was given false information. The defence ts that it was
by negligence, by inadvertence, but I do not think it is disputed that he
was given false information, the false statement being once again, that
there was only one encumbrance on the property when, in fact, there was
a second encumbrance, once again a mortgage in the name of Issie
Feldstein which was never revealed to Oran until Feldstein himself called
him up some months later to warn him that he was going to foreclose.

(The italics are my own.)

In my view this was misdirection. The case against the
appellant was not that he had given false information but
that he had fraudulently withheld material information
from Oran in order to obtain the money which Oran paid to
him on May 15, a situation essentially different in charac-
ter from that put to the jury in the quota’olon set out
above. See Regina v. Charters'.

.I am unable to say that no substantial wrong or miscar-
‘riage of justice has occurred by reason of this misdirection.
It follows that the convmtlon a,ga.mst the appellant on
Count 2 cannot stand.

1(1957), 119 C.C.C. 223.
94055—3



34 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1966 There remains the question as to whether & new trial
MACKROW should be ordered. Crown counsel did not ask for a new
TrE QUEEN trial in the event that the conviction was set aside. The

—  conviction will, accordingly, be quashed and MacKrow ac-

Hall J. . . . .
— quitted on Count 2. His previous acquittals on Counts 1
and 3 completely dispose of the charges against him.
Appeal allowed, conviction quashed and appellant ac-
quitted.
Solicitors for the respondent: Boyd, King & Toy, Van-
couver.
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
1966 APPELLANT;
— REVENUE ...................
*Nov. 17,
Nov.25 AND

GEORGE H. STEER .................. RESPONDENT.
ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Income tax—Amount paid by tarpayer as guarantor of bank
loan—Whether capital loss or deductible expense—Income Tax Act,
RB.C. 1962, c. 148, ss. 3, 4, 12(1)(a), (b).

In 1951, the appellant and an associate entered into an agreement with
two other persons to acquire an interest in an oil company. The other
two persons had obtained a farmout agreement from Imperial Oil
Litd., which they had assigned to the company for 1,000 shares and a
royalty. Four wells were to be drilled, and when the agreement with
the appellant and his associate was made, three wells remained to be
drilled and financed. Pursuant to the agreement, the shares were
divided so that each of the four associates held a quarter interest, and
the royalty was similarly divided. In return, the appellant and his
associate agreed to guarantee the company’s indebtedness to the bank
up to a maximum of $62,500 each. The consideration received by the
appellant (the shares and the royalty) was taxed in 1951 as income
and valued by the Minister at $4,500.

In 1957, the appellant had to pay $62,500 to the bank in discharge of his
guarantee. He subsequently recovered as a creditor of the company’s
bankruptcy $6,119 in 1959 and $3,200 in 1961. The appellant sought to
deduct his $62,500 loss from his income. The Minister refused to allow
the deduction. The Exchequer Court reversed the decision of the
Income Tax Appeal Board and allowed the deduction. The Minister
appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed.

*PrEsENT: Cartwright, Abbott, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The transaction entered into by the appellant was a deferred loan to the
company, part of which was recovered in the bankruptcy. The loss
suffiered by the appellant was a loss of capital, the deduction of which
was prohibited by s. 12(1)(d) of the Income Tazx Act.

Revenu—Impdt sur le revenu—M ont&nt payé par contribuable en garantie
d'un emprunt de banque—Perte de capital ou dépense déductible—
Loi de U'Impét sur le Revenu, S.R.C. 1952, c. 148, arts. 3, 4, 12(1)(a),

(b).

En 1951, 'appelant et un associé ont paseé un contrat avec deux autres
personnes pour acquérir un intér8t dans une compagnie pétrolifére.
Les deux autres personnes avaient obtenu de I'Imperial Oil Lid. le
droit d’explorer un certain terrain. Elles avaient assigné ce droit & la
compagnie en question sur réception de 1,000 actions du capital ainsi
que des redevances. Quatre puits devaient &tre creusés, et lorsque
I’entente avec l'appelant et son associé est survenue, il restait encore
trois puits & creuser et & financer. En vertu de l'entente, les actions
furent divisées de telle sorte que chacun des quatre associés en obtint
le quart, et les redevances furent divisées pareillement. En retour,
Pappelant et son a,ssocié ont convenu de se porter garants de la dette
de la compagnie & la banque jusqu’d un maximum de $62,500 chacun.
La considération regue par l'appelant (les actions et les redevances)
a été frappée d'un impdt en 1951 et évaluée par le Ministre & la
somme de $4,500.

En 1957, I'appelant a df payer $62,500 & la banque en acquittement de sa

garantie. I] a subséquemment recouvré comme créancier de la compa~

" gnie alors en faillite une somme de $6,119 en 1959 et de $3,200 en 1961.

L’appelant a cherché 3 déduire de son revenu la perte de $62,500. Le

Ministre a refusé de permettre la déduction. La Cour de I'Echiquier a

renversé la décision de la Commission de I'Imp6t sur le Revenu et a
permis la déduction. Le Ministre en a appelé devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit étre maintenu.

L’appelant a fait un prét différé & la compagnie, et une partie de ce prét a
été recouvrée de la faillite. La perte subie par I'appelant était une
perte de capital dont la déduction du revenu était prohibée par l’art
12(1)(b) de la Loi de VImpét sur le Revenu.

APPEL d'un jugement du Juge Noél de la Cour de
I'Echiquier?, renversant une décision de la Commission de
I'Imp6t sur le Revenu. Appel maintenu.

APPEAL from -a judgment of No&l J. of the Exchequef
Court of Canada?, reversing a decision of the Income Tax
Appeal Board. Appeal allowed. '

1119651 2 Ex. C.R. 458, [1965] CT‘C 181, 65 D.T.C. 5115,
94055—33

.35

1966
—
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
RevENUR
v.
STEER



36 ‘R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 D. 8. Mazwell, Q.C., and D. G. H. Bowman, for the

Muoviser - appellant.
OF NATIONAL
REVENUE

v. H. Heward Stikeman, Q.C., and P. N. Thorsteinsson, for
SR the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—This is an appeal by the Minister of Na-
tional Revenue from the judgment of the Exchequer
Court* which allowed an appeal from the decision of the
Tax Appeal Board. This decision had rejected the tax-
payer’s contention that he was entitled in computing his in-
come for the year 1957 to deduct a sum of $62,500 paid by
him to the Dominion Bank under a guarantee of the indebt-
edness of Locksley Petroleums Limited signed in 1951. My
opinion is that the appeal should be allowed and that the
decision of the Board confirming the Mmlster’s agsessment
should be restored.

In February 1951, the respondent and R. M. Montague
made an agreement with William Buechner and Sam Yeske
to acquire an interest in a company known as Locksley
Petroleums Limited. Buechner and Yeske had obtained a
farmout agreement from Imperial Oil on a quarter section
of land in Alberta. This they assigned to the Locksley
company in return for 1,000 shares and a two and a half per
cent gross royalty. They or the company were obligated to
drill four wells on the property. In February 1951, when
they made their agreement with the respondent and R. M.
Montague, his assocmte three wells remained to be drilled
and financed.

The' agreement is simple. The shares were divided so that
each associate held a quarter interest and the gross royalty
was similarly divided. The respondent and Montague also
each received three-quarters of one Net Royalty Trust
Unit. In return they agreed to guarantee the company’s
indebtedness to the Dominion Bank up to the sum of
$125,000, the liability of each guarantor being limited to
the sum of $62,500. The respondent and Montague also
stipulated that the company should assign to the bank the
lease which it held on the property as security for the
money to be borrowed by the bank and the liability of the
guarantors. The total consideration ‘which the respondent

1719651 2 Ex."C.R. 458, [1965] C.T.C. 181, 65 D.T.C. 5115.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

received for becoming liable on a guarantee for $62,500 was
250 shares in the company, one-quarter of the gross royalty
of two and one-half per cent and three-quarters of one Net
Royalty Trust Unit. This consideration was treated as in-
come on a valuation of $4,500 by the Minister of National
Revenue and taxed accordingly.

I have no difficulty in defining the character of this
transaction. The company needed money for the drilling of
three wells. The convenient way of supplying this money
was by ‘a bank loan with the respondent’s guarantee to the
extent of $62,500. The guarantee meant that at some time
the respondent might have to step into the bank’s shoes to
this extent. This happened in 1957. He was then subrogated
to the bank’s position. He subsequently proved as a credi-
tor in the company’s bankruptey and received two divi-
dends—one in 1959 for $6,119 and the other in 1961 for
$3,200. The transaction was a deferred loan to the company,
part of which was recovered in the bankruptey. These
bankruptey dividends, contrary to the obiter dictum in the
judgment of the Exchequer Court, were not income but a
partial recovery of a capital loss. They are in no way
analogous to the consideration received in 1951 as the re-
spondent’s remuneration for the guarantee, which I have
characterized as a deferred loan.

It is enough therefore to decide this case to say that in
my opinion the loss here is a loss of capital and that its
deduction is prohibited by s. 12(1) () of the Act.

I would allow the appeal with costs here and in the
Exchequer Court and restore the assessment appealed from.

Appeal allowed with costs.
Solicitor for the appellant: E. 8. MacLatchy, Ottawa.

Solicitors for the respondent: Stikeman & Elliott, Mont-
real.

37
1966

——
MINISTER
oF NATIONAL
Revenve
v.
STEER

Jua-so_nJ.



38 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

ﬁﬁf TED FRASER, EIRAN HARRIS and
*May 26, 27 APPELLANTS;
0t 31 FRASER BOOK BIN LTD. .........
o AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

TED FRASER, DON POIRIER and
FRASER BOOK BIN LTD. .........

AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

% APPELLANTS;

TED FRASER and FRASER BOOK

APPELLANTS;
BINLTD. ...

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Criminal law—Possession of obscene material for purpose of publication,
distribution or circulation—Retail bookseller—Charge under s. 150(1)(a)
of the Criminal Code—Whether three offences included in charge—
Whether accused should properly be charged under s. 150(2)(a)—
Criminal Code, 1953-64 (Can.), ¢. 61, s. 150.

The appellant company, the owner of two retail bookshops and a ware-
house for the ‘storage of books, was convicted, together with the
individual appellants, of unlawfully having in their possession obscene
material for the purpose of publication, distribution cr ecirculation,
contrary to s. 150(1)(a) of the Criminal Code. The convictions were
affirmed by a majority judgment in the ‘Court of Appeal. The
accused were granted leave to appeal to this Court. There was no
appeal from the finding that the material was obscene. The accused
submitted that the information was void for duplicity and multiplicity
and further that it had been laid under the wrong subsection of s. 150
of the Code.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The gravamen of the offences charged in this case is possession of a
quantity of obscene matter, Once possession is established it only
remains for the Crown to lead evidence to prove one of the various

*PreseENT: Taschereau C.J. and Fauteux, Martland, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

purposes for which the possession was had, namely, publication, distri-
bution or circulation. It is one offence only which may be committed
in different ways. In the circumstances of this case it was not
necessary to make each book or pamphlet the subject of a separate
count, The various titles recited in the different counts constituted
nothing more than particulars of the offences charged.

On the facts of this case, the submission that the offence defined in

8. 150(1) (a) of the Code could have no application to retail booksellers,
such as the appellants, and that the charges should have been laid
under s. 150(2)(a), could not be entertained. The evidence fully
justified the inference that the distribution of obscene matter was a
part of the business in which the appellants were engaged.

Droit criminel—Possession de matiéres obscénes auz fins de les publier,

distribuer ou metire en circulation—Libraire—Accusation portée sous
Vart. 150(1)(a) du Code criminel—L’accusation contient-elle trois
infractions—L’acte d’accusation aurait-il dfi éitre porté sous lart.
160(2)(a)—Code criminel, 1963-54 (Can.), c. 61, art. 150.

compagnie appelante, propriétaire de deux librairies et d’un entrepot
servant & l'emmagasinage de livres, a été trouvée coupable, ainsi que
les autres appelants, d’avoir eu illégalement en leur possession des
matiéres obscénes aux fins de les publier, distribuer ou mettre en
circulation, le tout contrairement & lart. 150(1)(a) du Code criminel.
Le verdict de culpabilité fut confirmé par un jugement majoritaire de
la Cour d’appel. Les accusés ont obtenu permission d’en appeler
devant cette Cour. Aucun appel ne fut porté & Pencontre du verdict
que les matidres étaient obscénes. Les accusés ont soutenu que I'acte
d’accusation était nul parce qu’il était double et multiple et en plus
qu’il avait été porté sous le mauvais alinéa de Part. 150 du Code.

Arrét: L'appel doit &tre rejeté.

La

matiére de linfraction reprochée dans cette cause est la possession
d'une quantité de matidres obscénes. Une fois que la possession est
établie, la Couronne n’a qu'a produire une preuve &tablissant une deg
diverses fins pour lesquelles on en avait la possession, 3 savoir, la
publication, distribution ou mise en circulation. Il ne s’agit que d’une
seule infraction qui peut &tre commise de diverses manitres. Dans les
circonstances, il n'était pas nécessaire de faire de chaque livre ou
pamphlet le sujet d'un chef d’accusation séparé. Les titres énumérés
aux divers chefs d’accusation ne constituaient autre chose qu’une
communication de détails sur les infractions reprochées.

En se basant sur les faits de cette cause, la prétention que l'infraction telle

que définie & Vart. 150(1)(a) du Code ne peut s'appliquer & des
libraires, tels que les appelants, et que l'acte d’accusation aurait di
&tre porté sous lart. 150(2)(a), ne peut pas &tre admise. La preuve
justifie amplement V'inférence que la distribution de matiéres obscénes
faisait partie des entreprises des appelants.

APPELS de trois jugements de la Cour d’appel de la

Colombie-Britannique?, confirmant un verdict de culpa-
bilité. Appels rejetés.

1(1965), 52 W.W.R. 712, [1966] 1 C.C.C. 110.

39

1966
——
Fraser
et al.

v.
THE QUEEN



40
1966

FRASER
et al.’

v.
THE _QUEEN

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

APPEALS from three judgments of the Court of Appeal
for British Columbial, affirming a conviction. Appeals dis-
missed. :

Joseph Sedgwick, Q.C., and W. H. Deverell, for the ap-
pellants.

W. G. Burke-Robertson, Q.C., for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rircaie J.:—This is an appeal from three judgments of
the Court of Appeal for British Columbia' rendered in
accordance with a decision of the majority of that Court
(Bull J.A. dissenting) which affirmed the convictions of
the various appellants before Magistrate G. W. Scott on
three separate informations each alleging that the various
accused therein named “unlawfully had in their posses-
sion. . .for the purpose of publication, distribution or circu-
lation a quantity of obscene written matter and pic-
tures...” and each containing separate counts wherein the
titles of a number of allegedly obscene publications were
recited.

The appellant Company, Fraser Book Bin Lid., is the
owner of two retail book shops and a warehouse for the
storage of books at Vancouver and Ted Fraser, who is a
Director and General Manager of that Company, was at all
material times in charge of the Company’s book shop at
1247 Granville Street where he was assisted by the appel-
lant Harris while the appellant Poirier was in charge of the
Company’s other book shop at 6184 Fraser Street.

The first information relates only to the shop at 1247
Granville Street, the second to the shop at 6184 Fraser
Street and the third to the warehouse at 1390 Granville
Street. Ted Fraser and Fraser Book Bin Limited are
charged in each of the informations but Harris is charged
only in the first and Poirier only in the second.

The learned Magistrate found that all the publications
referred to, except those specified in Count 3 of the first
and second informations and Count 1 of the third informa-~
tion, were obscene within the meaning of s. 150(8) of the
Criminal Code and Fraser, Harris and Fraser Book Bin

1(1965), 52 W.W.R. 712, [1966] 1 C.C.C. 110.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Ltd. were found guilty on the first and fourth Counts of the
first information on evidence which disclosed that the
offending books referred to in those counts were found on
the shelves of the shop at 1247 Granville Street at a time
when customers were present. The Magistrate acquitted
the accused on the second Count of this information on the
ground that he had a doubt as to whether they had the
motion pictures therein referred to in their possession “for
the purpose of publication, distribution or circulation”.

When the second and third informations came on to be
heard no evidence was given as counsel in both cases for-
mally admitted that the accused had the publications and
motion pictures therein referred to in their possession ‘“for
the purpose of publication, distribution or circulation” and
it was further admitted that the publications referred to in
Counts 1 and 2 of the second information and Counts 2 and
3 of the third information were “identical in nature” with
publications which the learned Magistrate had found to be
“obscene” at the trial of the first information.

Fraser, Harris and the Company appealed their convie-
tion on the first information on the ground that the shop at
1247 Granville Street was a retail book store exclusively
operated for the purpose of selling books to individuals and
that the charges contained in that information, alleging as
they did that they had the publications “in their posses-
sion. . .for the purpose of publication, distribution or circu-
lation” were charges framed in the language of s. 150(1) (@)

of the Criminal Code which section was intended to be.

reserved for the prosecution of makers, publishers and
wholesale distributors of obscene material and had no ap-
plication to the selling of such material by retail which is
the subject of s. 150(2) (@) of the Code.

The two subsections in question read as follows:

150 (1) Every one commits an offence who

(a) makes, prints, publishes, distributes, circulates, or has in his
possession for the purpose of publication, distribution or circula~
tion any obscene written matter, picture, model, phonograph
record or other thing whatsoever, or...

150 (2) Every one commits an offence who knowingly, without lawful
justification or excuse, :
(a) sells, exposes to public view or has in his possession for such a
purpose any obscene written maitter, picture, model, phonograph
record or other thing whatsoever,...

41

1966
——
F'RASER
et al.

v.
THE QUEEN

Ritchie J.



42
1966

—
FRaSER
et al.

v.
TaE QueeN

Ritchie J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

The essence of the submission in this regard is that the
accused in the first information were charged under the
wrong subsection and the distinction between the two sub-
sections is said to be reinforced by the fact that s. 150(6)
provides that ignorance of the nature or presence of the
material by means of or in relation to which the offence
was committed is not a defence to a charge under
s. 150(1) (@) whereas when a charge is laid under
8. 150(2) (a) the burden rests upon the Crown to prove that
the accused had knowledge of the nature and presence of
the material in respect of which it was laid.

It was upon this latter ground that Bull J.A., in the
course of his dissenting opinion in the Court of Appeal
found that the first information should have been quashed.
This ground of appeal was, however, not open to those
convicted on the second and third informations because of
the formal admissions hereinbefore referred to.

The second ground of appeal, which applies to all the
informations, was unanimously dismissed by the Court of
Appeal for British Columbia and was the subject of an
order granting leave to appeal to this Court by which it
was expressly confined to the issue raised by the conten-
tion:

That each of the counts in each of the said informations is bad and
void for duplicity and multiplicity.

There is no appeal from the finding of the learned
Magistrate with respect to obscenity which was unani-
mously affirmed by the Court of Appeal.

The appellants’ submission that all the counts are void
for “duplicity and multiplicity” is twofold. In the first
place it is contended that the charge of having in their
“possession. . .for the purpose of publication, distribution
and circulation, a quantity of obscene written matter...”
involves three separate charges each of which should be the
subject of a separate count; and in the second place it is
argued that possession of each publication constitutes a
separate offence which should have been charged separately
and that the counts each charging the accused with having
a number of different publications in their possession are
therefore void.

I agree with the members of the Court of Appeal that
the gravamen of the offences charged in these informations



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

is “possession” of a “quantity of obscene matter...” and
that the various titles recited in the different Counts con-
stitute nothing more than particulars of the offences
charged of the kind which the Court would have been
justified in ordering to be delivered to the accused under
the provisions of s. 497 of the Code. In this regard I can do
no better than to adopt the language used by Maclean J.A.,
in the course of his reasons for judgment in the Court of
Appeal where he said:

In my view the gravamen of the charge is ‘possession’. Once posses-
sion is established it only remains for the Crown to lead evidence to prove
one of the various purposes for which the possession was had, namely,
publication, distribution or circulation. In other words, it is one offence
only which may be committed in different ways.

I am fortified in this view by Couture v. The Queen, supra, where the
charge of ‘having in possession for sale, distribution or circulation’ was
regarded as one offence. Duplicity was found in that case only because the
full charge alleged that the accused ‘made, printed and had in possession
for sale, distribution or circulation’.

Dealing with the second branch of the appellants on duplicity, it is
my view that the enumeration of a number of book titles is merely a
particularization of the expression ‘a quantity of obscene written matter’,
In my view, in the circumstances of this case it was not necessary to make
each book or pamphlet the subject of a separate count.

The submission that the offence defined in s. 150(1)(a)
as charged in the first information could have no applica-
tion to retail booksellers such as the appellants named
therein, was advanced with great force by Mr. Sedgewick.
In this regard it was argued that a retail bookseller might
well have acquired his stock in bulk and never have read
any of the offensive books or, indeed, that he might be a
blind man, and it was strenuously contended that Parlia-
ment could never have intended that such a person could
be exposed to a charge under s. 150(1)(a¢) and thus, by
virtue of s. 150(6), be deprived of the defence that he was
ignorant of the presence or contents of such books which
defence would have been open to him if he had been
charged as a “seller” under s. 150(2) (a).

However persuasive this argument may be thought to be,
it does not appear to me to fit the circumstances of the
present case. Here the appellant company, with the appel-
lant Fraser as its General Manager, was proved to be oper-
ating a warehouse from which books were distributed to
its two retail outlets one of which was referred to in the

43
1966

——
FrAsER
et al.

.
TaE QUEEN

Ritchie J.



4

1966
——
FRrAsER
et al.

v.
THE QUEEN
Ritchie J.

—

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

first information and was the place where the third appel-
lant, Harris, was employed. This was, in my opinion, an
organization for the distribution of books, a substantial
number of which were found to be obscene.

In this regard the following excerpt from the evidence of
the detective who supervised the seizure of the offending
books appears to me to be revealing:

I did go with Detective Matches to 1247 Granville Street, where I met
Mr. Fraser and he told us at that time that he was the General Manager
of Fraser Book Bin and that particular store. He took us to a warehouse
at 1390 Granville and he told us he also had another store at 6184 Fraser,
that they did a large volume of business in mail order as well as counter
business, all over the world, both buying and selling.

I agree with the view expressed by Maclean J.A. on
behalf of the majority of the Court of Appeal that the word
“distribution” as used in s. 150(1) (@) “is obviously a word
of wider connotation than ‘sale’ as sale is only one of a
number of means of distribution”. The appellant submitted
that this construction would mean that everyone who
“sells” within the meaning of s. 150(2) (a) would also be
guilty of the offence defined in s. 150(1) (a) and that the
provisions of the former section would thus be “reduced to
a futility”” to employ the language used in the factum filed
on behalf of the appellants. Like Mr. Justice Maclean,
however, I can envisage cases of individual sales which
would constitute an offence under s. 150(2)(a) and yet
would not be a ‘“distribution” within the meaning of
s. 150(1) (a), and I think also that there may well be cases
of a bookseller who has in his shop a scattered few of these
publications amongst a mass of inoffensive books, where a
charge of possession for the purpose of sale contrary to
s. 150(2) (@) would be more appropriate than one relating
to “distribution” under s. 150(1) (a).

There may, indeed, be many cases in which it is difficult
to determine which of these two subsections should be
invoked in a prosecution but, in my opinion, the present
circumstances do not present any such difficulty. I am sat-
isfied that the evidence called in respect of the first infor-
mation fully justifies the inference that the distribution of
obscene written matter was a part of the business in which
the appellants Fraser and Fraser Book Bin Ltd. were en-
gaged and that the appellant Harris was employed as an
active participant in that business.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA -[19671 45

" For these reasons I would dismiss the appeals of all the 1966

appellants and affirm the convictions entered by the F;Ar;;m
learned Magistrate. etzf .
TaE QUEEN
Ritchie J.

Appeals dismissed.

Solicitors for the appellants: Macey, Dowding & Co.,
Vancouver. :

Solicitors for the respondent: Cumming, Bird & Richards,
Vancouver.

SOCIETE DES USINES CHIMIQUES
RHONE-POULENC AND CIBA, S.A.! APPELLANTS; 1966

——
MELFS) v * Oct. 13
(Plaintiffs) ........ Ot L

AND

JULES R. GILBERT LIMITED et al.
(Defendants) ......................

RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

‘Patents—Infringement—Chemical preparation—Patent containing three
process’ claims—Importation of similar product—Action for infringe-
ment restricted to one process only—Whether presumption of s. 41(2)
of the Patent Act, RS8.C. 1952, c. 203, applicable.

The patent held by the plaintiffs disclosed and claimed three processes for
producing certain chemical substances. The defendants imported and
sold in Canada products containing one of these substances. The
plaintiffs brought an action for infringement of their patent and
restricted their action to only one of the three processes, and relied
upon the presumption contained in s. 41(2) of the Patent Act, RS.C.
1952, c. 203. Neither the plaintiffs nor the defendants had any knowl-
edge as to the process by which the substance complained of was
prepared or produced. The trial judge ruled that the plaintiffs could
not rely upon the presumption and dismissed the action. He did not

" express any opinion as to the other defences, including an attack upon
the validity of the patent. The plaintiffs appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed and the case referred back to the
Exchequer Court for consideration of the other defences.

The trial judge erred in holding that s. 41(2) of the Patent Act was
inapplicable where there was more than one process claimed and thus
-patented. It would place 'an impossible burden on a plaintiff and
defeat the object of the subsection to rule that where a patent makes

*PresENT: Taschereau C.J. and Fauteux, Judson, Hall and Spence JJ.



46 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 a claim to different methods of producing a substance, the presump-
Soc:vé'r 5 tion of infringement provided by s. 41(2) is inapplicable unless it can
DpES USINES be shown that the substance is produced according to all the various
CHIMIQUES processes set out in the claims.
RHEONE-
PouLenc
et al. 3 . . . . .
v. Brevets—Contrefagon—Préparation  chimique—Revendication de trois
GJULES 1]":‘: procédés—Importation d'un produit semblable—Action er contrefagon
1LBERT LTD, s

et al restreinte & seulement un des procédés—Y a-t-il liew d’appliquer la
- présomption de lUart. 41(2) de la Loi sur les Brevets, S.R.C. 1952, c. 203.

Le brevet possédé par les demandeurs décrit et revendique trois différents
procédés pour produire certaines substances chimiques. Les défendeurs
ont importé et vendu au Canada des produits contenant une de ces
substances. Les demandeurs ont institué une action en contrefa-
con de leur brevet et ont limité leur action & seulement un
des trois procédés et s'en sont rapportés 3 la présomption de lart.
41(2) de la Lot sur les Brevets, 8.R.C. 1952, c. 203. Ni les demandeurs
ni les défendeurs ne connaissaient le procédé en vertn duquel la
substance dont on se plaint avait été préparée ou produite. Le juge au
procés a décidé que les demandeurs ne pouvaient pas s'appuyer sur la
présomption et a rejeté l'action. Il n’a exprimé aucune opinion rela-
tivement aux autres défenses, y compris Pattaque contre la validité du
brevet. Les demandeurs en ont appelé devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre maintenu et le dossier retourné & la Cour de
PEchiquier pour disposer des autres défenses.

Le juge au procés a erré lorsqu’il & décidé que Uart. 41(2) de la Lot sur les
Brevets ne g’appliquait pas lorsque plus d’un procédé est ravendiqué et
breveté. Lorsqu'un brevet revendique différentes méthodes de produire
une substance, le demandeur dans une action en contrefacon
aurait un fardeau impossible et l'objet du paragraphe serait mis en
échec sl fallait décider que la présomption de contrefagon
prévue 3 Yart. 41(2) ne s’applique pas & moins que l'on puisse
démontrer que la substance a été produite selon tous les divers
procédés énumérés dans les revendications.

APPEL d’'un jugement du Juge Thurlow de la Cour de
PEchiquier du Canada', rejetant une action en contrefa-
con. Appel maintenu.

APPEAL from a judgment of Thurlow J. of the Ex-
chequer Court of Canada', dismissing an action for in-
fringement. Appeal allowed.

Russell S. Smart and Robert H. Barrigar, for the plain-
tiffs, appellants.

1. Qoldsmith and C. A. G. Palmer, for the defendants,
respondents,

1119661 Ex. C.R. 59.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 47

The judgment of the Court was delivered by ﬂﬁf
SocifiTi
Jupson J.:—This is an action brought by Société des gg&ﬁ;ﬁ:
Usines Chimiques Rhone-Poulene and Ciba, S.A., for in- Ruoxe-
fringement of Patent No. 474,637 for improvements relat- P‘L?,fll_‘m

ing to substituted diamines. The patent was granted under TR

8. 41(1) of the Patent Act, which reads: GILBERT LD,

et al.

41, (1) In the case of inventions relating to substances prepared or
produced by chemical processes and intended for food or medicine, the
specification shall not include claims for the substance itself, except when
prepared or produced by the methods or processes of manufacture par-
ticularly described and claimed or by their obvious chemical equivalents.

The patent disclosed and claimed not one but three pro-
cesses. The plaintiffs restricted their action to only one of
these—eclaim 18. In these circumstances the learned trial
judge! dismissed the action. The basis for his decision was
that while s. 41(2) of the Patent Act might apply to raise
the presumption that the alleged infringing substance was
produced by some one or another of these three processes,
the subsection cannot be read as raising the presumption
that the substance was made by any particular one of
them. Since there was no presumption to be applied, he
consequently found that there was no basis for finding that
the substance was made by the process of claim 18.

In so holding, in my respectful opinion, the learned trial
judge wasin error. Section 41(2) reads:

41, (2) In an action for infringement of a patent where the invention

relates to the production of a new substance, any substance of the same

chemiecal composition and constitution shall, in the absence of proof to the
contrary, be deemed to have been produced by the patented process.

The plaintiffs proved a case by putting in patent No.
474,637 and an agreed statement of facts as follows:
For the purposes of this action the parties have agreed:

1. That the process claimed in claim 18 of Canadian patent No.
474,637 consists in the application of methods which were known
on June 22nd, 1943, to substances which were also known on the
said date, though the said methods had never at the said date
been applied to the said substances except by the inventor named
in the said patent.

2. That the substance referred to in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the
reamended Statement of Defence was not manufactured in
Canada and was imported from outside Canada.

3. That none of the defendants has any knowledge as to the process
by which the said substance was prepared or produced.

1719661 Ex. CR. 59.



48
1966

——
Socrére
pES USINES
CHIMIQUES
RuonE-
.Pourenc
et al.

v.
JuLes R.
GieerT Lip.
et al.

Judson J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

They also proved the chemical composition of the sub-
stance and its sale by the defendants. They then relied
upon the presumption set out in s. 41(2).

The defence raised a number of issues on infringement
and attacked the validity of the claim in suit. The learned
trial judge deliberately refrained from expressing any opin-
ion on these matters. For the purpose of his reasons he
assumed the validity of the patent and said that the plain-
tiff could not rely upon the presumption. He therefore
decided the case on very narrow grounds. The judgment
means that where a patent makes a claim to different
methods of producing a substance, the presumption of in-
fringement provided by s. 41(2) is inapplicable unless it
can be shown that it is produced according to all the vari-
ous processes set out in the claims. This obviously places an
impossible burden on a plaintiff and defeats the object of
the subsection.

This s. 41(1) patent is for a substance produced by three
methods or processes. This is permitted by s. 41(1). Section
41(1) does not make it necessary to have three separate
applications for the same substance, one by each process.
The action is brought for infringement and one of these
processes is pleaded. There is no reason why when the
plaintiff frames its action in this way that the presumption
in 8. 41(2) should not apply. We are all of the opinion that
the learned trial judge was in error in holding that s. 41(2)
is inapplicable where there is more than omne process
claimed and thus patented.

The appeal is allowed with costs and the judgment of the
Exchequer Court - dismissing the action with costs is set
aside. The case is remitted to the Exchequer Court to be
dealt with on the matters remaining to be considered.

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, appellants: Smart & Biggar,
Ottowa.

Solicitors for the defendants, respondents: Duncan,
Goldsmith & Caswell, Toronto. '



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 49

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR% . 1965
LLA ;
THE CITY OF LONDON (Defendant) FPRLLANTS *0ot. 27,28

AND

THE EAST MIDDLESEX DISTRICT

, . i RESPONDENT.
HIGH SCHOOL BOARD (Plaintiff). .

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Contracts—Parol contract between school boards for education of
students—Breach of contract—Contract enforceable notwithstanding
absence of corporate seal—Damages—The Corporations Act, R.8.0.
1960, ¢. 71, 5. 293.

The plaintiff district high school board brought an action for breach of
contract against the defendant board of education. The breach of
contract committed by the defendant was the withdrawal by it from a
high school, which was under the jurisdiction of the plaintiff, of a
number of students prior to the commencement of the school year
1963-1964 who under the terms of the contract should have been leff
to complete their secondary school education at the said school. The
gtudents concerned would, if the contract had been carried out, have
continued at this school during the school years 1963-1964, 1964-1965
and 1965-1966 and the cost of their education would have been
payable by the defendant.

The trial judge found that the plaintiff had suffered proven damages of
$45,234 but held that the action should be dismissed on the ground
that, while there was a parol contract made between the parties the
breach of which by the defendant had caused the aforesaid damages,
the contract could not be enforced because it was not made under
seal. The Court of Appeal agreed with the views of the trial judge as
to the construction of the contract and as to its having been breached
by the defendant but held that it was enforceable notwithstanding the
absence of the corporate seal, by virtue of the provisions of s. 293 of
The Corporations Act, RS.0. 1960, c. 71.

The Court of Appeal was, however, of the view that in the circumstances
of this case the damages should be assessed only down to the date of
the judgment at trial and that, if they were to be assessed by the
Court of Appeal, they should be assessed only down to the date of the
judgment of that Court. Accordingly, the Court of Appeal allowed the
appeal and directed a reference to determine the damages to the end
of the calendar year 1964, without prejudice to the plaintiff’s right to
take further proceedings to recover damages arising thereafter and
accruing until the termination of the defendant’s obligation.

From this judgment the defendant appealed to this Court and the
plaintiff cross-appealed on the question of the assessment of damages.
At the conclusion of the argument for the appellant the Court, having
retired to consider the matter, stated that, except in regard to the
assessment of damages, it agreed with the reasons for judgment of the
Court of Appeal and that consequently it would be necessary to hear

*PrESENT: Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott, Judson and Spence JJ.
94055—4



50

1966

——
BoaArp o¥
EpUcATION
FOR THE
CrITY OF
LoNpoN

v.
EasT
MIDDLESEX
Disrrrcr
Hicu
SceoOL
Boarp

R.CS8. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

counsel for the respondent only on the question raised in the cross-
appeal. A request that the damages should now be assessed once and
for all was made by both parties.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed and the cross-appeal allowed.

The assessment of damages made by the trial judge should be accepted.
The amount at which he assessed the damages was that set out in a
statement prepared by a chartered accountant who had been for
several years the auditor for the respondent. On the first of the two
questions raised as to the accuracy of this statement, i.e., as to the
starting figure, being the number of students who were wrongly taken
away in September 1963, the Court found that the trial judge was
right in accepting the plaintifi’s figure of 39 students. As fo the second
question, i.e., as to the estimated “retention factor” used in calculating
the loss for future years, the soundness of the estimates that were
made was established by the evidence.

APPEAL and CROSS-APPEAL from a judgment of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario?, allowing an appeal from a
judgment of Lieff J., whereby an action for breach of con-
tract was dismissed. Appeal dismissed and cross-appeal
allowed.

C. F. MacKewn and G. T. Mitches, for the defendant,
appellant.

W. B. Williston, Q.C., and R. J. Rolls, for the plaintiff,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CartwriGHT J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of
the Court of Appeal for Ontario* allowing an appeal from
the judgment of Lieff J. pronounced on August 11, 1964,
finding that the respondent had suffered proven damages of
$45,234 but holding that the action should be dismissed.

The reasons of Lieff J. proceeded on the ground that,
while there was a parol contract made between the parties
the breach of which by the appellant had caused the dam-
ages mentioned above, the contract could not be enforced
because it was not made under seal. The Court of Appeal
agreed with the views of Lieff J. as to the construction of
the contract and as to its having been breached by the
appellant but held that it was enforceable notwithstanding
the absence of the corporate seal, by virtue of the provi-
sions of s. 203 of The Corporations Act, R.S.0. 1960, ¢. 71,
which had not been brought to the attention of the learned
trial judge.

1119651 2 O.R. 51, 49 D.L.R. (2d) 586.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671 51

The Court of Appeal was, however, of the view that in 1966

the circumstances of this case the damages should have Boaroor
been assessed only down to the date of the judgment at ’;ﬂ[‘;“f;;“
trial and that, if they were to be assessed by the Court of ©rYor
Appeal, they should be assessed only down to the date of v.

the judgment of that Court. In the result the Court of fol})msmx
Appeal gave judgment declaring “that the contract referred DIHS}'SI;T
to in the pleadings herein is valid and binding upon the Scmoow
defendant and that the defendant has committed a breach ~E%™
thereof” and directing a reference as to damages in the CartwrightJ.
following terms:

3. And this Court doth order and adjudge that the matter be referred
to the Master of this Court at London to inquire into and to determine
the damages sustained by the Plaintiff to the end of the calendar year
1964.

4, And this Court doth further order and adjudge that the defendant
do pay to the plaintiff such sum as the said Master may find the plaintiff
entitled to as damages aforesaid forthwith after the confirmation of the
said Master’s Report according to the usual practice in that behalf.

5. And this Court doth further order and adjudge that this Order be
without prejudice to the plaintifi’s right to take such further appropriate
proceedings as it may be advised to recover damages arising from the
defendant’s breach of contract after the end of the calendar year 1964 and
accruing until the termination of the defendant’s obligation.

At the conclusion of the argument of counsel for the
appellant the Court, after having retired to consider the
matter, stated that, except in regard to the assessment of
damages, we agreed with the reasons for judgment of the
Court of Appeal, delivered by Schroeder J.A., which we
desired to adopt as our own and that consequently it would
be necessary to hear counsel for the respondent only on the
question raised in the notice of cross-appeal, that is, as to
whether the direction of the Court of Appeal as to the
method of assessing the damages should be set aside and
judgment entered for the amount of damages assessed by
the learned trial judge.

In answer to questions put by the Court before counsel
for the respondent opened his argument on the cross-
appeal, counsel for both parties stated that they would
prefer that damages should now be assessed once and for all
and requested that this be done. This relieved us from the
necessity of inquiring whether or not in the absence of such
a request a reference as provided in its judgment should
have been directed by the Court of Appeal and I express no

opinion upon that question.
94055—4%



52

1966
—
BoARD OF
EpucATioNn
FOR THE
C1tY OF
LonpoN

V.
East
MIDDLESEX
DistrICT
Hier
ScHooL
Boarp

‘RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

The amount at which the learned trial judge assessed the
damages was that set out in a statement, ex. 16, prepared
by the witness Kime, a chartered accountant who had been
for several years the auditor for the respondent. It was he
who had calculated the amounts due under the contract in
question for the year 1961, $172,739.36, and for the year
1962, $136,521.22, both of which were accepted as correct
by the appellant and duly paid.

It is not necessary to set out ex. 16 in detail. It should be

Cartwright J.explained that the breach of contract committed by the

appellant was the withdrawal by it from Medway High
School, which is under the jurisdiction of the respondent, of
a number of students prior to the commencement of the
school year 1963-1964 who under the terms of the contract
should have been left to complete their secondary school
education at Medway High School. The students concerned
would, if the contract had been carried out, have continued
at Medway during the school years 1963-1964, 1964-1965
and 1965-1966 and the cost of their education would have

been payable by the appellant.

It became clear during the course of the argument before
us that only two questions are raised as to the accuracy of
ex. 16. The first was as to the starting figure, being the
number of students who were wrongly taken away in Sep-
tember 1963. The figure used in the statement is 39. The
appellant contends it should have been only 36. The second

is as to the estimated “retention factor” used in calculating

the loss for future years.

I will deal first with the second of these questions. In
calculating the loss for the 1964-1965 school vear it was
estimated that only 85 per cent of the students who had
completed the 1963-1964 year would have attended and in
calculating the loss for the 1965-1966 school year it was
estimated that only 60 per cent of those who had completed
the 1964-1965 year would have attended. While these were
of necessity estimates their soundness was established by
the evidence of the witness Mr. Hoople, Principal of
Medway, which was neither contradicted by other evidence
nor weakened on cross-examination.

Dealing next with the question whether the starting
figure should have been 39 or 36, it appears that prior to
the commencement of the 1963-1964 school year the appel-
lant obtained the transfer from Medway High School of the



S.CR. SUPREME COURT- OF CANADA [19671

records of 42 students who had been in regular -attendance
at Medway during the year 1962-1963. The names of these
42 students are set out in ex. 10. As to three of these Mr.
Hoople, who appears to have acted throughout with exem-
plary fairness, said that he had reason to believe they
would not have continued at Medway even if the appellant
had continued to perform its part of the contract and thus
the respondent’s claim was reduced to 39.

At the trial counsel for the appellant claimed that in
addition to the three students mentioned in the preceding
paragraph three other students whose records had been
transferred to it at its demand should not be included in
calculating the respondent’s claim, these being Jack
Christianson, Jack Small and Charles Stock, but no evi-
dence was given to show why they should not be included.
No doubt on the pleadings the onus of proving its damages
lay upon the plaintiff but when it had proved that the
defendant had, in breach of its contract, withdrawn the
records of 42 students and that those students had not
returned to Medway it appears to me that the burden of
adducing evidence shifted to the defendant if it sought to
assert that these three named students would not in any
event have returned to Medway. No such evidence was
adduced and in my opinion the learned trial judge was
right in accepting the plaintiff’s starting figure of 39
students.

I conclude therefore that the assessment of damages
made by the learned trial judge should be accepted. '

I would dismiss the appeal with costs, allow the cross-
appeal without costs, set aside paras. 3, 4 and 5 of the
formal judgment of the Court of Appeal and that part of
para. 6 thereof which deals with the costs of the Reference
and direct that judgment be entered in favour of the re-
spondent against the appellant for the sum of $45,234.

Appeal dismissed with costs; cross-appeal allowed with-
out costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Mitches & Mac-
Kewn, London. ‘ :

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Gillies, Saint &
Paddon, London.

53

1966
—
Boarp or
EpUcAaTiON
FOR THE
Crry oF
Lonvon
.
Easr
MIpDLESEX
Di1srtricT
Hicn
ScroOL
Boarp

Cartwright J



54
1966
[S——)

*Nov.7,8,9
Nov.25

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 19671

THE SHIP PACIFIC WIND (Defendant) APPELLANT;

AND

ERIK JOHNSON, FOREST JAMES

FERGUSON, GILBERT GEORGE,| .
JEROME BOND and JAMES E.[ ‘CSPONDENTS.
RIELLY (Plaintiffs) «...ooovv......

2

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA,
BRITISH COLUMBIA ADMIRALTY DISTRICT

Shipping—Collision between two ships—Narrow channel—Both ships

negligent—Impossibility to establish degrees of fauli—Application of
8. 648(2) of the Canada Shipping Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 29.

The trial judge apportioned the liability equally between the defendant

and the plaintiffs in respect of damages alleged to have been sustained
by the plaintiffs as a result of a collision in the coastal waters of
British Columbia between the plaintiffs’ fishing vessel Unimak and the
defendant’s tanker Pacific Wind. The collision occurred :n mid-channel
in a stretch of water known as Graham Reach, where, it is agreed, it
constitutes a narrow channel within the meaning of the rules. The
Unimak, which was proczcding in a southerly direction, was not
steering by compass but was merely following the western shore line
until it was thought to be too close whereupon an abrupt alteration
was made to port. As to the Pacific Wind, it was proceeding in a
northerly direction, on a course which was bringing the vessel to
mid-channel. The collision ensued in spite of the fact that an order
was given to alter the course of the Pacific Wind to starboard. No
appeal was taken from the finding that the negligence of the Unimak
had contributed to the collision. However, the Pacific Wind appealed
to this Court from the trial judge’s finding that it was equally
negligent,

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.
There was no reason to disturb the finding of negligence against the

Pacific Wind. It could not be said that in making the apportionment
which he did the trial judge was in any way acting on a wrong ground
of law or conclusion of fact. The Pacific Wind’s negligence was such as
to make it impossible to establish different degrees of fault between

" the vessels, within the meaning of s. 648(2) of the Ccnada Shipping

Act.

Navigation—(,'oliision entre deuz bateauz—Chenal étroit—Négligence des

deuz bateaur—Impossibilité d’établir le degré de faute de chacun—
Application, de Uart. 648(2) de la Loi sur la Marine marchande du
Canada, S.R.C. 1952, c. 29.

*¥PgrseNT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Ritchie and Spence JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {1967] 55

Le juge au procds a réparti la responsabilité également entre le défendeur 1966

et les demandeurs quant aux dommages qui auraient été subis par les TH;S_I;’IP
demandeurs 4 la suite d’une collision dans les eaux c6tidres de la Pacific Wind
Colombie-Britannique entre le bateau de péche Unimak appartenant JOHII\;.SON
aux demandeurs et le pétrolier Pacific Wind appartenant au défen- et al.
deur. La collision a eu lieu au milieu du chenal dans une étendue —
d’eau connue sous le nom de Graham Reach. Les parties sont d’accord
que cet endroit constitue un chenal étroit dans le sens des régles.
L’Unimak, qui se dirigeait vers le sud, ne navigait pas au compas mais
se contentait de longer la c6te ouest. Un ordre soudain de changer de
route vers la gauche fut donné lorsqu’il fut réalisé qu'on était peut-
8tre trop prés de la cdte. Quant au Pacific Wind, il se dirigeait vers le
nord et suivait une route qui devait éventuellement l'amener vers le
milieu du chenal. La collision se produisit malgré le fait qu'un ordre
de changer la route du Pacific Wind vers la droite ait ét& donné.
Aucun appel ne fut interjeté & P'encontre du verdict que la négligence
du Unimak avait contribué 3 la collision. Par contre, le Pacific Wind
en appela devant cette Cour du verdict qu’il avait été négligent en
proportion égale. !

Arrét: Y’appel doit &tre rejeté.

Il n’existe aucune raison pour changer le verdict de négligence porté
contre le Pacific Wind. On ne peut pas dire que le juge au procéds
a agi en vertu d’'un motif de droit erroné ou d’une conclusion de
fait erronée lorsqu’il 2 réparti la responsabilité également. La négli-
gence du Pacific Wind était telle qu'il était impossible d’établir le
différent degré de faute entre les deux bateaux, dans le sens de V'art.
648(2) de la Lot sur la Marine marchande du Canada.

APPEL d'un jugement du Juge Gibson de la Cour de
I'Echiquier du Canada, siégeant dans le district d’Amirauté
de la Colombie-Britannique. Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of Gibson J. of the Exchequer
Court of Canada, sitting in the British Columbia Ad-
miralty District. Appeal dismissed.

J. 1. Bzrd Q.C., and W. O. Forbes, for the defendant
appellant.

D. B, Smith and T. P. Cameron, for the plalntlffs Te-
spondents.

. The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rirrcmie J.:—This is an appeal from a jﬁdgment rendered
by Mr. Justice Gibson of the Exchequer Court of Canada,
sitting with two nautical 833eSSOr's in the British Columbia



56 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Admiralty District, whereby he apportioned liability equally
nggcsﬁlfli; J between the appellant and the respondents in respect of
v, damage alleged to have been sustained by the respondents
J°;1‘LSL?N as the result of a collision which occurred in the coastal
—  waters of British Columbia at 5:15 a.m. on a clear No-
Ritehie J. - v omber morning between the fishing vessel Unimak and
the tanker Pacific Wind. The learned trial judge found that
the two ships collided in about mid-channel in a stretch of
water known as Graham Reach at a point therein about 8
cables north of its juncture with another stretch of water
called Tolmie Channel which runs into it from the south.
The learned trial judge fixed the approximate point of
collision as being about 3 cables south of Quarrie Point on
the western shore of Graham Reach where the Department
of Transport has installed a flashing green light as an aid to
navigation. All these matters appear with greater clarity by
reference to the Department of Mines and Technical Sur-
veys Chart No. 3758 entitled “Sarah Island to Swanson
Bay” and it is agreed between the parties that at the point
where the collision took place Graham Reach constitutes a
“narrow channel” within the meaning of Rule 25A of the
Regulations for the Prevention of Collisions at Sea.

1966
——

As the events developed which finally culminated in the
collision, the Unimak, a fishing vessel about 58 feet in
length, with a gross tonnage of 57.23 tons, was proceeding
in a southerly direction in Graham Reach at about 8 knots
loaded with a catch of fish on her way from her fishing
grounds to Vancouver, whereas the Pacific Wind, an oil
tanker about 230 feet in length with a gross tonnage of
1560.56 tons, was proceeding down Tolmie Channel in a
northerly direction at between 10 and 11 knots on a voyage
from Shellburn to Kitimat, B.C., loaded with a full cargo of
fuel oil. Both vessels were equipped with radar but it is
apparent that the Unimak was making no effective use of
this aid although radar ‘fixes’ taken aboard the Pacific
Wind enabled the mate to determine the position of the
Unimak when she was six miles away and at that time was
showing her green light. As Pacific Wind proceeded down
Tolmie Channel she held her eourse to 342 degrees magnetic
and maintained her speed while the Unimak proceeding
up Graham Reach was not steering by any compass course
at all but was merely following the western shore line until



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 57

it was thought to be too close whereupon an abrupt altera- 196
tion was made to port and the vessel ran on its new course T=HE Sarp

for about five minutes. Pmﬁf) Wind

The learned trial judge has reviewed the contradictory JOZILSZ?N
evidence at some length and I do not propose to retrace the Ritohio J.
steps which he has taken with obvious care and with the —
expert assistance of the assessors who sat with him. I think

it sufficient to say that he found that the crew in charge of

the Unimak at all relevant times was incompetent, failed to

keep an adequate lookout, took no adequate precautions to

avoid eollision when it became imminent and navigated

just prior to the time of the collision in or about the center

of the channel. This is a clear finding of negligence which
contributed to the collision and subsequent damage and no

appeal has been taken from it so that in my opinion the

only question to be determined on this appeal is whether

the Pacific Wind was also negligent and if so whether its
negligence was such as to make it impossible to establish
different degrees of fault between the vessels.

It is important to observe that if the course of 342
magnetic steered by the Pacific Wind had been maintained
after entering Graham Reach from Tolmie Channel it
would have brought the vessel well over to the west of
mid-channel by the time it reached Quarrie Point. There is
no doubt that an order to alter the course to starboard so as
to bring the vessel to the eastward had been given very
shortly before Pacific Wind entered Graham Reach but the
learned trial judge found the evidence to be inconclusive
“as to precisely when the first order was given to manoeuver
the vessel Pacific Wind to starboard” and the fact of the
matter is that she was in or about mid-channel at the time
of collision so that, in my opinion, whenever the order was
given it was not soon enough.

The actions of Pacific Wind are to be judged in light of
the International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at
Sea, Rule 25A of which reads as follows:

In a narrow channel every power-driven vessel when proceeding along
the course of the channel shall, when it is safe and practicable, keep to
that side of the fairway or mid-channel which lies on the starboard side of
such vessel.

This rule, like the other “Steering and Sailing Rules” is
required to be obeyed in accordance with the preliminary



58
1966

THE SHIP
Paczﬁc Wind

JOHNSON
et al.

Ritchie J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

paragraphs of Part C of the Regulatlons the first of which
provides that:

In obeymg and construing these Rules, any action taken should be
positive, in ample time, and with due regard to the observance of good
seardanship.

(The italics are my own).

It is to be remembered that Pacific Wind had first been
alerted to the presence of an approaching vessel, which was
then showing a green light, at a distance of 6 miles and it
seems to me that it should have been possible to take steps
to ensure that the Pacific Wind was well in its own waters
in time for the two vessels to pass safely notwithstanding
the erratic and unpredictable manner in which the Unimak
was being navigated.

The learned trial judge also found that the failure of
Pacific Wind to reduce speed earlier than she did was a
factor which contributed to the collision and I see no rea-
son to disturb his finding.

Section 648 of the Canada Shipping Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 29, reads, in part, as follows:

648. (1) Where, by the fault of two or more vessels, damage or loss is
caused to one or more of those vessels, to their cargoes or freight, or to
any property on board, the liability to make good the damage or loss shall
be in proportion to the degree in which each vessel was in fault.

(2) Where, having regard to all the circumstances of the case, it is not
possible to establish different degrees of fault, the liability shall be .
apportioned equally.

In the present case, after having seen and heard the
evidence of those who were aboard the respective vessels at
the time of the collision and having had the advantage of
the advice of two nautical assessors, the learned trial judge
found it impossible to establish different degrees of fault,
and although Mr. Bird, in his very able argument on behalf
of the appellant, cast some doubt on the learned trial
judge’s findings as to credibility, I am nevertheless satisfied
that this is not a' case where a court of appeal should
interfere with his conclusions.

The difficult problem of measuring the degrees of fault in
the navigation of two ships is one which, as Lord Buck-
master said in the House of Lords in 88. Kitano Maru v.
S8. Otranto*:

.is prlmanly a matter for the judge at the trial, and unless there is
gome error in law or fact in his judgment it ought not to be dlsturbed

1119311 AC. 194 at 204.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The matter was put with perhaps greater force by Lord

59
1966
——

Justice Scrutton in The Luso', where he said at page 165 TasSzw
with respect to a finding at trlal which had established mﬁc Wind

different degrees of fault between two vessels:

..before the Court of Appeal ought to interfere with that finding they
must be able to put their finger on something and say that the learned
Judge has been wrong on some particular point and that that particular
point is so substantial that if he had taken what we say is the right view
of it he must have altered the proportion of damage.

Both these last quoted cases are referred to with approval
in this Court by Davis J. in 8.8. Benmaple v. Ship
Lafayette®, where he applied the same principle; saying of
the trial judge in that case:

...we are not satisfied that in making the apportionment he did he was in
any degree acting either on any wrong ground of law or conclusion of fact.

The decision of Lord Sumner in S.S. Hontestroom v.
8.8. Sagaporack®, which was cited with approval by
Martland J. in Prudential Trust Co. Ltd. v. Forseth®, is to
the same effect.

Notwithstanding the doubts suggested by Mr. Bird as to
the accuracy of the reconstruction by the learned trial
judge of certain of the movements of the two vessels im-
mediately before and at the time of the accident, I am not
satisfied that in making the apportionment which he did he
was in any way acting on a wrong ground of law or conclu-
sion of fact and I would accordingly dismiss this appeal
with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Campney, Owen
& Murphy, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, respondents: Bull, Housser &
Tupper, Vancouver.

1(1934), 49 LL: LR. 163.
2[1941] SCR. 66 at 75, 1 DLR. 161,
8119271 A.C. 37 at 47.
. 4119601 S.C.R. 210 at 216, 30 W.W.R. 241; 21 DLR, (2d) 587.

JOHNSON
et al.

Ritchie J.



60

1966

—
*Feb. 11
Dec.6

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

LE PROCUREUR GENERAL DU
CANADA ...................... e

LA COMPAGNIE DE PUBLICATION
LA PRESSE, LIMITEE ............

APPELLANT;

AND

s RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Constitutional law—Crown—Petition of right—Radio station—Licence—

Fee-—Validity of Order in Council increasing fee—W hether licence fee
or taxr tmposed—Discrimination—Retroactivity—Whether made by
proper authority—Radio Act, R.8.C. 1952, c. 233, ss. 8, 4, 10—General
Radio Regulations, s. 5—0rder in Council P.C. 1960-1488.

The petitioner company operated a private commerecial radio broadcasting

By

station in Montreal. In March 1960, and as required by the regula-
tions, made under the provisions of the Radio Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 233,
then in force, the company paid a licence fee of $6,000 for the period
from April 1, 1960 to March 31, 1961. On October 28, 1960, the
regulations were amended by an Order in Council which provided for
a scale of licence fees calculated on a different basis than the one
provided for in the earlier regulations. The effect of s. 5(5) of the new
regulations was to increase the licence fee payable by the company for
the year ending March 31, 1961. As a result, the company paid under
protest a sum of $5452.30 which had been claimed as additional

licence fees.

its petition of right, the company claimed a refund of the $5,452.30,
and alleged that the new s. 5 of the regulations, as enacted by the
Order in Council, was ultra vires on the following grounds: (1) that it
does not prescribe a licence fee but imposes a tax without parliamen-
tary sanction; (2) that it was unjust and discriminatory; (8) that it
affects the rights of the company and others in a retroactive manner
not authorized by the enabling legislation; (4) that it was beyond the
authdrity of the governor in council and infringed on the exclusive
authority of the Minister of Transport. The Exchequer Court held
that the new s. 5 was invalid and wulira vires. The Crown appealed to
this Court and the company cross-appealed.

Held (Taschereau C.J. dissenting): The appeal should be allowed and the

cross-appeal dismissed.

Per Fauteux, Abbott and Ritchie JJ.: It could not be said that the new

5. 5 of the regulations imposes a tax and not a licence fee. A licence
issued by the Minister of Transport was required by the company to
operate, and licence fees prescribed by the governor in council must

*PreEsENT: Taschereau C.J. and Fauteux, Abbott, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

be paid to hold such a licence. The changing of the tariff of such
licence by the Order in Council in question in no way changed the
character of the levy.

Neither could it be said that the new s. 5 was discriminatory. In any

Nei

event, since 5. 3 of the Radio Act puts no limitation upon the powers
of the governor in council to prescribe licence fees, the fact that they
may be discriminatory affords no legal ground of attack upon the
validity of the regulation.

ther could it be said that the new s. 5(5) was invalid because it
purported to legislate on a matter over which the governor in council
did not have authority, but only the Minister of Transport. Under the
Radio Act, the Minister of Transport, as the minister responsible for
the administration of the Act, is no doubt required to collect the
licence fees prescribed by the governor in council but, except in his
capacity as one member of the executive branch, he has no authority
to determine what the tariff of such fees should be.

The contention that the new s. 5 was invalid because it had a retroactive

effect, could not be sustained. If the order did have retroactive effect,
—as to which it was not necessary to express an opinion—s. 3 of the
Radio Act contains no limitation upon the power of the governor in
council to make such an order. In view of the nature of the right
held by a person licenced to operate a private commercial broadcasting
station,—being a privilege granted by the state—the governor in council
can validly increase or decrease the fees payable by such a licensee at
any time during the currency of the licence. In this case the Order in
Council clearly expresses an intention to affect the licence fees pay-
able for the then current licence year.

Hall J.: The Order in Council was retroactive legislation, however, it
was validly enacted under the power given the governor in council by
the Radio Act and it clearly expressed the retroactive effect it was
intended to achieve.

Taschereau C.J., dissenting: The Order in Council was illegal because
it violated the principle of non-retroactivity. In our juridical system
there can be no retroactivity in a statute unless the text enacted by
the legislator clearly expresses an intention to legislate not only for
the future, but also for the past. This also applies in the case where
the legislator delegates his powers to a subordinate body. Section 3 of
the Radio Act, which gives to the governor in council the power to
preseribe the tariff of licence fees, speaks only for the future and not
for the past. The Order in Council went therefore beyond the powers
of the governor in council when it purported to affect the licence fees
payable for the current licence year.

The contention that only the Minister of Transport, and not the governor

in council, could legislate in this matter, cannot be accepted. Under
8. 3 of the Radio Act exclusive authority to prescribe the tariff of fees
‘to be paid for the licence is given to the governor in council.

61

1966
——
ProCUREUR
GENERAL DU
CANADA
v,

LA
COMPAGNIE
DE
PusLicaTION
LA PRESSE,
Lrie



62

1966
——
PROCUREUR
GENERAL DU
CaNapa
v.

LA
CoOMPAGNIE
DE
PUBLICATION
LA Pressg,
Lree

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Droit constitutionnel—Couronne—Pélition de droit—Station de radio-

diffuston—Licence d’exploitation—Droit de licence—Validité dun
arrété en conseil augmentant le droit de licence—S'agit-il d’un droit
de licence ou de Uimposition d’une taxe—Discrimination—Rétroactivité
—Autorité de légiférer en la matidre—Loi sur la Radio, S.R.C. 1952,
c. 233, arts. 8, 4, 10—Réglements générauz sur la Radiodiffusion, art. 6
—Arrété en conseil C.P. 1960-1488.

La compagnie pétitionnaire exploitait une station commerciale privée de

radiodiffusion & Montréal, Durant le mois de mars 1960, et en
conformité avec la réglementation, passée sous l'empire des disposi~
tions de la Lot sur la Radio, SR.C. 1952, c. 233, alors en vigueur, la
compagnie payait un droit de licence de $6,000 pour la période du
1°7 avril 1960 au 31 mars 1961. Le 28 octobre, les réglements étaient
amendés par un arrété en conseil prévoyant une échelle de droits de
licence calculée sur une base différente de celle prévue dans la
réglementation antérieure. I’art. 5(5) de la nouvelle réglementation a
eu pour effet d’augmenter les droits de licence payables par la
compagnie pour l'année se terminant le 31 mars 1961, Comme résultat
de ce changement, une demande de paiement additionnel, au montant
de $5452.30, a été faite & la compagnie, et cette dernidre paya le
montant sous protét.

La compagnie a réclamé ce montant de $5,452.30 par pétition de droit, et a

attaqué la validité du nouvel art. 5 des réglements, tel cu’édicté par
Tarrété en conseil, pour les motifs qu’il: (1) ne prescrit pas des droits
de licence mais impose une taxe sans l'autorité du parlement; (2) est
injuste et discriminatoire; (3) affecte les droits de la compagnie et
autres d'une fagon rétroactive et non autorisée par la Lot sur
la Radio; (4) va au-deld de Pautorité du gouverneur en conseil et
empidte sur I'autorité exclusive du Ministre des Transports. La Cour
de VEchiquier a jugé que le nouvel art. 5 était invalide et ultra vires.
La Couronne en appela devant cette Cour et la compagnie a porté un
contre-appel.

Arrét: L’appel doit 8tre maintenu et le contre-appel rejeté, le Juge en chef

Taschereau étant dissident.

Les Juges Fauteux, Abbott et Ritchie: On ne peut pas dire que le nouvel

art. 5 des réglements impose une taxe et non un droit de licence. Pour
exploiter son commerce la compagnie doit avoir une licence émise par
le Ministre des Transports, et le détenteur d'une telle licence doit
payer les droits de licence prescrits par le gouverneur en conseil. Le
fait de changer le tarif des droits & payer pour les licences par l'arrété
en conseil en question ne change d’aucune maniére le caractére du
paiement.

On ne peut pas dire non plus que le nouvel art. 5 est discriminatoire. A

tout événement, puisque lart. 3 de la Loi sur le Radio n’apporte
aucune limite aux pouvoirs du gouverneur en conseil de prescrire les



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

droits de licence, le fait que ces droits peuvent &tre discriminatoires
n’offre aucun motif légal pour attaquer la validité du réglement.

On ne peut pas dire non plus que le nouvel art. 5(5) est invalide parce

La

qu'il prétend légiférer sur une matiére sur laquelle le gouverneur en
conseil n’a pas d’autorité, mais seulement le Ministre des Transports.
Il n’y a pas de doute que sous Yempire de la Lot sur la Radio, le
Ministre des Transports, comme étant le ministre responsable de
Padministration du statut, doit percevoir les droits de licence prescrits
par le gouverneur en conseil mais, excepté en sa qualité de membre de
Pexécutif, il n’a aucune autorité pour déterminer quel doit &tre le tarif
de ces droits.

prétention que le nouvel art. 5 est invalide parce qu’il a un effet
rétroactif, ne peut pas étre soutenue. Si Parrété en conseil a un effet
rétroactif,—et il n’est pas nécessaire d’exprimer une opinion sur cette
question—Vart. 3 de la Loi sur la Radio ne contient aucune limite aux
pouvoirs du gouverneur en conseil d’édicter un tel arrété en conseil.
Considérant la nature du droit détenu par la personne ayant une
licence pour exploiter une station commerciale privée de radiodiffu-
sion—qui est un privilége accordé par I'état—Ile gouverneur en conseil
peut validement augmenter ou diminuer les droits payables par une
telle personne n’importe quand durant le terme de la licence. Dans le
cas présent, l'arrété en conseil exprime clairement une intention
d’affecter les droits de licence payables pour lannée de licence cou-
rante.

Le Juge Hall: L’arrété en conseil est une pidce de législation ayant un

effet rétroactif; cependant, il a été validement édicté sous Pempire des
pouvoirs donnés au gouverneur en conseil par la Loi sur la Radio et
exprime clairement Yeffet rétroactif qu’on avait Pintention de réaliser.

Le Juge en chef Taschereau, dissident: L’arrété en conseil est illégal parce

La

qu’il viole le principe de la non-rétroactivité. La rétroactivité de la loi
dans notre systéme juridique ne peut étre admise & moins que le texte
édicté par le législateur déclare clairement une intention de légiférer
non seulement pour Yavenir, mais également pour le passé. Ceci est
vrai aussi dans le cas ol le législateur délégue ses pouvoirs & une
organisme subordonné. L’article 3(1) de la Loi sur la Radio, qui donne
au gouverneur en conseil le pouvoir de prescrire le tarif des droits &
payer pour les licences, ne parle que pour l'avenir et non pas pour le
passé. L’arrété en conseil va donc au-deld des pouvoirs qui sont
conférés au gouverneur en conseil lorsqu’il prétend affecter les droits
de licence payables pour Pannée de licence courante.

prétention que ce m’est pas le gouverneur en conseil, mais bien le
Ministre des Transports qui seul peut réglementer en la matiére, ne
peut pas étre acceptée. Llarticle 3(1) de la Loi dit que c’est le
gouverneur en conseil qui prescrit le tarif des droits 4 payer pour les
licences.

63

1966
——
ProCcUREUR
GENERAL DU
CANADA
v.

LA
COMPAGNIE
DE
PuUBLICATION
LA PRESSE,
Lirfie



64

1966
—
Procureur
GENERAL DU
CaNapa
v.
1A
COMPAGNIE
DE
PusLicaTION
LA PRESSE,
Lrée

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

APPEL et CONTRE-APPEL d'un jugement du Juge
Dumoulin de la Cour de Echiquier du Canada?, accordant
tne pétition de droit. Appel maintenu et contre-appel
rejeté, le Juge en Chef Taschereau étant dissident.

APPEAL and CROSS-APPEAL from a judgment of
Dumoulin J. of the Exchequer Court of Canada!, allowing
a petition of right. Appeal allowed and cross-appeal dis-
missed, Taschereau C.J. dissenting.

Rodrigue Bédard, Q.C., for the appellant.

Gordon F. Henderson, Q.C., and John D. Richard, for the
respondent,.

Le Juce BN CHEr (dissident): La requérante-intimée,
La Compagnie de Publication La Presse Limitée, exploite &
Montréal une station commerciale privée de radiodiffusion,
dont les lettres d’appel sont CKAC. Au mois de mars 1960,
elle faisait parvenir un chéque au montant de $6,000, a

Pordre du Receveur Général du Canada, en paiement des
droits de licence émise en sa faveur par le Ministre des

Transports, pour la période du 1* avril 1960 au 30 mars
1961.

Cette licence est requise par le Ministre en vertu du
réglement général édicté sous l'empire de la Loi sur la
Radio, le 25 janvier 1958. L’arrété en conseil mettant ce
réglement en vigueur décréte que lorsque le revenu brut
d’un poste de radio excéde le montant de $400,000 par an, le
prix du permis annuel est de $6,000. Pour les fins de ce régle-
ment les mots «revenu brut» signifient le revenu brut du
détenteur du permis provenant des opérations du poste de
radio pour l'année fiscale se terminant le 31 décembre
précédent.’

C’est done le revenu brut de 'année 1959 qui doit servir
de base pour le prix de 1a licence du ler avril 1960 au 30
mars 1961. L’article 5 de 'arrété en conseil qui nous in-
téresse et qui déterminait le prix des licences au cours du

1119641 Ex. CR. 627.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 65

mois de mars 1960, quand le chéque de $6,000 a été payé, se 1966
' oadna . PROCUREUR
lit ainsi: GENERAL DU
C.P. 1958-146 CANADA
v.
HOTEL DU GOUVERNEMENT A OTTAWA LA
‘ COMPAGNIE
DE
PuBLICATION
LA PRESSE,
EE

Le saMenr 25 janvier 1958.

TAXES DE LICENCE DE STATION COMMERCIALE

PRIVEE DE RADIODIFFUSION —_
Taschereau
5. (1) Au présent article, Pexpression «recettes brutess, par rapport au JC.
titulaire d’une licence, désigne les recettes brutes provenant de l'exploita-
tion d’une station pendant toute année financidre ou autre période
spécifiée dans le cas de cette station, déduction faite des commissions des
agences.

(2) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent article, la taxe annuelle de
licence afférente 3 une station commerciale privée de radiodiffusion est le
montant indiqué dans la colonne 3 du tableau suivant et a pour base les
recettes brutes du titulaire, données 3 la colonne 2, pour I'année financiére
terminée le ou avant le 31 décembre qui précéde immédiatement la date &
laquelle ou avant laquelle la taxe de licence doit étre acquittée:

Colonne 1 Colonne 3
Catégorie de Colonne 2 Taxe de
stations Recettes brutes licence
A $ Moins de $25,000 $ 100.00
B 25,000 mais moins de 50,000 250.00
C 50,000 mais moins de 75,000 500.00
D 75,000 mais moins de 100,000 1,000.00
E 100,000 mais moins de 200,000 1,500.00
F 200,000 mais moins de 400,000 3,000.00
G 400,000 ou plus 6,000.00

Le 28 octobre 1960, par arrété en conseil (C.P. 1960-
1488) Varticle 5 du réglement général ci-dessus a été abrogé
et on lui a substitué les dispositions suivantes:

C.P. 1960-1488
HOTEL DU GOUVERNEMENT A OTTAWA
Le vEnDREDI 28 octobre 1960.
PRESENT:
Sox ExXCELLENCE 1B GOUVERNEUR GENHRAL EN CONSEIL

Sur avis conforme du ministre des Transports et en vertu de article 3
de la Loi sur la radio, il plait & Son Excellence le Gouverneur général en
conseil d’apporter par les présentes, selon la Liste ci-jointe, les nouvelles
modifications suivantes au Réglement général sur la radio, Partie I, établi

par le décret C.P. 1958-146 du 25 janvier 1958, dans sa forme modifiée.
94055—5



66 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 LISTE DE MODIFICATIONS

[— -
P ,ROE;JREUR 1. Révoquer larticle 5 du Réglement général sur la radio, Partie I, et
GEg AN:LD : v le remplacer par ce qui suit:

z'A 5. (1) Au présent article, 'expression
CoMPAGNTE a) «recettes brutess, relativement au titulaire d’une licence,
PUBLII)gATION désizne les recettes brutes provenant de l'explcitation de la
La PrEssE, station, déduction faite des commissions des agences; et

Lirit b) <année de licence», appliquée & une station commerciale
Tas%hareau privée de radiodiffusion, désigne une période de douze mois

commencant le 1°7 avril et se terminant le 31 mars suivant,
pendant laquelle la licence délivrée pour cette station est en
vigueur.

(2) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent article, la taxe de
licence afférente & une station commerciale privée de radiodiffusion
pour chaque année de licence est exigible au début de l'année de
licence ou antérieurement.

(3) Sous réserve des dispositions du présent article, la taxe de
licence afférente & une station commerciale privée de radiodiffusion
pour chaque année de licence aura pour base les recettes brutes du
titulaire pour 'année financidre terminée le ou avant le 31 décembre
qui précéde immédiatement le début de l'année de licence, ainsi qu'il
suit:

a) Si les recettes brutes sont de $200,000 ou moins, la taxe est de

1 p. 100 des recettes brutes;

b) Si les recettes brutes excédent $200,000, la taxe est de $2,000
plus 1} p. 100 des recettes brutes en excédant de $200,000.

(4) Par dérogation au paragraphe (3) et sous réserve des para-
graphes (9) et (10), la taxe minimum de licence afférente & une
station commerciale privée de radiodiffusion est de $100 pour chaque
année de licence.

(8) Si la taxe de licence afférente & une station commerciale
privée existante de radiodiffusion pour l'année de licence 1960-1961,
calculée suivant les indications du paragraphe (3), excéde la taxe qui
était exigible conformément au tableau des taxes de licence en vigueur
le 31 mars 1960, alors la taxe de licence pour l'année de licence
1960-1961 est égale & la moitié de la somme

a) de la taxe de licence qui était exigible conformément audit
tableau des taxes de licence en vigueur le 31 mars 1960, et

b) du montant calculé suivant les indications du paragraphe (3).

Comme résultat de ce changement apporté par ce dernier
arrété en conseil, une demande de paiement additionnel a
été faite & l'intimée. Il s’ensuit qu’au lieu de payer $6,000
pour la période du 1° avril 1960 au 30 mars 1961, 'intimée
serait tenue de payer pour la méme période la somme de
$11,452.30. S’autorisant de ce nouvel arrété en conseil, le



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 67

ministere des Transports a réclamé cette somme de $5,- E‘i‘i‘f
452.30, le 6 janvier 1961, et aprés un échange de corres- &ﬁggﬁ%
pondance, ot I'intimée niait la validité de cette réclama- CA;:ADA
tion, elle a définitivement payé sous protét le 10 mars 1961, Cosr s
quelques jours avant Vexpiration de la licence. Le 24 avril ponmon
1961, I'intimée a réclamé ce montant par pétition de droit. Ta IlengEssm,

Ce litige ¢’instruisit devant 'honorable Juge Dumoulin Tascherean
de la Cour de I’Echiquier?, qui accueillit la réclamation de ~ J.C.
la requérante jusqu’a concurrence de $5,452.30 avec intéréts
et dépens. C'est de ce jugement que se pourvoit I'appelant
devant notre Cour.

L’intimée invoque trois raisons sérieuses & Pappui de ses
prétentions. Elle soutient, en premier lieu, que Varrété en
conseil du 28 octobre 1960, modifiant 1’arrété en conseil

antérieur du 25 janvier 1958, est illégal parce qu’il viole le
principe de la non-rétroactivité, qui veut qu’une ordon-
nance nouvelle ne peut porter atteinte aux droits réguliére-
ment aequis sous 'empire d’une ancienne ordonnance. I1 est
certain qu’une loi ne peut avoir d’effet rétroactif 4 moins
que le statut le dise clairement. En droit francais, comme
aussi en droit anglais, on reconnalt ce principe fondamental
de justice et d’équité. L’article (2) du Code Napoléon con-
sacre dans un texte cette proposition élémentaire: «La loi
ne dispose que pour lavenir, elle n’a point d’effet
rétroactif.» Dans Craies «On Statute Laws (6° éd., p. 386),
et dans «Maxwell on Interpretation of Statutess (11¢ éd.,
p. 204), on cite Lord Lindley, Lauri v. Renad? qui
disait: «It is a fundamental rule of English law that no
statute shall be construed so as to have a retrospective
operation, unless its language is such as plainly to require
such a construction.»

Dans Pardo v. Bingham® Lord Hatherley disait avec
raison:

The question is...secondly, whether on general principles the statute
is in this particular section to be held to operate retrospectively, the

1119641 Ex. C.R. 627.

2[1892] 3 Ch. 402 at 421, 67 L.T. 275

3 (1869), 4 Ch. App. 735 at 739-40, 20 L.T. 464.
94055—53



68

1966
——
PROCUREUR
GENERAL DU
CaNADA
V.

LA
COMPAGNIE
DE
PuBLicaTION
1A PRESSE,
Lrée

Taschereau
J.C.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

general rule of law undoubtedly being, that, except there be a clear

indication either from the subject matter or from the wording of the

statute, the statute is not to receive a retrospective construction.
Maxwell, vide supra, s’exprime ainsi:

Upon the presumption that the legislature does not intend what is
unjust rests the leaning against giving certain statutes a retrospective
operation. Nova constitutio futuris formam imponere debet, non praeteritis.
They are construed as operating only in cases or on facts which come

into existence after the statutes were passed unless a retrospective effect
be clearly intended.

Le Code Civil de la province de Québec ne contient pas
de semblable disposition, mais Mignault (vol. 1, p. 66)
enseigne que ce principe a été accepté par la jurisprudence.
L’auteur s’exprime ainsi: «Si la loi réglait le passé, si un
droit légitimement acquis pouvait étre ravi, si un acte ac-
compli alors qu’il était licite pouvait ensuite éire puni, il
n'y aurait plus ni liberté civile ni séeurité.» Et les commis-
saires du Code Civil, commentant Varticle (2) du Code
Napoléon, disaient ce qui suit:

Cet article qui avait été copié du Code Napoléon (art. 2) a été omis,
non parce que la régle qu'il consacre est incorrecte ou douteuse, mais parce
que D’énonciation en a paru inutile et méme dangereuse: inutile & 1’égard
du législateur, qui aurait toujours droit de ne s’y pas conformer; dan-
gereuse quant au juge, qui pourrait la regarder comme réagissant sur le
passé et influant sur les nombreuses lois de cette nature, auxquelles, sous
cette impression, il refuserait, quoiqu’a tort, de donner effet.

D’aprés les discussions qui ont eu lieu en France sur cet article, 'on
voit qu'il n’a 56 admis que parce que l'on n’avait pas & craindre I3 le
méme inconvénient quant aux lois antérieures.

I1 ne peut donc y avoir de doutes qu’en vertu des diffé-
rents systémes de droit, qui régissent les citoyens du pays,
la rétroactivité des lois dans notre systéme juridique ne
peut étre admise & moins que le texte édicté par le légis-
lateur déclare clairement une intention de 1égiférer non
seulement pour 'avenir, mais également pour le passé. On
peut ajouter aussi que le législateur qui délegue ses pou-
voirs & un organisme subordonné peut aussi autoriser, mais
également sans ambiguité ni équivoque, de se départir du
principe général de la non-rétroactivité et d’affecter ainsi
les droits antérieurs acquis.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

Ces principes ont été reconnus par Sir Lyman Duff dans
Yaffaire de Spooner Oils Limited v. Turner Valley Gas

Conservation Board'. Voici comment il s’exprimait:

A legislative enactment is not to be read as prejudicially affecting
accrued rights, or an existing status, unless the language in which it is
expressed requires such a construction. The rule is described by Coke ag a
law of Parliament, meaning, no doubt, that it is a rule based on the

practice of Parliament; the underlying assumption being that, when
Parliament intends prejudicially to affect such rights or such s status, it
declares its intention expressly, unless, at all events, that intention is
plainly manifested by unavoidable inference.

Dans le cas présent, I'intimée a obtenu sa licence pour
une période de douze mois, soit du 1 avril 1960 au 30
mars 1961. Comme je I’ai dit déja, elle avait antérieurement
payé pour ce permis d’exploitation la somme de $6,000
réclamée par le ministére. C’était le seul montant qu’elle
pouvait avec raison s’attendre & payer pour l'année cou-
rante et il est juste, je crois, de penser que son budget a été
préparé en conséquence, et ce n’est qu’au début de janvier
qu'on a réclamé la somme additionnelle de $5,452.30, payée
le 10 mars 1961, soit un an apres le paiement de la premieére
somme de $6,000.

En vertu de la Lot sur la radio au Canada,
3.(1) Le gouverneur en conseil peut
a) prescrire le tarif des droits & payer pour les licences et pour
Pexamen relatif aux certificats de capacité détenus et émis en
vertu de la présente loi;

Mais le gouverneur en conseil tient ses pouvoirs de la
1égislation sur la radio, adoptée par le Parlement. Cette loi
aurait pu, sans doute, décréter que le gouverneur en conseil
serait investi de l'autorité nécessaire pour déclarer la
rétroactivité de certains des réglements qu’il est autorisé &
établir. Cependant, nulle part voit-on dans la loi que le
gouverneur en conseil peut réglementer le passé.

Dans son factum et & 'audition, le procureur de 'appe-
lant nous dit que les termes de l'article 3(1), supra, de la
Lot sur la radio ont une portée trés vaste; il n’y a, dit-il,
aucune restriction imposée & la compétence attribuée au
gouverneur en conseil, et le Parlement lui a délégué tous les

1(1933) R.C.S. 629, 638.

69
1966

—
PROCUREUR
GENERAL DU
Canapa
v.
LA
CoMPAGNIB
DE
PusLICATION
LA PRrESSE,
Lrie
Taschereau
JC.



70
1966

———t
PROCUREUR
GENERAL DU

CANADA
v.

LA
CoMPAGNIE
DE
PusLicaTION
LA PRESSE,
Lrfr
Taschereau
J.C.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

pouvoirs qui étaient siens en ce domaine spécifique de 1'éta-
blissement d’un tarif. L’appelant fait observer que si le
gouverneur en conseil a agi dans les limites des pouvoirs
que lui a conférés le Parlement, il n’appartient pas aux
tribunaux de considérer la sagesse ni méme I'équité de la
mesure qui a été prise.

Je ne peux m’accorder avec cette proposition qui veut
dire que la rétroactivité des réglements existe, & moins que
le Parlement ait édicté que seul ’avenir serait affecté. C'est
le contraire qui est vrai, et la rétroactivité n’existe pas 2
moins que I’'autorité compétente I'autorise. Aucun texte de
cette nature ne se trouve dans le cas qui nous occupe. Il me
faut donc conclure que l'article 3(1) ne parle que pour
Pavenir et non pour le passé. L’arrété en conseil va done
au-deld, des pouvoirs qui sont conférés au gouverneur
général en conseil quand, le 28 octobre 1960, il prétend
augmenter les tarifs pour la période du 1* avril 1960 au 30
mars 1961. Il s’agit ici d’un cas clair de délégation de pou-
voirs, et le subordonné doit donc demeurer dans les limites
strictes de I'autorité que le Parlement lui a conférée.

Devant la Cour de I'Echiquier et devant cstte Cour,
Iintimée a prétendu que ce n’est pas le gouverneur en
conseil, mais bien le ministre des Transports, qui seul pou-
vait réglementer ce qui fait 'objet du présent litige. Il est
certain que le ministre des Transports a une grande
autorité en ce qui a trait aux licences de radio en vertu de
Particle 4(1) de la Loi, mais Particle 3(1) de.la méme loi
dit que c’est le gouverneur en conseil qui prescrit le tarif
des droits & payer pour les licences. Si j’acceptais la préten-
tion de l'intimée sur ce point, il me faudrait metire de c6té
Particle 3(1), ce que je ne peux certainement pas faire.

Si 1a théorie de U'intimée est fondée, elle doit nécessaire-
ment s'appuyer sur larticle 10 de 1a Lot sur la radio, qui
voudrait dire que lorsqu’il y a violation de la Loi, I’équipe-
ment peut étre confisqué, et implicitement le retrait de la
licence, & défaut de paiement du prix, peut &tre exigé. On



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA - [19671 71

prétend que I'illégalité naitrait du fait que I'intervention du 1968
gouverneur en conseil mettrait un terme 3 la durée de la Procuseur

. A , . . L. GENERAL DU
licence, terme qui doit étre déterminé par le ministre des CAgADA
Transports seul. 14
. - CoMPpAGNIE
Je ne vois pas d’empiétement par le gouverneur en con- DE
PusLicatron

seil sur les prérogatives du ministre des Transports. Le LAﬂng:sm,
gouverneur en conseil tient son autorité de l’article 3, et = —
P'article 10 est le texte de la loi qui impose la pénalité & Tasf%? et
défaut de paiement. Cest la loi elle-méme qui limite les
pouvoirs du ministre des Transports et non pas un acte
arbitraire de la part du gouverneur en conseil.

Nous n’avons qu’a déterminer la question de savoir si le
prix de la licence peut &tre majoré pour I'année 1960-61
comme il I'a été. La conséquence de cette rétroactivité
donnée par le gouverneur en conseil a ’arrété ministériel du

28 octobre 1960 rend ce dernier inopérant, et me dispense
de discuter les autres questions qui ont été soulevées.

L’appelant nous y invite d’ailleurs lorsqu’il dit dans son
factum qu’a strictement parler I'appel ne repose que sur
cette partie du jugement qui, déclarant que l’arrété en
conseil dont il s’agit a un effet rétroactif que la loi n’auto-
rise pas, conduit & la conclusion qu’il y a empiétement sur
les pouvoirs du ministre des Transports.

Je suis done d’opinion que cet appel doit &tre rejeté avee
dépens.

The judgment of Fauteux, Abbott and Ritchie JJ. was
delivered by

AgporT J.:—The sole question at issue in this appeal is
the validity of Order in Council P.C. 1960-1488, passed
under the provisions of s. 3 of the Radio Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 233, as amended. That Order in Council rescinded s. 5 of
the “General Radio Regulations” then in force, and replaced
it with a new section. The said section prescribed the fees
payable by private commercial broadcasting stations
licensed under the Radio Act.

The relevant facts are not in dispute.



72

1966
——
PRroCUREUR
GENERAL DU
CANADA
v.
1A
COMPAGNIE
DE
PusLicATION
LA PrESSE,
LrEE

Abbott J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Respondent is a corporation which for many years has
operated a private commercial radio broadeasting station in
the city of Montreal whose call letters are CKAC with a
power of 50,000 watts on a frequency of 730 kilocyecles. It
has been licensed to do so by a series of annual licences
issued by the Minister of Transport under the provisions of

the Radio Act. Unless otherwise provided, such licences are
granted on an annual basis for a period running from

April 1 to March 31. Licence fees payable by private com-
mercial broadecasting stations have varied from time to time
over the years, but for some time prior to October 1960 the
fees payable by respondent were the maximum then pro-
vided for of $6,000 per year.

On October 28, 1960, Order in Council P.C. 1960-1488 was
adopted, which amended the Regulations then in force, by
repealing s. 5 of the said regulations which prescribed the
licence fees payable by private commercial radio stations,
and replacing it by a new s. 5 providing for a scale of licence
fees calculated on a different basis than the one provided for
in the earlier regulation.

The effect of the new regulation was to increase the
licence fee payable by respondent for the then current
licence year from $6,000 to $11,452.30.

On January 6, 1961, the Department of Transport claimed
from respondent, as additional licence fees for the then
current year, the sum of $5,452.30. Payment was refused by
respondent, but after discussions which took place with
officials of ‘the Department, the amount claimed was paid
under protest. By its petition of right filed April 24, 1961,
alleging the invalidity of the said Order in Council of
October 28, 1960, respondent claimed reimbursement of the
said sum of $5,452.30 with interest and costs. In its petition
of right and before this court, respondent submitted that
s. 5 of the General Radio Regulations as enacted by Order in
Council P.C. 1960-1488 was invalid and ulira vires in the

following respects:

1. That it does not prescribe a licence fee but in fact and in law
creates and imposes a tax without Parliamentary sanction or arproval.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 119671 73

2. That it is unjust and discriminatory between the respondent and 1966

. . . . W_J
other private commercial broadeasting stations and also between a group ppocurrur
of private commercial radio broadcasting stations, the Canadian Broad- GENERAL DU

casting Corporation and other categories of broadeasting stations, CAﬁ”’A

3. That it affects the rights of respondent and others affected thereby Co LA

in a retroactive manner not authorized by the enabling legislation. MII;QGNIE

: ; _n-Counci PusLicaTION
4. That it was beyond the authority of the Governor-in-Council and La Prusse,

in the form in which it was passed infringed on the exclusive authority of Lrhe

he Minister of T . —
the Minister of Transport Abbott J.

Mr. Justice Dumoulin of the Exchequer Court' held ~
that the said s. 5 was invalid and wlira vires in that it was
beyond the power of the Governor in Council to increase
licence fees during the currency of a licensing period since
the exercise of this power infringed on authority reserved
exclusively to the Minister of Transport under the Radio
Act. He appears also to have been of opinion that the
by-law illegally had a retroactive effect, but he rejected the
other grounds of alleged illegality raised by respondent. He
recommended repayment to respondent of the sum of
$5,452.30 with interest.

Appellant appealed from that judgment to this Court
and respondent cross-appealed on the ground that the
learned trial judge should have declared the Order in
Council invalid on grounds 1, 2 and 3 which I have enumer-
ated. As a result all the grounds of alleged invalidity
raised in the Court of first instance were argued before this
Court.

The relevant portions of Order in Council P.C. 1960-1488
read as follows:
1. Section 5 of the General Radio Regulations, Part I is revoked and
the following substituted therefore:
5. (1) In this section,
(a) “gross revenue”, in relation to any licensee, means the gross

revenue of the licensee derived from the operation of the
station, less agency commissions, and

(b) “licence year”, as applied to any Private Commercial
Broadcasting Station, means a twelve-month period commenc-
ing April 1st and ending March 31st following, during which
the licence issued for that station is in force.

1119641 Ex. C.R. 627.



74 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 (2). Subject to this section, the licence fee for a Private Com-
PrOCUREUR mercial Broadcasting Station for each licence year is payable on or
GENERAL DU before the commencement of the licence year.

CA,I;I_ADA (3) Subject to this section, the licence fee for a Private Com-

LA mercial Broadcasting Station for each licence year shall be based upon
COMII;]’;GNIE the gross revenue of the licensee for the fiscal year of the station
PUBLICATION ending on or before the 81st day of December immediately preceding
La IP;ERPSSE, the commencement of the licence year as follows:

.E (a) if the gross revenue is $200,000 or less, the fee is one per cent
AbbottJ. of the gross revenue, and

(b) if the gross revenue exceeds $200,000, the fee is $2000 plus one
and one-half per cent of the gross revenue in excess of
$200,000.

(4) Notwithstanding subsection (3) and subject to subsections (9)
and (10), the minimum licence fee for each licence year for a Private
Commercial Broadcasting Station is $100.

(5) If the licence fee for the licence year 1960-61 for an existing
Private Commercial Broadcasting Station, computed in accordance
with subsection (3) exceeds that which would have been payable
under the schedule of licence fees in force on March 31st, 1960, then
the licence fee for the licence year 1960-61, is one-half the sum of

(a) the amount of the licence fee which would have been payable
under the said schedule of licence fees in force on March 3lst,
1960, and

(b) the amount computed in accordance with subsection (3).

The statutory authority for the adoption of such Order

in Counecil is contained in s. 3 of the Radio Act, ‘the rele-

vant portions of which read
3. (1) The Governor in Council may
(a) prescribe the tariff of fees to be paid for licences and for
examination for certificates of proficiency held and issued
under this Act;...
(2) Any person who violates any regulation made under this section
for which no penalty is provided is liable upon summary conviction to a
penalty not exceeding fifty dollars and costs or to impriscnment for a
term not exceeding three months.

I shall deal first with the questions raised on cross-
appeal. The learned trial judge held to be unfounded re-
spondent’s contentions that s. 5 of the Radio Regulations
as enacted by the Order in Council was invalid because (1)
it imposed a tax and not a licence fee and (2) was unjust
and discriminatory. I am in agreement with that view and
have little to add to what the learned trial judge has said

on these two points.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

The operator of a private commercial broadeasting sta-
tion is required under the Radio Act to be in possession of

75
1966
——

PROCUREUR
NERAL DU

a licence issued by the Minister of Transport. The holding CAEADA

of such a licence involves the obligation to pay licence fees

LA

CoMPAGNIE

as prescribed by the Governor in Council. As I have stated, Pon
the tariff of such licence fees has been varied from time t0 L i‘a‘;’ﬁi;‘;f’

time over the years. The tariff established under P.C. 1960-
1488 abolished a previously existing maximum fee an
provided for licence fees calculated upon the basis of gross
revenues of the licencee. In my view this is no way changed
the character of the levy. As to the alleged discriminatory
character of the regulation, I am not satisfied that it is in
fact discriminatory. In any event s. 3 of the Act puts no
limitation upon the powers of the Governor in Council to
prescribe licence fees. That such fees may in fact be dis-
criminatory, in my opinion, affords no legal ground of
attack upon the validity of the Order.

Dealing now with the appeal itself. The learned trial
judge, although he referred to respondent’s contention that
the Order in Council was invalid because of its alleged
retroactive effect, did not explicitly found his judgment
upon that point. He held that subs. 5 of s. 5 of the Radio
Regulations as enacted by Order in Council P.C. 1960-1488
was invalid for the following reasons:

En bref, le paragraphe (5) de Varticle 5 susdit me parait entaché de
nullité moins & cause de sa rétroactivité, que, parce qu’il entend statuer en
une matiére sur laquelle son auteur, le gouverneur en conseil, n’aurait pas
autorité, mais le ministre des Transports seulement.

With respect, I am unable to agree with that finding.
Under s. 4 of the Radio Act, exclusive authority coneerning
the issue of licences is given to the Minister of Transport.
Under s. 3 of the said Act exclusive authority to preseribe )
the tariff of fees to be paid for such licences is given to the
Governor in Council. In the one case an administrative
discretion has been granted and in the other case an
authority to legislate. The Minister of Transport, as the
minister responsible for the administration of the Radio

Lrie

d Abbott J.



76

1966
——
PROCUREUR
GENERAL DU
CANADA
V.

LA
COMPAGNIE
DE
PusLicaTION
LA PressE,
Lrér

Abbott J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]1

Act, is no doubt required to collect the licence fees pre-
scribed by the Governor in Council but, exespt in his
capacity as one member of the executive branch of govern-
ment, he has no authority to determine what the tariff of
such fees should be. '

I shall now deal with respondent’s contention that the
Order in Council was invalid because of its alleged retroac-
tive effect. The so-called rule of non-retroactivity is of
course a well established rule of interpretation that gen-
erally speaking, a law is not to be interpreted as having a
retroactive effect unless it contains express words or there is
the plainest implication to the contrary effect—see Mazwell
v. Callbeck?.

In the present case, as I have stated, respondent held a
valid licence to operate for the licence year April 1, 1960 to

March 31, 1961, a private commercial broadcasting station
and to use a certain specified radio frequency for that

purpose. As Lord Atkin stated in Shannon v. Lower
Mainland Dairy Products Board? such a licence merely
involves a permission to trade, subject to compliance with
certain conditions. In the present case, there was no con-
tractual relationship between the Crown and respondent,
and the latter had no vested or property right in the licence
which it held. What it did have was a privilege granted by
the state, conferring authority to do something which with-
out such permission would be illegal.

The Order in Couneil clearly was intended to affect the
licence fees payable for the then current licence year. From
the terms of subs. 5 of the new s. 5, however, it is also clear,
that fees were calculated for that year on the old basis with
respect to the first six months and on the new basis with
respect to the last six months.

If the Order did have retroactive effect, (as to which I do
not find it necessary to express any opinion) s. 3 of the

1119391 S.CR. 440 at 444, 3 D.L.R. 580.
219381 A.C. 708 at 721, 2 W.W.R. 604, 4 DLR. 81.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 77

Radio Act contains no limitation upon the power of the Efi_‘f
Governor in Council to make such an order. In view of the é“;}‘g}?&mgﬁ
nature of the right held by a person licensed to operate a CAﬁf\DA
private commercial broadcasting station, I am of opinion o
that the Governor in Council can validly increase or de- DE

. . . PUBLICATION
crease the fees payable by such a licensee at any time "La Presse,
during the currency of the licence. As I have said, Order in Linte
Council P.C. 1960-1488 clearly expressed an intention to Abbott J.

do so.

For the foregoing reasons, I would allow the appeal and
dismiss the petition of right with costs here and in the
Exchequer Court. The cross appeal should also be dismissed
with costs.

Hain J.:—I agree with His Lordship the 'Chief Justice
that the Order in Council in this appeal was retroactive
legislation. The Order in Council, however, was validly
enacted under the power given the Governor in Council by
the Radio Act and it clearly expresses the retroactive effect
it was intended to achieve. I concur, therefore, in the
appeal being disposed of as proposed by my brother Abbott.

Appeal allowed and cross-appeal dismissed, with costs.
Solicitor for the appellant: R. Bédard, Ottawa.

Solicitors for the respondent: Gowling, MacTavish,
Osborne & Henderson, Ottawa.



78

1966

*Nov. 3
Nov.25

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

JACK GOLLNER (Defendant) ............ APPELLANT;
AND
LAURENTIDE FINANCIAL CORPO-
RATION LTD. (Plaintiff) -......... RespoNDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Guarantee—Promissory notes—Whether notes covered by guarantee—
Knowledge of guarantor as to intent of guarantee.

In an action involving six promissory notes, the respondent company,
which claimed against the appellant as guarantor, was awarded judg-
ment for $19,84499. An appeal to the Court of Appeal for British
Columbia having been dismissed, a further appeal was brought to this
Court. At the conclusion of the argument for the appellant, the Court
stated that reply was required in reference only to the appellant’s
sixth submission which appeared in his factum in these words: “That
alternatively if the guarantee is held to be valid that the promissory
notes as transactions inter partes which are the subject of this action
were not promissory notes contemplated by the guarantee.” The trial
judge had found that when the appellant executed the guarantee he
knew that it covered the repayment of moneys advanced or credited
by the respondent for new and used wholesale financing. The Court of
Appeal supported that finding.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

Whether the word “purchased” or the word “discounted” applied to the
promissory notes in question, the phrase in the guarantee “of any and
all notes, bills of exchange, agreements, contracts or acceptances now
held or which may hereafter be purchased or discounted by the
corporation” was broad enough to cover the said promisscry notes and
in the light of the concurrent findings of fact of the Courts below it
was intended to cover the said notes.

APPEAL from the judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbia, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of
Hutcheson J. Appeal dismissed.

F. Q. P. Lewss, for the defendant, appellant.
G. T. Guest, for the plaintiff, respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

SreNCE J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of the
Court of Appeal for British Columbia which dismissed with
costs an appeal from the judgment of Hutcheson J. where-
by he awarded the plaintiff the sum of $19,844.99 plus

*PreseNT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Ritchie and Spence JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 79

costs. That amount was the total due on six promissory L%_‘f
notes made by Steveston Motors Limited in favour of Gorines
Imperial Investment Corporation Limited. The latter has 1,ymmxros
now become the respondent Laurentide Financial Corpo- Fivancuu

. . C
ration Limited which claimed against the appellant as ORPI?a:Rg.TmN
guarantor. Sp;c; T,

After presentation of the argument by counsel for the
appellant, the Court informed counsel for the respondent
that reply was required in reference only to the sixth sub-
mission of the appellant. That submission appeared in the
appellant’s factum in these words:

That alternatively if the guarantee is held to be valid that the

promissory notes as transactions inter partes which are the subject of this
action were not promissory notes contemplated by the guarantee.

The guarantee upon which the plaintiff (here respond-
ent) based its claim was one under date of November 19,
1956. The material part of the guarantee reads as follows:

In consideration of the purchase or discount of any note, bill of
exchange, agreement, contract or acceptance bearing the signature in any
capacity of Steveston Motors Ltd. of Steveston, B.C., hereinafter called
the Dealer by the Imperial Investment Corporation ILtd., hereinafter
called the Corporation, the undersigned do hereby jointly and severally
unconditionally guarantee to the Corporation the payment at maturity or
whenever by the terms of said note, bill of exchange, agreement, contract
or acceptance, the same shall become or be declared to be due, of any and
all notes, bills of exchange, agreements, contracts or acceptances, now held
or which may hereafter be purchased or discounted by the Corporation, on
which the Dealer is or may become liable as maker, drawer, aceeptor,
indorser, signatory or guarantor. ..

(The italics are my own.)

The learned trial judge made a specific finding of fact: “I
find that when the defendant executed the guarantee sued
upon he knew that it covered the repayment of moneys
advanced or credited by the plaintiff for new and used
wholesale financing.”

Davey J.A., in giving the judgment for the Court of
Appeal for British Columbia, said:

The learned trial judge found appellant knew when he signed the
document that it was a guarantee of the dealer’s obligations for wholesale
financing.... I am unable to say the learned Judge was wrong and this
ground of appeal fails.

Therefore, we have concurrent findings of fact that the
guarantee was intended to cover new and used wholesale
financing. As Davey J.A. points out in his reasons for



80 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 udgment for the Court of Appeal for British Columbia,

——

Gozner  ‘“used wholesale financing, which the guarantee was
Lavmewron intended to cover, consisted principally of money loaned
CF;;IESE:TI%LN directly to the dealer and the word ‘discount’ was

Lw. undoubtedly intended to apply to that type of transaction.”
SpenceJ.  On full consideration of the matter, we have come to the
——  conclusion that whether the word “purchased” or the word
“discounted” applied to these promissory notes of Steves-
ton Motors Limited, the phrase “of any and all notes, bills
of exchange, agreements, contracts or acceptances now held
or which may hereafter be purchased or discounted by the
corporation” is broad enough to cover the said promissory
notes and in the light of the concurrent findings of fact
made by the Courts below upon the circumstances outlined
in the evidence it was intended to cover the said promissory

notes.

The appeal will be dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Griffiths,
McLelland & Co., Vancouver.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Robson, Mac-
donald & Guest, Vancouver.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 81

CHRISTOPHER A.¢ TONKS and 1966
APPELLANTS; , (o on
ANNA TONKS (Defendants) .... Nov. 29
AND, T
HAZEL DOREEN REID and JOHN% '
RESPONDENTS;
CAIRD REID (Plaintiffs) ...... ..
AND

THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF YORK (Defendant).

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Municipal law—=Sale by municipality to municipal official of part of closed
highway—Failure to fix price and make offer to abutting owner—By-
law and sale of land thereby authorized void—Claim for lien rejected—
The Municipal Act, RS8.0. 1960, c. 249, s. 477—The Conveyancing
and Law of Property Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 66, s. 88(1).

The Township of York closed a highway and sold part of it to the
defendant T, the reeve of the township, without compliance with
8. 477 of The Municipal Act, which compels the municipality, if it
decides to sell, to fix a price and offer it to the abutting owner or
owners. T had arranged to buy the land in the name of a nominee.
The owner of an abutting property and her husband brought an
action for a declaration that the by-law and the sale of the closed
road thereby authorized ‘were null and void and for an order setting
aside the sale. The trial judge dismissed the- action. The Court of
Appeal in reversing this judgment held that non-compliance with
8. 477 of The Municipal Act results in a void transaction. They also
held that in this particular case the conduct of T was fraudulent. They
set aside that part of the by-law which authorized the sale and declared
the deed of conveyance to be null and void. T appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The Court agreed with the judgment of the Court of Appeal that if the
provisions of s. 477 of The Municipal Act are not observed, the
council is without authority and a by-law authorizing sale is void and
is open to attack notwithstanding that more than a year has elapsed
from the date of its passing. The council was under no compulsion to
sell, but if it determined to sell, it had to sell in accordance with the
provisions of s. 477. It fixed no price and it made no offer to the
abutting owners. Council had no authority whatever to make this sale
to T. It was not within its competence to pass any by-law authorizing
such a sale or the execution of a deed to T.

Nothing was found in the conduct of the plaintiffs which would indicate
any waiver of their rights and they could not be deprived of these
rights except by compliance with s. 477. There was nothing in this case
but a by-law which was passed in bad faith at the instigation of the
reeve and simply to subserve his interest as a private individual. Such
8 by-law was a nullity.

*¥PreseNT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Judson and Spence JJ.
94056—1



82

1966

Tonks
et al.
v.
Rem
et al.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

T’s claim that under s. 38(1) of The Conveyancing and Law of Property
Act he was entitled to a lien of $30,600 upon the lands in question,
this being the amount ‘that the land and the improvements had cost
him, was rejected. Section 38(1) did not apply to a case such as this.
T acquired tkis land knowing that s. 477 had not been complied with
and knowing that he had no right to purchase. He could have no
honest belief that he was making improvements on land that was his
own. He knew the weaknesses of his title and took his chance.

Jones v. Tuckersmith (1915), 33 O.L.R. 634, referred to.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario', reversing a judgment of King J. Appeal dis-
missed.

H. E. Manning, Q.C., for the defendants, appellants.

F. M. Catzman, Q.C., and M. A. Catzman, for the plain-
tiffs, respondents.

J. H. Boland, Q.C., for the Corporation of the Township
of York.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Jupson J.:—The municipality closed a highway and sold
part of it to a municipal official without compliance with
8. 477 of The Municipal Act, now R.S.0. 1960, c. 249, which
compels the municipality, if it decides to sell, to fix a price
and offer it to the abutting owner or owners. The trial
judge dismissed the action. The Court of Appeal* reversed
this judgment and the defendant Tonks now appeals. The
municipality submits its rights to the Court.

The Court of Appeal held that non-compliance with
8. 477 of The Municipal Act results in a void transaction.
They also held that fin this particular case the conduct of
the municipal official was fraudulent. They set aside that
part of the by-law which authorized the sale and declared
the deed of conveyance to be null and void.

In 1955 the two plaintiffs, Hazel Doreen Reid and John
Caird Reid, who are husband and wife, purchased No. 2
Paulson Road in the Township of York as joint tenants. In
1959, the husband conveyed his interest to his wife, who
remains the so_e owner.

1719651 2 O.R. 381, 50 D.L.R. (2d) 674.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The defendants, Christopher A. Tonks and Anna Tonks,
are husband and wife. Christopher Tonks was elected a
member of the municipal council of the Township of York
in 1951. He was elected as deputy reeve in 1952 and was
appointed acting reeve on September 4, 1956. He was
elected reeve in December 1956 and held this office until
December 1960.

No. 2 Paulson Road was a corner lot before Myra Road
was closed. It fronts on Paulson Road and its easterly
boundary was Myra Road. Paulson Road runs east and
west, Myra Road north and south. The property was on the
northwest corner. There is no access for vehicles to the rear
of No. 2 Paulson Road from Paulson Road. Before the
closing there was aceess to the rear of the property from
Myra Road. Myra Road had been dedicated as a highway
in 1951 by by-law of the township and it was closed on
August 13, 1956, by by-law 15396. There is no attack on the
propriety of the closing.

On September 10, 1956, Reid wrote to the township clerk
and solicitor to say that he wished to acquire part of the
west side of Myra Road as closed by the by-law to enable
him to gain access to the rear of his property. He received
an acknowledgment of his letter from the clerk and solicitor
telling him that it would be put before council at its next
meeting and that he would be advised later. Reid’s letter
was put before the Committee of General Purposes of the
township on September 17, 1956. Tonks was then acting
reeve of the township and was present at the meeting of
the committee, which referred the request to the Com-
mittee on Sale of Land. The report of the Committee of
General Purposes referring Reid’s request was approved by
the township council at a meeting on October 9, 1956, at
which Tonks was present as acting reeve. There is no record
that Reid was advised ‘that his request was being consid-
ered, or that the Committee on Sale of Land ever dealt
with his application. His letter is missing from the file and
has never been found. Reid heard nothing further about his
application and assumed that nothing could be done.

Early in 1957, Tonks became interested in buying the
southern half of Myra Road, which abutted on the plain-

tiff’s property. He well knew as a member of council that
94056—13

83

1966
——
ToNks
et al.
.
Rem
et al.

Judson J.



84

1966
—
ToNKS
et al.

v,
Rem
et al.

Ju:i;lJ.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

he was disqualified from purchasing. He had consulted the
township solicitor and had received this advice. Tonks dis-
cussed the matter with another deputy reeve and decided
to buy the property in the name of a nominee. In June
1957, he had one Joseph Fraser, a friend and relative by
marriage, submit an offer for $6,600. Fraser enclosed his
own cheque for $1,320 with the offer as a deposit. This
money was supplied by Tonks. The offer was made subject
to a condition that the municipality as vendor would secure
the approval of the Ontario Municipal Board to amend a
restrictive by-law against building on a lot having a front-
age of less than 70 feet. Myra Road was only 66 feet wide.
Fraser’s offer of June 10, 1957, was submitted to the Com-
mittee of General Purposes, which recommended directly to
council that the offer be accepted. Tonks was then reeve
and was present at the meeting. If it makes any difference,
there is no evidence that Tonks declared his interest at the
meeting, although he does say that he may have disclosed
it to some of the members before the meeting. There is no
reference to any disclosure in the minutes of the meeting.

On June 17, the report of the Committee of General
Purposes was approved by council, which formally accepted
Fraser’s offer by enacting by-law 15649. On June 24, 1957,
council enacted by-law 15656 permitting the erection of a
house on these lands notwithstanding that they had a
frontage of less than 70 feet. Tonks was present at that
meeting and signed the by-law in his capacity as reeve.
Again he made no disclosure of his interest in the by-law.
He says that he assumed that everybody knew. The by-law
was submitted to and approved by the Ontario Municipal
Board without any disclosure of Tonks’ interest.

Fraser, who was the first nominee of Tonks, did not take
a conveyance of the property. He assigned his right to
purchase to Marie Eunice Froman, another nominee of
Tonks. She received a deed from the township on January
14, 1958, executed by Tonks, as reeve, and by the township
clerk. On December 19, 1957, Fraser, the first nominee, had
paid the balance of the purchase price with money supplied
by Tonks.

On July 17, 1958, Marie Eunice Froman executed a deed
to Tonks and his wife. This deed was registered on the



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

following day, which was more than one year after the
enactment of by-law 15649 which had approved the sale to
Fraser.

Tonks applied for a building permit to erect a house on
this property on December 20, 1957. His plans were ap-
proved on January 14, 1958 and he began building the
house in April of 1958.

The learned trial judge found that the township had not
complied with the provisions of s. 477 of The Municipal
Act in selling this property. He was, however, of the opin-
ion that the township by-law 15649, passed on June 17,
1957, approving the acceptance of Fraser’s offer, was
voidable only and could not be impeached except by an
application to quash brought within one year of its passage.
No such application having been made, the action failed
and was dismissed with costs.

The Court of Appeal in reversing the judgment held that
the by-law was a nullity for non-compliance with s. 477
and should be set aside on that ground. They also found
fraud on the part of Tonks. They further rejected a defence
that the plaintiffs had waived their rights under s. 477 and
had aequiesced in Tonks’ purchase.

I agree with the judgment of the Court of Appeal that if
the provisions of s. 477 of The Municipal Act are not
observed, the council is without authority and a by-law
authorizing sale is void and is open to attack notwithstand-
ing that more than a year has elapsed from the date of its
passing. The provisions of s. 477 are set out here:

477. (1) Where a highway for the site of which compensation was paid
is established and laid out in place of the whole or any part of an original
allowance for road, or where the whole or any part of a highway is legally
stopped up, if the council determines to sell such original allowance or
such stopped-up highway, the price at which it is to be sold shall be fixed

by the council, and the owner of the land that abuts on it has the right to
purchase the soil and freehold of it at that price.

(2) Where there are more owners than one, each has the right to
purchase that part of it upon which his land abuts to the middie line of
the stopped-up highway.

(3) If the owner does not exercise his right to purchase within such
period as may be fixed by the by-law or by a subsequent by-law, the
council may sell the part that he has the right to purchase to any other
person at the same or a greater price.

Words could not be plainer. The council was under no
compulsion to sell, but if it determined to sell, it had to sell
in accordance with these provisions. It fixed no price and it

86

1966
——
ToNEs
etal.
V.
RED
et al.

Ju-d_s;r-lJ.



86

1966
——
ToNks
etal.
v.
REem
etal.

Judson J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

made no offer to the abutting owners. Council had no
authority whatever to make this sale to Tonks. It was not
within its competence to pass any by-law authorizing such
a sale or the execution of a deed to Tonks. This is the effect
of Jones v. Tuckersmith', and I agree with the enalysis of
that case in the reasons of the Court of Appeal®.

The Court of Appeal stated a second ground for its rea-
sons for judgment. They held that the reeve of this munici-
pality fraudulently acquired this land in violation of the
rights of abutting owners. A mere recital of the facts as I
have outlined them leads irresistibly to this inference. No
innocent construction is possible. Although Reid had en-
quired in good time about his right to purchase, he was
ignored, and I think deliberately ignored, and the person
who appeared on the scene as the ultimate purchaser was
the reeve. There can be no doubt that he had determined to
purchase this property when he well knew that his position
forbade him to do so, and Reid had no notice of this until it
was an accomplished fact. When he learned about it, in-
stead of at once attacking the transaction, he tried to make
a deal with Tonks which would give him access to the rear
of his lot. From what Reid did it is argued that he re-
nounced or waived his rights under s. 477. Reid’s explana-
tion is that he was confronted by the fact of acquisition
and that he did the best he could. It is urged against him
that he did not follow up his letter of 1956; that when he
knew that Tonks had become the purchaser he signed con-
sents on his own behalf and persuaded others to sign con-
sents to have the restriction of 70 feet varied; that in
March of 1958 he was not interested in buying more land.
He had in fact separated from his wife and was not living
in the house. I have already mentioned that he conveyed
his interest to his wife in 1959. But he also said that he was
promised access to the rear of his lot by Tonks—Reid says
12 feet wide, Tonks says 8 feet—but as a result of Tonks’
building plans, which were perhaps dictated by the configu-
ration of the ground, the space between the two houses was
too narrow for vehicles to pass between them.

I can find nothing in the conduct of the Reids which
would indicate any waiver of their rights and T do not

1(1915), 33 O.L.R. 634, 23 D.L.R. 569.
2119651 2 O.R. 381, 50 D.L.R. (2d) 674.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

think that they can be deprived of these rights except by
compliance with s. 477. There is nothing in this case but a
by-law which was passed in bad faith at the instigation of
the reeve and simply to subserve his interest as a private
individual. Such a by-law is a nullity.

The final point raised by the appellant is that under
8. 38(1) of The Conveyancing and Law of Property Act,
R.S.0. 1960, c. 66, he is entitled to a lien of $30,600 upon
the lands in question. This is what the land and the im-
provements cost him. Section 38(1) reads:

38. (1) Where a person makes lasting improvements on land under the
belief that it is his own, he or his assigns are entitled to a lien upon it to
the extent of the amount by which its value is enhanced by the improve-
ments, or are entitled or may be required to retain the land if the court is
of opinion or requires that this should be done, according as may under all
circumstances of the case be most just, making compensation for the land,
if retained, as the court directs.

This section does not apply to a case such as this. Tonks
acquired this land knowing that s. 477 had not been com-
plied with and knowing that he had no right to purchase.
He could have no honest belief that he was making im-
provements on land that was his own. He knew the weak-
nesses of his title and he took his chance. His claim for a
lien should be rejected.

I would affirm the judgment of the Court of Appeal and
dismiss this appeal with costs. The municipality submitted
its rights to the Court. There should be no order for costs
for or against it.

Appeal dismissed with costs. No costs for or against the
Township of York.

Solicitors for the defendants, appellants: Manning,
Bruce, Paterson & Ridout, Toronto.

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, respondents: Catzman &
Wahl, Toronto.

Solicitor for the Township of York: J. H. Boland, To-
ronto.

87

1966
—_
TonNks
etal.
V.
Rem
et al.

Judson J.



88

1966
——

*Nov.21,22
Dec. 19

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

LEONARD SLEEN, H. THORNTON

R. GREGG and THOMAS JOHN; APPELLANTS;
HOPWOOD (Defendants) ...........

AND

HARRY L. AULD (Plaintiff) ............ RESPONDENT,

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Promissory note—Note given by way of payment of balance owing for

purchase price of shares—Action to recover balance owing on note—
Counterclaim for damages for fraudulent misrepresentations—
Defendants’ failure to establish that they were induced to enter con-

tract o purchase shares by reason of fraudulent misrepresentation by
plaintiff.

The respondent brought an action against the appellants for the balance

owing on a promissory note dated January 11, 1960. The note was
given by way of payment of the balance owing by the appellants to
the respondent for the purchase price of all the shares of a restaurant
company, which had been owned by the respondent and his wife. The
appellants denied liability on the note, and counterclaimed for damages
for fraudulent misrepresentations, which they claimed had been made
to them by the respondent and had induced them to enter into the
contract for the purchase of the shares.

The trial judge dismissed the respondent’s claim and awarded to the

appellants one half of the damages that they had claimed. On appeal,
the respondent’s claim on the note was allowed and the majority of
the Court directed that the damages claimed by the appellants be
referred back for assessment. The appellants appealed and the re-
spondent cross-appealed from the judgment of the Appzllate Divi-
sion.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed and the cross-appeal allowed.
The appellants failed to establish that they were induced to enter the

contract to purchase the shares by reason of fraudulent misrepresenta-~
tion by the respondent. The Court agreed with the reasons of Porter
JA, in his dissenting judgment, for deciding that, accepting the
findings of the trial judge as to certain statements made by the
respondent to the appellant H, the evidence did not support the
conclusion that it was their reliance upon those statements which led
the appellants to enter into the contract to purchase the shares.

The following items of evidence were significant in this regard:

1. It was not the respondent who first sought to effect the sale to the
appellants. On the contrary, H, on learning that the respondent
wished to dispose of the business, made the first approach.

2. A statement by the respondent about not having to puat his hand
into his pocket was made, according to H, on an occasion when

*PreseNT: Cartwright, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]1

the respondent explained the daily cash register to him. This book
clearly disclosed a $4,000 payment made to the company by
another company controlled by the respondent in March 1959,
which the trial judge said was not discovered by the appellants
until 1962.

3. In considering the impact of the respondent’s representation that
the restaurant was paying its way, it was significant that the
agreement precluded the respondent from receiving payments for
the shares (other than a $2,000 cash payment plus the value of the
liquor on the premises) unless the business was earning a net
profit.

4. Tt was after the appellants had operated the business for seven
months at a loss, and after they had received a balance sheet and
a statement of liabilities of the company, prepared as of the date
of the sale of the shares, that they agreed to execute the
promissory note in favour of the respondent.

5. Notwithstanding the lack of success in the operation of the
restaurant business, the appellants made payments on the note
until December 1960.

6. No suggestion of misrepresentation on the part of the respondent
was made until after the respondent had sued on the note in
August 1962, more than three years after the agreement was made.

APPEAL and CROSS-APPEAL from a judgment of the
Supreme Court of Alberta, Appellate Division, allowing in
part an appeal from a judgment of Manning J. dismissing
the respondent’s action under a promissory note and
awarding damages to the appellants under a counterclaim
for false misrepresentation in respect of the sale of certain
shares. Appeal dismissed and cross-appeal allowed.

William B. Gill, Q.C., for the defendants, appellants.
Reginald J. Gibbs, for the plaintiff, respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarTLAND J.:—This action was brought by the re-
spondent against the appellants for the balance owing on
a promissory note dated January 11, 1960, whereby the
appellants promised to pay the respondent $10,727.09 with
interest at 6 per cent per annum on the unpaid balance,
computed from June 1, 1959. The note was payable at the
rate of $350 per month from March 15, 1960, until Feb-
ruary 15, 1963, when the balance was payable. It contained
provision for acceleration of payment in the event of non-
payment of any instalment.

1966

SLEEN
et al.

AuLp

89



90

1966
—
SLEEN
et al.
V.
Auwp

Martland J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

This note was given by way of payment of the balance
owing by the appellants to the respondent for the purchase
price of all the shares of Safari Restaurants Limited
(hereinafter called “the Company’’), which had been owned
by the respondent and his wife. The Company operated a
restaurant in the City of Calgary. The appellants Gregg and
Hopwood were members of a Calgary law firm which, prior
to and for some time after the sale, acted for the respond-
ent.

The appellants denied liability on the note, and counter-
claimed for damages for fraudulent misrepresentations,
which they claimed had been made to them by the
respondent and had induced them to enter into the contract
for the purchase of the shares.

The contract of sale, made on May 26, 1959, provided for
the sale by the respondent and his wife to the appellants of
their shares in the Company, for the sum of $40,000 plus
the value of all stock-in-trade on the restaurant premises,
less the amount of all the liabilities of the Company. If
such liabilities exceeded $40,000 the excess was to be paid
by the vendors of the shares. The agreement provided for
the determination of the liabilities by the Company’s audi-
tor.

The respondent, and a company which he controlled,
Western Store Fixtures Limited, agreed to cancel the
Company’s indebtedness to each of them. (In fact, at the
time of the agreement, the Company was indebted to
Western Store Fixtures Limited in the amount of $32,700,
but the respondent owed the Company $7,525. By agree-
ment, both of these debts were cancelled.)

The agreement provided for vendors’ liens on the shares
sold and for payment of the balance due under the agree-
ment if the appellants resold the shares.

The appellants agreed to give a promissory note for the
balance payable for the shares, on the terms and conditions
in the agreement.

The purchase price was payable, in cash, as to $2,000 and
the value of the liquor on the premises at invoice price. The
balance was payable, with interest at 6 per cent per annum,
in monthly payments of $1,542.98 less the monthly pay-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

ments payable by the Company under all its finance con-
tracts, plus one half of the Company’s net monthly profits
(if any), after deduction therefrom of the said sum of
$1,542.98.

The evidence is that the figure of $1,542.98 represented
the monthly amount due, at the time of sale, by the Com-
pany under its finance contracts. For such time as those
payments were required to be paid by the Company, in
essence, the vendors were to be paid only out of the Com-
pany’s net profits (if any).

The Company’s auditor prepared a statement of liabili-
ties and a balance sheet, as of May 31, 1959, which were
received by the appellants early in January 1960. The
former fixed the total of Company liabilities to be deducted
from the purchase price of $40,000 at $26,445.81. The latter
disclosed an indebtedness of $32,700 of the Company to
Western Store Fixtures Limited, and & debt of the respond-
ent to the Company of $7,525. It disclosed assets of $62,964
and liabilities (including capital stock equity of 15,050
shares of no par value at $15,050) of $79,329.41. The differ-
ence between these two figures, $16,365.41, was shown on
the balance sheet as being:

Balance at debit on September 30, 1958 .............. $ 12,203.94
Add loss per statement ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiein.. 407147

$ 16,365.41

A footnote to the balance sheet stated:

Note —~ Item of $7,525.00 due from H. Auld & $32,700.00 due to
Western Store Fixtures Ltd. will not apply after May 31, 1959.

In the interval between the date of the sale of the shares,
May 31, 1959, and the receipt of the statement of liabilities
and balance sheet, in January 1960, there had been no net
profits earned from the operation of the restaurant by the
appellants.

It was subsequent to the receipt of this material from the
Company’s auditor that the appellants, on January 11,
1960, signed the promissory note in favour of the respond-
ent on which the latter has sued. The effect of that note
was to commit the appellants to make specific monthly
payments to the respondent, not tied to the earning of net

9
1966

—
SLEEN
etal.
.
Auwp

Martland J.



92

1966
——
SLEEN
et al.
V.
Avrp

Martl_and J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

profits by the Company. At the same time, the respondent
and his wife signed an agreement to accept the note in full
satisfaction of all claims under the agreement, thereby re-
linquishing any lien on the shares, and freeing the appel-
lants from the obligation to make full payment of the
balance owing under the agreement in the event of a resale
of the shares.

During the year 1960 payments were made on the note
by the appellants, the last being made in December of that
year.

In February 1960, the restaurant was leased on a basis
whereby the tenant paid as rent 10 per cent of the gross
proceeds each month. This lease was terminated in July
1961. Early in 1962 an agreement was made by the appel-
lants to sell the shares to one Haderer for $47,500, with a
down payment of $15,000 in the form of restaurant equip-
ment, which was subsequently distrained by Haderer’s
landlord.

When Haderer was unable to complete the transaction,
the shares were returned to the appellants who sold them
to one Vogel at a price of $28,000 with a cash payment of
some $7,500. No further payments were made and the
Company went into liquidation, out of which the appel-
lants recovered $4,000.

In July of 1962 the respondent demanded payment of his
note, and the next month commenced action upcn it. The
appellants, for the first time, by their defence alleged
fraudulent misrepresentation by the respondent, and coun-
terclaimed for damages. The allegation was that, prior to
the sale of the shares by the respondent and his wife, the
respondent had represented that the restaurant was earning
sufficient money to pay all current expenses in full, includ-
ing rent and monthly instalments payable to finance com-
panies. '

The learned trial judge found that the respondent-had
told the appellant Hopwood, who conducted the negotia-
tions for the appellants, that the business was “paying its
way”’, and that the respondent had not had to put his hand
“in his own pocket” for some time. He found that the
appellants had relied on the respondent’s statements, and
that it was not until 1962 that Hopwood discovered from



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

the records of the Company that it had always lost money
and that the respondent had advanced $4,000 to the busi-
ness in March 1959,

In the result, he dismissed the respondent’s claim and
awarded to the appellants one half of the damages they had
claimed. Those damages represented all the moneys the

-appellants testified they had paid into the business of the
Company. The 50 per cent reduction was on the basis that
the respondent. could not have reasonably anticipated that
the appellants would continue to put money into the busi-
ness for the length of time which they did. He gave the
appellants judgment for $19,350.

On appeal, the Appellate Division allowed the respond-
ent’s claim on the note. The majority of the Court directed
that the damages claimed by the appellants be referred
back for assessment, to be confined to a period of one and
one half years from May 31, 1959, with credit to be given
for the amounts received by the appellants on the sales of
their shares to Haderer and to Vogel. Porter J.A. dissented
as to this direction and would have dismissed the counter-
claim.

From this judgment the appellants now appeal and the
respondent has cross-appealed.

During the course of the argument before us, counsel for
the appellants was advised that the Court was unanimously
of the view that, if the appellants were entitled to recover
any damages based on the claim that they had been in-
duced to purchase the shares by fraudulent misrepresenta-
tion, the measure of damages, in the circumstances of this
case, was not the amount of money advanced by the appel-
lants to the Company, but the difference between what the
appellants had agreed to pay for the shares and their actual
value at the time of purchase.

I do not find it necessary to determine whether damages
computed in that way have actually been established. I am
in agreement with the reasons of Porter J.A., in his dis-
senting judgment, for deciding that, accepting the findings
of the learned trial judge as to the statements made by the
respondent to Hopwood, the evidence does not support the
conclusion that it was their reliance upon those statements
which led the appellants to enter into the contract to pur-
chase the shares.

93
1966

——
SLEEN
etal.
v,
Avurp

Martland J.



94
1966
Y

SLEEN
et al.
o
AvuLp

Martland J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

The following items of evidence are significant in this
regard:

1. It was not the respondent who first sought to effect
the sale to the appellants. On the contrary, Hopwood, on
learning that the respondent wished to dispose of the
business, made the first approach.

2. The respondent’s statement about not having to put
his hand into his pocket was made, according to Hop-
wood, on the occasion when the respondent brought in
the daily cash register. Hopwood also says that the re-
spondent took him through the book, showed him the
amount of the restaurant’s sales and explained the book
to him. This book clearly disclosed the $4,000 payment
made to the Company by the respondent’s company,
Western Store Fixtures Limited, in March 1959, which
the learned trial judge says was not discovered by the
appellants until 1962.

3. In considering the impact of the respondent’s rep-
resentation that the restaurant was paying its way, it is
significant that the agreement precluded the respondent
from receiving payments for the shares (other than the
$2,000 cash payment plus the value of the liquor on the
premises) unless the business was earning a net profit.

4. It was after the appellants had operated the business
for seven months at a loss, and after receiving the bal-
ance sheet and statement of liabilities, that they agreed
to execute the promissory note in favour of the respond-
ent.

5. Notwithstanding the lack of success in the operation
of the restaurant business, the appellants made payments
on the note until December 1960.

6. No suggestion of misrepresentation on the part of
the respondent was made until after the respondent had
sued on the note in August 1962, more than three years
after the agreement was made.

In the light of these facts, and for the reasons given by
Porter J.A., I am of the opinion that the appellants have
failed to establish that they were induced to enter the
contract to purchase the shares by reason of fraudulent
misrepresentation by the respondent. I would, therefore,



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

dismiss the appeal and allow the cross-appeal, both with
costs. The respondent should be entitled to the costs of the
trial and of the appeal to the Appellate Division.

Appeal dismissed and cross-appeal allowed, both with
COSLS.

Solicitors for the defendants, appellants: Gill, Condrad &
Cronin, Calgary.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Prothroe, Gibbs,
McCruden & Hilland, Calgary.

EDOUARD LATREILLE (Demandeur) ..... APPELANT;
ET

HUBERT LAMONTAGNE et JEAN—(

INTIMES.
PAUL CARRIERE (Défendeurs))

EN APPEL DE LA COUR DU BANC DE LA REINE,
PROVINCE DE QUEBEC

Automobile—Accident mortel—Collision entre motocyclette et camion—
Responsabilité—Fils mineur adoptif tué—Parents adoptifs ont-ils le
bénéfice du droit d’action de Uart. 1066 du Code civil—Code de la
Route, 8-9 Eliz. II (Qué.), c. 67, art. 36(18), (18)—Lot de Vadoption,
S.R.Q. 1925, c. 196.

Le fils adoptif du demandeur fut tué lorsque la motocyclette qu’il
conduisait de l'ouest & l'est est venue en collision aveec un camion
appartenant au défendeur Lamontagne et conduit dans une direction
opposée par son préposé, le défendeur Carriére. L’accident est survenu
3 Pocecasion d'un virage & gauche que le chauffeur du camion entendait
faire. Le compagnon du fils du demandeur, qui était assis & I'arridre de
la motocyclette, n’a rien vu de ce qui s’est passé; il évalue de 30 & 35
milles & lheure la vitesse de la motocyclette et déclare n’avoir rien
constaté d’anormal jusqu’au moment de la collision. Quant au
chauffeur du camion, qui était seul, il raconte qu'il s’est approché de
lintersection & une vitesse de 8 & 10 milles 3 l'heure, qu'il a quitté sa
droite pour se placer & gauche de la ligne blanche, qu’il a vu venir la
motocyeclette & une vitesse de 50 milles 4 l'heure et que pour en
agsurer le passage il a immobilisé son camion qui était alors compléte-
ment & gauche de la ligne blanche, pour attendre pendant plusieurs
secondes que la motocyclette ait passé. Il raconte que la motocyclette,
a4 environ 50 pieds du camion, commenca & louvoyer 3 gauche
et & droite de la ligne blanche et & environ 10 pieds du camion, glissa
sur le ¢6té pour venir en frapper l'avant gauche. Le juge au procés

CoraMm: Le Juge en Chef Taschereau et les Juges Fauteux, Abbott,
Ritehie et Spence.

95
1966

—
SLEEN
et al.
o
Avurp
Martland J.

1966

*Juin 14
Dée.6




96

1966
——’
LATREILLE
V.
LaMonN-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

jugea que Faccident était imputable au chauffeur du camion et rejeta
la prétention de la défense & Veffet que les parents adoptifs n’entrent
pas dans la catégorie des personnes auxquelles I'art, 1056 du Code civil
accorde une action en indemnité. En Cour d’appel, on jugea que le fils
du demandeur, avait été le seul responsable de cet accident, et la Cour
ne se prononga pas sur le quantum des dommages et sur la portée
de Part. 1056. Le demandeur en appela devant cette Cour.

Arrét: Ll’appel doit &tre maintenu, le Juge en Chef Taschereau étant
dissident.

Les Juges Fauteux, Abbott, Ritchie et Spence: C’est & bon droit que le
juge de premiére instance a conclu 4 la responsabilité du chauffeur du
camion. Ce dernier a violé le Code de la Route; il a créé une
situation propre & jeter la confusion dans l'esprit des personnes venant
en sens opposé, et en regard de toutes les circonstances révélées par la
preuve, il a créé le danger que les dispositions du Code de lo Route
avaient pour objet de conjurer.

Il n’y a aucune raison justifiant cette Cour d'intervenir pour modifier sur
le quantum des dommages le jugement de la Cour de premidre
instance.

I1 ressort des dispositions de la Loi de Padoption, SR.Q. 1925, c. 196, que
par une fiction de droit on a créé une filiation légitime entre les
personnes de 'adopté et des adoptants. Le législateur a élevé et situé
la famille adoptive au plan juridique de la famille 1égitim= et a méme
voulu couvrir les traits de la famille adoptive en lui donnant la

- physionomie de la famille légitime. Vu la régle de I'art. 21 de la Los
de ladoption prescrivant, sauf exception, que dans toute autre loi le
mot «enfanty ou tout autre mot du méme sens—par exemple le mot

- «descendants dans lart. 1056 du Code—comprend aussi un enfant
"adopté, et vu aussi les dispositions de l’art. 1056 ot les dornmages dont
il est question résultent en général presque exclusivement de la perte
de cette créance réciproque qu’est la créance alimentaire, il n’est plus
permis de justifier ’exclusion de la famille adoptive du cadre de ’art.
1056 du Code. On ne peut done plus affirmer que les mots «ascendants
et «descendant» n’ont jamais, dans V'art. 1056, d’autre sens que le sens
généalogique impliquant consanguinité et que ces mots ne référent
toujours qu'a la famille l1égitime. Il s’ensuit que les parents adoptifs,
tout comme P'enfant adopté, bénéficient du droit d’action conféré par
Part. 1056 du Code civil.

Le Juge en Chef Taschereau, dissident: La Cour d’appel a bien jugé
lorsqu’elle est arrivée & la conclusion que le conducteur du camion
n’avait commis aucune faute engageant sa responsabilité ou celle de
son patron. L’art. 1056 du Code civil accorde un recours au pére
adoptif contre 'auteur du décés de son fils adoptif.

Motor vehicle—Fatal accident—Collision between motorcycle and truck—
Liability—Adopted child killed—Whether adopting parenis can bring
action under art. 1056 of the Civil Code—Highway Code, 8-9 Eliz.
I1 (Que.), c. 67, s. 86(13), (18)—Adoption Act, R.8.Q. 1925, c. 196.

The plaintiff’s adopted son was killed when the motorcycle which he was
driving in an easterly direction collided with a truck belonging to the
defendant Lamontagne and driven in an opposite direction by his



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

servant, the defendant Carriére. The accident occurred as the driver of
the truck was preparing to make a left-hand turn. A friend of the
victim, who was riding on the back of the motorcycle, saw nothing of
what happened; he estimates the speed of the motoreycle at 30 to 35
miles an hour and says that everything had been normal! up to the
time of the collision. The driver of the truck, who was alone, says that
he approached the intersection at a speed of 8 to 10 miles an hour,
that he drove his truck to the left side of the centre white line of the
road, that he saw the on-coming motoreycle driven at a speed of 50
miles an hour and that he brought his vehicle to a stop on the left of
the white line to allow the motorcycle to pass and waited a few
seconds for the motoreyele to do so. He says further that the
motoreycle, at about 50 feet from his truck, started to zigzag left and
right of the white line and that, at about 10 feet from the truck, it
skidded on its side until it finally struck the left front end of the
truck. The trial judge held that the driver of the truck was solely to
blame for the accident and dismissed the contention of the defendants
to the effect that the adopting parents do not fall into the category of
persons to whom art. 1056 of the Civil Code gives an action in
indemnity. The Court of Appeal decided that the sole responsibility
for the accident rested on the appellant’s son and did not express an
opinion as to the quantum of damages and as to the scope of art.
1056. The plaintiff appealed to this Court.

Held (Taschereau C.J., dissenting) : The appeal should be allowed.

Per Fauteux, Abbott, Ritchie and Spence JJ.: The trial judge was right in
his finding that the driver of the truck was solely to blame for the
accident. The driver had violated the Highway Code; he created a
situation liable to eonfuse the drivers coming from the opposite
direction, and having regard to all the circumstances revealed by the
evidence, he had created the very danger which the dispositions of the
Highway Code were enacted to prevent.

There was no reason which could justify the intervention of this Court to
modify the quantum of damages.

It appears from the provisions of the Adopting Act, R.S.Q. 1925, c. 195,
that by a fiction of the law a legitimate filiation has been created
between the person of the adopted and the person adopting. The
legislator has elevated and placed the adopting family on a juridical
level with the legitimate family and has even purported to cover the
features of the adopting family by giving it the physiognomy of the
legitimate family. Having regard to the rule contained in s. 21 of the
Adopting Act providing, with certain exceptions, that in any other Act
the word “child” or any other words of the same meaning—as for
example the word “descendant” in art. 1056 of the Code—shall include
also an adopted child, and having regard also to the provisions of art.
1056 where the damages in question are generally almost exclusively
the result of the loss of that reciprocal debt which is the alimentary
maintenance, it is impossible to justify the exclusion of the adopting
family from art. 1056 of the Code. One cannot affirm any more that
the words “ascendant” and “descendant” do not have, in art. 1056,
any other meaning than the genealogical one implying consanguinity
and that these words refer only to the legitimate family. It follows that
the adopting parents, as well as the adopted child, have the benefit of
the action given by art. 1056 of the Civil Code.

94056—2

97
1966

——
LATREILLE
v,
LAMoN=-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE



98
1966

—
LATREILLE
V.
Lamon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Per Taschereau CJ., dissenting: The Court of Appeal has rightly found
that the driver of the truck did not commit any fault involving his
liability or that of his master. Art. 1056 of the Civil Code gives to the
adopting parents a right of action against the person causing the
death of their adopted child.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, province of Quebec!, reversing a judg-
ment of Coté J. Appeal allowed, Taschereau C.J. dissenting.

APPEL d’'un jugement de la Cour du banc de la reine,
province de Québec?, renversant une déeision du Juge Coté.
Appel maintenu, le Juge en Chef Taschereau étant dissi-
dent,

Rodolphe Paré, C.R., et Guy Pépin, pour le demandeur,
appelant.

John Bumbray, C.R., pour les défendeurs, intimés.

Le Juce ex CHEF (dissident):—Aux termes d’'un juge-
ment de la Cour supérieure rendu par ’honorable Juge
Louis ‘Cousineau le 1 juin 1942, le demandeur et son
épouse, qui sont mariés sous le régime de la communauté de
biens, ont adopté un enfant mineur né & Montréal, en
octobre 1940, et baptisé le 29 octobre de la méme année
sous les noms de Joseph Jean Pierre Viau.

En vertu de ce jugement, cet enfant adopté devait porter
a P'avenir les noms de Joseph Lucien Claude Latreille, soit
le nom du pére adoptif. Cet enfant a demeuré avec le
demandeur et son épouse qui lui ont donné toute Paffection,
les soins et I’éducation voulus comme §'il eut été issu natu-
rellement de leur mariage.

Cet enfant, Joseph Lucien Claude Latreille, est décédé
des suites d’'un accident d’automobile survenu le 27 aofit
1960, alors qu’il était agé de dix-neuf ans. A cette date, vers
les six heures p.m., cet enfant mineur du demandeur con-
duisait une motocyclette, la propriété de son peére, sur la
route N° 29 dans la municipalité d’Oka, en direction de
Montréal. Le demandeur allégue que son fils conduisait sa
motocyclette & sa droite de la route, mais que, lorsque arrivé
4 Pintersection de ladite route avec la rue St-Eidouard, il

1119651 B.R. 624. ‘



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

entra en collision avee un camion, la propriété du défendeur
Hubert Lamontagne, conduit par le co-défendeur, Jean-
Paul Carriére, employé et préposé du défendeur, qui était
alors dans l'exercice et I'exécution de ses fonctions.

La Cour supérieure a maintenu l'action du demandeur
pour les dommages résultant de la mort de Claude Latreille
et Iui a accordé la somme de $9,607. La Cour d’Appel* a
renversé ce jugement et en est arrivée & la conclusion que le
conducteur du camion n’avait commis aucune faute en-
gageant sa responsabilité ou celle de son employeur, et a
maintenu 'appel et rejeté 'action.

Je partage entiérement 1'opinion et les vues exprimées
par M. le Juge en chef Tremblay et par MM. les Juges
Rivard et Brossard. Comme eux, je crois qu’aucune faute
ne peut leur étre attribuée.

Le camion du défendeur circulait sur la route 29, entre
Montréal et Oka, sur la rive nord, dans une direction est-
ouest, et le conducteur avait I'intention de tourner & gauche
pour s'engager dans la rue St-Edouard, vers le sud. Au
moment ou il s’apprétait & faire ce virage, il apercut la
motocyclette du jeune Latreille qui venait en sens inverse &
une vitesse d’environ trente-cinq milles & I'heure. Le chauf-
feur du camion immobilisa alors son véhicule & peu prés au
centre du chemin, laissant de chaque c6té du camion l'es-
pace voulu pour permettre un passage libre ol la motocy-
clette pouvait s’engager en toute séeurité.

I1 est clair, d’apres la preuve, que le chauffeur du camion
ne s'est pas engagé dans la rue St-Edouard, et les témoigna-
ges et Iensemble des circonstances révélent qu’il a tenté
d’obliquer vers la droite afin de donner encore un espace
plus large & la motocyclette qui venait en sens inverse. C’est
ce qui explique que les dommages au camion ont été causés
sur le c6té gauche.

Le seul témoin qui a vu accident est le conducteur du
camion, Carriére. C'est lui qui nous raconte les faits que je
viens de réciter. Le jeune compagnon, qui accompagnait la
victime sur le siége arriere de la motocyclette, n’a rien vu.

Le juge au procés aurait exonéré Carriére, mais il dit
qu’il ne le croit pas et la raison donnée me parait dépour-
vue de tout fondement juridique. Le juge refuse d’accepter
le témoignage de Carriére non pas & cause de lattitude

1[1965] B.R. 624.
94056—23

99

1966
—
LATREILLE
v.
LaMoN-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Taschereau
J.C.



100
1966

——
LATREILLE
v.
Lamon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Taschereau

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

du témoin, de sa fagon de témoigner, ni parce qu'il y a
contradiction dans son récit des faits. Il n’y a rien dans son
comportement qui démontre de I'hostilité, mais la seule et
unique raison invoquée par le juge au procés est qu’il est
invraisemblable qu'un conducteur de camion attende cing
secondes 3 l'intersection d’une route pour laisser libre pas-
sage & un véhicule venant en sens inverse. Le savant juge
croit, en résumé, que les habitudes des chauffeurs modernes
sont d’étre imprudentes et que ’on ne peut pas croire un
témoin qui affirme avoir fait preuve de prudence. Je ne puis
accepter cette prétention nouvelle et étonnante qui me pa-
ralt totalement déraisonnable.

J’accepte de préférence les conclusions de la Cour d’Ap-
pel qui a fait une analyse minutieuse de la preuve et qui est
arrivée & la conclusion que le défendeur Carriére n’avait
commis aucune faute engageant sa responsabilité ou celle
de son patron.

Bien que lopinion que j’exprime sur la question de
responsabilité me dispenserait de me prononcer sur la ques-
tion de savoir si Part. 1056 du Code Civil accorde un re-
cours au pére adoptif contre Pauteur du déceés de son fils, il
me parait approprié, cependant, de dire que sur cette ques-
tion, je partage I'opinion de M. le Juge Fauteux.

I’appel doit étre rejeté avee dépens.

Le jugement des Juges Fauteux, Abbott, Ritchie et
Spence fut rendu par

LE Juee Faureux:—L’appelant, tant personnellement
qu’en sa qualité de chef de la communauté de biens existant
entre lui et son épouse, a réclamé des intimés les dommages
résultant du déeés de Claude Latreille, leur fils adoptif. Ce
dernier trouva la mort, 4 'age de 19 ans, le 27 aofit 1960, au
cours et par suite d'une collision entre la motocyclette qu’il
conduisait de 'ouest & l'est sur la route 29, dans la région
d’Oka, et le camion d’Hubert Lamontagne conduit dans une
direction opposée par son préposé, Jean-Paul Carriére, agis-
sant alors dans l'exécution des fonctions auxquelles il était
employé. Survenue & l'occasion d'un virage & gauche, que
Carriére entendait faire pour quitter la route 29 et s’enga-
ger dans la rue St-Edouard, cette collision résulte directe-
ment, suivant le demandeur, des fautes commises par
Carriére en la circonstance.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

En défense, les intimés ont plaidé que cet accident était
exclusivement imputable au jeune Latreille, que le montant
des dommages réclamés était exagéré, qu’en droit les pa-
rents adoptifs n’entrent pas dans la catégorie des personnes
auxquelles 'art. 1056 du Code Civil accorde une action en
indemnité et que partant il n’y a aucun lien de droit entre
eux-mémes et ’appelant.

La Cour supérieure rejeta la prétention voulant que les
parents adoptifs n’aient pas le bénéfice du droit d’action
conféré par V'art. 1056 C.C., jugea que I'accident était im-
putable 3 Carriére et, réduisant le montant des dommages
réclamés, condamna les intimés & payer & lappelant la
somme de $9,607 avec intéréts depuis la date de I'assigna-

tion (juin 1961) et les dépens.

En Cour d’Appel!, on jugea que le jeune Latreille, et
non Carriére, était responsable de cet accident et pour cette
raison, on n’eut pas & se prononcer sur le quantum des
dommages et sur la portée de I'art. 1056 C.C. L’appel de
Lamontagne et Carriére fut accueilli et Paction de Latreille
rejetée avec dépens. D’ou le présent pourvoi.

Sur la responsabilité:—Des trois voyageurs, impliqués
dans cet accident, deux ont survécu: le jeune René Provin,
compagnon de Latreille, et Carriére qui était seul dans le
camion. Assis & l'arriére de Latreille sur la motocyclette,
Provin, plus petit que Latreille, n’a rien vu de ce qui s'est
passé & U'avant; il évalue cependant de trente & trente-cing
milles 3 I'heure la vitesse de la motocyclette et déclare
n’avoir rien constaté d’anormal jusqu’au moment de la eol-
lision. Quant & la version de Carriére, il convient, avant

’en faire le récit, de décrire les lieux de 'accident et noter
certains faits matériels que la preuve établit. Au moment
de V'accident, le temps était clair, le pavé était sec et nul
véhicule, autres que la motocyclette et le camion, était
engagé sur les lieux. La rue St-Edouard est une rue secon-
daire d’une largeur d’environ dix-sept pieds, allant du nord
au sud, aboutissant et finissant au c¢6té sud de la route 29.
La route 29 est une route provinciale, ayant une largeur de
trente pieds pavée d’asphalte et dont le centre est indiqué
par une ligne blanche. Au point de jonction avec la rue
St-Edouard, cette route accuse une élévation progressant en
ligne droite de Vest & I'ouest, sur une distance de six cents

1119651 B.R. 624.

101
1966

eyt
LaTrREnLs
v.
Lamon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fallax J.



102

1966
—
LATREILLE
v.
Lamon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fa@x J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA {19671

pieds. Au temps de Taccident, il y avait, dans le pavé
d’asphalte de la route, du c6té sud-ouest de la jonction et
pres de P'accotement, une dépression d’une profondeur de
six pouces et d'un diamétre de cinq pieds et demi, réduisant
ainsi a quelque dix pieds la largeur de P'espace libre permet-
tant & la motoeyclette de passer sans danger & droite de la
ligne blanche. Avant et & I'instant méme de la collision, le
camion se trouvait complétement 4 gauche de la ligne blan-
che; et & l'instant méme de la collision, 'avant en était
presque en ligne avec le c6té est de la rue St-Edouard. Ainsi
conduit, ce camion, d'une largeur de six pieds et demi,
diminuait encore et d’autant la largeur de l'espace libre
permettant le passage de la motocyclette, & droite de la
ligne blanche, largeur qui est ainsi finalement devenue
réduite & quelque quatre ou cing pieds. Aprés Paccident, on
a constaté une trace de freins, laissée par la motocyclette.
Longue de dix-sept pieds, cette marque de freins commence
A peu prés en ligne avee le ¢6té ouest de la rue St-Edouard,
pour se continuer en ligne droite, parallélement et 3 six
pieds & la droite, soit au sud, de la ligne blanche, jusqu'au
point de contact avec Pavant gauche du camion. Outre les
dommages qu’on a constatés & I'avant gauche du camion et
qui ont permis de situer 4 cet endroit le point de contact
des deux véhicules, on a observé, aprés l'accident, que les
deux roues d’avant du camion étaient tournées vers la
droite, tout comme si, avant I'instant de la collision, Car-
riére avait tenté une manceuvre pour reprendre sa droite
afin de libérer la lisiére dans laquelle venait 1a motocyclette.
Carriére, lui-méme 4gé de 24 ans, donne la version suivante
sur la fagon dont 'accident s’est produit. Ce jour-13, il était
engagé & faire de 'annonce commerciale au moyen des huit
haut-parleurs placés sur le toit du camion et permettant
une diffusion dans une distance de un demi-mille. Il raconte
que s'étant approché de 'intersection & une vitesse de huit
3 dix milles & 'heure, il a quitté sa droite pour se placer &
gauche de la ligne blanche en vue du virage & gauche qu’il
entendait faire pour s'engager sur la rue St-Edouard, qu’il a
vu venir la motocyclette au haut de la cbte, & une vitesse de
cinquante milles 3 I'heure, et que pour en assurer le pas-
sage, il a—alors qu’il était complétement a gauche de la
ligne blanche—immobilisé son camion, pour attendre pen-
dant plusieurs secondes que la motocyclette ait passé, les
roues d’avant étant alors, d’aprés lui, tournées ou, suivant



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

son expression, «barrées pour virer vers la gauche». Pen-
dant qu’il était ainsi & 1’arrét, dit-il, il surveillait la motocy-
clette qui, & environ cinquante pieds du camion, commengs
3 louvoyer & gauche et & droite de la ligne blanche et 3
environ dix pieds du camion, glissa sur le ¢6té pour venir en
frapper I'avant gauche. Il apparait clairement des raisons
données au soutien de son jugement, que le Juge de pre-
miére instance n’a pas ajouté foi 4 Carriére. Reférant
particuliérement & l'affirmation qu’il aurait immobilisé
son camion pour attendre pendant plusieurs secondes le
passage de la motocyclette, le Juge déclare trouver
invraisemblable que Carriére ait poussé l’esprit civique
a4 un point ne correspondant pas «aux habitudes de la
circulation moderne ol l'on tente & tout brfiler, feux de
circulation, droits de passage, etc.»>. Ce commentaire du
Juge, dit le procureur des intimés & linstar de la Cour
d’appel, ne peut, en soi, justifier juridiquement l'opinion
que le Juge s’est formée sur la crédibilité de Carriére. A
mon avis, 13 n’est pas, cependant, I'unique raison de cette
opinion. En fait, le Juge au procés qui a observé, vu et
entendu témoigner Carriére, n’a certes pas été sans étre
impressionné de l'insistance qu’on a dii mettre en contre-
interrogatoire, au cours duquel le Juge lui-méme dut inter-
venir, pour faire admettre & Carriére qu’au moment du
choc, son camion n’était pas au centre de la route, comme il
Iavait déclaré dans Yinterrogatoire principal, mais com-
pletement & gauche de la ligne blanche. Je crois qu’il y
a lieu d’appliquer ici la régle bien connue que Lord Hals-
bury dans Montgomerie & Co. v. Wallace-James' formule
comme suit & la page 75:

Where a question of fact has been decided by a tribunal which has
seen and heard the witnesses, the greatest weight ought to be attached to
the finding of such a tribunal. It has had the opportunity of observing the

demeanour of the witnesses and judging of their veracity and accuracy in
a way that no appellate tribunal can have.

En toute déférence pour ceux qui ont I'opinion contraire, je
dirais, comme en a conclu le Juge de premiére instance,
«aprés avoir minutieusement considéré tous les éléments de
preuve qui lui ont été soumiss que, contrairement & ce qu’a
dit Carriére, «le camion était encore en mouvement ou tout
au moins venait-il de s’arréter au moment du choes.

119041 AC. 73.

103

1966
——
LATREILLE
V.
Lamon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fauteux J.



104
1966

——
LATREILLE
.
LamMon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fauteux J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

En droit, 'intimé qui voulait tourner & gauche, devait,
suivant le Code de la route, 8-9 Eliz. 11, ¢. 67, art. 36, para.
18, s’approcher de la ligne médiane de la route 29, continuer
en ligne droite jusqu’a la ligne médiane de la rue St-
Edouard et effectuer le virage & gauche dés que la voie était
libre. I1 devait aussi, suivant le para. 13 du méme article,
céder le passage & tout véhicule venant en direction inverse
et entrant dans I'intersection ou qui en était si prés qu'il
pouvait y avoir danger de tourner devant ce véhicule. Ce
qui est certain, ¢’est qu’en quittant sa droite pour conduire
a gauche de la ligne blanche, avant d’arriver au c6té est de
Pintersection, puis, étant arrivé & ce point, en tentant de
reprendre sa droite, comme semble fortement l'indiquer la
position des roues d’avant du camion, ou en immobilisant,
comme lui-méme 1'a prétendu, son véhicule complétement 3
gauche de la ligne blanche, Carriére a violé le Code de la
route, 11 a créé une situation propre & jeter la confusion
dans l'esprit des personnes venant en sens opposé, et au
regard de toutes les circonstances révélées par la preuve, il
a créé le danger que ces dispositions du Code de la route
avaient pour objet de conjurer et dont I'inobservance, en
P’espéce, eut P'accident pour conséquence. Aussi bien, soit
dit avec respect pour ceux qui entretiennent 1’opinion con-
traire, est-ce & bon droit que le Juge de premiére instance a
conclu & sa responsabilité et partant & celle de son patron,
Lamontagne.

Sur le quantum des dommages:—Le factum des intimés
n’indique aucune raison justifiant cette Cour d’intervenir
pour modifier sur ce point le jugement de la Cour supé-
rieure. D’ailleurs, & 'audition, le procureur des intimés n’a
pas insisté sur la question. ,

L’article 1066 C.C. et la Loi de 'adoption:—L’on sait que
P’art. 1056 tire son origine des Statuts Refondus du Canada
de 1859, c. 78, qui reproduisent la Loi 10-11 Viet. (1847),
c. 6, applicable au Bas-Canada comme au Haut-Canada et
qui, sauf en ce qui a trait aux dispositions relatives au duel,
est modelée, en substance sinon en expression, sur le statut
impérial The Fatal Accidents Act, 9-10 Viet., c. 93,
communément connu sous le nom de Lord Campbell’s Act.
L’on sait aussi que cet article a été introduit au Code, sans
avoir passé par les rapports des codificateurs et sans avoir
figuré parmi les amendements que la Législature du Bas-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

Canada a apportés au projet de code, par la Loi 29 Vict.
(1866), c. 41, mais qu’il apparait & cette édition du Code
Civil du Bas-Canada qui, sous 1’'Union, fut imprimée par
I'Imprimeur de la Reine de la province du Canada et qui a
subséquemment recu de la Législature de la province de
Québec une reconnaissance officielle par la Loi 31 Viet.
(1868), c. 7, ot il est formellement décrété que cette édition
a force de loi.

Le premier alinéa de l'art. 1056 est le seul qui nous
intéresse en l'espéce. Tel qu'il se lit, depuis qu’il a été
modifié en 1930, par la Loi 20 Geo. V, c. 98, art. 1, afin de
remplacer, dans la version f;ar;gaise, les mots «peére, mére et
enfantsy par les mots”<’<as’cen-dants et ses descendantsy,—
assurant ainsi la concordance avec la version anglaise—,
ce premier alinéa prescrit que:

Art. 1056. Dans tous les cas ol la partie contre qui le délit ou quasi
délit a été commis décéde en conséquence, sans avoir obtenu indemnité ou
satisfaction, son conjoint, ses ascendants et ses descendants ont, pendant
I’année seulement & compter du déeés, droit de poursuivre celui qui en est
Pauteur ou ses représentants, pour les dommages-intéréts résultant de tel
déeés.

L’appelant ne prétend pas, et, me semble-t-il, il serait
maintenant difficile de prétendre, que ce texte permet, per
se et sans plus, d’inclure comme bénéficiaire de la disposi-
tion, la famille adoptive, i.e., ’enfant adopté et les parents
adoptifs. En effet, dans la cause de Town of Montreal
West v. Hough', cette Cour ayant & se prononcer sur la
validité de L’action, prise en cette affaire avant 'amende-
ment de 1930, par le pére et la mére d’'un enfant naturel,
déclara que le droit d’action conféré par cet article était
restreint & la famille légitime. Dans ses raisons de juge-
ment, le juge Rinfret, tel qu’il était alors, déclare que les
mots «peére», «meére»> et «enfantsy, dans lart. 1056, ne
pouvaient avoir pris, dans la pensée du Législateur du
Québec, un sens différent de celui qu’ils ont dans les autres
articles du Code et que, lorsque ces mots y sont employés
sans qualificatif,—excepté si le texte impose une interpréta-
tion différente,—ils référent exclusivement & la paternité, &
la maternité et & la filiation légitimes. Ce raisonnement
vaut aussi pour l'interprétation des mots «ascendantsy et
«descendants», qui ont remplacé mais comprennent les
mots «pére» et «meére> et le mot «enfantsy respectivement.

1119311 S.C.R. 113.

1056
1966

——
LATREILLE
V.
LamoN-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERRE

Fauteux J.



106
1966

—
LATREILLE
v.
LaMon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fauteux J.

‘R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

Et c'est ainsi que dans Windsor Hotel Limited v. Dame
Stadnicka et al', ou il s’agissait de la réclamation faite de
la part d’enfants naturels, le juge Adjutor Rivard, adoptant
une méme interprétation, conecluait que

...Jamendement de 1930 n’a rien changé & larticle 1056 quant au ca-
ractére légitime de la parenté des personnes ayant droit de réclamer et

que, par conséqlent, les enfants naturels' ne sont pas compris dans
I'énumération de ceux & qui Uarticle 1056 donne une action.

En fait, 'appelant a coneédé, qu’antérieurement & 1924,
alors que l'adoption n’était pas reconnue par la loi du
Québec, la famille adoptive n’était pas considérée, par la
jurisprudence, comme bénéficiaire de I’art. 1056, ainsi qu’en
avait jugé la Cour supérieure dans Dionne v. La Com-
pagnie des Chars Urbains®, ol il sagissait d’'une réclama-
tion faite par le pére adoptif de facto et non de jure. Cette
décision, antérieure & 1924, pas plus d’ailleurs que celle de
Town of Montreal West v. Hough, supra, oli, tel que déja
indiqué, il s’agissait d'une action intentée postérieurement
4 1924, mais non par des parents adoptifs, ne peuvent nous
assister, en I'espdce, pour déterminer cette question, qui, tel
que déclaré par les procureurs des parties, n’a jamais été
décidée en cour d’appel ou en cette Cour, savoir: I'un des
effets 1égaux du jugement d’adoption n’est-il pas d’inclure
la famille adoptive dans la catégorie des bénéficiaires de
Particle 10567 I1 faut done se référer & la Loi de ’adoption,
S.R.Q. 1925, c. 196.

L’objet de la Loi de Uadoption, tel que le révélent l'es-
prit, le sens et la fin véritables de ses prescriptions, est ainsi
généralement déerit par Trudel, Traité de Droit civil du
Québee, vol. 2., p. 153:

Toutes les dispositions de notre loi d’adoption visent & réaliser, dans
la famille adoptive, jusqu’a l'atmosphére de la famille réelle, dans Vespoir
que la premidre remplira exactement le méme rdle que la seconde. Cette
haute visée sociale fournira la raison et lexplication de principes qui
seraient autrement excessifs. Dans les conditions et dans les effets de
'adoption nous apercevrons toujours ce désir impérieux de la loi.

Parmi les dispositions relatives aux effets du jugement
d’adoption, il importe de signaler et citer celles des arts. 16
et 21. Ces articles établissent ce que désormais, dans I'écono-
mie du droit eivil qu’ils modifient fondamentalement en ce
qui concerne les droits et obligations de la personne, doit
&tre la position juridique de la famille adoptive.

1(1938), 64 B.R. 298 & 303. 2(1895), 7 C.8. 449.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Art. 16. A compter du jugement accordant la demande d’adoption:

1. Les parents, le tuteur ou les personnes chargées de la garde et des
soins de l'enfant perdent tous les droits qu’ils possédent en vertu du droit
civil et sont dispensés de toutes les obligations légales auxquelles ils sont
tenus relativement & cet enfant;

2. L’adopté est considéré & tous égards, relativement & cette garde, &
I'obéissance envers ses parents et aux obligations des enfants envers leurs
pére et mére, comme l'enfant propre de ses parents d’adoption;

3. Les parents d’adoption sont tenus de nourrir, entretenir et élever
Penfant comme s'il était le leur propre.

Art. 21, Le mot <enfant», ou tout autre mot de méme sens dans une
autre loi ou dans un acte, comprend aussi un enfant adopté, & moins que
le contraire n’apparaisse clairement, mais il ne comprend pas l'adopté
lorsqu’il s’agit de substitution dans laquelle les enfants propres de I'adop-

tant sont les grevés ou les appelés.

Commentant plus particuliérement sur les effets du juge-
ment d’adoption, Trudel, supra, aux pages 162 et suivantes,
note comment le législateur donne ainsi & l’enfant une
famille 1égale, assimilable 4 la famille 1égitime; comment
les parents naturels perdent tout droit eivil et sont dispensés
de toute obligation légale par rapport & I'enfant adopté et
que le déplacement de la puissance paternelle entraine les
conséquences suivantes:

Entre les personnes de 'adopté et des adoptants il existe une filiation
1égitime: une fiction de droit en fait une réalité juridique. Entre eux serait
(sic) dus et exigibles tous devoirs et droits de famille; aliments et
successibilité réciproques, garde, entretien, éducation, correction. Qutre ces
précisions de larticle 16, l'article 21 déclare que le mot enfant, dans les
lois et les actes, comprend toujours 'enfant adopté. Sauf deux exceptions:
une indication contraire; dans les substitutions, si le grevé ou 'appelé est
Yenfant propre de l'adoptant. La jurisprudence a traité comme légitime
Tenfant adopté. Une mére adoptive, sans étre tutrice, peut réclamer en son
nom des aliments pour les besoins de son enfant d’adoption (Flamand v.
Corriveau, 73 C.S,, 185). On lui étend une prérogative accordée en pratique
aux meéres légitimes et refusée aux filles-méres. Autre exemple: 'adopté a,
comme les autres enfants légitimes, contribué de son salaire 3 la caisse
familiale, au budget général des dépenses communes; il n’a pas d’action en
recouvrement contre l'adoptant. Il agissait & titre d'enfant, de débiteur
alimentaire (Bouchard v. Perron, 74 C.8., 141).

Dans une étude intitulée The Quebec Adoption Act and
Domicile et publiée dans la Revue du Barreau, tome 16,
1956, page 5, Vauteur, Walter S. Johnson, Q.C., référant
particulidrement & 1’art. 16, indique, & la page 6, une méme
ligne de pensée:

Section 16, taking the child upon its adoption out of the custody and
care of its parents, depriving them of all rights they possessed, and freeing

them of all obligations, places the child instantly in the family of ihe
adopter “as the adopting parents’ own child” Here the Code begins to

107
1966

——
LATREILLE
v.
LaMoN-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fauteux J.



108

1966
—_—
LATREILLE
V.
Lavon-
TAGNE ET
CARRIERE

Fauteux J.

2

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

apply. As their own child, he owes them honor and respect (art. 242), is
subject to their authority during minority (art. 243), cannot leave the
home without parental consent (art. 244), and takes the domicile of his
adoptive father (art. 83); and so on. That is one group of “effects of
adoption”,

Signalons aussi que dans d’autres articles de la loi, on
donne au fait de Padoption un caractére strictement con-
fidentiel. Clest ainsi que, pour conjurer tout danger
d’indiscrétion, on a preserit la forme du certificat de nais-
sance que doit, sur demande, livrer le dépositaire des regis-
tres de I'état civil (S.R.Q. 1941, c. 324, art. 26). Aux mémes
fins, on a formellement décrété confidentiels les dossiers de
la cour relatifs aux jugements d’adoption, dont on a
prohibé la consultation & moins d’une permission spéeciale
de la cour, que celle-ci ne peut accorder que dans des
circonstances spécifiées ou toute autre estimée suffisamment
grave ou importante par le juge pour justifier «dans
I'intérét de 'adoptés la consultation du dossier et qu’a la
condition que, dans tous les cas, celui qui demande cette
permission, établisse, & la satisfaction du juge, «un intérét
compatible avee le plus grand bien de I'adoptés (8-9 Eli-
zabeth II, e. 10, art. 6).

De ce qui préceéde, il ressort, ainsi qu'on s’en exprime
dans Trudel, supra, que par une fiction de droit qui en fait
une réalité juridique, on a eréé une filiation 1égitime entre
les personnes de I'adopté et des adoptants. Entre adopté et
adoptants, on a eréé—particuliérement quant aux ali-
ments—des droits et obligations qui, dans la famille 1égi-
time, sont respectivement ceux de l'enfant vis-a-vis son
pére et sa mére et ceux de ces derniers vis-a-vis leur enfant.
Ainsi, peut-on affirmer que le Législateur a élevé et situé la
famille adoptive au plan juridique de la famille légitime et
méme voulu, en preserivant la forme du certificat de nais-
sance et déerétant le caractére confidentiel du dossier de
Padoption, couvrir les traits de la famille adoptive en lui
donnant, et lui assurant par des mesures fortifiées de sanc-
tions pénales, la physionomie de la famille 1égitime.

Cette conclusion, conjuguée (i) avee la régle de l’art. 21,
supra, preserivant, «a moins que le contraire n’apparaisse
clairements et sauf l'exception relative aux substitutions,
que dans toute autre loi le mot «enfant» ou tout autre mot
du méme sens,—tel le mot «descendantss, dans I'art. 1056,
qui, comme ci-dessus indiqué, remplace mais implique le



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 109

mot «enfant»,—comprend aussi un enfant adopté et (ii) Eﬁf
avec les dispositions de 'art. 1056, ol les dommages, pour le Larrerz
recouvrement desquels le droit d’action est conféré aux p,en.
bénéficiaires de la disposition, résultent, en général, presque TAGNE Br
exclusivement de la perte de cette créance réciproque qu’est ARRIERE
la créance alimentaire, ne permet plus de justifier I'exclu- Fa‘ff_eix J.
sion de la famille adoptive du cadre de I'art. 1056. L’intimé

ne conteste guére que 'enfant adopté ait le bénéfice des
dispositions de 1’art. 1056; P'art. 21 suffit pour faire obstacle

4 la prétention contraire. Il soumet, cependant, que toute

autre est la situation en ce qui concerne les parents adop-

tifs. Le mot «ascendants», argumente-t-il, employé au sens
généalogique, implique un lien du sang et ne saurait con-
séquemment comprendre les parents adoptifs. A mon avis,

ce raisonnement fait abstraction de la régle posée par l'art.

21 et de cette fiction de droit qui erée une filiation 1égitime

entre adopté et adoptants, ce qui, dés lors, ne permet plus
d’affirmer que les mots «ascendantss et «descendantss n’ont

jamais, dans Tart. 1056, d’autre sens que le sens généalo-

gique impliquant consanguinité et que ces mots ne

référent toujours qu’a la famille 1égitime.

A Tinstar du juge de premiére instance, je dirais done que
les parents adoptifs, tout comme ITenfant adopté,
bénéficient du droit d’action conféré par I'art. 1056 et que
partant, la prétention des intimés qu’il y a absence de lien
de droit entre les parties ne peut étre accueillie.

Pour toutes ces raisons, je maintiendrais I’appel et infir-
merais le jugement de la Cour du banc de la reine, avec
dépens, et rétablirais le jugement de premiére instance.

Appel maintenu avec dépens, 18 Juce EN CHEF Tas-
CHEREAU étant dissident.

Procureurs du demandeur, appelant: Pinard, Pigeon,
Par¢, Cantin & Thomas, Montréal.

Procureurs des défendeurs, intimés: Bumbray, Carroll,
Cardinal & Dansereau, Montréal.



110

1966
—_——

*Nov. 23,24
Deec. 19

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

CANADA SECURITY ASSURANCE

APPELLANT;
COMPANY (Defendant) ....... ceee

AND

DENISE LUCILLE MARIE JOYNT,
Administratrix of the estate of Stanley
Willard Joynt, Deceased, suing on be-
half of herself and all persons having) RESPONDENT.
judgments or claims against the in-
sured, Charles Keyworth Topp (Plain-

Bff)

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR SASKATCHEWAN

Insurance—Automobile—Judgments obtained by plaintiff against insured
—Class action commenced against insurance company—Action by in-
sured against his insurer dismissed—W hether plaintiff bound by judg-
ment in insured’s action against insurer—The Saskatchewan Insurance
Act, 1960, 1960 (Sask.), ¢. 77, s. 219(1).

Appeals—Motion to quash—Whether judgment appealed from a final
judgment.

In actions arising out of an automobile accident the plaintiff J obtained
two judgments against T, one as administratrix of the estate of her
husband under The Fatal Accidents Act, and one for injuries to her
two children. Because there was an appeal and s reassessment of
damages, it was not until January 1964 that the damages in the Fatal
Accidents action were finally ascertained at a sum in excess of $90,000.
In March 1963, J had begun a class action against the defendant
insurance company under s. 219(1) of The Saskatchewan Insurance
Act, 1960, suing on behalf of herself and all persons having judgments
or claims against the insured T.

An action started by T in June 1962 against his insurer to recover his costs
of defence and for a declaration that at the time of the collision he
was entitled to be indemnified under his policy was dismissed on
December 31, 1963, on the ground that T was in brsach of the
condition of the policy relating to the consumption of liquor.

In J’s action against the insurance company a motion was brought in June
1965 which was designed to end the action. The insurance company
sought to have it determined that J was bound by the judgment in
T’s action against his insurer, asserting that this was a complete
defence to J’s action in so far as excess coverage was concerned. The
judge of first instance dismissed the motion and this dismissal was
affirmed by the Court of Appeal. The insurance company then appealed
to this Court.

On the opening of the appeal, a motion was made for an order quashing
the appeal on the ground that the judgment appealed from was not a
final judgment.

*PrEsENT: Martland, Judson, Ritchie, Hall and Spence JJ.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Held: Both the motion to quash and the appeal should be dismissed.

J was not bound by the judgment in T’s action to which she was not a
party. T did not stand in any relationship of privy to her. She was
entitled to have her right to recover against the insurance company
determined in her statutory action under s. 219(1) of The Saskaich-
ewan Insurance Act, 1960. T and the insurance company could not
determine this right by litigation between themselves and then tell her
that it was all over. The insurance company would have to prove its
defence under this policy against her in her action and it was
reasonable that they should do so. Global General Insurance Co. v.
Finlay and Layng, [19611 S.C.R. 539, discussed.

With respect to the motion to quash, had the insurance company’s motion
been granted in the Saskatchewan Courts, this would have finally
disposed of the matter as to excess coverage. The liability to pay the
statutory limit of $5,000 was never in question. Leave to appeal was,
therefore, unnecessary.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Saskatchewan, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of
MacDonald J. Appeal dismissed.

R. Rees Brock and Richard J. Scott, for the deféndant,.
appellant.

James A. Griffin and Harold A. Dietrich, for the plaintiff,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Jupson J.:—Denise Lucille Marie Joynt sued two motor-
ists, Topp and Ritco, for the death of her husband and
injuries to her two children. The husband and children
were innocent bystanders at the scene of the accident.
Ritco was exonerated but Mrs. Joynt obtained two judg-
ments against Topp, one as administratrix of the estate of
her husband under The Fatal Accidents Act, R.S.S. 1953,
c. 102, and one for injuries to the two children. Because
there was an appeal and a reassessment of damages, it was
not until January 1964 that the damages in the Fatal
Accidents action were finally ascertained at a sum in excess
of $90,000. In March 1963, Mrs. Joynt had begun the
present class action against the insurance company under
s. 219(1) of The Saskatchewan Insurance Act, 1960, 1960
(Sask.), ¢. 77, suing on behalf of herself and all persons
having judgments or claims against the insured Topp.

In June of 1962, Topp had started an action against his
insurer, the present appellant, Canada Security Assurance

111

1966
CANADA

SecURITY
ASSURANCE

JornT



112
1966

——
CANADA
SecUrITY
ASSURANCE
Co.
v.
JoyNT

Judson J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

Company, to recover his costs of defence and for a declara-
tion that at the time of the collision he was entitled to be
indemnified under his policy. This action was dismissed by
Tucker J. on December 31, 1963, on the ground that Topp
was in breach of the condition of the policy relating to the
consumption of liquor. No appeal was taken from this
judgment.

The next step that we are concerned with in the Joynt
action against the insurance company is a motion brought
in June 1965 which was designed to end the action. The
insurance company sought to have it determined that Mrs.
Joynt was bound by the judgment of Tucker J. in Topp v.
Canada Security Assurance Company, asserting that this
was a complete defence to Mrs. Joynt’s action in so far as
excess coverage was concerned. MacDonald J. dismissed
this motion. This dismissal was affirmed by the Court of
Appeal. The insurance company now appeals to this Court.

I do not think that Mrs. Joynt is bound by the judgment
in the Topp action to which she was not a party. Topp did
not stand in any relationship of privy to her. She is entitled
to have her right to recover against the insurance company
determined in her statutory action under s. 219(1) of The
Saskatchewan Insurance Act, 1960. Topp and the insurance
company cannot determine this right by litigation between
themselves and then tell her that it is all over. The insur-
ance company will have to prove its defence under this
policy against her in her action and it is reasonable that
they should do so. If they had been prudent they would
have seen to it that both actions were on the list together
at the trial. Then there would not have been the present
difficulties.

Counsel for the appellant submitted that Global General
Insurance Company v. Finlay and Layng' was authority for
his proposition that Mrs. Joynt is bound by the judgment in
Topp v. Canada Security Assurance Company. I do not
think that this submission is sound.

At the trial on the question of liability for the accident
in the Global case the insurance company refused to de-
fend. The car was originally owned by Rheta Campbell.
She died and ownership of the car became vested in Mar-
garet Jean Campbell, her executrix. Layng was the driver of

1119611 S.C.R. 539.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

the ear at the time of the accident. He had the car with the
consent of the executrix. The judge found that Layng was
negligent and responsible for the accident, and that Mar-
garet Jean Campbell was responsible as owner. The trial
judge was not concerned with the terms of any insurance
policy. He simply decided that Margaret Jean Campbell
was the owner as executrix and, as owner, was responsible
for the damages under The Highway Traffic Act.

Both Margaret Jean Campbell and Layng then sued the
insurance company for indemnity. For the first time the
question arose whether Margaret Jean Campbell was cov-
ered as executrix. The insurance company pleaded that she
was not and that the policy covered Rheta Campbell and
only during her lifetime. The trial judge in this action
decided that the third party liability coverage terminated
upon the death of Rheta Campbell.

In the Court of Appeal and in this Court it was held that
where a policy provides for indemnity against third party
liability to “the insured, his executors and administrators
and. . .every other person who with the insured’s consent
personally drives the automobile”, the insurer’s obligation
of indemnity continues during the policy period, even
though the insured owner has died, where title to the car
passes to the executrix and third party liability was in-
curred by a person driving the car with the executrix’s
consent.

So far there is nothing in the Global case to assist the
appellant. The second point in the Global case deals with
what must be proved in the statutory action. The insurance
company had urged that the whole cause of action against
the insured had to be proved. This was rejected at trial, on
appeal and in this Court. The question in the statutory
action is not whether the judgment in the liability action is
correct but whether the plaintiff has a judgment against
the insured for which indemnity is provided in the motor
liability policy. A plaintiff in such an action proves his case
by putting in the judgment against the insured, the insur-
ance policy and proof of non-payment. All else is a matter
of defence with the onus of proof on the insurance
company.

Counsel for Mrs. Joynt moved at the opening of the

appeal for an order quashing the appeal on the ground that
94056—3

113

1966
CANADA
SecurITY
ASSURANCE
Co.
Joﬁm-

JudEJ.



114
1966

——
CANADA
SECURITY
ASSURANCE
Co.
V.
JoyNT

Judson J.

1966

——
*Nov. 4
Dec.19

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

the judgment appealed from was not a final judgment. The
motion to quash and the appeal were argued together and
no additional costs were incurred. Had the insurance com-
pany’s motion been granted in the Saskatchewan Courts,
this would have finally disposed of the matter as to excess
coverage. I think that counsel for the insurance company is
right in saying that the liability to pay the statutory limit
of $5,000 was never in question. Leave to appeal was, there-
fore, unnecessary.

I would dismiss the motion to quash but without costs
and would dismiss the appeal with costs.

Motion to quash dismissed without costs; appeal dis-
massed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Thompson, Dilts
& Co., Winnipeg.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Pearce, Dietrich &
Co., Regina.

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ............ APPELLANT;
AND
HERBERT CARKER ................... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR BRITISH COLUMBIA

Criminal law—Unlawful and wilful damage to public property—Defence
of having acted under threat—Whether trial judge erred in ruling
evidence of compulsion inadmissible—Whether accused in danger as
a result of threats—Criminal Code, 1953-64 (Can.), c. 61, ss. 7, 17,
371, 872.

The respondent was convicted of having unlawfully and wilfully damaged
public property. At trial, he admitted having damaged the plumbing
fixtures in the cell where he was incarcerated but, through his counsel,
he sought to introduce evidence to show that he had committed this
offence under the compulsion of threats and was therefore entitled to
be excused by virtue of s. 17 of the Criminal Code and that he was
also entitled to avail himself of the Common Law defence of “duress”
by virtue of s. 7 of the Code. The nature of this evidence, as outlined
by counsel for the accused, was that the offence had been committed
during a disturbance in the course of which a substantial body of
prisoners, shouting in unison from their separate cells, threatened the
respondent, who was not joining in the disturbance, that if he did not

*PrESENT: Taschereau CJ. and Fauteux, Abbott, Martland and
Ritchie JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 115

break the plumbing fixtures in his cell he would be kicked in the head, 1966

his arms would be broken and he would get a knife in the back at the THE&;EE -
first opportunity. The trial judge ruled that the proposed evidence did 0.

not indicate a defence or excuse available at law and ruled the Carkser
evidence inadmissible. The Court of Appeal held that the evidence _—
should have been presented to the jury, quashed the conviction and

ordered a new trial. The Crown appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed, and the conviction restored.

The trial judge was right in deciding that the proposed evidence did not
afford an excuse within the meaning of s. 17 of the Criminal Code.
The question of whether immediate threats of future death or griev-
ous bodily harm constitute an excuse for committing a crime within
the meaning of s. 17 of the Code and the question of whether & person
can be present within the meaning of that section when he is locked
in a separate cell from the place where the offence is committed are
both questions which depend upon the construction to be placed on
section 17 and they are therefore questions of law and not questions
of fact for the jury. Accepting the outline made by defence counsel as
being an accurate account of the evidence which was available, there
was nothing in it to support the defence that the act was not done
wilfully within the meaning of ss. 371(1) and 372(1) of the Code, and
there was accordingly no ground to justify the trial judge in permit-
ting the proposed evidence.

Y

Droit criminel—Dommage & un bien public causé illégalement et volon-
tairement-—Défense de contrainte exercée par des menaces—Le juge ou
procés a-t-il erré en décidant que la preuve de contrainte était inad-
missible—L’accusé était-tl en danger comme résultat des menaces—
Code Criminel, 1953-54 (Can.), c. 61, arts. 7, 17, 371, 372.

L’intimé a été trouvé coupable d’avoir causé illégalement et volontaire-
ment du dommage & un bien public. Lors du proees, il a admis avoir
endommagé la tuyauterie dans la cellule de la prison ou il était
détenu mais, par Pentremise de son avocat, il a tenté d’introduire une
preuve démontrant qu'il avait commis cette offense sous leffet de la
contrainte exercée par des menaces et qu'il avait droit en conséquence
d'étre excusé en vertu de lart. 17 du Code Criminel et qu’il avait
aussi le droit de se prévaloir de la défense de droit commun de
«coercition» en vertu de ’art. 7 du Code. La nature de cette preuve,
telle qu'exposée par son avocat, était & l'effet que Voffense avait 6té
commise & l'occasion d'un tumulte durant lequel une partie considéra-
ble des prisonniers, criant tous ensemble & tue-téte de leurs cellules
respectives, avaient menacé lintimé, qui ne ¢’était pas joint au
tumulte, que §'il ne brisait pas la tuyauterie de sa cellule on le
frapperait & la téte, on lui briserait les bras et on le poignarderait
dans le dos 4 la premiére occasion. Le juge au procés décida que la
preuve que lon voulait offrir ne démontrait pas une défense ou une
excuse disponible en droit et rejeta la preuve comme n’étant pas
admissible. La Cour d’appel jugea que la preuve aurait dfi étre
présentée au jury, cassa le verdict de culpabilité et ordonna un
nouveau procgs. La Couronne en appela devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre maintenu et le verdict de culpabilité rétabli.



116
1966

——
Tue QUEEN
v.
CARKER

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Le juge au procés a eu raison de décider que la preuve que lon voulait
offrir n’était pas une excuse selon le sems de lart. 17 du Code
Criminel. La question de savoir si des menaces immédiates de mort
future ou de lésions corporelles graves constituent une excuse pour
commettre un crime dans le sens de 'art. 17 du Code et la question de
gavoir sl une personne peut &tre présente dans le sens de cet article
lorsqu’elle est enfermée sous clef dans une cellule séparéz de 'endroit
ol loffense est commise, sont deux questions qui dépendent de
linterprétation de V’art, 17 et qui sont en conséquence des questions de
droit et non pas des questions de fait pour le jury. Si l'on accepte
Pexposé fait par l’'avocat de l'accusé comme étant un récit fidéle de 1a
preuve qui était disponible, il n'y a rien dans cet exposé pour
supporter la défense que 'offense n’avait pas été commise volontaire-
ment dans le sens des arts. 871(1) et 372(1) du Code, et en consé-
quence il n’y avait aucune raison justifiant le juge au procds de
permettre la présentation de cette preuve.

APPEL de la Couronne d’'un jugement de la Cour d’ap-
pel de la Colombie-Britannique!, ordonnant un nouveau
proces. Appel maintenu.

APPEAL by the Crown from a judgment of the Court of
Appeal for British Columbia!, ordering a new trial. Appeal
allowed.

W. @. Burke-Robertson, Q.C., for the appellant.
Frank G. P. Lewis, for the respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Rircaie J.:—This is an appeal by the Attorney
General of British Columbia from a judgment of the Court
of Appeal' of that Province, from which Mr. Justice
MacLean dissented, and by which it was ordered that the
respondent’s conviction for unlawfully and wilfully damag-
ing public property and thereby committing mischief,
should be set aside and that a new trial should be had.

At the trial the respondent admitted having damaged the
plumbing fixtures in the cell where he was incarcerated at
Oakalla Prison Farm in British Columbia but, through his
counsel, he sought to introduce evidence to show that he
had committed this offence under the compulsion of threats
and was therefore entitled to be excused for committing it
by virtue of the provisions of s. 17 of the Criminal Code

1 (1966), 48 C.R. 313, 4 C.CC. 212.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA (19671

and that he was also entitled to avail himself of the com- -

mon law defence of “duress” having regard to the provi-
sions of 8. 7 of the Criminal Code.

Under the latter section it is provided that:

Every rule and principle of the common law that renders any
circumstance a justification or excuse for an act or a defence to a charge
continues in force and applies in respect of proceedings for an offence
under this Act . .. except in so far as they are altered by or are incon-
sistent with this Act or any other Act of the Parliament of Canada.

The italics are my own.

I agree with the learned trial judge and with MacLean
J.A. that in respect of proceedings for an offence under the
Criminal Code the common law rules and principles re-
specting “duress” as an excuse or defence have been codi-
fied and exhaustively defined in s. 17 which reads as
follows:

17. A person who commits an offence under compulsion by threats of
immediate death or grievous bodily harm from a person who is present
when the offence is committed is excused for committing the offence if he
believes that the threats will be carried out and if he is not a party to a
conspiracy or association whereby he is subject to compulsion, but this
section does not apply where the offence that is committed is treason,
murder, piracy, attempted murder, assisting in rape, forcible abduction,
robbery, causing bodily harm or arson.

At the outset of the proceedings at the trial in the pres-
ent case and in the absence of the jury, Mr. Greenfield,
who acted on behalf of the accused, informed the Court
that he intended to call evidence of compulsion and duress
and he elected to outline the nature of this evidence which
was that the offence had been committed during a disturb-
ance, apparently organized by way of protest, to damage
property at the Prison Farm in the course of which a
substantial body of prisoners, shouting in unison from their
separate cells, threatened the respondent, who was not join-
ing in the disturbance, that if he did not break the plumb-
ing fixtures in his cell he would be kicked in the head, his
arm would be broken and he would get a knife in the back
at the first opportunity.

The question which the learned trial judge was required
to determine on Mr. Greenfield’s application was whether
the proposed evidence which had been outlined to him
indicated a defence or excuse available at law; he decided

117

1966
—
THE QUEEN
.
CARKER

Ritchie J.



118

1966
S
THE QUEEN
v,
CARKER

Ritchie J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA {19671

that it did not and the majority of the Court of Appeal
having taken a different view, the Attorney General now
appeals to this Court.

There can be little doubt that the evidence outlined by
Mr. Greenfield, which was subsequently confirmed by the
evidence given by the ringleaders of the disturbance in
mitigation of sentence, disclosed that the respondent com-
mitted the offence under the compulsion of threats of death
and grievous bodily harm, but although these threats were
“Immediate” in the sense that they were continuous until
the time that the offence was committed, they were not
threats of “immediate death” or “immediate grievous bodily
harm” and none of the persons who delivered them was
present in the cell with the respondent when the offence
was committed. I am accordingly of opinion that the
learned trial judge was right in deciding that the proposed
evidence did not afford an excuse within the meaning of
8. 17 of the Criminal Code.

In the course of his most thoughtful judgment in the
Court of Appeal, Mr. Justice Norris had occasion to say:

The question of whether or not a person threatening was present goes
to the question of the grounds for the fear which the appellant might
have. In my opinion a person could be present making a threat although
separated by the bars of the cell. These are all matters which should have
gone to the jury, as was the question of whether or not the threat of
death or grievous bodily harm was an immediate one—s question of
degree. They might well consider that the threat was immediate as being
continuous, as it was in this case, that it would be all the more frightening
because of the uncertainty as to when it actually might happen, and
therefore force him to act as he did.

With the greatest respect it appears to me that the ques-
tion of whether immediate threats of future death or griev-
ous bodily harm constitute an excuse for committing a
crime within the meaning of s. 17 and the question of
whether a person can be “present” within the meaning of
that section when he is locked in a separate cell from the
place where the offence is committed are both questions
which depend upon the construction to be placed on the
section and they are therefore questions of law and not
questions of fact for the jury. See Vail v. The Queen!
and The Queen v. Sikyed®.

111960] S.C.R. 913 at 920, 33 W.W.R. 325, 129 C.C.C. 145.

2119641 S.C.R. 642 at 645, 49 W.W.R. 306, 44 C.R. 266, 2 C.CC. 129,
50 D.L.R. (2d) 80.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 119

In support of the suggestion that the threat in the pres- E?f
ent case was “immediate and continuous” Mr. Justice TaeQueex
Norris relied on the case of Subramaniam v. Public oo
Prosecutor*, in which the Privy Council decided that the Rithied
trial judge was wrong in excluding evidence of threats to = "
which the appellant was subjected by Chinese terrorists in
Malaya. In that case it was found that the threats were a
continuous menace up to the moment when the appellant
was captured because the terrorists might have come back
at any time and carried them into effect. Section 94 of the
Penal Code of the Federated Malay States, which the ap-
pellant sought to invoke in that case provided:

94. Except murder and offences included in Chapter VI punishable
with death, nothing is an offence which is done by a person who is
compelled to do it by threats, which, at the time of doing if, reasonably
cause the apprehension that instant death to that person will otherwise be
the consequence; . . .

The distinctions between the Subramaniam case and the
present one lie in the fact that Subramaniam might well
have had reasonable cause for apprehension that instant
death would result from his disobeying the terrorists who
might have come back at any moment, whereas it is vir-
tually inconceivable that “immediate death” or ‘“grievous
bodily harm” could have come to Carker from those who
were uttering the threats against him as they were locked
up in separate cells, and it is also to be noted that the
provisions of s, 17 of the Criminal Code are by no means
the same as those of s. 94 of the Penal Code of the Federated
Malay States; amongst other distinctions the latter section
contains no provision that the person who utters the
threats must be present when the offence is committed in
order to afford an excuse for committing it.

Both Mr. Justice Norris and Mr. Justice Branea in deliv-
ering their separate reasons for judgment in the Court of
Appeal, expressed the view that the evidence which was
tendered should have been admitted on the issue of whether
the respondent acted wilfully in damaging the prison
plumbing or whether he was so affected by the threats
uttered against him as to be incapable of adopting any
other course than the one which he did.

1[1956] 1 W.L.R. 965.



120 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1968 The relevant provisions of the Criminal Code read as
Tae Queen follows:
Canken 372(1) Every one commits mischief who wilfully
Ritchie J. (a) destroys or damages property, .

— (3) Every one who commits mischief in relation to public property is
guilty of an indictable offence and is liable to imprisonment for fourteen
years.

On this phase of the matter, Mr. Justice Norris had this
to say:

In making the ruling which he did the learned trial judge deprived
the appellant of what could be a substantial defence to the charge or an
excuse under s. 17 without hearing the evidence. The jury could not
decide whether the act was in fact wilful. This was not a matter on which
the judge might rule. The length to which the evidence might go to
disprove the essentials of the charge or to prove the requirements of s. 17
could never in the absence of the evidence of witnesses be apparent either
to the learned judge or to the jury.

With the greatest respect, this portion of Mr. Justice
Norris’ reasons for judgment appears to overlook the fact
that “the length to which the evidence might go . . .” was
fully outlined to the learned judge by counsel for the re-
spondent when he was making the application.

In this regard it is important to bear in mind the fact
that “wilful” as it is used in Part IX of the Criminal Code
is defined in s. 371 (1) which reads, in part, as follows:

371(1) Every one who causes the occurrence of an event by doing an
act or by omitting to do an act that it is his duty to do, knowing that the
act or omission will probably cause the occurrence of the event and being
reckless whether the event occurs or not, shall be deemed, for the purposes
of this Part, wilfully to have caused the occurrence of the event.

The evidence outlined to the learned trial judge discloses
that the criminal act was committed to preserve the re-
spondent from future harm coming to him, but there is no
suggestion in the evidence tendered for the defence that the
accused did not know that what he was doing would
“probably cause” damage. Accepting the outline made by
defence counsel as being an accurate account of the evi-
dence which was available, there was in my view nothing in
it to support the defence that the act was not done “wil-
fully” within the meaning of s. 371(1) and 372(1) of the
Criminal Code and there was accordingly no ground to
justify the learned trial judge in permitting the proposed
evidence to be called in support of such a defence.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

In view of all the above, I would allow this appeal, set
aside the judgment of the Court of Appeal and restore the
conviction.

Appeal allowed and conviction restored.
Solicitor for the appellant: G. L. Murray, Vancouver.

Solicitor for the respondent: D. E. Greenfield, Van-
couver.

121
1966

——
THE QUEEN
v.
CARKER

Ritchie J.

1966

*Juin 15
Déc.6

LA CITE DE STE-FOY ...........c...... APPELANTE;
ET
LA SOCIETE IMMOBILIERE }
INTIMEE.
ENICINC. .................

EN APPEL DE LA COUR DU BANC DE LA REINE,
PROVINCE DE QUEBEC

Expropriation—Lots non subdivisés—Indemnité basée sur Iz subdivision—
Déduction pour frais de subdivision—Code de Procédure Civile,
art. 1066.

La municipalité a exproprié, en vue d’établir un parc de loisirs, un terrain
appartenant & l'intimée. Ce terrain n’était pas subdivisé en lots &
bétir, mais son usage commercial le plus efficace était la subdivision ef
la vente de lots & bétir. La Régie des Services publics a établi la
valeur de ces lots, une fois pourvus des services essentiels, 3 $0.65 le
pied carré. Ce chiffre n’est pas contesté par l'expropriée devant cette
Cour. La Régie a alors fait une déduction de 33 pour cent pour
Paménagement des services aux lots & subdiviser, basée sur sa propre
expérience des questions de ce genre, et a accordé la somme de
$60,000. La Cour d’appel a jugé que la Régie ne pouvait, en I'absence
de preuve & cet effet devant elle, faire cette déduction, a cassé le
jugement homologuant la décision de la Régie et a accordé $96,920. La
municipalité en appela devant cette ‘Cour.

Arrét: L'appel doit &tre maintenu et I'indemnité de $60,000 accordée par la
Régie, rétablie.

La Régie était justifiée de faire la déduction de 33 pour cent pour
Paménagement des services aux lots & subdiviser, en se basant sur son
expérience. En donnant & la Régie la juridiction arbitrale de fixer
Iindemnité dans tous les cas d’expropriation, la législature a reconnu
la, qualité d’expert, la compétence et Vexpérience particulidre des
membres qui la composent et a voulu l'utilisation, la mise en ceuvre
de ces qualifications spéciales dans l'exercice de cette juridiction
arbitrale. Il n’a pas été démontré que la Régie a erré en droit ou
commis une erreur manifeste en fait, en accordant la compensation en
question. '

*CoraM: Le Juge en chef Taschereau et les Juges Fauteux, Abbott,
Martland et Hall.
94056—4



122

1966
——
CrrE pE

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Ezxpropriation—Property not subdivided—Indemnity based on subdivision

—Deduction for cost of subdivision—Code of Civil Procedure, art. 1066.

STE-FOY The municipality expropriated, for use as a public park, a property

r 3

IMMOBILIERE
Enic Inc.

belonging to the respondent. This property was not subdivided in
building lots, but its most effective commercial use was the subdivi-
sion and the sale of building lots. The Public Service Board found the
value of these building lots, once provided with the essential services,
to be $0.65 per square foot. This figure is not contested by the
respondent before this Court. The Board then made a deduction of 33
per cent for the cost of subdivision, based on its own experience in
these matters, and awarded a sum of $60,000. The Court of Appeal
ruled that the Board could not, in the absence of evidence to that
effect, make that deduction, quashed the judgment homologating the
decision of the Board and awarded $96,920. The municipality appealed
to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed and the indemnity of $60, 000 awarded

by the Board restored.

The Board was justified in making the deduction of 33 per cent for the

cost of subdivision, relying on its own experience. By conferring on
the Board an arbifrary jurisdiction to fix the indemnity In all expro-
priation cases, the legislature has recognized the expert knowledge, the
competence and the particular experience of the members of the
Board and has sought the practicable application of these special
qualifications in the exercise of that jurisdiction. It has not been
shown that the Board erred in law or committed a manifest error in
fact, in making the award in question,

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s

Bench, Appeal Side, province of Quebec!, in an expropria-
tion matter. Appeal allowed.

APPEL d’un jugement de la Cour du banc de la reine,

province de Québec!, dans une matiére d’expropriation.
Appel maintenu.

Louis-N. Laroche, pour 'appelante.
Jacques Flynn, C.R., pour I'intimée.
Le jugement de la Cour fut rendu par

Asgorr J.:—I1 g'agit d'un appel d’'un jugement majori-

taire de la Cour du banc de la reine' rendu le 30 septembre
1965, cassant et annulant le jugement rendu & Québec, le
22 juillet 1964, par la Cour supérieure, homologuant une or-
donnance de la Régie des Services Publics, prononcée le
22 juin 1964, dans une affaire d’expropriation.

1[1965] B.R. 1034.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

Cette ordonnance maintient l'offre de l’expropriatrice-
appelante et fixe & $60,000 avec intérét I'indemnité qui doit
étre payée & l'expropriée-intimée, chaque partie payant ses
frais.

123

1966

——
Crrt: DE
Ste-Foy*

v,
SocrfiTh

IMMOBILIERE

Le jugement majoritaire de la Cour d’Appel fixe ENf_I_NC-
lindemnité & $96,920 avec intérét, le tout avec dépens des Abbott J.

deux Cours et de la Régie contre 1’expropriatrice-appelante.
Messieurs les juges Taschereau et Choquette, dissidents,
auraient confirmé Pordonnance de la Régie. ~

Cette expropriation est faite par Iexpropriatrice-
appelante, dont le droit d’expropriation n’est pas contesté
en Vinstance, pour «permettre 3 Pexpropriante d’établir sur
les étendues de terrainy en question «un parc de loisirs dans

le cadre de . l’organisation des loisirs pour la paroisse

Notre-Dame de Foy, situé sur le territoire de Pexpro-

priantes. Il était de notoriété publique, depuis prés d’un an

avant la date de Ulexpropriation, que Vexpropria-
trice-appelante avait décidé d’acquérir le terrain dont il est
ici question pour y installer un terrain de jeux.

I1 convient d’ajouter aussi, que le terrain exproprié,
ayant une superficie de 227,535 pieds carrés, n’est pas
subdivisé en lots & béatir, mais que, advenant une telle
subdivision, la superficie exploitable convenue entre les par-
ties serait de 166,300 pieds carrés.

Dans son ordonnance, 1a Régie a discuté les circonstances
dans lesquelles I'intimée a acquis le terrain exproprié. Le
passage de I'ordonnance & ce sujet se lit ainsi qu’il suit:

De la preuve faite, il ressort que le 22 mars 1963, MM. Paul Racine,
Guy Racine et Joseph-Henri Dussault ont acquis de M. Joseph Dussault,
pére de M. Joseph-Henri Dussault, une étendue de terrain couvrant une
superficie d’environ 982,000 pieds carrés faisant partie du lot non-subdivisé
n°® 81 du cadastre officiel de la paroisse de Ste-Foy, Cité de Ste-Foy,
division d’enregistrement de Québec. Cette vente a été faite pour la
somme de $150,000.00, dont $15,000.00 comptant et le solde payable en dix

versements annuels égaux et conséeutifs de $13,500.00 en capital, dont le’

premier versement devenait dfi et exigible dans un an de la date d’achat.
Le taux d’intérét était fixé & 4% lan. Dans le contrat de vente du
22 mars 1963, <le vendeur transporte aux acquéreurs, pour considération
comprise dans le prix de vente...tous droits aux indemnités qui peuvent

étre actuellement dues et qui pourront le devenir & la suite et comme’

conséquence de Vexpropriation par le Ministére de la Voirie de partie du

lot quatre-vingt-un (81 Ptie) dudit cadastre appartenant auparavant au

vendeur». Le contrat mentionne également que «limmeuble vendu est

également sujet & un jugement d’homologation rendu en faveur de la Cité
94056—43



124 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

, ‘1_9'63 de Ste-Foy et enregistré & Québec sous le n° 520752 le 30 janvier 1963 le
! Czf oE vendeur transportant tous ses droits de propriété et d'indemnité relative-

Sre-Foy Tment A la lisiére ainsi affectée».
v. Le 22 mars 1963, la Société Paul Racine, Guy Racine et Joseph-Henri
IM?\J"&;‘ELT%RE Dtlssavul.t a vendu 235,245 pieds carrés du terrain, qu'elle avait acquis le
Exic Inc. Meéme jour de Joseph Dussault (un peu moins du quart) & la Société
— Immobilidre Enic Inc. dans laquelle sont intéressés Paul Racine et Guy
AbbottJ. Racine. Suivant le contrat de vente, le prix est de $125,00000 dont
— $5,000.00 payés comptant et le solde de $120,000.00 payable en douze
versements égaux et consécutifs de $10,000. Le premier versement de
capital devenait dii et exigible le premier janvier 1964 et le taux d’intérét

était fixé & 4% lan.

Le terrain vendu & la Société Immobilidre Enic Ine. est pratiquement
celui qui apparaft 3 la description technique produite au dossier et que la
Cité de Ste-Foy exproprie. A ce sujet, il importe de sigraler que les
autorités de la Cité de Ste-Foy, ayant été mises au courant de l’achat
projeté par Iexpropriée, faisajent parvenir & M. Guy Racine, président de
ladite société, une offre de $60,000.00 pour l’acquisition de ce terrain.
Cette offre, contenue dans une lettre du greffier de la Cité de Ste-Foy, en
date du 19 mars 1963, a été produite au dossier comme exhibit I-11. Cette
offre d’ailleurs suit d’un jour la résolution adoptée par les autorités de la
Cité de Ste-Foy & l'effet d’autoriser son procureur, M® Louis N. LaRoche,
3 exproprier si les offres d’achat n’étaient pas acceptées par les propriétai-
res des lots 81 partie, 76-17 et 82-14 (exhibit P-1 du dossier de la Cour
Supérieure). Devant une telle concordance de faits relativement au terrain
sous examen, la Régie en vient logiquement & la conclusion que la
transaction de Joseph-Henri Dussault, Paul et Guy Racine & la Société
Immobilidre Enic Inc. ne peut représenter la valeur réelle de la propriété
expropriée, étant donné que les intéressés connaissaient l'imminence de

Pexpropriation.

Aprés avoir discuté la preuve faite devant la Régie par
des experts, quant & la valeur de la propriété expropriée,
Pordonnance se lit ainsi qu’il suit:

La régie en vient & la conclusion que les ventes les plus représenta-
tives, pour des lots subdivisés, sur lesquelles elle peut se baser pour &tablir
l'indemnité qui doit &tre accordée & l'exproprife, sont la vente & 65 cents
qui apparait sur l'exhibit P-9 (vente lot 82-84 en 1963) et la vente
effectuée sur le lot n° 82-14 également au prix de 65 cents. La Régie
adopte donc comme base le prix de 65 cents le pied carré pour un lot
subdivisé.

Il importe de souligner que, pour subdiviser un terrain, il faut y
aménager des rues et qu'une partie d’environ 25 & 30% doit &tre utilisée
3 cette fin. Dans le cas présent, les parties ont convenu que sur les 227,535
pieds carrés de terrain exproprié une superficie nette d’environ 166,800
pieds carrés pouvait &tre subdivisée en lots, aprés avoir enlevé la superficie
requise pour les rues. Dans ce cas, la perte pour les rues s'établit & 27%
(227,535—166,800 = 60,735; 60,735 X 100.)

227 535
En plus, lexpérience courante a démontré que les frais de subdivision, de
mise en forme des rues, de vente, de publicité, d’arpentage, ete., se
chiffrent en moyenne & 33% de la valeur des lots vendus.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Compte tenu de la perte de terrain pour les rues et des frais encourus,
la valeur du terrain non-subdivisé, dans le présent cas, s’établirait & 40%
de celle d'un lot subdivisé, soit:

Perte pour les rues 27%
Frais de subdivision, ete. 33%

60%
Valeur nette 100%—60% — 40%

Comme le prix de base d’'un lot subdivisé a été fixé & 65 cents le pied
carré, le lot exproprié non-subdivisé aurait une valeur de 26 cents le pied
carré (40% de 65 cents). L’indemmité pour le lot exproprié g'établirait
done & la somme de $59,159.10 (227,535 X 26 cents). Toutefois, il a été
admis que pour subdiviser son terrain, 'expropriée aurait eu & acheter un
lot adjacent subdivisé ayant une superficie de 7,200 pieds carrés, ce qui, &
65 cents le pied carré, aurait entrainé un déboursé de $4,680.00. Ce
déboursé doit &tre soustrait de lindemnité de $59,159.10 laissant une
indemnité nette de $54,479.10 ($59,159.10—$4,630.00).

La Régie considére que loffre de lexpropriante au montant de
$60,000.00, qui est de Pordre de 10% supérieur aux chiffres établis ci-dessus,
est tout & fait équitable.

La Régie a constaté que l'usage commercial le plus
efficace auquel le terrain exproprié pourrait étre utilisé,
était la subdivision et la vente de lots a batir. Ainsi que je
Pai mentionné, les parties ont convenu que, sur les 227,535
pieds carrés de terrain exproprié, il resterait une superficie
de 166,800 pieds carrés a subdiviser en lots & batir, aprés
avoir enlevé la superficie requise pour les rues. La Régie a
établi la valeur de ces lots, une fois pourvus des services
usuels, ete., & 65 cents le pied carré. Ce chiffre n’est pas
contesté par 'expropriée-intimée devant cette Cour.

En établissant l'indemnité pour l'expropriation de la
propriété en bloe, la Régie a fait une déduction basée sur le
passage de Pordonnance qui se lit ainsi:

En plus, 'expérience courante a démontré que les frais de subdivision,
de mise en forme des rues, de vente, de publicité, d’arpentage, etc., se
chiffrent en moyenne & 33% de la valeur des lots vendus.

Tous les juges de 1la Cour du banc de la reine sont d’avis
que, en I'absence de preuve 3 cet effet devant elle, la Régie
ne pouvait pas faire la déduction qu’elle a effectuée, basée
simplement sur sa propre expérience dans les questions de
ce genre.

En tout respect, et pour les raisons que j’énumérerai dans
un instant, je ne partage pas cet avis.

Le prix de 65 cents le pied carré, établi par la Régie, a été
accepté par les juges majoritaires de la Cour du bane de la
reine. Aprés avoir déduit un montant de $7,000, représen-

125

1966
—
Crrh DE
Ste-Foy

V.
SocIATE
IMMOBILIERE
Enic Inc.

Abbott J.



126 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

Eff tant le colit de I'aménagement des services requis par le
Créoe  terrain une fois subdivisé qui, selon eux, était justifié
STE,,',}_?OY d’aprés la preuve, ils ont établi une indemnité de $96,920.

IM??S;*I’?:I’%RE Pour établir cette somme, cependant, on n’a pas tenu
EnicIne. compte de la valeur des 60,735 pieds carrds qui, dans la
Abbott . Subdivision, doivent étre utilisés pour les rues. Les juges
—  dissidents sont d’avis qu’aucune preuve satisfaisante n’éta-
blit le colit des services en question, mais soutiennent que,
d’apres la preuve devant la Régie, I'expropriée-intimée n’a
pas réussi  établir que le montant était basé sur des prin-

cipes erronés. Ils auraient confirmé le jugement.

J’adopterais I'exposé qui suit de monsieur le juge Tas-
chereau 3 la Cour du bane de la reine:
Challies, Law of Expropriation, p. 100, dit avec raison & ce sujet:

The price at which the property or part of the property expropria-
ted was acquired may and usually does constitute cogent evidence of
value.

Or, moins d’'un mois avant 'avis d’expropriation, chacun des pieds
carrés du terrain exproprié, pour lequel l'appelante réclame une in-
demnité de 0.75 cts, ne lui avait cofité qu’environ 0.15 cts. Comme ce
dernier chiffre doit servir de base & I’évaluation de la propriété et que,
par ailleurs, la Régie a alloué & l'appelante un montant 026 cts le
pied carré, je ne puis en arriver & la conclusion que lindemnité est
manifestement erronée et qu’il y a lieu pour cette cour d’intervenir.

Comme je 1’ai dit, 4 mon avis et en I'absence de preuve
que la Régie trouve satisfaisante, elle était justifife de faire
une déduction pour Vaménagement des services aux lots 3 -
subdiviser, etec., basée sur sa propre expérience des ques-
tions de ce genre, une expérience qui en fait est considéra-
ble. -

L’article 1066f du Code de procédure civile preserit que
dans une expropriation comme la présente, la Cour supé-
rieure doit déférer le dossier & la Régie des Services Publics
comme arbitre pour fixer I'indemnité. D’une fagcon générale,
c’est la Régie qui fixe I'indemnité dans tous les cas d’expro-
priation de la province de Québec, & moins qu'il en soit
autrement prescrit par des lois particuliéres. Je suis d’avis
qu’en conférant cette juridiction arbitrale & la Régie, la
Législature a reconnu la qualité d’expert, la compétence et
I'expérience particuliére des membres qui la composent et
voulu Tutilisation, la mise en ceuvre de ces qualifications
spéciales dans ’exercice de cette juridiction arbitrale.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671 127

Des vues similaires paraissent applicables dans les pro- 1966
vinces de droit commun. Dans «Russell on Arbitration», Crréoe
17¢ éd., le savant auteur s’en exprime ainsi & la page 183: Sre-Fox

: : SocréTh
Where the parties employ an arbitrator who has expert knowledge, IAMORILIRRE

and authorize him to make use of that knowledge, it is of course proper Exte INc.
for him to do so; and it would seem that the court will tend to presume -
such authority from the mere fact of employment of a specially qualified AbbottJ.
person as arbitrator. —

In such a case it will be no objection to an award that the evidence
actually tendered by the parties is insufficient to support it, if there are
materials upon which the arbitrator himself could have supplied the
deficiency.

La compensation déterminée par la Régie repose sur le
principe que pour chaque pied carré de terrain exproprié,
ayant une valeur de 65 cents le pied carré lorsque vendu
comme lot & batir, doit étre déduit

(1) 27% par pied carré pour la valeur du terrain utilisé

comme rues et

(2) 33% par pied carré pour les dépenses de sub-
division, vente, etec.

Ce qui laisse une valeur nette de 26 cents (40% de
65 cents). Je ne puis voir d’objection en droit & cette
méthode d’évaluation pour établir la valeur de la propriété
entiére avant la subdivision.

En matiére d’expropriation, le montant de la compensa-
tion est une question qui reléve particuliérement des ar-
bitres—en l'occurrence la Régie des Services Publics. Sur
une telle question, les arbitres ont droit. de faire leur propre
opinion et ne sont tenus d’accepter aucun des chiffres
mentionnés dans la preuve faite devant elle—voir Cedar
Rapids Manufacturing & Power Company v. Lacoste'.
Comme le dit Lord Warrington of Clyffe & la page 285 «the
proper amount to be awarded in such a case cannot be fixed
with mathematical certainty but must be largely a matter
of conjectures. Pareillement, le juge en chef Challies dans
son ouvrage «The Law of Expropriations, 2¢ éd., 4 la page
94, dit ce qui suit:

One can lay down as many rules as one likes, but in the last analysis
‘the value of any particular expropriated property still remains to a large

extent a matter of opinion’. It is impossible to fix the valuation with
mathematical accuracy.

1(1929), 47 Que. K.B. 271 at 284-285, [1928] DLR. 1.



128 R.CS8. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1966 Je suis d’opinion qu’il n’a pas été demontré que la Régie

Crrive  des Services Publics a erré en droit ou commis une erreur
STE;FW manifeste en fait.
SocréT: .o .

Immonmrire  Je maintiendrais I’appel avec dépens devant cette Cour
EnwclIne. of devant la Cour du banc de la reine et rétablirais 1a déci-
AbbottJ. sion de la Régie accordant & expropriée-intimée la somme

de $60,000 avec intérét au taux 1égal & compter du 16 mai
1963.

Appel maintenu avec dépens.
Procureur de Uappelante: L. N. Laroche, Québec.

Procureurs de l'intimée: Prévost, Gagné, Flynn, Choui-
nard & Jacques, Québec.

1966 EDITH ALICE DUTHOIT, as Executrix of the last Will
*N:{fw, and Testament of W. H. Duthoit, Deceased, and EDITH

18,21 ALICE DUTHOIT (Applicants) ........ APPELLANTS;
1967
— AND
Jan. 24
— THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA
REsPONDENT.
(Respondent) ........... e

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Ezpropriation—Compensation—Appraisers’ valuations of expropriated lands
not accepted by arbitrator—Court of Appeal right in wvarying
arbitrator’s award and in accepting appraisal of one of the appraisers
as furnishing proper basts on which to fix compensation.

The Province of Manitoba expropriated certain property of the appellants.
The property in question comprised three parcels of land. These
parcels whilst not contiguous were close together and approximately 2
miles distant from the resort area of Grand Beach on the eastern shore
of Lake Winnipeg. Prior to the expropriation there were reports in the
press of statements by the Minister of Industry and Commerce in the
Provincial Government as to plans by that government to develop the
Grand Beach area as an outstanding resort and recreational area. The
arbitrator, appointed pursuant to s. 17(1) of The Expropriation Act,
RS8.M. 1954, c. 78, found that the best use to which all three parcels
could be put was subdivision into building lots for summer cottages.

At the hearings before the arbitrator two appraisers were called, one by
the appellants and one by the respondent. The respective valuations
arrived at were $187,136 and $25,300 and the difference being so great
it was agreed, at the urging of the arbitrator, to call a third appraiser.

*PreseNT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Judson and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671]

The latter estimated the value of the lands at $27,070. The arbitrator
accepted none of these valuations but made an award of $58242. On
appeal, the Court of Appeal reached the conclusion that the appraisal
of the third appraiser should be adopted. Accordingly, by a unanimous
judgment of that Court the compensation allowed to the appellants
was fixed at $27,000 plus interest from the date of taking possession.
An appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal was brought to
this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed to the extent of substituting for the
sum of $27,000 fixed by the Court of Appeal the sum of $28,953.85.

This was not a case in which the arbitrator enjoyed any particular
advantage over the Court of Appeal by reason of having seen and
heard the witnesses. The Court of Appeal was right in varying the
award and in accepting the appraisal made by the third appraiser as
furnishing the proper basis on which to fix the compensation. That
appraiser, as pointed out by Guy J.A.,, had dealt carefully and
methodically with the principles governing the fixing of compensation
to be paid for expropriated property and applied them to the lands in
question. The arbitrator had been led into error by attributing undue
importance to the statements of the Minister of Industry and Com-
merce.

In arriving at his valuation of Parcel No. 3, which was $6,350, the third
appraiser assumed that when subdivided it would yield only 39 lots. It
was, however, agreed by counsel and stated in a letter to the
arbitrator that this number should have been 51 instead of 39. In view
of this admission the figure of $8,303.85 should be substituted for that
of $6,350 and consequently the total awarded by the Court of Appeal
should be increased by $1,953.85.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitoba!, allowing an appeal from an arbitration award
respecting compensation for expropriated lands. Appeal al-
lowed to limited extent.

A. Kerr Twaddle and George A. Brown, for the appel-
lants.

W.E. Norton, Q.C., for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CartwricHT J.:—This is an appeal from a unanimous
judgment of the Court of Appeal for Manitoba! pronounced
on June 10, 1965, allowing amn appeal from an award made
by His Honour Judge Molloy on December 22, 1964, and
fixing at $27,000 plus interest from the date of taking

1(1965), 54 D.L.R. (2d) 259.

129
1967

——
DurHorr
v.
PrOVINCE OF
ManN1TOBA



130

1967
——
DursorT

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

possession the compensation allowed to the appellants for
their property expropriated by the respondent. His Honour

Pnovxgr'cm or Judge Molloy had awarded the sum of $58242. He was

MANITOBA

sitting as an arbitrator appointed pursuant to s. 17(1) of

CartwrightJ. The Expropriation Act, R.S.M. 1954, ¢. 78. The appeal to

the Court of Appeal was brought pursuant to s. 70 of the
same Act and s. 31 of The Arbitration Act, R.S.M. 1954, c. 9.
In this Court the appellants ask that the award of the
learned arbitrator be restored.

The relevant facts are set out in detail in the reasons of
the Court of Appeal and of the learned arbitrator and a
very brief summary will be sufficient to indicate the basis of
the decision at which I have arrived.

The land in question comprises three separste parcels
referred to in the proceedings as Parcels 1, 2 & 3. These
parcels whilst not contiguous are close together and ap-
proximately 2 miles distant from the resort area of Grand
Beach on the eastern shore of Lake Winnipeg and about 58
miles from central Winnipeg over provincial highways.

Parcel 1 consists of a triangular piece of land containing
17.65 acres with a frontage of about 1,750 feet on Lake
Winnipeg. ’

Parcel 2 consists of a rectangular area of 19.5 acres about
470 feet wide by 1,800 feet long which has no lake frontage,
but is only a little over a quarter of a mile from the Grand
Beach Lagoon.

Parcel 3 consists of a tract of 27.3 acres of irregular shape
having a frontage of some 1,100 feet on the Grand Beach
Lagoon.

The learned arbitrator found that the best use to which
all three parcels could be put was subdivision into building
lots for summer cottages.

Parcel No. 1 had been purchased by Mrs. Duthoit in 1940
for $50 but the value as sworn to by.her was $500 at that
time.

Parcels 2 and 3 were purchased in 1960 for $1,000 each.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 119671 131

The lands in question were expropriated by the respond- E‘i

ent on March 12, 1962. At the hearings before the arbitrator Dursorr
an appraiser, Mr. Rhone, was called by the appellants and Provice or
an appraiser, Mr. Farstad, by the respondent. The difference MAN™084
between their estimates of value was so great that the Cart_V_VrightJ-
arbitrator urged the calling of a third appraiser and a Mr.

Turpie, a man of many years experience agreed upon by the

parties, was persuaded to examine the property and give

his appraisal. The valuations arrived at by these three

witnesses were as follows:

Appellants’ Respondent’s Third
Appraiser Appraiser Appraiser
Mr. Rhone Mr. Farstad Mr. Turpie
Parcel No. 1 $100,000.00 $15,700.00 $14,120.00
Parcel No. 2 50,773.00 5,900.00 6,600.00
Parcel No. 3 36,363.00 4,200.00 6,350.00
$187,136.00 $25,800.00 $27,070.00

The arbitrator accepted none of these figures but, as
already stated, made an award of $58,242. Prior to the
expropriation there were reports in the press on March 15,
1960, and August 22, 1960, of statements made by the
Minister of Industry and Commerce in the Provincial
Government as to a plan by that government to develop
the Grand Beach area as an outstanding resort and recrea-
tional area.

Neither Mr. Duthoit nor any of the appraisers were of
opinion that these statements would add significantly to
the value of the expropriated lands but, as is shown in the
reasons of Guy J.A. who gave the judgment of the Court of
Appeal, the learned arbitrator attached great weight to
them.

After having “carefully reviewed all the evidence and
the exhibits filed and the reasons advanced by the learned
Arbitrator for his award” and having “given anxious con-
sideration to the arguments of both counsel”; the Court of
Appeal reached the conclusion that the appraisal of Mr.
Turpie should be adopted.

Guy J.A. after stating concisely and accurately the rules
to be observed in fixing the compensation to be paid for



132 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

E’fj expropriated property, pointed out that Mr. Turpie had
Dursorr  dealt carefully and methodically with these governing prin-
Provisas oF ciples and applied them to the lands in question. He was of
Maw1Io8A - hinion that the learned arbitrator had been led into error
CartwrightJ. in reaching a figure more than twice that arrived at by Mr.
Turpie by attributing undue importance to the statements
of the Minister of Industry and Commerce. In all of this I
agree with Guy J.A. This is not a case in which the learned
arbitrator enjoyed any particular advantage over the Court
of Appeal by reason of having seen and heard the wit-

nesses. At the commencement of his reasons, he says:

Three appraisals of the subject land were submitted to me. The
Applicants called Mr. M. R. Rhone and the Crown called Mr. E. K.
Farstad. A third appraisal was made by Mr. Andrew Turpie, upon my
suggestion, in view of the wide divergence in the opinions of the other
appraisers. I find no reason to prefer any of these gentlemen over the
others by reason of qualifications, experience or conduct as witnesses,

The task of the appellants in this Court is to satisfy us
that the judgment of the Court of Appeal is wrong; but,
for the reasons given by Guy J.A., I am of opinion that this
is a case in which the Court of Appeal was right in vary-
ing the award and in accepting the appraisal made by Mr.
Turpie as furnishing the proper basis on which to fix the
compensation.

One point remains. In arriving at his valuation of Parcel
No. 3, which was $6,350, Mr. Turpie assumed that when
subdivided it would yield only 39 lots. It was, however,
agreed by counsel and stated in a letter to the learned
arbitrator that this number should have been 51 instead of
39. In view of this admission it appears to me that the
figure of $8,303.85 should be substituted for that of $6,350
and consequently the total awarded by the Court of Appeal
should be increased by $1,953.85.

While on this comparatively minor point the appellants
succeed, the main attack on the judgment of the Court of
Appeal has failed and under all the circumstances I think
there should be no order as to costs in this Court.

In the result I would allow the appeal to the extent of
substituting for the sum of $27,000 fixed by the Court of



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 133

Appeal the sum of $28,953.85. In all other respects I 197

would affirm the judgment of the Court of Appeal. I would DU:HOIT
make no order as to costs in this Court. PROVINCE OF
ManNrTOBA

Appeal allowed to limited extent; no order as to costs.  Curtwright.

Solicitor for the appellants: George A. Brown, Winnipeg.

Solicitors for the respondent: Fillmore, Riley & Company,
Winnipeg.

GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF 1966
CANADA in the capacity of Executor( . *Oct. 25, 26
of the Will of DOROTHY ELGIN{ 1 o UANTi Dec.19
TOWLE, deceased ..................

AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
RESPONDENT.

REVENUE ..............ooiit

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazation—Estate tax—Ezemption—Bequest to University Medical Alumni
Association—Purpose of establishing student loan fund—Whether gift
absolute and indefeasible—Whether association an organization con-
stituted exclusively for charitable purposes—Whether resources of
association devoted to charitable activities—Corporations Act, R.8.0.
1960, ¢. 71, ss. 101, 109(1), 116(1) and (6 )—Estate Tax Act, 1958 (Can.),
c. 21, 5. 7(1)(d)(3).

The testatrix died on July 11, 1961, and provided for the disposition of the
balance of the residue of her estate by directing her trustee o pay
and distribute that balance to the Medical Alumni Association of the
University of Toronto to establish a student loan fund to be super-
vised and managed by the association for the purpose of loaning funds
to women medical students of the university. The trustee claimed that
the gift was an absolute gift to’a charitable organization and therefore
exempt from estate tax by virtue of s. 7(1)(d) (i) of the Estate Taz
Act, 1958 (Can.), c. 29. The trustee had the burden of establishing that
the gift was an absolute and indefeasible gift, that the association was

. an organization constituted exclusively for charitable purposes, that
the association was an organization all or substantially all of the
resources of which were devoted to charitable activities and that no
part of the resources of the association were available for the benefit
of any member.

*PreseNT: Cartwright, Judson, Ritchie, Hall and Spence JJ.



134

1966
—
GUARANTY
Troust Co.
oF CANADA
v.
MINISTER OF
NarioNAL
REVENUE

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

The Exchequer Court upheld the Minister's contention that the gift was

not exempt and ruled that it had not been established that the gift
was absolute and indefeasible or that the association was an organiza-
tion constituted exclusively for charitable purposes and that its re-
gources were used exclusively for such purposes. The trustee appealed
to this Court where the Minister raised the further submission, based
on s. 115 of the Ontario Corporations Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 71, that since
the association had not passed a by-law contemplated by s. 115(1), a
part of its resources could, on dissolution, become availeble for the
benefit of the members, contrary to s. 7(1)(d)(i) of the Estate Taz
Act.

Held (Cartwright and Judson JJ. dissenting): The appeal should be

allowed as well as the claim for exemption.

Per Ritchie, Hall and Spence JJ.: The purposes of the association, as

described in its letters patent, “to promote and enlarge the usefulness
and influence of the university” and ‘“to promote the science and art
of medicine” were exclusively charitable purposes. The other objects
and purposes for which the association was incorporated were not such
as to deprive it of its character as a charity. These were incidental to
the two main purposes above-referred and were a means to the
fulfilment of these purposes rather than an end by themselves.

In any event, the question as to whether the association was constituted

exclusively for charitable purposes could not be determined solely by
a reference to the objects and purposes for which it was originally
incorporated. The test of whether an organization is so constituted
within the meaning of s. 7(1)(d)(i) is one which must be applied
according to the association’s activities at the time of the making of
the gift and of the death of the deceased. The trial judge correctly
found that by far the greatest part of the association’s activities
during the relevant time had been devoted to charitable purposes.

Furthermore, the association came within s. 7(1)(d)(i) since all or sub-

stantially all of its remaining resources, after having paid for its
operational and promotional expenses, were devoted to charitable
activities carried on or to be carried on by it.

The gift in this case was an absolute and indefeasible giﬂ‘; within the

meaning of 5. 7(1)(d) of the Act. The fund making up the balance of
the residue of the estate was made the subject of a vested indefeasible
gift to the association and although the gift was stamped with a trust
it did not contain any provision which might result in it being
divested so that the association might never receive it.

The contention based on s. 115 of the Corporations Act, could not be

sustained. A corporation with exclusively charitable cbjects, the
letters patent of which expressly provide that any profits or other
accretions to the corporation shall be used in promoting its objects,
could not be one to which the provisions of s. 115 were intended to
apply. The enactment of any such by-law as is conterplated by s. 115
would be redundant.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Per Cartwright and Judson JJ., dissenting: The gift in question was an

absolute gift. However, the association was not at the date of the
death of the testatrix an organization constituted exclusively for
charitable purposes, and it has not been shown that all or mainly all
of its resources were devoted to charitable activities.

~

Revenu—Impdt successoral—Ezemption—Donation & une association des

anciens éléves de médecine d’une université—Pour établir un fonds
d’emprunt pour les étudiants—Donation est-elle absolue et irrévo-
cable—L’association est-elle une organisation constituée exclusivement @
des fins de charité—Les ressources de lassociation sont-elles affectées
o des ceuvres de charité—Corporations Act, R.S8.0. 1960, c. 71, arts.
101, 109(1), 115(1) et (5)—Loi de VImpdt sur les biens transmis par
décés, 1958 (Can.), ¢c. 21, art. 7(1)(d)(3).

La testatrice est décédée le 11 juillet 1961 et a pourvu & la distribution du

La

reliquat de sa succession en ordonnant & son fiduciaire de payer et de
distribuer ce reliquat & ’Association des anciens éléves de médecine de
TUniversité de Toronto pour établir un fonds d’emprunt pour les
étudiants, devant &tre administré par lassociation, dans le but de
préter des fonds aux étudiantes en médecine de Il'université. Le
fiduciaire de la succession soutient que la donation était une donation
absolue & une organisation de charité et qu’en conséquence elle était
exempte de la taxe successorale en vertu de Yart. 7(1) (d) (i) de la Loz
de UImpét sur les biens transmis par décés, 1958 (Can.), c. 29. Le
fiduciaire avait le fardeau d’établir que la donation était une donation
absolue et irrévocable, que l'association était une organisation consti-
tuée exclusivement 3 des fins de charité, que l'association était une
organisation dont toutes ou sensiblement toutes les ressources étaient
affectées & des ceuvres de charité et qu’aucune partie des ressources de
P’association n’était disponible & I'avantage de ses membres.

Cour de I'Echiquier a confirmé la prétention du Ministre que la
donation n’était pas exempte de la taxe et a jugé qu’il n’avait pas été
établi que la donation était absolue et irrévocable ou que l'association
était une organisation constituée exclusivement & des fins de charité et
que ses ressources servaient exclusivement 3 ces fins. Le fiduciaire en
appela devant cette Cour alors que le Ministre a soutenu en plus, en
se basant sur l'art. 115 du Corporations Act de I'Ontario, R.8.0. 1960,
¢. 71, que puisque l'association n’avait pas passé un réglement tel
qu’envisagé par lart. 115(1), une partie de ses ressources pouvaient,
lors de la dissolution, devenir disponibles & I'avantage des membres, le
tout contrairement & l'art. 7(1)(d)(i) de la Loi de PImpdt sur les
biens transmis par déces.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre maintenu ainsi que la demande d’exemption, les

Juges Cartwright et Judson étant dissidents.

Les Juges Ritchie, Hall et Spence: Les buts de Vassociation, tels que

décrits dans ses lettres patentes, de promouvoir et d’étendre l'utilité et

135
1966

——
GUARANTY
Trust Co.
oF CANADA

v

MINISTER OF
NaTIONAL
REVENUE



136
1966

——
GUARANTY
TrusT Co.
oF CANADA

v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

linfluence de l'université et aussi de promouvoir la science et l'art de
la médecine, étaient des buts exclusivement charitables. Les autres
objets et buts pour lesquels I'association avait été incorporée n’étaient
pas tels qu'ils pouvaient priver Iassociation de son caractére de
charité. Ceux-ci sont compris dans les deux buts déja mentionnés el
étaient des moyens d’accomplir ces buts plutét qu'une fin en elle-
méme.

A tout événement, la question de savoir si I’association était constituée

exclusivement 3 des fins de charité ne peut pas 8tre déterminée
seulement en se référant aux objets et buts pour lesquels elle avait été
originellement incorporée. Le critére pour savoir si une organisation
est ainsi constituée dans le sens de 'art. 7(1)(d) (i), en est un qui doit
étre appliqué en se basant sur les ceuvres de 'association lors de la
donation et de la mort du défunt. Le juge au procés a correctement
émis l'opinion que la plus grande part des ceuvres de l'association
durant le temps en question avait été affectée A des fins de charité.

L’association tombait aussi sous l'art. 7(1) (d) (i) puisque tout ou sensible-

ment tout le reste des ressources de I'association, aprés avoir payé les
dépenses d’opération et de promotion, était affecté & des ceuvres de
charité accomplies ou & &tre accomplies par elle.

La donation dans le cas présent était une donation absolue et irrévocable

dans le sens de Yart. 7(1)(d) de la loi. Les fonds constituant le
reliquat de la succession sont devenus le sujet d’une donation irrévo-
cable dévolue & I'association, et quoique la donation soit marquée d’un
fidéicommis elle ne contient aucune disposition qui pourrait avoir
comme résultat de le déposséder & un point que l'association ne
pourrait jamails recevoir la donation.

La prétention basée sur Uart. 115 du Corporations Act me peut pas &tre

maintenue. Une corporation ayant des buts exclusivemert charitables,
et dont les lettres patentes prévoient expressément que tout profit ou
autre bien aceru & la corporation doivent servir & promouvoir ses buts,
ne peut pas étre une corporation & qui les dispositions de I'art. 115
sont censées s’appliquer. Un réglement tel qu'envisagé par lart. 115
ferait double emploi.

Les Juges Cartwright et Judson, dissidents: La donation en question était

une donation absolue. Cependant, I'association n'était pas lors du
décds de la testatrice une organisation constituée exclusivement & des
fins de charité, et il n’a pas été démontré que toutes ou sensiblement
toutes ses ressources &taient affectées & des ceuvres de charité.

APPEL d’un jugement du Juge Cattanach de la Cour de

I’Echiquier du Canada', en matiére d’impdt successoral.
Appel maintenu, les Juges Cartwright et Judson étant dis-

sidents.

1119651 2 Ex. C.R. 69, [1965] C.T.C. 74, 656 D.T.C. 5042.



S8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 137

APPEAL from a judgment of Cattanach J. of the Ex- 1966
chequer Court of Canadal, in a matter of estate tax. Ap- GuaraNty

Tr Co.
peal allowed, Cartwright and Judson JJ. dissenting, or Canaoh
V.
Terence Sheard, Q.C., for the appellant. Mﬁﬁgﬂif
REevENUE

G. W. Ainslie and D. G. H. Bowman, for the respondent. —

The judgment of Cartwright and Judson JJ. was delivered
by

CarrwricHT J. (dissenting) :—The questions raised on
this appeal, the facts and surrounding circumstances, the
relevant legislation and the terms of the will of the late
Dorothy Elgin Towle are set out in the reasons of my
brother Ritchie which I have had the advantage of reading;

I shall endeavour as far as possible to avoid repetition.

The learned trial judge stated correctly that in order to
make good its contention that the value of the gift of the
balance of the residue of the estate of the testatrix to the
Medical Alumni Association of the University of Toronto
should be deducted from the aggregate net value of the
property passing on her death in accordance with
8. 7(1)(d) (i) of the Estate Tax Act, it was necessary for the
appellant to shew:

(a) that the gift in question was an absolute gift to the Medical
Alumni Association within the meaning of paragraph (d) of
subsection (1) of section 7;

(b) that the Medical Alumni Association, at the time of the
deceased’s death, was an organization constituted exclusively for
charitable purposes within the meaning of sub-paragraph (i) of
the said paragraph (d);

(c) that, at the time of the deceased’s death, the Medical Alumni
Association was an organization all or substantially all of the
resources of which were devoted to charitable activities within the
meaning of sub-paragraph (i) of the said paragraph (d);

(d) that no part of the resources of the Medical Alumni Association
were payable to or otherwise available for the benefit of any
member.

As to item (a), for the reasons given by my brother
Ritchie, to which I have nothing to add, I agree with his
conclusion that the gift in question was an absolute one.

111965] 2 Ex. C.R. 69, [1965] C.T.C. 74, 65 D.T.C. 5042,
94056—5



138 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

Eﬁf As to items (b) and (c¢), I agree with the conclusions of

%gglgf;l‘gg the learned trial judge that the Medical Alumni Associa-
oF CANADA tion was not at the date of the death of the testatrix an
M&iﬁﬁi’l op organization constituted exclusively for charitable purposes
Revexve  and that it was not shewn that all or substantially all of its

Cartwright J. Tesources were devoted to charitable activities. I am in
substantial agreement with the reasons of the learned trial

judge for reaching these conclusions.

I find it unnecessary to deal with the question raised in
item (d) and I express no opinion upon it.

What I have said above is sufficient to dispose of the
appeal but before parting with the matter I venture to
express my agreement with the submission of Mr. Sheard
that the result, at which I feel bound by the words of the
statute to arrive, is anomalous. The residue of the estate of
the testatrix is given on a valid charitable trust. It is clear
that it can never be used for any purpose other than the
charitable one to which it is devoted. It is axiomatic that a
validly constituted charitable trust will not be allowed to
fail for lack of a trustee. In Re Schechter', the majority of
this Court cited with approval the following sentence from
the judgment of Lord Macnaghten in Dunne v. Byrne?®:

It is difficult to see on what principle a trust expressed in plain
language, whether the words used be sufficient or insufficient to satisfy the
requirements of the law, can be modified or limited in its scope by
reference to the position or character of the trustee.

I find it difficult to suggest any reason why the answer to
the question whether a fund validly and irrevocably com-
mitted to solely charitable purposes should be exempted
from the payment of estate tax should depend on the nature
of the other activities carried on by the trustee who happens
to be appointed to administer the fund. However, the words
of the legislation are unambiguous and the anomaly, if
anomaly it be, would seem to be intended by Parliament to
exist; attention was focused upon it as long ago as the

1119651 S.C.R. 784 at 792, 52 W.W.R. 410.
2119121 AC. 407 at 410.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 139

decision of the Judicial Committee in Minister of National E‘fﬁ

Revenue v. Trusts and Guaranty Company'. In dealing GuarantY

Trusr Co.
with a similarly worded provision in the Income War Tax or C?)NADA
Act Lord Romer said at page 149: MINISTER OF

NAroNAL

Had the Dominion Legislature intended to exempt from taxation the RTUE
income of every charitable trust nothing would have been easier than to Cartwright J.
say so. —

Speculation as to the possible reason for enacting a piece
of legislation is of no assistance in its construction if the
words used are plain.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

The judgment of Ritchie, Hall and Spence JJ. was deliv-
ered by

Rrrcaie J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment ren-
dered by Mr. Justice Cattanach in the Exchequer Court of
Canada? affirming an assessment made by the Minister of
National Revenue under the Estate Tax Act, 1958 (Can.),
c. 29, whereby he disallowed a claim for deduction made by
the executor of the estate of Dorothy Elgin Towle
deceased, in respect of a gift made in the residuary clause
of her will to “the Medical Alumnae Association of the
University of Toronto”, by which name it is agreed that
the testator intended to refer to the “Medical Alumni
Association of the University of Toronto” (hereinafter
called the “Association”). In reaching his conclusion the
Minister made the express finding that:

...the Medical Alumnae Association of the University of Toronto is not a
charitable organization and the value of the gift made to it by the late
Dorothy Elgin Towle is properly disallowed as a deduction under para~
graph (d) of subsection (1) of section 7 of the Act for the purpose of
computing the aggregate taxable value of the property passing on the
death of the said Dorothy Elgin Towle.

The late Dorothy Elgin Towle, who was a physician and
a member of the Association, died on July 11, 1961, having
first made her last will and testament, probate of which was

1719401 A.C. 138, [1939] 4 All E.R. 149.
2[1965] 2 Ex. C.R. 69, [1965] C.T.C. 74, 65 D.T.C. 5042.
94056—53



140 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

duly granted to the appellant, the executor therein named,

TG;JA::NTY and whereby she provided for the disposition. of the balance
or Canana Of the residue of her estate by directing her trustee:

1966
—

MmI:TEB OF To pay and distribute the balance of the residue of my said estate to
NamonNar  the Medical Alumnae Association of the University of Tororto to estab-
Revenue lish a student loan fund to be known as the ‘Robert Elgin Towle Loan
thchleJ Fund’ to be supervised and managed by the said Medical Alumnae

R Association for the purpose of loaning funds to women medical students
of the University of Toronto who are in need of financial assistance during
their course in medicine and any loan made under such fund to be paid
after graduation without interest upon such terms and condilions as may
be made from time to time by the said Medical Alumnae Association.

The italics are my own.

It is agreed between the parties that the trust for which
provision is made in this paragraph of the testator’s will is
a “trust for charitable purposes” but the learned trial judge
took the view that it had not been established that the gift
was “absolute and indefeasible” or that the Association was
“an organization constituted exclusively for charitable pur-
poses” within the meaning of s. 7(1) (d) of the Aet which
reads as follows:

7. (1) For the purpose of computing the aggregate taxable value of the
property passing on the death of a person, there may be deducted from
the aggregate net value of that property...such of the following amounts
as are applicable:

(d) the value of any gift made by the deceased whether during his
lifetime or by his will, where such gift can be established to have
been absolute and indefeasible, to

(i) any organization in Canada that, at the time of the making
of the gift and of the death of the deceased, was an organiza-~
tion constituted exclusively for charitable purposes, all or
substantially all of the resources of which, if any, were
devoted to charitable activities carried on or to bz carried on
by it or to the making of gifts to other such orgsnizations in
Canada, all or substantially all of the resources of which were
so devoted, or to any donee described in subparagraph (ii),
and no part of the resources of which was pavable to or
otherwise available for the benefit of any proprietor, member
or shareholder thereof, or...

The Association was incorporated pursuant to the laws of
the Province of Ontario by Letters Patent dated April 28,
1947, for the following purposes and objects:

(@) TO maintain and promote the interest of the graduates in medi-
cine of the University of Toronto in their Alma Mater;



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

(b) TO encourage and cultivate good-fellowship among the members
of the Association;

(¢) TO promote and enlarge the usefulness and influence of the
Provincial University;

(d) TO consider and make recommendations on matters pertaining to
the welfare of the Faculty of Medicine of the University of
Toronto;

(e) Generally to promote the science and art of medicine;

(/) TO administer and invest funds received from life members of the
Association and any other funds and bequests of which the
Association may from time to time have custody and to apply
and disburse the moneys so administered in accordance with the
provisions and conditions relating to the same; and

(g) TO do all such other things as are incidental or conducive to the
attainment of the above objects.
In my view the purposes described in paras. (¢) and (e) of
these Letters Patent are “‘charitable purposes”.

In the course of the judgment in the House of Lords in
Commussioners for Special Purposes of Income Taz v.
Pemsel', Lord Mcnaghten observed: '

That according to the law of England a technical meaning is attached
to the word ‘charity’, and to the word ‘charitable’ in such expressions as
‘charitable uses, ‘charitable trusts, or ‘charitable purposes, cannot, I
think, be denied.

and he proceeded at page 583 to define that meaning in the
following terms:

‘Charity’ in its legal sense comprises four principal divisions: trusts for
the relief of poverty; trusts for the advancement of education; trusts for
the advancement of religion; and trusts for other purposes beneficial to
the community, not falling under any of the preceding heads.

This definition has received general acceptance in this coun-
try, subject to the consideration that in order to qualify as
“charitable” the purposes must, to use the words of Lord
Wrenbury in Verge v. Summerville?, be “For the benefit of
the community or of an appreciably important class of the
community”’. See also In re Cox ; Baker v. National Trust
Company et al?, which was affirmed in the Privy Couneil®.

118911 AC. 531 at 580.

211924] A.C. 496 at 499.

8[1953] 1 S.CR. %4, 1 DL.R. 577.

4[1955] A.C. 627, 16 W.W.R. (N .8.) 49, 3 WL.R. 42, 2 All ER. 550,
3 D.L.R. 497.

141

1966
——
(GUARANTY
Trust Co.
oF CANADA
.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.



142 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1968 In light of this definition it seems to me that an or-
%}LA:;%%Y ganization which had as its sole object “the promotion and
oF C:l.mA enlargement of the usefulness and influence of the Pro-
%%%ﬁfnop vincial University” would be “an organization constituted
Revenve €xclusively” for the charitable purpose of “the advance-
Ritchie . Ment of education” and this view is, in my opinion, borne

™  out by the decision of the Court of Appeal in England in

Rex v. Special Commissioners of Income Tax; University
College of North Wales', where it was held that a college
which was dependent for its sources of income on voluntary
donations, devises and bequests and a government grant in
addition to the fees paid by pupils was a charity within the

meaning of the Income Tax Acts of 1842 and 1853.

I am equally satisfied that an organization which had as
its sole object ‘“Generally to promote the science and art of
medicine” would be “an organization constituted exclusively
for charitable purposes”. The purpose described in para.
(e) of the Letters Patent appears to me to come within the
language used by Lord Normand in Royal College of Sur-
geons of England v. National Provincial Bank Ld.2, where
the House of Lords was required to decide whether a gift to
the Royal College of Surgeons was a charitable gift so as to
avoid the application of the rule against perpetuities and in
so doing considered one of the recitals in the Royal Charter
of the College where it was stated:

‘It appears to us that the establishment of a College of Surgeons will
be expedient for the due promotion and encouragement of the study and
practice of the said art and science’ of surgery.

At page 641 Lord N_ormand said:

. . . the next step is to construe that recital. The words ‘the study and
practice of the art and science’ of surgery do not, in my opinion, mean
‘the academic study and professional practice of the art and science of
surgery’; they signify rather the acquisition of knowledge and skill in
surgery both by abstract study and by the exercise of the art in the
dissecting room and the anatomy theatre, and they are capable of
covering both tke discovery of new knowledge, which is the fruit of
research, and the learning of existing knowledge either by students who

1(1909), 78 LJXK.B. 576, 5 Tax Cas. 408,
219521 AC. 631, 1 All ER. 984,



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

are qualifying or by qualified surgeons desirous of improving their knowl-
edge and skill. On that construction the professed objects of the college all
fall into the categories of the advancement of science or of the advance-
ment of education, and are charitable.

It is perhaps desirable to observe that when the purpose
described in para. (e) is read in its context, it is apparent
that it relates to the “promotion of the science and art of
medicine” through the medium of the Faculty of Medicine
at the University of Toronto.

If the purposes described in paras. (¢) and (e) of the
Letters Patent are exclusively charitable as I think they
are, then it remains to be determined whether the other
objects and purposes for which the Association was incor-
porated are such as to deprive it of its character as a
charity. In this regard I subseribe to the reasoning of
Denning L.J. in British Launderers’ Research Association
v. Hendon Rating Authority', in which case the Court of
Appeal was considering whether the Association with which
it was concerned was “instituted for the purposes of
science, literature of the fine arts exclusively” within the
meaning of s. (1) of the Scientific Societies Act, 1843, and
Denning L.J. had occasion to observe:

It is not sufficient that the society should be instituted ‘mainly’ or
‘primarily’ or ‘chiefly’ for the purposes of science, literature or the fine
arts. It must be instituted ‘exclusively’ for those purposes. The only
qualification—which, indeed, is not really a qualification at all—is that
other purposes which are merely incidental to the purposes of science and
literature or the fine arts, that is, merely a means to the fulfilment of
those purposes, do not deprive a society of the exemption. Once however,
the other purposes cease to be merely incidental but become collateral;
that is, cease to be a means to an end, but become an end in themselves;
that is, become additional purposes of the society; then, whether they be
main or subsidiary, whether they exist jointly with or separately from the
purposes of science, literature or the fine arts, the society cannot claim the
exemption.

In considering the other purposes and objects of the
Association it seems to me, in the first place, that if the
purpose referred to in para. (d) is not itself a charitable
purpose, it is certainly incidental to ‘“the promotion of the

1[1949] 1 K.B. 462 at 467, 1 All ER. 21.

143

1966
——
GUARANTY
Trusr Co.
oF CANADA
V.
MiINISTER OF
NATIONAL
RevENUE

Ritchie J.



144
1966
——

GUARANTY
Trust Co

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

science and art of medicine”. I am satisfied that in achiev-
ing this latter object one of the essential and paramount

or Canapa  considerations must of necessity be “to consider... matters
V. .. . .
Minster or Pertaining to the welfare of the faculty of medicine at the

NATIONAL

Revenus University of Toronto” and I can only regard this purpose
Ritchic J. 8 being a “means of the fulfilment” of the purpose referred

to in para. (e).

As will hereafter appear, I have also formed the opinion
that the purposes referred to in paras. (a) and (b) of the
Letters Patent are descriptive of means by which the con-
tinued existence of the Association is to be maintained and
encouraged.

I am, however, of opinion that as the Association is a
Letters Patent Company, the question of whether it was
“constituted exclusively for charitable purposes” cannot be
determined solely by reference to the objects and purposes
for which it was originally incorporated. In this regard, I
adopt the statement made by Lord Denning in Institution
of Mechanical Engineers v. Cane', where the House of
Lords was again concerned with the application of s. (1) of
the Scientific Societies Act, 1843, and where he said:

...the first question is whether the Institution of Mechanical Engineers is
a ‘society instituted for the purpose of science exclusively.’ I do not think
this question is to be solved by looking at the royal charter alone and
construing it as if you were sitting aloft in an ivory tower, oblivious of the
purposes which the institution has in fact pursued. That would be proper
enough if you had only to consider the purposes for which the society was
originally instituted. But that is not the test. A society may be originally
instituted for certain purposes and afterwards adopt other purposes. You
then have to ask yourself this question: for what purpose is the society ai
present instituted?

That the test of whether an organization is “constituted
exclusively for charitable purposes” within the meaning of
8. 7 (1)(d) (1) of the Estate Tax Act is one which must be
applied according to the association’s activities “at the time
of the making of the gift and of the death of the deceased”,
is clear from the wording of the section itself, and this is

1[1961] A.C. 696 at 723.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 145

further borne out by the fact that in order to be entitled to 196
the deduction, the organization is required to be one “all or %%ASRTA%?
substantially all of the resources of which, if any, were orCanapa
devoted to charitable activities carried on or to be carried Muxistes or
on by it or to the making of gifts to other such organiza- ﬁ%ﬁ}‘;

tions in Canada...”. (The italics are, of course, my own.) Ritchie J.

The evidence concerning the activities to which the
Association was devoted at the relevant time is summarized
by the learned trial judge in the following passage of his
reasons for judgment:

It is sufficient to summarize such evidence in general terms. The
Association had a small salaried staff which worked in premises put at the
disposal of the Association by the University of Toronto without charge.
The Association held its annual meeting in conjunction with an annual
dinner. The staff published a magazine for the members and supplied
services to the members of the various graduating years to encourage
them to have reunion meetings. The staff carried on the usual activities
designed to induce members to pay their annual fees and to subscribe to
the funds administered by the Association. It was manifest, however, that
by far the greatest part of the Association’s effort, during recent years in
any event, was the operation of scholarship, bursary and loan funds for
medieal students at the University of Toronto, making of gifts to be spent
by the Dean of the Faculty of Medicine and the President of the
University to be expended in their official capacities and other activities
designed to supplement the work of the Faculty of Medicine at the
University of Toronto.

I am of opinion that this excerpt from the learned trial
judge’s reasons for judgment constitutes a finding, with
which I agree, that by far the greatest part of the Asso-

ciation’s effort during recent years has been devoted to
charitable purposes.

Counsel on behalf of the respondent contended that the
“making of gifts to be spent by the Dean of the Faculty of
Medicine and the President of the University to be
expended in their official capacities” did not constitute the
making of gifts for charitable purposes and in so doing he
referred to the well-known case of Dunne v. Byrne!, but in
this regard I take the principle to have been accurately

111912] AC. 407.



146 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1966 gstated by Jenkins L.J. in' In re Spensley’s Will Trusts',

——

%g%l;r;rgg where he adopted the language suggested by counsel in that

or Canava case and after referring to the cases summarized in In re
v

Mmsmz or Flinn?, he went on to say:
Narronan L. . .
REVENUE The principle deducible from those authorities was thus stated by

counsel: “Where there is a gift to a person who holds an office the duties
of which are in their nature wholly charitable and the gift is made to him
in his official name and by virtue of his office, then, if the purposes are
not expressed in the gift itself, the gift is assumed to be for the charitable
purposes inherent in the office.’

Ritchie J.

This statement of principle was reiterated by Jenkins L.J.
in Re Rumball®.

The same question was dealt with in this Court by
Judson J. in Blais v. Touchet*, where there was a gift to
the “Bishop of Prince Albert, for his works, but for such of
the works as would aid the cause of the French Canadians
of his diocese”. After having referred to the judgment of
Evershed ML.R. in In re Rumball, supra, Mr. Justice Judson
went on to say:

A recent author, Keeton in The Modern Law of Charities (1952)
p. 65, has commented that this branch of the law of charities is suffering
from over-technicality. I join with others who have said that they do not
wish to add to it. I therefore follow the line of reasoning in In re Garrad,
(1907 1 Chancery 382) In re Flinn and In re Rumball and hold that this
particular gift to the bishop is charitable by virtue of his office and that
the testator did not step outside the charitable field in imposing the
limitation to work among French Canadians.

As T have indicated, I regard the “gifts to be spent by the

Dean. . .and the President of the University to be expended
in their official capacities” as charitable.

Having found, as I think he did, that by far the greatest
part of the Association’s effort was charitable, the learned
trial judge went on to say:

However, there is no evidence upon which I can make a finding that
the carrying on of activities such as those referred to in the immediately
preceding sentence constitutes the exclusive object of the Association and

1719541 1 All ER. 178 at 183.

2119481 Ch. 241, 1 All E.R. 541.

3119551 3 All ER. 71 at 79, [1956] Ch. 105.
419631 S.CR. 358, 45 W.W.R. 246, 40 D.L.R. (2d) 961.



S3.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 147

that the other activities of the Association are merely subsidiary and 1966
incidental thereto. While such activities may have tended to overshadow, GUE;TY
at times, in the minds of the officers of the Association, thé activities that Trust Co.

were designed, for example, ‘to encourage and cultivate good-fellowship oF C,SNADA

among the members of the Association’, these latter activities, and prob- MINISTER oF

ably others, in my view, never ceased to have their place as principal IET{;;I;}II\TI?;

reasons for the existence of the Association. —
Ritchie J.
In my view the activities of the Association which are
calculated to ensure its continued existence are to be distin-
guished from the purposes for which it exists. If, as I think
to be the case, the objects of promoting the usefulness and
influence of the University and generally promoting the
science and art of medicine are exclusively charitable pur-
poses, then it seems to me to be clear that the means by
which these purposes are to be promoted constitute an

essential ingredient of the purposes themselves.

It having been established “that by far the greatest part
of the Association’s effort” was devoted to charitable pur-
poses “at the time of the making of the gift and the time of
the death of the deceased” it remains to be' determined
whether the other purposes of the Association can be said
to be “an end in themselves” to use the language employed
by Lord Denning in the British Launderers’ Research
Association case. In this regard I only find it necessary to
refer to the objects and purposes described in paras. (a)
and (b) of the objects clause of the Letters Patent of the
Association.

The object described in paragraph (a), i.e. “To maintain
and promote the interest of the graduates in medicine of
the University of Toronto in their Alma Mater”, appears to
me to be one which is singularly ill adapted to being de-
scribed as an end in itself. I find it difficult to attach any
reality to the task of maintaining and promoting the inter-
ests of the graduates of a university in their alma mater
unless that interest is being maintained and promoted for .
some purpose. On the other hand, the fulfilment of this
object in my opinion provides an obvious means to promote



148
1966

—
GUARANTY
TrusT Co.
oF CANADA

v.

MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

and enlarge “the usefulness and influence of the Provinecial
University”. I think, therefore, that the object described in
para. (a) is to be treated as being “a means to the fulfil-
ment” of the purpose described in para (c).

With the greatest respect for those who may hold a
different opinion, I also have the very greatest difficulty in
viewing the object described in para. (b), ie., “To encour-
age and cultivate good fellowship among the members of
the Association” as being an end in itself. It is true that
many associations do exist for the purpose of good fellow-
ship alone, but the Medical Alumni Association of the
University of Toronto is composed of doctors of medicine
whose commmon bond is an interest in their profession and
in the University of which they are graduates, and as by far
the greatest part of its effort is devoted to “activities de-
signed to supplement the work of the Faculty of Medicine
at the University of Toronto” it appears to me to be inap-
propriate to proceed on the assumption that the cultivation
of goeod fellowship as an end in itself has any place in the
structure of such an association.

The Association holds an annual meeting at which the
members discuss matters of common professional interest
and during that meeting an annual dinner is held at some
expense to the Association. It is this annual dinner which is
singled out by counsel for the respondent as being em-
blematic of the fact that the cultivation of good fellowship
for its own sake is an additional purpose of the Association
which detracts from the exclusively charitable character of
the purposes to which it is devoting the greatest part of its
effort. In my view, social gatherings of the members are in
no way inconsistent with the exelusively charitable pur-
poses of any charitable organizations; I think, on the other
hand, that the holding of dinners, luncheons, teas, recep-
tions and otaer such gatherings are important “means to
the fulfilment” of the purposes of such organizations and I
am accordingly of the opinion that the object described in
para. (d) of the Letters Patent does not constitute an end



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 149

in itself but is rather to be regarded as a means of further- 196

ing the purposes to which the Association’s main effort is %g;‘;‘;%:

devoted. oF CANADA
v

. M N
It appears to me that the annual meeting, the annual “S7F %

dinner and the magazine which is circulated amongst the RavaNue
members are clearly designed as means of keeping the Ritchield.
Association alive and that in this sense, they indeed “have o
their place as principal reasons for the existence of the
Association”; but under the circumstances I do not think

that these activities can be regarded as anything more

than methods of achieving the charitable ends to which the

learned trial judge has referred.

I am far from suggesting that all university alumni as-
sociations are “constituted exclusively for charitable pur-
poses” but I think when the objects of the present Asso-
ciation are considered in conjunction with the purposes to
which it has been found to have been devoting the greatest
part of its effort, that it is one to which the provisions of
s. 7(1)(d) (i) do apply. I am of opinion also that after
having paid for its operational and promotional expenses
“all or substantially all” of its remaining resources “were
devoted to charitable activities carried on or to be carried
on by it...”.

The learned trial judge was, however, also of opinion
that the deduction for which provision is made in
8. 7(1) (d) of the Act could not be allowed in respect of the
gift here in question because it was in his opinion not
established “to have been absolute and indefeasible”. In

this regard the learned trial judge said, in part:

Dealing first with the question whether the direction in the testatrix’s
will to pay the residue of her estate to the Medical Alumni Association to
establish a student loan fund for the purpose of loaning funds to women
medical students, created an absolute gift to the Association within the
introductory portion of paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of section 7 of the
Estate Tax Act, I am relieved of the necessity of deciding the character of
the monies in the hands of the Association by agreement between the
parties, in effect, that the monies are received by the Association in trust
for charitable purposes. That being so, I am of the opinion that there was
no ‘gift’ to the Association and certainly therefore no ‘absolute’ gift to the
Association within the meaning of paragraph (d). The purpose of the said



150
1966

——
GUARANTY
Trust Co.
oF CANADA

v.

MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

paragraph (d) is to provide a means whereby gifts for charitable purposes
can be made so as not to attract estate tax but Parliament has not seen
fit, in the Estate Tax Act, to provide an exemption for charitable trusts.

In support of this proposition, the learned trial judge
refers to the case of Minister of National Revenue v.
Trusts and Guarantee Company, Limited*. In that case
the contention that the donee was a charitable institution
was found to be “obviously absurd” and with the greatest
respect this factor appears to me to distinguish it from the
present case. In my respectful opinion, the reasons for
judgment of Thurlow J. in Halley Estate v. M.N.R2
which were endorsed without further comment by this
Court® appear to me to be entirely relevant to the present
case and I adopt them as explaining the true meaning of
the word “absolute” as used in s. 7(1)(d). Mr. Justice
Thurlow there said of the provisions of s. 7(1)(d) as it
then read:

The intention of this provision is apparently to permit the deduction of
the value of what is given to the particular recipients and with this in
mind it seems to me that it is more natural to interpret the word
‘absolute’ in the paragraph from the point of view of the recipient than
from the point of view of the deceased and as referring to the irrevocable
and undefeatable vesting of the subject matter of the gift in the recipient
rather than to the unlimited extent of the interest given to the recipient
. . .. Moreover while I can see no reason why Parliament should have
intended to draw a distinction between a gift of an unlimited interest and
an indefeasible gift for a lesser interest and to permit deduction of the
value in the one case but not in the other it is not difficult to understand
that in authorizing the deduction of the value of a gift to such a body
Parliament would be concerned to ensure that the deduction should not be
permitted when because of the provisions attaching to the gift, the body
referred to in s. 7(1)(d) might never receive it. The word used is an apt
one to make such a distinction and secure this object. I am accordingly of
the opinion that the word ‘absolute’ in s. 7(1)(d) should be interpreted as
meaning vested and indefeasible.

In the present case the fund making up “the balance of
the residue” of the estate was made the subject of a vested
indefeasible gift to the Association and although the gift

1119401 AC. 138 at 149, [1939] 4 All ER. 149. SN
2119631 Ex. C.R. 372, 63 D.T.C. 1090.
3 (1963), 63 D.T.C. 1359.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 151

was stamped with a trust it did not contain any provision
which might result in it being divested so that the Asso- %’%NCT(}’
ciation might never receive it. It was an indefeasible gift or Canapa

v.
of something less than an unlimited interest and accord- Mmvisrer or

1966
——

. . . . . . .1+ NATIONAL
ingly, in my view, it was “absolute and indefeasible” within Revexve
the meaning of the section. Ritchie J.

Counsel for the Minister of National Revenue advanced
a further argument in support of his contention that s. 7(1)
(d)(i) did not apply to this Association and in so doing
referred to the provisions of s. 115(1) and (5) of the

Corporations Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 71, which read as follows:

115(1) A Corporation may pass by-laws providing that upon its
dissolution and after the payment of all debts and liabilities its remaining
property or part thereof shall be distributed or disposed of to charitable
organizations or to organizations whose objects are beneficial to the
community.

(5) In the absence of such by-law and upon the dissolution of the
corporation the whole of its remaining property shall be distributed
equally among the members or, if Letters Patent, Supplementary Letters
Patent or by-laws so provide, among the members of a class or classes of
members.

It was argued that as no such by-law had been passed by
the Association, a part of its resources could on dissolution
become available for the benefit of a member thereof and
that it was therefore not an organization entitled to the

benefit of the deduction for which provision is made in s. 7
(1)(d) ).

The fallacy of this argument appears to me to be that
Part IIT of the Corporations Act, in which s. 115 appears,
applies to two different kinds of corporations. This is ap-
parent from the provisions of s. 101 which read as follows:

A corporation may be incorporated to which Part V or Part VI
" applies or that has objects that are of a patriotic, religious, philanthropie,
charitable, educational, agricultural, scientifie, artistic, social, professional,
fraternal, sporting or athletic nature or that are of any other useful
nature. (The italics are my own).

In the case of corporations other than Co-operative
Corporations (Part V) and Insurance Corporations (Part
V1) the members are expressly excluded from participation



152

1966
——
GUARANTY
Trusr Co.
oF CANADA
v.
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

Ritchie J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19673

in “any profits or other accretions to the corporation” by
s. 109(1) which reads:

A corporation, except @ corpovation to which Part V or VI applies,
shall be carried on without the purpose of gain for its memkers and any
profits or other accretions to the corporation shall be used in promoting its
objects and the letters patent shall so provide. (The italics are my own).
Such a provision is contained in the Letters Patent of the

Association here in question.

It seems to me that a corporation with exclusively chari-
table objects, the Letters Patent of which expressly provide
that “any profits or other accretions to the corporation shall
be used in promoting its objects”, cannot be one to which
the provisions of s. 115 were intended to apply. On the
dissolution of such a corporation “its remaining property”
is in my opinion, under the terms of its Letters Patent,
required to be used in promoting objects “beneficial to the
community” and the enactment of any such by-law as is
contemplated by s. 115 would therefore be redundant.

For all these reasons I would allow this appeal with
costs, set aside the assessment of the Minister of National
Revenue and allow the claim for deduction made by the
Executor of the estate of Dorothy Elgin Towle in respect of

the gift made in the residuary clause of her will to “the
Medical Alumnae Association of the University of Toronto”.

Appeal allowed with costs, CARTWRIGHT and JupsoN JJ.
dissenting.

Solicitors for the appellant: McMaster, Steele, McKin-
non, MacKenzie & Collins-Williams, Toronto.

Solicitor for the respondent: E. 8. MacLatchy, Ottawa.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

HECTORS LTD. ................cov.... APPELLANT;
AND
THE MANUFACTURERS LIFE
INSURANCE CO. and CITY
INVESTMENT CORPORATION ResponpENTS.
174\

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,

APPELLATE DIVISION

Mechanics’ liens—Contract to supply certain material for fized price—
Whether subsequent supply of material outside contract will keep
mechanic’s lien alive—The Mechanics Lien Act 1960 (Alta.), c. 64.

By a quotation dated January 23, 1964, the appellant offered to supply a
contractor with a quantity of welded wire mesh. The offer was
accepted in writing on February 3, 1964. From time to time these
materials were delivered under the contract as the builder required
them, and the last materials supplied under the contract were deliv-
ered in June 1964. The builder, from time to time, telephoned
individual orders for special material—prefabricated lintel angles.
These lintel angles were supplied as the telephone orders were received.
The last of these:orders was filed on October 14, 1964, and the appel-
lant filed a lien on November 16, 1964, for a claim which included the
balance owing on.the original contract together with whatever was
owing on the lintel angles.

In the submission of the appellant, the supply of lintel angles kept the
lien alive and the claim, having been filed' within thirty-five days after
the last of the materials was furnished, as required by The Mechanics
Lien Act, 1960 (Alta.), c..64, was in time. This submission was ruled
against at trial, and, on appeal, the decision of the trial judge was
affirmed by a majority of the Court of Appeal. A further appeal was
then brought to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

There was a finding of fact by the Courts below that the -lintel angles
subsequently supplied by the appellant were unrelated to the material
supplied under the original contract—welded wire mesh. In a situation
such as found here, where there was a contract to supply certain mate-
rial for a fixed price and: the subsequent supply of material outside the
contract, the lien claimant could not tack on the subsequent supply of
materials outside the contract and thus keep the lien alive. Rathbone
v. Michael (1909), 19 OL.R. 428, affirmed (1910), 20 O.L.R. 503;
Fulton Hardware Co. v. Mitchell (1923), 54 O.L.R. 472; Whitlock v.
Loney, 119171 3 W.W.R. 971, followed; Hurst v. Morris (1914), 32
O.LR. 346; George Taylor Hardware Ltd. v. Canadian Associated
Gold Fields Ltd. (1929), 64 O.L.R. 94, distinguished.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Supreme Court of
Alberta, Appellate Division!, dismissing an appeal from a
judgment of Milvain J. Appeal dismissed.

1(1966), 56 W.W.R. 449, 57 DLR. (2d) 581, sub nom. Inglewood
Plumbing & Gasfitting Lid. v. Northgate Development Ltd. et al. and
Hectors Lid.

*PaeseNT: Fauteux, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.
94057—1

153
1966

—
*Dec. 2
1967
Jan. 24



154 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 John A. 8. McDonald, Q.C., for the appellant.

——
Hgecrors

Le. R.J. G. McBain, for the respondents.

v

MANT- The judgment of the Court was delivered by
FACTURERS

Lire I - . . . .
o Co Jupson J.:—The problem involved in this appeal is

——  whether in a case where there is a contract to supply
certain material for a fixed price, the subsequent supply of
material outside the contract will keep a mechanic’s lien
alive. Milvain J. decided that it would not. His judgment
was affirmed by the Court of Appeal' with MeDermid J.A.
dissenting. In my opinion, the judgment of the Appellate
Division should be affirmed.

By a quotation dated January 23, 1964, Hectors Limited,
the appellant in this Court, offered to supply Willmar
Construction with 8,500 square feet of welded wire mesh
(approximately 120 tons) for $24,821. This offer was ac-
cepted in writing on February 3, 1964. From tirne to time
these materials were delivered under this contract as the
builder required them, and there is a finding of fact that
the last materials supplied under this contract were deliv-
ered in June 1964. No lien was filed until November 1964.
If there had been no other dealings between the parties, the
filing of the lien was clearly out of time, for the statute
requires it be filed “within thirty-five days after the last of
the materials is furnished”.

However, from time to time the builder telephoned in-
dividual orders for special material—pre-fabricated lintel
angles. These lintel angles had nothing to do with the
original quotation for the supplying of welded wire mesh.
They cannot be regarded as extras to that contract. They
were supplied as the telephone orders were received. The
last of these orders was filled on October 14, 1964 and the
lien was filed on November 16, 1964 for a claim which
included the balance owing on the original contract together
with whatever was owing for the lintel angles. If the
supply of lintel angles kept the lien alive, then the claim,
being filed within a period of thirty-five days from October
14, 1964, was in time. This is the submission of the appel-

1(1986), 56 W.W.R. 449, 57 DL.R. (2d) 581, sub nom. Inglewood
Plumbing & Gasfitting Lid. v. Northgate Development Ltd. et al. and
Hectors Lid.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

lant, Hectors Limited, and it is this submission that has
been ruled against both at trial and on appeal.

The Appellate Division founded its judgment on ‘the
general principles stated in Whitlock v. Loney', a decision
of the Supreme Court of Saskatchewan en banc. These
general principles are stated in 13 C.E.D. (Ont. 2nd),
p. 347, as follows:

Where material is supplied under a prevenient arrangement or under a
continuing or entire contract, it makes little difference how long a time
elapses between deliveries, so long as the lien is filed, within thirty-seven
days after the furnishing or placing of the last material “so furnished or
placed,” and the date of the last material being furnished is all that is of
importance. Under s. 21(2), it becomes wholly immaterial whether the
material is furnished under but one contract or under fifty; and it will be
seen that this is independent of the completion of the work but if there is
a contract to supply certain material for a fixed price, the subsequent
supply of material outside the contract will not keep the lien alive.

The Supreme Court of Saskatchewan in the Whitlock
case found that the facts proved what has been referred to
as a prevenient arrangement or a continuing or entire con-
tract. For that reason they upheld the lien. But they recog-
nized that in a situation such as we find here, and which
the Alberta Courts have expressly found to exist. a lien
claimant cannot tack on the subsequent supply of materials
outside the contract and thus keep the lien alive.

There are decisions to the same effect, both before and
after the Whitlock case, in the Ontario Court of Appeal
—Rathbone v. Michael?; and Fulton Hardware Co. ..
Mitchell®.

In Rathbone v. Michael there was a contract to furnish
certain specified materials for the sum of $1,700. The last
delivery under this contract was September 16, 1908.
Further material was supplied between August 1 and Oc-
tober 8, 1908, on separate orders from time to time. A
divisional Court first found that this further material was
outside the contract and that the time of delivery of mate-
rial outside the contract did not extend the time for filing
the lien to include a claim under the original contract. On
an application to adduce further evidence before the same
Court, it was found that the additional material had been
improperly charged as an extra.outside the original con-

1719171 3 W.W.R. 971, 38 D.LR. 52, 10 S.L.R. 377.
2 (1909), 19 O.L.R. 428. 3 (1923), 54 O.L.R. 472.
94057—13

155
1967

——
HEecrors
L.

.
Manvu-
FACTURERS
Lire Ixsun-
ANcE Co.

Ju@l J.



156
1967

——
Hecrors
Lo,

v.
Many-
FACTURERS
Lire INSUR-
ance Co.

Ju:i;o—nJ.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

tract and that it should have been charged under and as
part of the original contract. The lien was, therefore,
upheld. This admission of new evidence and the affirmance
of the lien was upheld on an appeal to the Court of Ap-
peal; see: Rathbone v. Michael'. The underlying assump-
tion of all the judgments is that if the materials had not
been supplied as part of the contract, the filing of the lien
would have been out of time.

Fulton Hardware Co. v. Mitchell, supra, is to the same
effect. Here there were two contracts, one for & roof for
$3,806, and another for a skylight. There were also mate-
rials supplied not connected with either of these contracts.
The point in issue is stated in the judgment of Meredith
C.J.0. at p. 473:

It is contended on the appellant’s behalf that, inasmuch as all the
work done and materials supplied for purposes of the two contracts, as
well as the materials supplied for purposes outside the two contracts, were
charged for in one running account, and work was done on the roof
contract within the 30 days, the lien for the materials 18 saved.

Meredith C.J.O. approved the principles enunciated in
Whitlock v. Loney. The judgment of the Court is contained
in the following paragraph from p. 474:

There is nothing in the evidence to indicate that all the work which
was done and all the materials that were supplied were done and furnished
under one continuing contract; but on the contrary, the work done and
the materials supplied for the roof contract were furnished under a
separate contract from that as to the skylight and that as to the materials.
What was supplied under the last mentioned contract would, no doubt,
come within the principle relied on by the appellant, and it is to such a
contract that the language of Riddell, J., in Hurst v. Morris (1914), 32
O.L.R. 346, at p. 351, must have had reference.

Counsel for the appellant relied entirely on Hurst v.
Morris® and George Taylor Hardware Lid. v. Canadian
Associated Gold Fields Ltd.2. These are not cases where, as
here, there was a contract to supply certain material for a
fixed price and the subsequent supply of material outside
the contract. They were cases where the material was sup-
plied under a prevenient arrangement as required from
time to time. As Meredith C.J.0. pointed out, this was the
situation that Riddell J. was referring to in Hurst v. Morris
when he said:

Thus it becomes wholly immaterial whether the material is furnished
under one contract or under fifty, and it will be seen that this is

1(1910), 20 O.L.R. 503. 2 (1914), 32 O.L.R. 346.
' 8 (1929), 64 O.LR. 4.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671] 157

independent of the completion of the work. Most of the difficulty in this 1967

case arises from not considering the language of the Statutes. Hrorors

Here we have a finding of fact by the Alberta Courts L;f? :
that the lintel angles subsequently supplied by Hectors Manv-

.. . . FACTURERS
Limited were unrelated to the material supplied under the LisInsus-
original contract—welded wire mesh. Consequently, they 4% C°
followed the principle stated in Rathbone v. Michael and JudsonJ.
Fulton Hardware Co. v. Mitchell and held that Hurst v.
Morris and George Taylor Hoardware Lid. v. Canadian

Associated Gold Fields Ltd. had no application.
I would dismiss the appeal with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant: Cohen, McDonald, Filer &
Sallenback, Calgary.

Solicitors for the respondent, Manufacturers Life
Insurance Co.: Burnet, Duckworth, Palmer & Tomblin,
Calgary.

Solicitors for the respondent, City Investment Corpo-
ration Ltd.: Barron, Barron & McBain, Calgary.

ORION INSURANCE COMPANY 1966
(Defendant) . ......oooooooo APPELLANT; 40, 79,20

1967

AND ——
Jan. 24

ROBERT CRONE, VIOLET CRONE —

and ROBERT CRONE PICTURES|  RESPONDENTS.
LIMITED (Plaintiffs) ............

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Insurance—Aircraft liability insurance—Injuries received 1in crash of
chartered aircraft—W hether unsatisfied judgment against charterer one
for which indemnity provided in policy—Exclusion clause—W hether
flight conducted “in accordance with licences issued to insured”’—The
Insurance Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 190, s. 95(1).

RC and his wife VC were awarded damages for personal injuries sustained
when an aircraft, in which they were passengers and which had been
chartered by their employer from Airgo Ltd. for a flight to Wash-
ington, crashed at night near Elmira, Pennsylvania. Airgo Ltd. was the
proprietor of a commercial air service and was insured with the
defendant company under a policy of aircraft liability insurance. In an

*PreSENT: Cartwright, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.



158
1967

——
Orion IN-

sURANCE Co.

v.
CRONE et al.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

action brought pursuant to s. 95 of The Insurance Act, R.S.0. 1960,
¢. 190, in respect of the unsatisfied judgment recovered by she plaintiffs
against Airgo Ltd.. judgment at trial was rendered in favour of RC
and VC. The trial judgment having been affirmed by the Court of
Appeal, a further appeal was brought to this Court.

The defence was limited to the interpretation of an exclusion clause in the

Declarations of the policy. It was contended on behalf of the insurer
that the flight in which RC and VC were injured was not one for
which indemnity was provided in the policy because it was not
conducted “in accordance with the licences issued to the insured” in
that it was an international flight for which no authorization had been
obtained from the appropriate authorities contrary to the provisions
of Airgo’s operating licence and it was a night flight which the
company was not authorized to make under the conditions of its
operating certificate.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

On the evidence of the regulations governing “navigation of foreign civil

aircraft within the United States”, the nature of the authorization
required from “the appropriate authorities” was a permit according to
the aireraft in question “the privilege of taking on or discharging
passengers, cargo or mail subject to the right of the state where such
embarkation or discharge takes place to impose such regulations,
conditions or limitations as it may consider desirable.” The Court held
that failure to obtain this authorization was not such a breach of a
condition as to result in the aircraft being used for a purpose not
authorized by Airgo’s licence, and that it did not have the effect of
invalidating the licence.

As to the submission that “night flying” was excluded from the coverage

provided by the policy, the words in the operating certificate “under
day Visual Flight Rules only” related exclusively to the rules as to
visibility from time to time in force for daytime flights and it
followed that conformity with these rules, which was not disputed in
the present case, constituted conformity with the operating certificate
in that regard, whether the flight was conducted by day or by night.
At the time of the accident the aireraft in question was being used
under Visual Flight Rules which were “in accordance with the licences
issued to the insured by the Air Transport Board” and was accordingly
in this regard being used for a purpose within the terms of the policy.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for

Ontario', dismissing an appeal from a judgment of
Stewart J. Appeal dismissed.

Alastair B. Paterson, Q.C., for the defendant, appellant.
William R. McMurtry, for the plaintiffs, respondents.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

RrrcHIe J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of the

Court of Appeal for Ontario' dismissing an appeal by
Orion Insurance Company from a judgment rendered in

1119661 1 OR. 221, 53 D.L.R. (2d) 98.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

favour of Robert and Violet Crone by Stewart J. at the
trial of an action brought by the respondents pursuant to
the provisions of s. 95 of The Insurance Act, R.S.0. 1960,
c. 190, in respect of an unsatisfied judgment recovered by
them against Airgo Limited, the proprietor of a commercial
air service which was insured with the appellant under a
policy of aircraft liability insurance.
Section 95 of The Insurance Act reads as follows:

Where a person incurs a liability for injury or damages to the person
or property of another and is insured against such liability and fails to
satisfy a judgment against him in respect of his liability and an execution
against him in respect thereof is returned unsatisfied, the person entitled
to the damages may recover by action against the insurer the amount of

the judgment up to the face value of the policy but subject to the same
equities as the insurer would have if the judgment had been satisfied.

Robert and Violet Crone sustained bodily injuries on
May 19, 1961, when an aireraft, in which they were passen-

gers and which had been chartered by Robert Crone Pic-
tures Limited from Airgo Limited for a flight to Washing-
ton, crashed at night in a wooded area near Elmira in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, U.S.A. At the time of the
crash the aircraft was being operated by one Leo Brando a
servant and agent of Airgo Limited.

In the action brought by Robert Crone, Violet Crone and
Robert Crone Pictures Limited against Airgo Limited and
its servant Brando, the first two plaintiffs claimed dam-
ages for personal injuries resulting from the negligent opera-
tion of the aircraft and breach of contract in failing to
carry them safely on the chartered trip, and the Robert
Crone Company claimed damages for loss of the services of
its employees. No appearance was entered by either defend-
ant and on an assessment of damages Mr. Justice Walsh
awarded $7,452.93 to Robert Crone, $15,000 to Violet Crone
and $15,500 to Crone Pictures Limited. Execution against
Airgo Limited in respect of these damages was returned
unsatisfied and its servant Brando has left the country.

When the present action was brought before Stewart J.
pursuant to s. 95 of The Insurance Act, he gave judgment
against the insurers for the damages awarded to Mr. and
Mrs. Crone in the Airgo action together with interest from
the date of the award, but held that the claim by the Crone

159
1967

—
OrioN IN-
surance Co.

v.
CrONE ¢t al.

Ritchie J.



160 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

26_7, Company was not one for which the statutory action could

OrION Ilé— lie. This latter finding was not made the subject of appeal
surance Co. ;
h by the Crone Company either to the Court of Appeal for
Crone et al. Ontario or to this Court, and accordingly the sole remain-
RitchieJ. ing issue in the present appeal is whether the judgment of
Mr. and Mrs. Crone against Airgo Limited is one for which
indemnity is provided in the Aircraft Liability Policy is-
sued by the appellant.
The relevant portion of the insuring agreements recited
in the policy reads as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF the payment of
the specified premium total and the Declarations contained herein and
subject to the Limits, Exclusions, Terms and Conditions and other provi-
sions of this policy including its endorsements, if any, the Insurer hereby
agrees with the Insured, to pay on behalf of the Insured in respect to such
Coverages as are specified in paragraph 3 hereof, all sums which the
Insured shall become legally obligated to pay as damages resulting from:

. COVERAGE C—Passenger Bodily Injury Liability Bodily injury,
sickness or disease, including death at any time resulting therefrom,

sustained by any passenger, caused by an occurrence and arisirg out of the
ownership, maintenance or use of the aireraft referred to in the Schedule.

The coverage specified in para. 3 of the policy in respect of
the aircraft in question specified limits of $100,000 for each
person and $300,000 for each occurrence.

The policy in question is made subject to certain exclu-
sions which form a part thereof and include the following:

This insurance does not apply...

(6) while the Aircraft is (a) used for any purpose other than as stated
in Item 6 of the Declarations; (b) operated in flight by other than the
pilot or pilots specified in Item 7 of the Declarations; (c¢) used for instruec-
tion unless specified in Item 6 of the Declarations; . . .

The defence advanced by the appellant is, by the terms of
its notice of appeal to this Court, limited to the interpreta-
tion of Item 6 of the Declarations of the policy which reads
as follows:

Item 6. Purposes. This insurance applies only while the aireraft is used
for the following purpose(s).

Flight Training and Aircraft Rental, in accordance with Licenses
issued to the Insured by the Air Transport Board, Private Business and
Private Pleasure.

The italics are my own.
By the terms of s. 15(1) of the Aeronautics Act, 1952
R.8.C, c. 2, it is provided that, subject to the approval of



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] -

the Minister, the Air Transport Board may issue a license
to operate a commercial air service to any person applying
therefor, but notwithstanding the issuance of such a license
it is stipulated by s. 15(5) that:

No carrier shall operate a commercial air service unless he holds a
valid and subsisting certificate issued to him by the Minister certifying
that the holder is adequately equipped and able to conduct a safe

operation as an air carrier over the prescribed route or in the prescribed
area.

The certificate pursuant to which Airgo Limited was
carrying on its operations at the time of the accident was
originally issued on August 21, 1959, and at that time had
reference only to a license to operate a commercial air
service between points within Canada and to recreational
flying and aerial advertising from a base at Toronto, On-
tario. This certificate was, however, on October 13, 1959,
endorsed so as to refer to a license No. 251/59, dated Sep-
tember 15, 1959, which was in force at the time of the
accident, by which Airgo Limited was “licensed ... subject
to the conditions herein stated to operate a Class 9-4 In-
ternational Non-Scheduled Charter commercial air service
to transport persons and/or goods from a base at Toronto,
Ontario.” The flight in question was an “International
Non-Scheduled Charter commercial air service ...” of the
type authorized by this License, one of the conditions of
which provides that:

Prior to conducting an international flight under this Licence, the

Licensee must obtain the required authorization from the appropriate
authorities of the foreign government concerned.

It is to be noted also that the operating certificate issued
to Airgo Limited certified that that company was “ade-
quately equipped and able to conduct a safe operation as
an air carrier from a base at Toronto (Island Airport),
Ontario with the types of aircraft and under the conditions
hereinafter set forth:

Non-scheduled charter, recreational flying, and aerial advertising com-~
mercial air services, using landplanes and seaplanes, under day Visual
Flight Rules only.”

It is contended on behalf of the appellant that the flight
in which the Crones were injured was not one for which
indemnity is provided in the policy in question because it

161
1967

——
OrionN IN-
surancE Co.

.
CRONE et al

Ritchie J.



162 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 wag not conducted “in accordance with the licences issued

OronIN- to the insured” in that it was an international flight for

surace Co which no authorization had been obtained from the appro-

NEeldl priate authorities contrary to the provisions of Airgo’s

Ritchie J. operating licence and it was a night flight which the com-

" pany was not authorized to make under the conditions of
its operating certificate.

v.
CroNE et al.

The submission that “night flying” was excluded from
the coverage provided by the policy is based entirely on the
contention that the words “under day Visual Flight Rules
only” as they occur in the condition which forms a part of
the operating certificate are to be read as meaning that the
certificate was only valid in respect of daytime flights and
that an aircraft which was being used at night was there-
fore not being used for a purpose “in accordance with the
licences issued to the insured by the Air Transport Board”
as required by Item 6 of the Declarations.

It appears to me, however, that the words “under day
Visual Flight Rules only” are to be construed as limiting
the use of the insured aircraft to periods when the condi-
tions as to visibility conform to the rules established for
daytime flying under the provisions of the Air Regulations
and by directions made by the Minister in that behalf.
Whether these rules differ from the rules, if any, governing
night flying is, as it seems to me, a matter which must
depend on the Air Regulations and ministerial direction
made pursuant to the Aeronautics Act which are from time
to time in force. The Visual Flight Rules which appear to
have been in force at the time of the flight in question
make no distinetion between day and night flying. (See Air
Regulations 540 and 541 and Air Navigation Order Series 5
No. 3).

In this regard it is admitted in the factum filed cn behalf
of the appellant that the “Visual Flight Rules apply equally
by day and night”” and it is further stated that:

The Appellant has never sought to deny liability under the contract
of insurance on the grounds that at the time of the accident the aircraft
was being operated in conditions which were below the weather minima
for VFR flights. The Appellant’s position is that it was a condition of the
relevant Operating Certificate No. 1571 that all operations of Airgo
Limited should be by day only and it is common ground that st the time
of the accident the aircraft was being operated at night.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

I am, as I have indicated, of opinion that the words
“under day Visual Flight Rules only” relate exclusively to
the rules as to visibility from time to time in force for
daytime flights and it appears to me to follow that con-
formity with these rules, which is not disputed in the
present case, constitutes conformity with the operating
certificate in that regard, whether the flight be conducted
by day or by night. I am accordingly of opinion that when
conducting the flight in question, Airgo Limited was the
holder of a valid and subsisting operating certificate as
deseribed in subs. 5 of s. 15 of the Aeronautics Act and
that at the time of the accident the aircraft in question was
being used under Visual Flight Rules which were “in ac-
cordance with the licences issued to the insured by the Air
Transport Board” and was accordingly in this regard being
used for a purpose contemplated in Item 6 of the
Declarations.

In support of the contention that the coverage afforded
by the policy did not extend to an aircraft conduecting an
international flight for which the licencee had not obtained
“authorization from the appropriate authorities of the for-
eign government concerned”, the appellant tendered the
evidence of the Agsistant Executive Director of the Aero-
nautics Board in Washington who produced as an exhibit
the Special Regulations governing “navigation of foreign
civil aircraft within the United States”. From a perusal of
this evidence and of the relevant regulations, it appears to
me that the nature of the authorization required from “the
appropriate authorities” was a permit according to the air-
craft in question “the privilege of taking on or discharging
passengers, cargo or mail subject to the right of the state
where such embarkation or discharge takes place to impose
such regulations, conditions or limitations as it may consider
desirable. (Regulation 375.42).

By s. 6(d) of the Aeronautics Act “commercial air serv-
ice” is defined as meaning “any use of an aircraft in or
over Canada for hire or reward” and I am of opinion that
“international . . . charter commerecial air service” must
therefore be treated as meaning “use of the aircraft ... for
hire or reward” which in my view constitutes “aircraft
rental” within the meaning of Item 6 of the Declarations
which forms a part of the policy and which, as has been

163
1967

——
OrioN IN-
sURANCE Co.

.
CRONE et al.

Ritchie J.



164 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

361 stated, limits the “purposes’ for which the aircraft is in-

Orion In- sured to “flight training and aircraft rental in accordance
sURANCE Co. _ . . . . "
with licences issued to the insured . ..”.

i I do not, however, think that the words ‘“in accordance
Riﬁfilff J. with” as they are employed in this context are to be con-

strued as requiring strict compliance with all the conditions
which are attached to the operating licence issued to the
insured, but I am rather of the opinion that they are to be
treated as synonymous with “authorized by” and that if
the flight is of a kind for which the insured holds a valid
and subsisting operating licence it does not cease to be used
for one of the purposes for which indemnity is provided in °
the policy simply because the insured has not complied
with all the terms of the conditions which are attached to
that licence. :

In the present case, as has been indicated, the licence
authorizing the insured to operate ‘“international non-
scheduled charter commercial air service ...” was issued
subject to the conditions therein stated, but one of those
conditions stipulated that “unless otherwise provided here-
in the licence shall remain in effect until suspended or
cancelled”. This is to be contrasted with the wording of the
Certificate of Airworthiness which was considered in
Survey Awrcraft Ltd. v. Stevenson et al'. In that case there
appeared above the signature on the certificate the words:
“This Certificate is only valid subject to the above compul-
sory conditions being fulfilled and until the date shown on
page 4 hereof.”

There are two conditions in the operating licence in the
present case breach of which would, in my opinion, result
in the aircraft being used for a purpose not authorized by
the licence and therefore not covered by the policy. One of
these is the condition that the licencee “shall not operate
unless he holds a valid and subsisting operating certificate
...”, and the other prohibits the licencee from undertaking
any forms of operation except within the limits of con-
tinental North America and the territorial waters thereof.

I am, however, of opinion that failure to obtain “the
required authorization from the appropriate authorities of
the foreign government concerned” is not such a breach of
a condition as to result in the aircraft being used for a

1(1962), 30 D.L.R. (2d) 539, affirmed [1962] 8.C.R. 555.

v.
CRONE et al.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671

purpose not authorized by the licence, and that it does not
have the effect of invalidating the licence.

I am accordingly of opinion that the insured aircraft at
the time of the accident in question was being used for
“international ... charter commercial air service” for
which the insured held a valid and subsisting licence and I
am reinforced in this view by a consideration of s. 15(10)
and (11) of the Aeronautics Act which provides:

(10) Where in the opinion of the Board an air carrier has violated

any of the conditions attached to his licence, the Board may
cancel or suspend the licence.

(11) Any air carrier whose licence has been so cancelled or suspended
may appeal to the Minister.

For these reasons I am of opinion that the aireraft was
being used for one of the purposes for which indemnity was
provided in the policy and that under the circumstances
and by virtue of s. 95 of The Insurance Act, Mr. and Mrs.
Crone were entitled to recover from the appellant the
amount of the judgments which they obtained against
Airgo Limited.

I am in agreement with Mr. Justice Stewart and with the
Court of Appeal in awarding to the respondents interest on
the original judgment obtained by thém in their action
against Airgo Limited.

Having regard to all the above I would dismiss the ap-
peal with costs.

It should perhaps be mentioned that although the judg-
ment in favour of Mr. Crone was for a sum of less than
$10,000, it was agreed by all concerned that leave to appeal
against this judgment should be granted.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendant, appellant: Manning, Bruce,
Paterson & Ridout, Toronto. «

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, respondents: Bassel, Sullivan,
Holland & Lawson, Toronto.

165
1967

——
OrroN In-
surance Co.

.
CroNE et al.

Ritehie J.



166

1966
——
*Dec. 7
1967
Jan. 24

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

ROBERT JACKSON and WALTER

KERN (Defendants) ...............
AND

ALBERT MISSIAEN and MARY MIS-
STAEN (Plaintiffs) .........ooo....

s APPELLANTS;

3 RESPONDENTS.

ROBERT JACKSON and WALTER
KERN (Defendants) ...............

AND
HELEN BAST, an infant by her

% APPELLANTS;

next friend, ANTHONY BAST and} RESPONDENTS.
ANTHONY BAST (Plaintiffs) ......
AND
ALBERT MISSIAEN (Defendant) ........ RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Damages—Collision of motor vehicles—Personal injuries—Assessment of
general damages increased by Supreme Court of Canada—Applicable
principles.

On appeal to this Court from judgments rendered by the Supreme Court
of Alberta, Appellate Division, in two actions arising out of a motor
vehicle collision, the Court, at the conclusion of argument on the
question of liability, retired and on returning gave judgment as
follows:

In this Court it is not questioned that the collision out of which this
appeal arises was caused in part by the' gross negligence of the
driver of the appellants’ car.

The question whether or not the respondent Albert Missiaen was
guilty of contributory negligence is one of fact and we find
ourselves unable to say that we should interfere with the concur-
rent findings in the Courts below absolving him from blame. The
appeals will therefore be dismissed with costs. !

In the first action, a cross-appeal by the respondent Albert Missiaen
(referred to hereunder as AM) as to the amount of general damages
awarded to him was then fully argued and judgment was reserved.

Held: The appeals should be dismissed; in the first action the cross-appeal
should be allowed and the judgment at trial varied by substituting for
the suni of $12,060 general damages awarded to the respondent AM
the sum of $22,000.

¥PreseNT: Cartwright, Fauteux. Martland. Ritchie and Spence JJ.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The sum of $12,000 at which the trial judge assessed the general damages
of AM included (i) loss of salary from one year after the accident to
the date of trial, (ii) his prospective loss of salary, (iii) the
prospective payments to a housekeeper plus the cost of feeding her,
(iv) damages for pain and suffering, (v) damages for loss of the
amenities of life. Assuming that the life expectancy of AM at the date
of the trial was only three years, the shortest period suggested in the
“guess” of a medical witness, the total of items (i), (ii) and (iii)
exceeded by more than $3,000 the total award of general damages and
nothing remained to compensate him in regard to items (iv) and (v),
that is to say for the fact that from a healthy and active old age the
accident had turned him into an invalid, practically never free from
pain.

In these circumstances, the amount at which the general damages were
agsessed was so inordinately low as to be a wholly erroneous estimate.
The proper amount was not susceptible of precise calculation. It was
the duty of the Court to endeavour to deal with the matter as would
a properly instructed jury acting reasonably, not attempting to award
“a perfect compensation” but seeking to fix an amount reasonably
proportionate to the gravity of the injuries suffered. The Court was of
the opinion that the general damages should be increased by $10,000.

APPEALS and CROSS-APPEAL from judgments of the
Supreme Court of Alberta, Appellate Division, dismissing
appeals and a cross-appeal from judgments of Farthing J.
in two actions brought as a result of a motor vehicle acei-
dent. Appeals dismissed; cross-appeal in the first action
allowed.

W. B. Williston, Q.C., and R. B. Tuer, for the appellants.

Arnold F. Moir, Q.C., and John A. Weir, for the respond-
ents, A. Missiaen and M. Missiaen.

Adrian G. Smith, for the respondents, H. Bast and A.
Bast.

The judgmeht of the Court was delivered by

CarTwriGHT J.:—On June 1, 1963 at about 10 p.m., an
automobile owned by the appellant Kern, driven with his
consent by the appellant Jackson and in which Helen Bast
was a passenger was in collision with an automobile owned
and driven by the respondent Albert Missiaen in which the
respondent Mary Missiaen was a passenger. Albert
Missiaen, Mary Missiaen and Helen Bast all suffered per-
sonal injuries.

As a result of the collision two actions were brought, the
first by the Missiaens against Jackson and Kern and the
second by Helen and Anthony Bast against Jackson, Kern
and Albert Missiaen.

167
1967

—t—
JACKSON
et al.
V.
MissSIAEN
et al.
JACKSON
et al.

V.
BasT et al.
AND
MISSIAEN



168
1967

——
JACKSON
et al.

V.
MissIAEN
et al.
JAcKsoN
et al.

V.
Basr et al.
AND
MissSIAEN

CartwrightJ.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

These two actions were tried together by Farthing J.
who found thet the collision was caused by the gross negli-
gence of Jackson, absolved Albert Missiaen from blame and
awarded damages against Jackson and Kern jointly and
severally as follows:

To Albert and Mary Missiaen, special

damages ........... i $ 8,624.49
To Albert Missiaen, general damages ...... $12,000.00
To Mary Missiaen, general damages ........ $ 5,000.00
To Helen Bast and Anthony Bast, special

damages ......... ... $ 1,605.80
To Helen Bast, general damages ........... $10,000.00

The second action as against Missiaen was dismissed
with costs but it was ordered that the plaintiffs should
recover from Jackson and Xern the costs which they were
required to pay to Missiaen.

In each action Jackson and Kern appealed as to the
findings in regard to liability and as to the quantum of
general damages.

In the first action Albert Missiaen cross-appealed asking
that the amount of the general damages awarded to him
should be increased. The Appellate Division of the Su-
preme Court of Alberta dismissed the appeals and the
cross-appeal with costs.

In the first action, Jackson and Kern appeal to this court
and Albert Missiaen cross-appeals asking that the award of
general damages to him be increased.

In the second action, Jackson and Kern appeal; there is
no cross-appeal, Helen Bast and Anthony Bast ask that the
judgment of the Appellate Division be affirmed.

At the commencement of the hearing in this Court we
requested counsel to deal first with the question of liability.
Counsel for the appellants did not argue that the concur-
rent findings of gross negligence against Jackson should be
disturbed but submitted that the greater part of the blame
should be placed upon Albert Missiaen. At the conclusion
of the arguments of all counsel on this branch of the matter
the Court retired and on returning gave judgment as fol-
lows:

In this Court it is not questioned that the collision out of which this
appeal arises was caused in part by the gross negligence of the driver of
the appellants’ car.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

The question whether or not the respondent Albert Missinen was
guilty of contributory negligence is one of fact and we find ourselves
unable to say that we should interfere with the concurrent findings in the
Courts below absolving him from blame. The appeals will therefore be
dismissed with costs.

The cross-appeal of Albert Missiaen as to the amount of
general damages awarded to him was then fully argued and
judgment was reserved.

The findings of the learned trial judge as to the physical
results of the injuries suffered by Albert Missiaen are am-
ply supported by the evidence and are as follows:

At the time of the accident on Ist June, 1963 he was 82 years of age
and in remarkably good health. He was working every day. He did his
own gardening and that of three of his sons, and looked after their
cottages at Pigeon Lake. A few months before the accident he had no
trouble passing a medieal exam for his driver’s licence. His most serious
injuries are those affecting his legs. Before the accident he said he could
walk “miles and miles”. Now his left leg is tired and the right hurts in the
hip where it was dislocated. He can only walk with two sticks and only
about 100 feet at a time. He can’t tie his shoe laces. He always has to
sleep with a cushion under his left knee. Pain in his leg makes sleep
difficult. He gets pain in his neck if he lies on his right side. He still
enjoys his meals. He can’t go out in the winter now but still enjoys
getting out in good summer weather.

Dr. F. G. Day, an orthopaedic surgeon, said that Mr. Missiaen was
very severely injured, the main injury being to the hip joint and clavicle.
In hospital he developed chest trouble from having to stay so long in bed.
His right hip is his principal trouble at present. It is almost fixed in one
position because there is no fusion. If there were, he would be much better
off. The only remedy would be to remove the head of the femur and
replace it with an artificial one. The doctor said he would not recommend
such major surgery for a man of his age as he would hardly have the
necessary “drive” to put him through the post-operative period. Dr. Day
said that Mr. Missiaen suffered a great deal of pain, so much so that he
cannot walk or sit or lie in bed without suffering. The doctor fizxed his
disability at 50 percent of total, which is just about double the degree he
had ever before estimated. He said he was surprised to hear that Mr.
Missiaen had said in evidence that he could walk about a hundred feet at
one time—a longer distance than the doctor would have thought possible.

From his own evidence and that of Dr. Day, it was made quite clear
that this unfortunate old man is anything but a malingerer. From a
remarkably healthy and active old age this accident has turned him into
an invalid who is practically never free from pain—even his sleep being
frequently interrupted thereby.

The learned trial judge also found that prior to the
accident Mr. Missiaen, who had farmed for the greater part
of his life, had always been an extremely active man, that
after he retired he kept himself busy at work not too heavy

for him, that he kept the grounds in front of his song’
94057—2

169
1967

——
JACKSON
et al.

V.
MiSSIAEN
et al.
JACKSON
et al.

.
Basr et al.
AND
MIissIAEN

Cart;n_'_g-ht J.



170 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

19;?1 company office in proper shape, that he did a lot of work at
Jackson the summer cottage of one of his sons, 54 miles away,
etv‘fl' driving himself out there in the morning and back to Ed-
Mftséf” monton in the evening, that he was employed as the care-

I taker of the sons’ business premises at a salary of $210 a

etal, ~onth although possibly during the two or three years

Bast ot al. prior to the accident this may have been an over-payment

avp  made because of the family relationship. For one year fol-
MissiaEN . . .

— " lowing the accident, the sons’ company continued to pay

CartwrightJ. the monthly salary but since then Mr. Missiaen has not

received any salary. Because of the physical condition of

himself and his wife resulting from the accident, he has to

employ a housekeeper at a salary of $150 a month to care

for the two of them.

At the trial the witness, F. G. Missiaen, produced a list of
items of special damage and supporting vouchers totalling
$8,624.49. This was not seriously challenged in cross-exami-
nation and neither the list nor the vouchers were made an
exhibit. However from an examination of the evidence of
this witness and the comments of counsel it would seem
that this total (which was the amount at which the learned
trial judge assessed the special damages) does not include
any loss of salary or any expense for feeding the house-
keeper but does include the amounts paid to the house-
keeper up to the date of the trial.

From this it follows that the sum of $12,000 at which the
learned trial judge assessed the general damages of Mr.
Missiaen includes (i) loss of salary from one year after the
accident to the date of trial, (ii) his prospective loss of
salary, (iii) the prospective payments to the housekeeper
plus the cost of feeding her, (iv) damages for pain and
suffering, (v) damages for loss of the amenities of life.

Item (i) would be in round figures $2,520.

Items (ii) and (iii) together, even excluding any allow-
ance for the food and lodging of the housekeeper, would
amount to approximately $4,300 a year.

At the time of the trial, in June 1965, Dr. Day was asked
in cross-examination as to Mr. Missiaen’s life expectancy;
he replied that while he would “only like it recorded as a
guess”, he thought “it would not be much longer than three
or four years”; later in his evidence while emphasizing that



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671]

it was a guess rather than an estimate, he suggested the
possibility of the pericd being ten years.

If one assumes that Mr. Missiaen’s life expectancy at the
date of the trial was only three years, the shortest period
suggested in Dr. Day’s “guess”, it is at once obvious that
the total of items (i), (ii) and (iii) exceeds by more than
$3,000 the total award of general damages and that less
than nothing remains to compensate him in regard to items
(iv) and (v), that is to say for the fact that, to quote again
the words of the learned trial judge:

From a remarkably healthy and active old age this accident has

turned him into an invalid who is practically never free from pain—even
his sleep being frequently interrupted thereby.

In these circumstances, it appears to me that the amount
at which the general damages were assessed is so inordi-
nately low as to be a wholly erroneous estimate. The proper
amount 1s not susceptible of precise calculation. It is, I
think, our duty to endeavour to deal with the matter as
would a properly instructed jury acting reasonably, not
attempting to award “a perfect compensation” but seeking
to fix an amount reagonably proportionate to the gravity of
the injuries suffered. In my opinion the general damages
should be increased by $10,000.

In the first action, the appeal is dismissed with costs, I
would allow the cross-appeal with costs in this Court and in
the Appellate Division and direct that the judgment at
trial be varied by substituting for the sum of $12,000 gen-
eral damages awarded to the respondent Albert Missiaen
the sum of $22,000. In the second action the appeal is
dismissed with costs.

Appeals dismissed with costs; cross-appeal in first action
allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellants: Clement, Parlee, Irving,
Mustard & Rodney, Edmonton.

Solicitors for the respondents, A. Missiaen and M.
Missiaen: Wood, Moir, Hyde & Ross, Edmonton.

Solicitors for the respondents, H. Bast and A. Bast:
Stack, Smith & Bracco, Edmonton.

94057—23

171

1967
——
JACKSON
et al.

v.
MissiAEN
etal.
JACKSON
et al.

V.
Basr et al.
AND
Missiaen

CartwrightJ.



172
1966
——
*June 23
1967
——
Feb. 7

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA ‘ [1967]

KALMEN MAPA and ISADORE

. APPELLANTS;
GOLDIST (Applicants) ..........
AND
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH
ResrONDENTS.

YORK and S. G. BECKETT, Build-
ing Commissioner (Respondents) ..

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Mﬁm'cipal corporations—Application for separate building permits for

foundation and superstructure of apartment hotel—Permit issued for
foundation—Subsequent passage of amendment to zoning by-law to
prevent construction of apartment hotels in area—Whetier building
plans approved by inspector prior to passage of amending by-law—
The Planning Act, R.8.0. 1960, c. 296, s. 30(7)(b).

The appellants were builders who intended to build an apartment hotel on

a lot which they purchased, conditional upon their ability to obtain a
building permit. Later, having been informed by the respondent
municipality that a permit would be issued, they waived the condition
and became bound to purchase the land. On March 2, 1964, they
applied for two permits, one for the foundation and omne for the
superstructure. This was in accordance with the established practice
which allowed the applicant to commence work sooner and avoided
the delay which would ensue if all plans and drawings had to be
examined in complete detail before work ecould commence. The defici-
encies, if any, with relation to the superstructure would normally be
worked out between the parties as the work progressed.

A permit for the foundations was issued on April 2, 1964, and as a result

An

the appellants entered into construetion contracts. An endorsement on
the plans indicated that they were approved on or about March 18,
1964, On April 6, 1964, the township passed an amending zoning
by-law, the object of which was to prevent the appellants and others
from building apartment hotels on sites already chosen by them.

application for mandamus to compel the issue of the buiding permit
was dismissed as to the permit for the superstructure. On consent of
the parties, the judge who heard the application was asked to enlarge
it to include a prayer for a declaration that the plans for the building
had been approved by the building inspector prior to the date of the
passing of the amending by-law and that the plans were therefore
approved within the meaning of s. 30(7)(b) of The Pianning Act,
R.S.0. 1960, c. 296. This declaration was granted.

The Court of Appeal allowed the appeal of the municipality and held that

the proposed building was not an apartment hotel within the meaning
of that term as defined in the zoning by-law prior to its amendment,
and that consequently, its erection was prohibited by the provisions of
the by-law even before amendment. On appeal to this Court, the
appellants sought restoration of the declaratory judgment given by
the trial judge.

*PrEsENT: Taschereau CJ. and Martland, Judson, Hall and Spence JJ.



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Held (Martland and Hall JJ. dissenting) : The appeal should be allowed.

Per Taschereau [C.J. and Judson and Spence JJ.: The application for the
building permit was in conformity with the by-law prior to its
amendment,

Ags submitted by the appellants, the approval contemplated by s. 30(7)(b)
of The Planning Act was approval with relation to zoning questions.
The plans for the proposed apartment hotel were approved by the
building inspector prior to the date of the passing of the amending
by-law. The plans were therefore approved within the meaning of
8. 30(7)(b) of the Act.

Per Martland and Hall JJ.,, dissenting: Approval of the plans of a
building, within the meaning of s. 30(7) of The Planning Act, meant
that kind of approval by the building inspector which would be
requisite for the issuance of a building permit. No such approval was
ever given in this case, nor were the appellants ever in a position to
demand that it be given.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for

Ontario, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Brooke J.

Appeal allowed, Martland and Hall JJ. dissenting.

B. J. MacKinnon, Q.C., and J. E. Sexton, for the appel-
lants.

J. T. Weir, Q.C., and M. McQuaid, for the respondents.

The judgment of Taschereau C.J. and Judson and
Spence JJ. was delivered by

Jupson J.:—The appellants are builders who intended to
build an apartment hotel on a lot which they purchased for
$199,500, conditional upon their ability to obtain a building
permit. They brought an application for mandamus to
compel the issue of the permit. Brooke J., who heard the
application, dismissed it as to the permit for the super-
structure of the building. A permit had already been granted
for the foundations. On consent of the parties, the judge
was asked to enlarge the application to include a prayer for
a declaration that the plans for the building had been
approved by the building inspector prior to the date of the
passing of an amending by-law No. 18758 and that the
plans were therefore approved within the meaning of
s. 30(7)(b) of The Planning Act. The judge made this
declaration.

The Court of Appeal allowed the appeal of the municipal-
ity and held that the proposed building was not an apart-
ment hotel within the meaning of that term as defined in
the zoning by-law No. 7625, and that consequently, its erec-
tion was prohibited by the provisions of the by-law even

173
1967

——
Mara et al.
V.
TowNSHIP
oF NorTH
York et al.



174 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1967 ag it stood before an attempted amendment which I will

——

Maraetal. deal with later.
Towssme  On this appeal the appellants seek the restoration of the
e Mot - declaratory judgment given by Brooke J. Mandamus has

——  disappeared from the litigation.
Judson J. . ‘g
—_— Before making the conditional contract for the pur-

chase of the land, the appellants had ascertained that it
was zoned “General Commercial” according to zoning by-
law No. 7625 of the municipality and that apartment hotels
were a permitted use. On March 2, 1964, they applied for
permits for the foundation and excavation and for the
superstructure. They delivered at the same time two sets of
architectural and structural plans, together with a sketch of
survey. The plans were for a 231-suite apartment hotel.

Before waiving the condition in their agreement of
purchase and thereby binding themselves to complete, the
appellants, wishing to be satisfied that a permit for the
apartment hotel would be issued, made enquiries of the
municipality end were informed on the 28th and 30th days
of March, 1964, that a permit would be issued. Relying upon
this information, they immediately waived the condition
and became bound to purchase the land.

The practice of applying for two permits, one for the
foundation and one for the superstructure, requires expla-
nation. It had become well established and was based on
convenience. 1t allowed an applicant to commence work
sooner and avoided the delay which would ensue if all plans
and drawings had to be examined in complete detail and
approved in their entirety before work could commence. The
deficiencies, if any, with relation to the superstructure
would normally be worked out between the architect and
engineer on one side and the corporation on the other as
construction went along.

On April 2, 1964, permit No. 60133 was issusd to the
appellants to excavate and erect the foundation for the
proposed building. The endorsement on the plans indicated
that they were approved on or about March 18, 1964. The
plans, as filed, did not offend the zoning by-law prior to its
amendment. As a result of the issue of the permit on April 2,
1964, the appellants entered into construction contracts
for amounts exceeding $350,000. They had also already
entered into engineering and architectural contracts.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

On April 13, 1964, the council of the respondent in-
structed the building commissioner not to “process any
applications for building permits for apartment hotels
which have been or may hereafter be submitted to the
Building Department”. On April 15, the building commis-
sioner wrote the appellants that the plans did not comply
with the zoning by-law No. 7625, as amended by by-law
No. 18758, which amendment was purportedly passed by
the township on April 6, 1964, four days after the granting
of the permit to the appellants. The object of the amending
by-law was to prevent the appellants and others from
building apartment hotels on sites already chosen by them.

The submission of the appellants is that they were enti-
tled to build a high-rise apartment hotel under by-law No.
7625. The Court of Appeal has found that they were not so
entitled for reasons that counsel for the municipality is not
prepared to support. I will set out the relevant definitions
in the zoning by-law:

“Apartment Hotel” shall mean a building or portion of a building
used mainly for the purpose of furnishing living quarters for families by
the month or more than a month, and not for any period of less than a
month, and having at least six suites of rooms for rent, and having a
restaurant or dining room, but shall not include an hotel or ordinary
lodging house.

“Dwelling Apartment House” shall mean a building containing more
than four (4) dwelling units each unit having access only from an internal
corridor system.

“Dwelling Unit” shall mean a separate set of living quarters designed
or intended for use or used by an individual or one family alone, and
which shall include at least one room and separate kitchen and sanitary
conveniences, with a private entrance from outside the building or from a
common hallway or stairway inside.

“Hotel” shall mean a building or part of a building in which a
minimum of six rooms is provided for renting as dwellings, usually on a
temporary or transient bagis, with no facilities for cooking or housekeeping
therein; but with a public dining room.

The ratio of the Court of Appeal is that the intended
building was not an apartment hotel but a “dwelling apart-
ment house”; that such a building even on a site within a
C1 Zone could not be erected under by-law No. 7625 unless
it conformed to the provisions applicable for a building in
an RM zone. This is expressed in the following passage
from its reasons for judgment:

Having concluded that the projected building is a “dwelling, apart-
ment house”, and that as such it clearly does not conform to the

175
1967

—
Mara et al.
v.
TowNsHIP
or NorrH
Yorx et al.

Jud_?s;J.



176
1967

—

Mara et al.

V.
TownsHIP
oF NORTH
Yorx et al.

Judson J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

provisions applicable to such a building in a RMS5 zone, its erection on a
site within a Cl zone was not permissible under By-law 7625 as it stood at
the date of the application for the building permit.

At the time of the applications for building permits the
municipal officers thought that they were in conformity
with the zoning by-law; that the proposed buildings were
apartment hotels within the terms of the by-law and that
they could be built on land which was zoned (C-1)—
General Commercial Zone—as this land was. No one
thought of classifying these buildings as Dwelling Apart-
ment Houses restricted to a height of three stories, and
counsel for the municipality, in this Court, made no at-
tempt to argus this. I think that it is clear that when these
excavation and foundation permits were granted, the ap-
plications were in conformity with the by-law prior to its
amendment.

The next branch of the appeal is the submission of the
appellants that their plans were approved within the mean-
ing of that word as found in s. 30(7) (b) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1660, ¢. 206, prior to the passing of the amend-
ing by-law 18758. Section 30(7)(b) of The Planning Act
reads as follows:

No by-law passed under this section applies,
(b) to preveat the erection or use for a purpose prohitited by the
by-law of any building or structure the plans for which have,

prior to the day of the passing of the by-law, been approved by
the munieipal architect or building inspector. ..

The appellants say that the approval contemplated by
8. 30(7) (b) is approval with relation to zoning questions. On
the other hand, the municipality says that the approval of
plans contemplated by s. 30(7) (b) is the issue of the build-
ing permit. In other words, if a builder cannot get a man-
damus for the issue of a building permit, then he must lack
the necessary approval under s. 30(7)(b). The judge fa-
voured the submission of the appellants. I think that he
was right in making this declaration. The building permit
for the foundations and excavation was actually issued.
The plans for the superstructure were in the hands of the
municipality. The very issue of the excavation and foun-
dation permit indicates that whatever objections there
might be to the plans of the superstructure were of such a
character, being deficiencies with respect to the building
by-law alone, that they would normally be worked out



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

between the parties as the work progressed. I think that
these appellants had the approval of the municipality and
that the judgment of Brooke J. should be restored.

The appeal should be allowed with costs and para. 1 of
the order of Brooke J. to the following effect should be
restored:

IT IS DECLARED AND FOUND that the plans as submitted by the
Applicants for the proposed apartment hotel were approved by the
Building Inspector prior to the date of the passing of the amending
by-law, being By-law 18758 of the Respondent Municipality, and that the

plans were therefore approved within the meaning of Section 80(7)(b) of
the Planning Act.

The judgment of Martland and Hall JJ. was delivered by

MARTLAND J. (dissenting) :—This case relates to one of
three applications which were disposed of at the same time
by Brooke J., each seeking an order by way of mandamus,
directed to the respondent corporation and to the respond-
ent Beckett, its building commissioner, to issue a building
permit to permit the applicant to build an apartment hotel.
The other two applicants were Ample Investments Limited
and Tashan Limited. Reasons were delivered in respect of
the application of Ample Investments Limited, which also

applied to -the other two applications. Brooke J. refused to
 make the order requested, but, on consent of the parties,
enlarged the application to include a prayer for a declara-
tion that the plans for the building had been approved by
the respondent Beckett before passage of amending by-law
No. 18758, This declaration was granted. His decision was
reversed on appeal. The appeals from the judgments of the
Court of Appeal for Ontario in respect of all three appli-
cations were argued at the same time before us.

The facts are stated in the reasons of my brother Judson.
In each case the applicant had obtained a permit limited to
the excavation and erection of the foundation of a building.
These were issued, in the case of the appellants, on April 2,
1964, in the case of Tashan, on April 3, 1964, and in the
case of Ample, on April 6, 1964. By-law No. 18758 was
enacted on April 6, 1964, and its effect was to prevent the
construction in each case of a building of the type contem-
plated in the area where it was proposed to be erected, in
that, inter alia, a limitation as to height was imposed.

177
1967

—
Mara et al.
v,
TowNsHIP
oF NOoRTH
YoRx et al.

Judson J.



178 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 The respondents contend that this amending by-law was
MAPA etal. applicable in each case. The appellants contend that it did
Townsar DOt apply because of the provisions of s. 30(7) of The
or Norrt - Plgnning Act, R.S.0. 1960, c¢. 296, which provides as fol-

YoRrx et al
—_— OwWS:

Martland J.

30. (7) No by-law passed under this section applies,

(a) to prevent the use of any land, building or structure for any
purpose prohibited by the by-law if such land, building or strue-
ture was lawfully used for such purpose on the day of the passing
of the by-law, so long as it continues to be used for that purpose;
or

(b) to prevent the erection or use for a purpose prohibited by
the by-law of any building or structure the plans for which have,
prior to the day of the passing of the by-law, been approved by
the municipal architeet or building inspector, so lcng as the
building or structure when erected is used and continues to be
used for the purpose for which it was erected and provided the
erection of such building or structure is commenced within two
years after the day of the passing of the by-law and such building
or structure is completed within a reasonable time after the
erection thereof is commenced.

The application of that subsection depends upon whether
or not the respondent Beckett had, prior to the enactment
of by-law No. 18758, approved the plans of the appellants’
proposed building.

The learned trial judge summarizes the evidence of
Beckett on this point as follows:

Mr. Beckett in his evidence stated that the plans of the superstructure
were considered prior to the issue of the permit for excavation and
foundation, but only in so far as they related to excavation and founda-
tion. The plans for the excavation and foundation, which are some of the
plans filed, are clearly stamped over the signature of Mr. Beckett “ap-
proved for building permit for excavation and foundation only.” There is
no stamp of approval marked on the rest of the plans filed. As to the
application for the building permit for the superstructure, Mr. Beckett
states that there was a preliminary examination made of these plans but
that they were returned to the owner with a notice endorsed on them,
“Need further lay-out plans for superstructure permit” to advise that
there were deficiencies in the documents submitted for this purpose. It
appears from the cross-examination that this objection relates to one of
the plans which is entitled a typical floor plan and on which it is noted
that on alternate floors this plan would be reversed. For clarity, the
building inspector has required a separate plan for the alternate floors. Mr.
Beckett stated that at the time of the launching of this application further
examinations were made of the plans and they revealed a number of
deficiencies, some of which were touched upon in his cross-examination.
In addition he stated, on cross-examination, that no specifications for the
superstructure had been filed and as a result certain aspects of the con-
struction were not clear, e.g., while the plans called for brick, there were
no specifications as to the type of brick.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The learned trial judge found that the building plans had
been examined and approved as to their compliance with
the zoning by-law No. 7625 as it then stood. He further
stated that:

The plans in so far as they related to the superstructure had received
consideration and had undergone preliminary examination prior to the
issuing of the permit for excavation and foundation.

He concluded that there had been approval within the
meaning of s. 30(7) of The Planning Act.

It was contended by counsel for the appellants that ap-
proval of the plans as to compliance with the zoning by-law
was an approval within the meaning of subs. (7). I do not
accept this submission. Paragraph (b) of the subsection
refers to approval of the plans of a building or structure. In
my opinion this means the approval of the plans in relation
to the issuance of a building permit. Subsection (7) was
intended to remove from the application of a zoning by-law
a building already constructed and in use, and a proposed
building which, in the absence of the by-law, the owner of
the land was legally entitled to construct on the day the
by-law was passed. An opinion by the building inspector
that a building of the kind proposed in a set of plans would
not offend an existing zoning by-law is not an approval of
the plans of the building in this context.

The requirements to be met before the approval of plans
of a building and the issuance of a building permit are
described in Chapter 1, Section 6, of By-Law No. 6110 of
the respondent. It provides, in part:

6. DUTIES OF THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER

The Building Commissioner shall:

(a) Examine all applications for permission to do work in connection
with building;

(b) When the prescribed fee has been paid, and the application,
drawings, specifications and block plan or survey conform to the
requirements of this By-law, and all other applicable governmen-
tal regulations, stamp the drawings and specifications with the
approval stamp of the Building Department, issue the permit

179

1967
——
Mara et al.
v.
TownNsHIP
oF NORTH
Yoexk et al.

Martland J.

together with one set of the approved drawings and specifications -

to the applicant, and retain the other set. . .

(¢) If the matters mentioned in any application for a permit or if the
drawings, specifications or block plan or survey submitted with
the application indicate to the Building Commissioner that the
work proposed to be done will not comply in all respects with the
provisions of this By-law and all applicable governmental regula-
tions, refuse to issue a permit therefor and no permit shall be



180
1967

—
Mara et al.
v,
TowNsHIP
oF NoRTH
Yorx et al.

Martland J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

issued until the application, drawings, specifications and the block
plan are made to conform to the requirements of this By-law and
all applicable governmental regulations.

Section 6(b) clearly contemplates the submission of both
drawings and specifications before the drawings can be ap-
proved, and the approval of both, at the same time, before
a building permit may be issued. The respondent Beckett,
on the date of the enactment of by-law No. 18758, had no
authority to approve the building plans, because on that
date not only were there deficiencies in the plans filed, but,
in addition, no specifications had been filed.

It is clear that on that date the appellants were not in a
position to demand the issuance of a building permit be-
cause the learned trial judge expressly refused to grant an
order by way of mandamus to require the issuance of such
permit, and no appeal was taken from that decision. He
said:

Accepting the statements made by Mr. Beckett as to the deficiencies
in the material and having considered the provisions of the building
by-law, particularly as to the need for filing specifications, I cannot in

these circumstances at this time require the respondent municipality to
issue the building permit sought.

In my opinion, approval of the plans of a building, with-
in the meaning of s. 30(7) of The Planning Act, means that
kind of approval by the building inspector which would be
requisite for the issuance of a building permit. No such
approval was ever given in this case, nor, in view of the
decision of the learned trial judge, were the appellants ever
in a position to demand that it be given.

In my opinion, therefore, the appeal should be dismissed
with costs.

Appeal allowed with costs, MARTLAND and Havrn JJ.
dissenting.

Solicitors for the appellants: Wright & McTaggart,
Toronto.

Solicitors for the respondents: Arnup, Foulds, Weir,
Boeckh, Morris & Robinson, Toronto.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 181

AMPLE INVESTMENTS LIMITED - L
] APPELLANT;  4yomoo3
(Applicant) . ......... ...

1
AND 967

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF Feb.7

THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH YORK
and S. G. BECKETT, Building Com-

missioner (Respondents) ............

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Brooke J.
wherein it was declared that the plans as submitted by the
applicant for a proposed apartment hotel had been ap-
proved within the meaning of s. 30(7) (b) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1960, c. 296. Appeal allowed, Martland and Hall

JJ. dissenting.

W. B. Williston, Q.C., R. J. Rolls and D. 8. Affleck, for
the appellant.

J.T. Weir, Q.C., and M. McQuaid, for the respondents.

The judgment of Taschereau C.J. and Judson and Spence
JJ. was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—For the reasons given in Kalmen Mapa and
Isadore Goldist v. The Municipal Corporation of the Town-
ship of North York and S. G. Beckett, Building Commis-
stoner', I would allow this appeal with costs and make the
same order.

The judgment of Martland and Hall JJ. was delivered by

MarTranDd J. (dissenting):—For the reasons given in
Kalmen Mapa and Isadore Goldist v. The Municipal
Corporation of the Township of North York and S. G.
Beckett, Building Commissionert, I would dismiss this ap-
peal with costs. '

Appeal allowed with costs, MARTLAND and Haru JJ.
dissenting.

Solicitors for the appellants: Fasken, Calvin, MacKenzie,
Williston & Swackhamer, Toronto.

RESPONDENTS.

Solicitors for the respondents: Arnup, Foulds, Weir,
Boeckh, Morris & Robinson, Toronto.

*PreEsENT: Taschereau C.J. and Martland, Judson, Hall and Spence JJ.
1119671 S.CR. 172.




182

1966
——
*June 23

1967
——
Feb.7

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

TASHAN LIMITED (Applicant) .......... APPELLANT;
, AND
THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH YORK

and S. G. BECKETT, Building Com-
missioner (Respondents) ............

RESPONDENTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Brooke J.
wherein it was declared that the plans as submitted by the
applicant for a proposed apartment hotel had been ap-
proved within the meaning of s. 30(7)(b) of The Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1960, s. 296. Appeal allowed, Martland and
Hall JJ. dissenting.

W. B. Wailliston, Q.C., R. J. Rolls and D. 8. Affleck, for
the appellant.

J. T. Weir, Q.C., and M. McQuaid, for the respondents.

The judgment of Taschereau C.J. and Judson and Spence
JJ. was delivered by

JupsoN J.:—For the reasons given in Kalmen Mapa and
Isadore Goldist v. The Municipal Corporation of the
Township of North York and S. G. Beckett, Building
Commissioner', I would allow this appeal with costs and
make the same order.

The judgment of Martland and Hall JJ. was delivered by

MarTranp J. (dissenting) :—For the reasons given in
Kalmen Mapa and Isadore Goldist v. The Municipal
Corporation cf the Township of North York and 8. G.
Beckett, Building Commissioner', I would dismiss this ap-
peal with costs.

Appeal allowed with costs, MarRTLAND and Hary JJ. dis-
senting.

Solicitors for the appellant: Fasken, Calvin, MacKenzie,
Williston & Swackhamer, Toronto.

Solicitors for the respondents: Arnup, Foulds, Weir,
Boeckh, Morris & Robinson, Toronto.

*PgrrspNT: Taschereau CJ. and Martland, Judson, Hall and Spence JJ.
1119671 S.C.R. 172.




SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

G. W. HAROLD MILLICAN, THOMAS WILLIAM
SNOWDON, and HOWARD COOK, carrying on busi-
ness under the firm name and style of MILLICAN,
SNOWDON & COOK and the said MILLICAN, SNOW-
DON & COOK (Defendants) ........... APPELLANTS;

AND
TIFFIN HOLDINGS LTD. (Plaintiff) ... .RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF ALBERTA,
APPELLATE DIVISION

Solicitors—Professional negligence—=Solicitor retained by lender in prepara-
tion and registration of chattel mortgage on certain equipment as
security for loan—Later discovery that equipment not at reported
location and probably mot owned by borrower—Whether solicitor
negligent in failing to anticipate borrower's criminal conduct.

On Thursday, July 17, 1958, the appellant S, a partner in the appellant
firm of solicitors at Calgary, was asked to represent the respondent in
the preparation of a chatfel mortgage on some industrial equipment as
security for a loan of $13,000 to be made by the respondent to one A.
The latter in describing the equipment gave a serial number which S,
on making inquiry, discovered could not be the proper number. T,
who controlled and was the president of the respondent, was advised
by 8 to make a personal inspection of the equipment but he said that
he did not have time. He intimated to S that the matter was urgent,
as A required the funds promptly in order to accept an option.

A told S that the location of the equipment was at Hinton, Alberta. This
would necessitate registration of the chattel mortgage in Edmonton.
He also gave the name of the company which he said was using the
equipment. § telephoned to his agents in Edmonton, giving the
information which he had obtained and asking them to check it.

At a further meeting the next day A furnished what he alleged was the
correct serial number of the equipment. S was advised by a finance
company that they had financed equipment for A in the past of the
kind described by him. This information was confirmed in writing by
the company on Monday, July 21. The confirmation gave the serial
number of the equipment and stated that a lien of $22,000 had been
satisfactorily retired by the debtor.

On the Friday, the chattel mortgage was drawn and executed and was
forwarded to S's agents at Edmonton for registration with a letter
agking that it be ascertained that there was no prior encumbrance
against it. T delivered to S the respondent’s cheque for $13,000
payable to the appellant firm. S was instructed to deposit with the
bank on which it was drawn a letter confirming the registration of the
chattel mortgage in order to have it certified.

The chattel mortgage was registered on Monday, July 21, and, after
certification of the respondent’s cheque, S delivered to A the appellant
firm’s cheque for $13,000. At the time he had received the written
confirmation of the finance company. On the same day, in the late
afternoon and subsequent to delivery of the cheque, S received a

* PresenT: Abbott, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.

183

1966

——
*May 25, 26
1967
—

Jan. 24



184
1967

—
MiLLIcaN
et al.

V.
TIFFIN
Horpings
L.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

telegram from his Edmonton agents advising that they were unable to
locate the officers of the company which, according to A, had been
using the equipment.

It later transpired that the equipment was not at Hinton, and probably
was not owned by A. The sum of $5,000 was collected by the
respondent from him. The respondent’s action against the appellants
for the balanes of $8,000 advanced, and interest, was dismissed by the
trial judge, who held that S was not negligent in failing to anticipate
criminal acts on the part of A. The trial judgment was reversed on
appeal, and an appeal was then brought to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be allowed and the judgment at frial restored.

S had explained to T that it was impossible to obtain absolute proof of
ownership of the equipment. His understanding of his duty was that
he was to ascertain that there was a properly described piece of
equipment, that he was to register a chattel mortgage against it, not
subject to any prior encumbrance, and that if he had some evidence
of ownership which he considered satisfactory the money could be
released. He felt that the information from the finance company did
constitute evidence of ownership, sufficient to satisfy him that, within
the ferms of his instructions, the money could be disbursed.

In the light of these circumstances the Court was not prepared to disturb
the finding with respect to negligence made by the trial judge.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Supreme Court of
Alberta, Appellate Division®, reversing a judgment of
Riley J., dismissing an action against solicitors for profes-
sional negliger.ce. Appeal allowed.

W. R. Brenran, Q.C., for the defendants, appellants.
G. BR. Forsyth, for the plaintiff, respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MartranD J.:—This is an action for professional negli-
gence brought by the respondent company against a firm of
solicitors in Calgary in respect of the payment of certain
funds of the respondent to one Arnoldussen.

On Thursday, July 17, 1958, R. W. Tiffin, who controlled
and was the president of the respondent, attended at the
office of the appellants along with Arnoldussen to consult
Mr. T. W. Snowdon, a partner in the appellant firm.
Snowdon was asked to represent the respondent in the
preparation of a chattel mortgage on some industrial equip-
ment, in the principal amount of $16,000, as security for a
loan of $13,000 to be made by the respondent to Arnold-
ussen. A question arose as to the proper description of the
equipment. Arnoldussen gave a serial number, which

1(1965), 53 W.W.R. 505, 53 D.L.R. (2d) 674.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

Snowdon checked, by telephone, which he learned could not
be the proper number for equipment of the kind described.
Arnoldussen then undertook to get the proper deseription
the next day.

Snowdon suggested to Tiffin that he go and actually
examine the equipment’s serial number and determine its
existence, but was told that Tiffin did not have time and
also that time was not available if Arnoldussen was to be
accommodated. It was intimated to Snowdon that the mat-
ter of the loan to Arnoldussen was urgent, because he
required the funds to accept an option before it expired on
the following day. Later, according to Tiffin, the option was
extended until Monday, July 21.

"Arnoldussen told Snowdon that the location of the equip-
ment was at Hinton, Alberta. This would necessitate regis-
tration of the chattel mortgage in Edmonton. He also gave
the name of the company which he said was using the
equipment. Snowdon telephoned to his agents in Edmon-
ton, giving the information which he had obtained and
asking them to check it.

A further meeting occurred on the following day, Friday,
July 18. At this time Arnoldussen gave the serial number of
the equipment and referred to prior financing of the equip-
ment by a finance company with an office in Calgary.
Snowdon checked this information with the finance com-
pany by telephone, and was advised that they had financed
equipment for Arnoldussen in the past of the kind de-
scribed by him. This information was confirmed in writing
by the company on Monday, July 21. The confirmation
gave the serial number of the equipment and stated that a
lien of $22,000 had been satisfactorily retired by the debtor.

On the Friday, the chattel mortgage was drawn and
executed and was forwarded to the Edmonton agents for
registration with a letter asking that it be ascertained that
there was no prior encumbrance against it. Tiffin delivered
to Snowdon the respondent’s cheque for $13,000, payable to
the appellant firm. Snowdon was instructed to deposit with
the bank on which it was drawn a letter confirming the
registration of the chattel mortgage in order to have it
certified.

94057—3

185
1967

o
MiLLicAN
et al.

U,
TirFIN
Hovpings
Lrp.

Martland J.



186
1967

——
MiLLicAN
et al.

V.
TIFFIN
Howpings
Lro.

Martland J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

The chattel mortgage was registered on Monday, July 21,
and, after certification of the respondent’s cheque, Snowdon
delivered to Arnoldussen the appellant firm’s cheque for
$13,000. At that time he had received the written confirma-
tion of information from the finance company. On the same
day, in the late afternoon and subsequent to delivery of the
cheque, Snowdon received a telegram from his Edmonton
agents advising that they were unable to locate “officers of
Pinto”. This was the name of the company which, accord-
ing to Arnoldussen, had been using the equipment.

It later transpired that the equipment was not at Hin-
ton, and probably was not owned by Arnoldussen. The sum
of $5,000 was collected by the respondent from him. The
respondent sued the appellants for the balance of $8,000
advanced, and interest.

The action was dismissed by the learned trial judge, who
pointed out that Snowdon had been advised by Tiffin that
the transaction had to be completed by the Friday, later
extended to the Monday; that Snowdon had advised Tiffin
that there was no way of determining absolute ownership
on the part of Arnoldussen; that Tiffin had been advised to
make a personal inspection of the equipment, but did nof
do so; that Tiffin feared a possible claim by Arnoldussen if
the moneys were not advanced within the time promised;
that Snowdon did make inquiries and believed Arnoldussen
owned the equipment; that Snowdon was never instructed
not to pay over the money to Arnoldussen, but the matter
was left to Snowdon’s diseretion, Tiffin’s conduet through-
out being one of indecision; and that Arnoldussen had
sworn an affidavit as to his ownership of the equipment,
clear of encumbrances. He held that Snowdon was nof
negligent in failing to anticipate criminal acts on the part
of Arnoldussen.

This judgment was reversed on appeal’. The reasons for
the decision of the Appellate Division are summarized in
the following passages from the judgment:

In the instant case Tiffin stated he told the solicitor his concern about
the integrity of Arnoldussen. A manager of an acceptance corporation to

whom enquiries were directed by Tiffin stated he told the solicitor over
the telephone “to be extremely careful, make sure that the security

1(1965), 53 W.W.R. 505, 53 D.L.R. (2d) 674.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

involved in this deal exists and that Arnoldussen is in a position to give
clear title to it”. Arnoldussen at the first meeting had given false serial
numbers for the equipment in question. There can be no doubt that the
solicitor knew he was dealing with a possible rogue, as indeed Arnoldussen

turned out to be.
& % %k

In a case such as this the solicitor should have anticipated that Arnold-
ussen might try to defraud the appellant (now respondent). The solicitor
here was employed to prevent the very thing that happened. I do not’
think it is any defence to the solicitor that the acts of Arnoldussen were
criminal. ‘

The statement by Tiffin to Snowdon concerning Arnold-
ussen was said to have been made in a telephone conver-
sation on the Friday morning, July 18. Concerning this
conversation Tiffin gave the following answer on cross-
examination: |

Q. But you never did tell Mr. Snowdon that you were concerned
because of past experience with Mr. Arnoldussen as to Arnold-
ussen’s integrity? .

A. I don’t know if I said it in so many words but I think I said we
should be very careful.

It is also important to note that it was after this conver-
sation that the meeting occurred on Friday afternoon at
which the arrangements for the loan were agreed upon.
Whatever concern Tiffin may have had, he was quite pre-
pared to proceed with the loan, to be made on Monday,
July 21. '

The telephone conversation with the manager of the ac-
ceptance company occurred after that meeting. It appears
that subsequent to that meeting Tiffin telephoned a Mr.
Forster in Lethbridge, the manager of an acceptance ecorpo-
ration, who says that he phoned Snowdon on Saturday
morning, July 19, and told him to be absolutely sure the
security was in existence and that Arnoldussen was in a
position to give clear title to it.

The error as to the serial number has already been men-
tioned. However, Arnoldussen did, on the Friday, furnish
the serial number which checked with that of the equip-
ment which had been subject to the finance company lien.

Tiffin’s evidence is that he had known Arnoldussen for
three to four years and that he had had previous business
dealings with him. It was he who brought Arnoldussen to
Snowdon’s office. This appears to have been the first time

that Snowdon had met either of them, as the evidence
94057—33

187
1967

(S
MiLLican
et al.

V.
TIFrN
HovLpInGs
Lo,

Martland J.



i88 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 shows that, on this occasion, Tiffin did not take the matter

M;I;I;;:AN to the solicitor who usually looked after legal matters for

. him. It was indicated by Tiffin to Snowdon that the matter

H?n?r?cs was urgent, as Arnoldussen required the funds promptly in

Lmw.  order to accept an option.
MartlandJ.  Snowdon’s evidence is that the deal had been completed
" on the Friday, subject to the confirmation to be obtained
from the finance company.

The learned trial judge, who heard all of the evidence,
reached the conclusion that negligence could not be
imputed to Snowdon for failing to anticipate Arnoldussen’s
criminal conduct. In my opinion, it was open to him, on the
evidence, to reach this conclusion, and I do not think that
it should be disturbed.

The Appellate Division has defined the terms of Snow-
don’s retainer in the terms of the following question put to
Snowdon, and his answer to it, on cross-examination:

Q. Now, sir, in summary do I understand it is your evidence that Mr.
Tiffin on behalf of the plaintiff Tiffin Holdings Ltd. left it up to
you as that company’s solicitor to obtain and establish satisfactory
proof of ownership before the funds were advanced as well as, of
course, obtaining satisfactory proof of registration of the chattel

" mortgage?

A, Yes, to my satisfaction, that is correct.

The words used by Snowdon are “to my satisfaction”
and, in my view, the answer should not be considered in
isolation, but in the context of the other evidence. Snowdon
had explained to Tiffin that it was impossible to obtain
absolute proof of ownership of the equipment. His under-
standing of his duty was that he was to ascertain that there
was a properly described piece of equipment, that he was
to register a chattel mortgage against it, not subject to any
prior encumbrance, and that if he had some evidence of
ownership which he considered satisfactory the money
could be released. He felt that the information from the
finance company did constitute evidence of ownership,
sufficient to satisfy him that, within the terms of his in-
structions, the money could be disbursed. He understood
that the deal was completed on the Friday, subject to the
confirmation from the finance company.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 189
In the light of these circumstances I would not be pre- ‘26_7,
pared to disturb the finding with respect to negligence MILLIZJAN

made by the learned trial judge. v.

TIFFIN

In my opinion, the appeal should be allowed and the gopmes
judgment at trial restored. The appellants should be enti- L
tled to costs here and in the Appellate Division. Martland J,

Appeal allowed with costs.

Solicitors for the defendants, appellants: Fenerty, Fen-
erty, McGillivray, Robertson, Prowse, Brennan & Fraser,
Calgary.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, respondent: Howard, Bes-
semer, Moore, Dixzon, Mackie & Forsyth, Calgary.

PERINI PACIFIC LIMITED (Plaintiff) ...AppErranT; 198

*Dec. 5,6
GREATER VANCOUVER SEWERAGE e
AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT (De-; RESPONDENT. ——

fendant) ........ccciiiiiiiiiii..

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
BRITISH COLUMBIA

Contracts—Building contract—Action for damages brought by contractor
—Loss by way of overhead alleged to have been sustained because
contract completion date extended by delays on part of owner—Claim
prevented by clause in contract.

Under a contract between the appellant and the respondent the appellant
agreed to construct a sewage disposal plant within six hundred days
next ensuing from the date of receiving notice from the respondent to
proceed with the work. Pursuant to the provisions of the contract, the
completion date, initially November 25, 1962, was extended to
January 10, 1963. Various delays occurred in the course of the work,
and the project was not completed before March 4, 1963.

In an action brought by the appellant against the respondent for damages
the former alleged that it had been delayed in the construction by
various breaches of the agreement by the respondent. The respondent
counter-claimed for $53,000, the contract having stipulated for pay-
ment by the appellant of the sum of $1,000 per day for each day by
which the putting into operation of the plant was delayed beyond the
completion date.

The action was dismissed at trial and judgment was given in favour of the
respondent on the counterclaim for the amount of $8,000. On appeal,

*PreEsENT: Abbott, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.




190 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 the appellant’s appeal was dismissed, save as to the counterclaim, the
P;frx_;u counterclaim being dismissed by the Court of Appeal. On appeal to
Pacrric L. this Court, the counterclaim was not in issue.
G Rl;)A.TER Held: The appeal should be dismissed.
Vancouver What the appellant was seeking, in the way of damages, was compensation
SEWERAGE for loss which it claimed to have sustained, by way cf overhead,
AND DRAIN- because the contract completion date had been extended by reason of

AGE DisTrICT

breaches of the contract by the respondent. This argument could not
succeed by reason of a clause in the contract which read in part:
“...the Contractor shall have no claim or right of action against the
Corporation for damages, costs, expenses, loss of profits or other-
wise. ..by reason of any delay in the fulfilment of the contract within
the time limited therefor occasioned by any cause or event within or
without the Contractor’s control, and whether or not such delay may
have resulted from anything done or not done by the Corporation
under this contract.”

The appellant was seeking compensation for loss which it claimed to have
sustained by reason of delay in the fulfilment of the contract within
the time limited, and it was exactly that kind of loss which the above
clause said could not be claimed even if it resulted from anything
done or not done by the respondent under the contract.

The appellant also appealed from the decision of both Courts below in
respect of a second action brought by the appellant against the
respondent for holdback moneys alleged to be due under the contract,
This action was consolidated with the first one. The Court agreed with
the reasons given by Davey J.A. for holding that this claim failed.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
British Columbia, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of
Collins J. Appeal dismissed.

J. 8. Maguire, Q.C., and K. 8. Fawcus, for the plaintiff,
appellant.

R. M. Hayman and B. W. F. Fodchuk, for the defendant,
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MARTLAND J.:—This action was brought by the appellant
against the respondent for damages in respect of various
alleged breaches by the respondent of a contract between
them in which the appellant agreed to construct for the
respondent a sewage disposal plant on Iona Island in the
Fraser River. The appellant agreed to construct the plant
within six hundred days next ensuing from the date of
receiving notice from the respondent to proceed with the
work. Pursuant to the provisions of the contract, the com-
pletion date, initially November 25, 1962, was extended to
January 10, 1963. Various delays occurred in the course of



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

the work, and it was common ground that the work was not
completed before March 4, 1963.

The appellant alleged that it had been delayed in the
construction by various breaches of the agreement by the
respondent. The respondent counterclaimed for $53,000, the
contract having stipulated for payment by the appellant of
the sum of $1,000 per day for each day by which the
putting into operation of the plant was delayed beyond the
completion date. \

The action was dismissed at trial and judgment was
given in favour of the respondent on the counterclaim for
the amount of $8,000. On appeal, the appellant’s appeal
was dismissed, save as to the counterclaim, the counter-
claim being dismissed by the Court of Appeal. The counter-
claim was not in issue before this Court.

On the argument before this Court, the number of
breaches of contract which the appellant alleged to have oc-
curred had been reduced to three. In each instance it was
claimed that the appellant’s work had been delayed, and
the periods of delay claimed were 3% days, 14 days and 69
days respectively. In respect of the first item, the majority
of the Court of Appeal held that delay had not been proven.
With regard to the second, it was held unanimously that
delay had not been proven. The Court found that the
respondent had caused delay for a period of 12 days in
respect of the third matter, but also held, in respect of this
claim, that the appellant had not proved the resulting
damage.

The damages in each case claimed by the appellant were
for increased overhead costs resulting from the delays. The
proof of its loss consisted in determining the average daily
overhead costs for the entire period of the work, from
commencement to conclusion. The loss for each period of
delay was then said to consist of the number of days’ delay
multiplied by that average daily figure.

This was rejected by the trial judge and by all the mem-
bers of the Court of Appeal. The position of the Courts
below may be summarized in the following passage from
the reasons of Bull J.A., in the Court of Appeal:

The quantum of these items claimed was arrived at by translating the

respondent’s fault into the number of days’ delay caused thereby and
multiplying the result by a daily average “overhead” (including indirect

191
1967

——
PERINT
Pacrrrc Lip.
.
GREATER
VANCOUVER
SEWERAGE
AND DRAIN-
AGE DiISTRICT

Martland J.



192
1967

(S
PerINI

Pactric Lirp.

V.
GREATER
VANCOUVER
SEWERAGE
AND DRAIN-

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

costs) over the lifetime of the whole construction period, such daily
average being calculated by taking the total of those items of overhead
and indirect costs incurred from the beginning of the work to its comple-
tion and dividing same by the number of the days in that period.
Obviously, as found by the learned trial Judge, the overhead referred to
continued for other works bearing no relevance to that in respect to which
the delays occurred, and the appellant made no effort at all to establish

AGE DISTRICT that such overhead (whether in gross or daily average) was increased in

Martland J.

any respect by, or had included therein, any amount that could be said to
have been sustained either directly or indirectly by the breaches of
contract of the respondent. This difficulty was brought to the attention of
the appellant by the learned trial Judge during the trial, when he
indicated that such daily average overhead claimed was no proof of any
amount of loss sustained by the appellant through the delays caused by
the respondent, and that he required some evidence of increases in
overhead resulting therefrom. This evidence was not forthcoming, and in
fact one witness for the appellant said it was not possible to break down
the overhead and indirect cost figures to show what was allocatable to the
respondent’s breaches of contract. This same difficulty was raised by this
Court on the appeal before us, and again we were not directed to any
evidence to show any such attributable damage, the appellant maintaining
throughout that it was entitled to damages on the basis of the daily
average overhead for each day’s delay caused by the respondent.

With deference, I am in agreement with what the learned trial Judge
in effect held that an average daily overhead amount calculated on the
total overhead over the whole construction period divided by the number
of days of construction, was not in the circumstances of this case, a proper
measure of damages.

The appellant’s submission to this Court, in snswer to
these reasons, was stated in its factum, as follows:

The Appellant submits that once it has proved that the contract
completion date has been extended by reason of a breach of contract by
the Respondent, it is entitled to damages calculated on the basis advanced
by the Appellant at the trial. The method adopted at the trial by the
Appellant was to show the amount of all the items of expenses or costs for
the whole construction period that were extended by the passage of time.
To find the cost per day, the Appellant divided this total by the number
of days in the construction period. The cost per day was found to be
$73847.

The Appellant submits that such a method is the only reasonable
method of calculating the cost of the delay because the effect on cost of
the breach of contract extends beyond the period in which the breach
occurs. In any event, it is submitted that the method of caleulation by the
Appellant would have been acceptable to the learned Justices in the
Courts below if they had appreciated that the result of the Respondent’s
breaches of contract caused delay in the overall completion of the
contract, or in other words, increased the number of days required by the
Appellant to complete the contract.

This contention makes it clear that what the appellant is

seeking, in the way of damages, is compensation for loss
which it claims to have sustained, by way of overhead,



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

because the contract.completion date had been extended by
reason of breaches of the contract by the respondent.

In my opinion this argument cannot succeed in view of
the provisions of clause 6-04 of the general conditions of
the contract. This elause is one of a group of clauses headed
“PROSECUTION OF WORK?” and it reads as follows:

6-04. No Claim against Corporation

Unless otherwise particularly provided in the contract, the Con-
tractor shall have no claim or right of action against the Corporation
for damages, costs, expenses, loss of profits or otherwise howsoever
because or by reason of any delay in the fulfilment of the contract
within the time limited therefor occasioned by any cause or event
within or without the Contractor’s control, and whether or not such
delay may have resulted from anything done or not done by the
Corporation under this contract.

The opening words of the portion of the argument above
quoted—*“once it has proved that the contract completion
date has been extended by reason of a breach of contract by
the Respondent”—make it clear that what the appellant is
seeking is compensation for loss which it claims to have
sustained by reason of delay in the fulfilment of the con-
tract within the time limited, and it is exactly that kind of
loss which clause 6-04 says cannot be claimed even if it
results from anything done or not done by the respondent
under the contract.

The claim in respect of the last item of delay was in
respect of the failure by the respondent promptly to fur-
nish, and set on the foundations constructed under the
contract, six engine generator units, which it was required
to furnish under clause 7-05(2) of the specifications. These
generators were supplied by a supplier, under contract with
the respondent, and proved to be defective. This resulted in
delay of the appellant’s work while the necessary repairs
were being made.

The specifications did not provide any specific date for
furnishing them. It must be implied that they should be
furnished within a reasonable time so as to permit the
appellant to proceed with its work within the contract
period. The respondent would, in my opinion, only be
legally responsible for such delay in performing this obliga-
tion as would prevent the appellant from completing its
work within the stipulated period. But for loss occasioned by

193
1967

—
PerINI
Pacrric Lap.
v.
GREATER
VANCOUVER
SEWERAGE
AND DRrAIN=
AGE DisTRICT

Martland J.



194 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 that kind of delay there can be no claim because of clause

Perint  6-04 of the general conditions.

Paciric Lo, ) )
e Clause 6-04 was referred to in the reasons for judgment
! 'ER

Vancovveg Of the learned trial judge, but with no specific expression of

Afr’f)"g::l‘ﬁ_ opinion as to whether it was applicable. In the Court of

aee Districr Appeal, the majority held that it was not applicable, while

Martland J. Davey J.A. did not find it necessary to deal with it. Bull

—  J.A. discusses its application in the following passage in his
reasons:

As T have indicated earlier, it is not too clear from the learned trial
Judge’s reasons for judgment as to what importance he placed on the
relieving provisions of article 6-04 of the General Conditions of the
contract in dismissing the claims being discussed. As it is my view that the
claim was properly dismissed on the grounds set out above, the question
of whether it was barred by the provisions of the article need not be
considered. However, should I be wrong in my conclusions, or a higher
court should consider that nominal damages should have been awarded or
2 new assessment of damages had, I consider that it might be useful to
express my views as to the proper construction of that article. Accordingly
I have come to the conclusion that the respondent could not with respect
to this particular claim, rely on these provisions. The relef to the
respondent is only against damages (inter alia) “because of or by reason
of any delay in the fulfilment of the contract within the time limited
therefor,” notwithstanding that such delay may be the sole fault of the
respondent. The claim for damages for the delay being considered has
nothing to do with the revised contract completion date of January 10,
1963. It is damages for breach of contract and it is immaterial to that
claim whether the contract was completed before, at or after the time
limited for completion thereof. The relief given by the article does noi
purport to cover damages for any delay other than one involving the
time limit for completion. Although of no relevance in this appeal, it
would appear that the article was designed to and would vrotect the
owner from any claim or set-off by a contractor for liquidated damages or
penalties payable by it under an unrelieved completion eclause when
breach thereof was caused by the owner’s actionable breach of contract;
such situations have not been unusual.

In view of the position taken by the appellant before us,
to which I have already referred, I am not able to agree
that:

The claim for damages for the delay being considered has nothing to do
with the revised contract completion date of January 10, 1963. It is
damages for breach of confract and it is immaterial to that .claim whether
the contract was completed before, at or after the time limited for
completion thereof.

As already indicated, my understanding of the appellant’s
position in respect of the claims urged before us is that,
because the delays caused by the respondent extended the
work period beyond the contract completion date, full over-
head can be recovered for the number of days’ delay which



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 195

led to that result. I interpret clause 6-04 as preventing the }361

making of that kind of claim. I understand this clause to _ Perint

mean that if the appellant complains that, because of * L.

causes or events outside its control, it has not been able to Vﬁ?ﬁg%

complete the contract within the contract period and has Smw&nﬁm
ND N=-

thereby incurred expense, 1t shall not be entitled to recover ,::,E DisTRICT
such expense from the respondent, even though the re- , —=—, -
spondent had caused such delay. —

The appellant also appealed from the decision of both
Courts below in respect of a second action brought by the
appellant against the respondent for payment of the hold-
back money. That action was consolidated with the other
one. The nature of this claim is described in the following
extract from the reasons of Davey J.A. and I agree with the

reasons which he gives for holding that that claim fails:

The plaintiff commenced a second action to recover the holdback
money. That action was consolidated with the first one. General condition
7-02 provides that the defendant shall pay the balance of the contract
price to the plaintiff 40 days after presentation of the engineer’s certificate
that he has accepted the work, and upon delivery by the plaintiff of, inter
alia, releases of all its claims and demands under the contract or in
connection with its subject matter. The delivery of such a release and
payment of the holdback money are thus to be concurrent acts. The
plaintiff delivered only a qualified release, which reserved all its claims in
respect of the specific matters that have been litigated. The defendant
refused to accept it. The learned trial Judge held that since the disputes
had not been adjudged until after the second writ had issued and the
plaintiff had not delivered or tendered an unqualified release, the cause of
action for the holdback money was not complete when the second writ
was issued. He dismissed that action, without prejudice to the plaintiff’s
bringing a new one when its cause of action was complete. The plaintiff
appeals. I agree with the reasoning of the learned trial Judge. The
intention of the provision seems to be that if the plaintiff does not release
all outstanding claims, and wants to litigate some of them, it cannot get
the holdback money until it has done so. So, if the defendant is harassed
by expensive litigation, it will have security through the holdback money
for its taxed costs if successful. That provision may seem harsh—I do not
say it is—or unnecessary with respect to this plaintiff, but that is no
ground upon which to relieve the plaintiff from the plain meaning of an
otherwise lawful provision by which it has bound itself: Roberts v. Bury
Commasstoners, (1870) LR. 5 C.P. 310 at pp. 325 and 326. I would dismiss
this part of the appeal.

In my opinion the appeal should be dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the plantiff, appellant: Clark, Wilson,
White, Clark & Maguire, Vancouver.

Solicitors for the defendant, respondent: Russell &
DuMoulin, Vancouver.



196 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1985 TRAVER INVESTMENTS INC. (form-

*I"Isf’l%‘ 8  erly known as TRAVER CORPORA- APPELLANTS -
= TION) and E. 1. DUPONT DE NE- PPELLANTS;
= MOURS AND COMPANY (Plaintifs)
an.

AND

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION
and CELANESE CORPORATION OF; REsSPONDENTS.
AMERICA (Defendants) ...........

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Patents—Conflicting applications—Date of invention—Priority of invention
—Patent Act, R8.C. 1952, c. 208, s. 46(8).

Pursuant to s. 45(8) of the Patent Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 203, this action was
brought to determine the rights of the parties in respect of their
pending applications for patent containing claims which wers found by
the Commissiocner of Patents to be in conflict. The invention con-
cerned an apparatus and method for treating polyethylene film so as
to make its surface ink-adherent. The plaintiffs alleged a date of
invention by Traver, under whom they claim, in late May or early
June 1949, The defendant Union Carbide Corporation alleged a date
of invention by Adams and Wakefield, under whom it claims, not later
than May 3, 1850. The trial judge held, inter alia, that by May 3, 1950,
Traver had not made the invention, and in the result dismissed the
plaintiffs’ action and allowed in part the counterclaim of the defend-
ant Union Carbide. The plaintiffs appealed to this Court. The finding
of the trial judge that by May 3, 1950, the invention in question had
been made by Adams and Wakefield was not seriously challenged
before this Court. :

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The trial judge was right in holding that by May 3, 1950, Traver had not
made the invention. The onus of proof that Traver had made the
invention and the date by which he had made it was upon Traver not
only because he was asserting an affirmative but also because all the
subject matter of these allegations lay particularly within his knowl-
edge. In so far as the judgment at trial deals with the dates on which
Traver obtained successful results, even empirically, the trial judge
did not believe his testimony or that of those witnesses who sought to
support it. The trial judge was justified in rejecting Traver’s evidence,
The finding of fact as to the priority of invention made by the trial
judge should not be disturbed.

Brevets—Conflit de demandes—Date d’invention—Priorité de Uinvention
—Lot sur les Brevets, S.R.C. 1952, c. 203, art. 45(8).

Conformément aux dispositions de l'art. 45(8) de la Loi sur les Brevets,
SR.C. 1952, c¢. 203, la présente action a été instituée =n vue de
déterminer les droits des parties relativement & leurs demandes pour
brevets, en suspens, contenant des revendications que le Commissaire

*PresENT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Hall and Spence JJ.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 119671

des Brevets a jugé &tre en conflit. L'invention se rapporte & un
appareil et 4 une méthode de traiter les films de polyéthyléne de telle
sorte que lencre puisse y adhérer. Les demandeurs ont allégué une
date d’invention, par leur auteur Traver, & la fin du mois de mai ou
au début du mois de juin 1949. Quant & la défenderesse Union Carbide
Corporation, elle allégue une date d’invention, par ses auteurs Adams

" et Wakefield, de pas plus tard que le 3 mai 1950. Le juge au procés a
décidé, inter alia, que le 3 mai 1950, Traver n’avait pas fait linven-
tion, a rejeté laction des demandeurs et a maintenu en partie la
demande reconventionnelle de la défenderesse Union Carbide. Les
demandeurs en appelérent devant cette Cour. La conclusion du juge
au procés & leffet que le 3 mai 1950, U'invention en question avait été
faite par Adams et Wakefield n’a pas été sérieusement disputée devant
cette Cour.

Arret L’appel doit &tre rejeté.

Le juge au procés a eu raison de dire que le 3 mai 1950, Traver n’avait pas
fait l'invention. Le fardeau de prouver que Traver avait fait l'inven-
tion et la date qulil lavait faite était & la charge de Traver non
seulement parce qu’il soutenait une affirmative mais aussi parce que le
sujet de ces allégations était particulidrement de ses connaissances. En
autant que le jugement de premiére instance traite des dates lors
desquelles Traver a obtenu des succés, méme empiriquement, le juge
au procés n'a pas cru son témoignage ni celui des témoins qui ont
tenté de le supporter. Le juge au procds était justifié de rejeter la
preuve soumise par Traver. La conclusion de fait du juge au procés
quant & la priorité de Yinvention ne doit pas &tre changée.

APPEL d’un jugement du Juge Gibson de la Cour de
IEchiquier du Canada!, dans une action de conflit de
demandes en matiére de brevets. Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of Gibson J. of the Exchequer
Court of Canadal, in an action on conflicting applications
for patents. Appeal dismissed.

Gordon F. Henderson, Q.C., and R. G. McClenahan, for
the plaintiffs, appellants.

Harold G. Fozx, Q.C., and Donald F. Sim, Q.C., for the
defendants, respondents.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwricHT J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment! of
Gibson J. pronounced on February 18, 1965, in an action
brought pursuant to s. 45(8) of the Patent Act, R.S.C.
1952, ¢. 203, as amended, hereinafter referred to as “the
Act”, for the determination of the rights of the parties in
respect of their pending applications for patent containing

1[1965] 2 Ex. CR. 126, 30 Fox Pat. C. 21, 47 CP.R. 124.

197
1967

——
TRAVER
INvEST-

MENTS
Inc. et al.
V.
UnioN
CARBIDE
CorrN. et al.



198 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

E’f claims which were found by the Commissioner of Patents
Teraver  to be in conflict.
INVEST-

MENTS The claims in conflict were numbered C-1 to C-94 inclu-
Inc.etal. give and C-107; they are set out in Schedule B to the

V.
UnioN  reasons of the learned trial judge. After the procedure pre-

cgp?n;?az_ scribed by subsections 1 to 7 of s. 45 of the Act had been
Cartwright J. followed neither of the parties was satisfied with the deter-
— mination made by the Commissioner and this action fol-
lowed in which the appellant, E. I. Dupont de Nemours and
Company, hereinafter referred to as “Dupont”, in its
Statement of Claim and the respondent Union Carbide
Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Union Carbide”, in
its counter-claim each asserts that it is entitled to the

claims.

The respondent Celanese Corporation of America was a
defendant in the action but did not appear in the Ex-
chequer Court and the appellants obtained a default judg-
ment against it on April 16, 1964. It takes no part in this
appeal.

The main issue between the parties is who, as between
George W. Traver (under whom the appellants claim) on
the one hand and George M. Adams and Sidney J. Wake-
field (under whom the respondent Union Carbide claims)
on the other hand, was the first to invent an apparatus and
method for treating polyethylene film so as to make its
surface ink-adherent.

Prior to 1949 polyethylene film became available in sub-
stantial quantities and was widely used as a wrapping
material, especially for foods. Its suitability for this pur-
pose was lessened because printing or decoration would not
adhere to the film. This created a problem for the whole
industry. The invention which is in dispute between the
parties furnishes a solution of this problem.

The two pending applications which were placed in con-
flict by the Commissioner were Serial number 650,205
filed by George Traver on July 2, 1953, all rights in which
were assigned to the appellant Dupont and Serial number
627,046 filed by the respondent Union Carbide on February
18, 1952, based on an invention made by Adams and
Wakefield. .



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671 199

The respondent Union Carbide alleges a date of inven- 1967

[——

tion by Adams and Wakefield not later than May 3, 1950. ger?mv::-
The finding of the learned trial judge that by that date the “menms
invention in question had been made by Adams and Wake- INC':_t al.
field is amply supported by the evidence and was not, seri- gﬁm
ously challenged; but the appellants contend that Traver Cogex. et al.
had already made the invention in late May or early June, 4 artwright J.

1949. —_—

The learned trial judge decided that Union Carbide was
entitled to the issue of a patent of invention on its applica-
tion Serial number 627,046 containing claims C-3, C-6, C-9,
C-12, C-87, C-88, C-89, C-92 and C-93. Each of these claims
describes the treatment of polyethylene by exposing its
surface to a high voltage electrical stress accompanied by
corona discharge to render the surface adherent to subse-
quently imprinted ink impressions. The disposition made of
the other claims in conflict will be referred to later.

The finding of the learned trial judge as to what consti-
tutes the invention is expressed as follows:

Dealing first with the invention, I find, on a consideration of the
whole of the evidence that the invention was the discovery that the
phenomenon which made polyethylene film receptive to ink so the ink
adhered to the film was produced by exposing the polyethylene film to a
form of electrical discharge; and that the form of this discharge which is
essential to the process is aptly described as corona discharge.

The corons discharge that I refer to is the term used in its colloquial
meaning, and not in its classical meaning, as discussed in the evidence. I
find that most experts in the field at all material times used and at
present use the term corona discharge in its colloquial meaning to describe
the phenomenon which produces the successful result in this matter. In
this sense the words “corona discharge” are used in these reasons, and this
use of the words “corona discharge” correctly deseribes the material
phenomenon which is referred to in the relevant specifications and claims
in issue and in the evidence adduced in this action.

Elsewhere in the reasons of the learned trial judge it is
explained that the colloquial meaning of the words “corona
discharge” as used in this passage and throughout his rea-
sons, is a form of electrostatic discharge producing a corona
which is a physieal manifestation resulting when a gas,
usually air, has been stressed until a condition is main-
tained wherein some ionization of the gas is present and
oxygen molecular re-arrangement takes place forming
ozone, the presence of which may be detected by its pun-
gent odour; a purplish discharge or glow may be seen under



200 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 reduced light in the vieinity of the metallic parts charged
Teavie  and a sound described as a crackling or frying noise is
T heard.

INC'; tal. At the trial and before us counsel for both parties dem-
ggﬁﬁg onstrated the way in which the process works by the use
Corex. et al. of an apparatus, set up in the Court room, illustrating the
Cartwright J. fundamental equipment employed to give the necessary
—  treatment to polyethylene film. As was stated by the
learned trial judge many variations of this equipment may
be devised to produce the desired result and the apparatus
demonstrated to us was merely illustrative of the kind of
apparatus which may be used for that purpose. It consisted
of two electrodes, the first being an oxy-dry tube, that is a
glass tube filled with argon gas, and the second being a
conductive metal plate placed below the oxy-dry tube and
at a distance from it of one-eighth of an inch. Both elec-
trodes were connected to a source of electric current derived
from that supplied to the Court room, said to be about 110
volts, and stepped up by means of a transformer to 10,000
volts. The film to be treated was placed on the metal plate
and when the current was turned on a corona discharge as
described above took place between the two electrodes. It
was common ground that this accomplished the desired
treatment of the film. As the invention was developed for
production of treated polyethylene film on a commercial
basis a metal roller was substituted for the metal plate as
the second electrode and instead of a single oxy-dry tube

severa] of such tubes were used as the first electrode.

The first question which we have to determine is whether
the learned trial judge was right in holding that by May 3,
1950, Traver had not made the invention.

Traver was a witness at the trial and was examined and
cross-examined at great length. He testified that the idea of
the invention came into his mind early in 1949 and that in
May or June of 1949 he caused a printing machine known
as a Meisel Press used by Traver Corporation (of which he
was an officer and which he controlled) to be equipped with
oxy-dry tubes and adapted so that by its use polyethylene
film could be, and was, successfully treated. On conflicting
evidence, including that of the witness Stopp, who had
been the designer of the Meisel Press and stated that it



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 201

would not be practicable to adapt it in the manner de- 197

——
scribed by Traver, the learned trial judge rejected Traver’s Traver

. . . . . INvEST-
evidence on this point. He concluded his review of the “ments
relevant evidence as follows: Inc. et al.

In my opinion, therefore, the story that successful treatment was had UNioN

be employing the Meisel Press as told by Traver is not true and I so find. Co?u’ml?.n:tg al.

Traver also gave evidence that in or about June, 1949, he Cartwright J.
caused Fred J. Pool, an employee of Traver Corporation, —
and Arthur Groh, the superintendent of the production
department, to set up an apparatus substantially similar to
that which was used in the demonstration before the Court,
that the gap between the electrodes was one-eighth of an
inch, that a current of 10,000 volts was used and that
polyethylene film was successfully treated. This apparatus
was sometimes referred to in argument as “Traver’s one-
tube set-up”.

Traver went on to state that he thereupon directed Pool to
build an apparatus similar to the one-tube set-up by using
eight tubes instead of one and a metal foil instead of a
plate as the second electrode and that this apparatus also
treated the film successfully. This apparatus was referred to
as “the multiple-tube set-up”.

Neither of these two apparatuses was produced at the
trial. Traver said that they had been taken apart and were
no longer in existence but that reproductions of both of
them had been made in 1955, which was after the contro-
versy between the parties had developed, and photographs
of these reproductions were filed as exhibits at the trial.

Traver said that having -obtained successful results with
these two machines he instructed Pool to adapt a machine
known as a Cameron slitter so that it could be used to treat
polyethylene film. The Cameron slitter was used for cutting
rolls of paper or film into strips and was adapted for slit-
ting film from a master roll into smaller rolls and rewinding
these on separate shafts in such a way as to prevent them
from intertwining. When in operation it caused a roll of film
on a master band to pass over and under certain rollers
before it was rewound.

Traver said he told Pool to take the knives out of the
Cameron slitter and install a bank of several oxy-dry tubes

on the top roller so placed that they would be about one-
94057—4



202

1967

——
TRAVER
INVEST-
MENTS

Inc. et al.
v.
UnioN
CARBIDE
CorpN. et al.

Cartwright J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

eighth of an inch from the metal roller immediately below
with the result that the tubes on the top rollers would
correspond to the first electrode and the metal roller below
them would correspond to the second electrode in the ap-
paratus which was used in the demonstration befors us.

Traver said that the Cameron slitter was successfully
adapted in this way in about September 1949, that he
received a letter from Pool regarding it in February 1950,
that he himself saw it in operation in April 1950 and that it
was used intermittently from as early as February 1950
until early in 1951 to render treated polyethylene film
available in commercial quantities, the reason that it was
used only intermittently for this purpose being that it was
required to carry out the work for which it was designed
that is the slitting of film or other material. It was said
that the task of adapting it from one form of operation to
the other was a simple one which did not take up a great
deal of time. It was said that in 1951 an apparatus was
built and used exclusively to treat polyethylene film on a
commercial basis and presumably thereafter it was un-
necessary to make use of the Cameron slitter for this pur-
pose.

It was sought to strengthen the appellants’ case in regard
to the matters of fact set out in the three preceding para-
graphs by the production of certain “job pockets”. Evi-
dence was given that the procedure at Traver Corporation
was to make an envelope described as a job pockes for each
order filled, to place in it a sample of the product sold to
the customer and to note on the outside of the pocket
information as to the name of the customer, the date of the
order, the colour specification, bag size and date of ship-
ment. It was said that polyethylene film successfully treat-
ed on the Cameron slitter was sold commercially in March
1950 and samples of treated film and the job pockets in
which they were said to have been located were produced at
the trial and filed as exhibits.

These job pockets were not retained by Traver. They
with other records of Traver Corporation were turned over
to Container Corporation which purchased certain assets of
Traver Corporation. They were said to have been found
by one Kritchever when he searched the records at the



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 203

premises of Container Corporation on the instructions of 19’6_'{
Mr. Dawson who was patent attorney for Traver. I’II:TR;EV:;-
It will be observed that, as is not unnatural, all the _mmnms
evidence in support of the date of invention claimed by %%
Traver was as to matters in the knowledge of the appel- gﬁg‘;
lants and as to which the respondent had no means of Corex.etal.
knowledge. : Cartwr_—ight J.

In his elaborate reasons the learned trial judge examined
in great detail the evidence which I have endeavoured to
summarize briefly above, as to what, if anything, Traver
invented and when he invented it and reached the conclu-
sion that he expressed as follows:

The only conclusion therefore that can be reached is that Traver did
not nor did anyone under his direction cause to be formulated verbally or
in writing a description which afforded the means of making that which
Traver alleged he invented, at least up to October 17, 1950.

It is a proper conclusion to find that up to that date Traver and the
others under his direction were experimenting. But now,-in retrospect
Traver is saying that be used the oxy-dry tube, 10,000 volts and 3"
spacing set-up to get successful treatment and disclosed it, because he now
knows that that particular set-up will produce successful treatment, in that
corona discharge will be present.

But it is clear that all the evidence adduced on behalf of the plaintifis
(Traver) was directed to the attempt to prove that sometime early in
1950, and at least prior to the alleged material date of Adams and
Wakefield (defendant Union Carbide), namely, May 3, 1950, that Traver
successfully treated polyethylene film so as to make it ink-adherent using
a process in which the phenomenon of corona discharge was present and
that he knew and disclosed this factor as the critical one, and disclosed
both verbally and in writing a description whlch afforded the means of
making that which was invented.

The attempt was not successful.

Certainly, neither Traver nor anyone acting under Traver’s directions
discovered at least until after October 17, 1950, that isolating corona
discharge as the critical factor was the invention.

I therefore find that the evidence adduced by and on behalf of Traver
did not establish that Traver at any time was the inventor of the
treatment process involving the phenomenon of corona discharge; and as
stated, that alone is the invention which is the subject of these proceed-
ings. Indeed, the evidence adduced by and on behalf of Traver affirma-
tively established that he was not the inventor of this treatment process.

Counsel for the appellants do not merely attack this
finding as not supported by the evidence; they submit that
its wording and that of other passages in the reasons of the
learned judge shew that he was mistaken in law in the tests
which he applied in determining whether or not Traver was

the first inventor.
9405743



204

1967
——
TRAVER
INVEST-
MENTS
Inc. et al.
V.
Union
CagzsiEg
CorpN. et al.

Cartwright J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

They argue that on the evidence it should be found that
prior to the making of the invention by Adams and Wake-
field, Traver and his assistants had actually constructed
an apparatus which would, and did, produce corona dis-
charge and which treated polyethylene film successfully.
Their argument proceeds that the learned trial judge mis-
takenly held that Traver had not made the invention mere-
ly because he did not describe its operation as producing
corona discharge and did not discover that any discharge
within the corona range would give effective treatment.

In support of the submission set out in the last sentence
the appellants rely on the judgment of Thorson P. in
Ernest Scragg & Sons Ltd. v. Leesona Corporation', and
particularly the following passage at pages 676 and 677,
where the learned President quoted the following state-
ment from the judgment of this Court in Chrisiiani and
Nielsen v. Rice?:

The holding here, therefore, is that by the date of discovery of the
invention is meant the date at which the inventor can prove he has first
formulated, either in writing or verbally, a description which affords the
means of making that which is invented. There is no necessity of a
disclosure to the public.

and continued:

It was not intended, in my opinion, that the test laid down in the
statement should be all-inclusive. It is clear, of course, that if an inventor
can prove that he formulated a description of his invention, either in
writing or verbally, at a certain date then he must have made the
invention at least as early as that date. It is also clear that the
requirement that there must be proof of the formulation of a description
of the invention, either in writing or verbally, is neither apt nor necessary
in the case of an invention of an apparatus where the inventor can prove
that at the asserted date he had actually made the apparatus itself,
although there was no formulation of a written or oral deseription of if.
Nor was it intended that the test laid down in the statement should
replace the general statement in the Permuti v. Borrowman case (supra)
that before a man can be said to have invented a process he must have
reduced the idea of it to a definite and practical shape. Ccnsequently,
even although the test of proof of the formulation of a deseription of the
invention, either in writing or verbally, at a particular date might be
appropriate in determining the date of an invention of a process, it cannot
have been intended to exclude proof that the process was actually used at
the asserted date, even although there was no formulation of & written or
oral description of it at such date. Thus the statement in Christiani v.
Rice case (supra) to which I have referred should not be interpreted as
laying down a rule that proof that an invention was made at an asserted
date must be confined to evidence that a written or oral description of it

1119641 Ex. C.R. 649.
2[1930] S.C.R. 443 at 456, 4 D.L.R. 401.



SCR. - SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {19671

had been formulated at such date. It may also be proved, in the case of
an invention of an apparatus, that the apparatus was made at such date,
or in the case of an invention of a process, that the process was used at
such date. The essentjal fact to be proved is that at the asserted date the
invention was no longer merely an idea that floated through the inventor’s
brain but had been reduced to a definite and practical shape. The
statement to which I have referred should be construed accordingly.

The argument proceeds that if in fact Traver and his
assistants had, prior to the date of the invention by Adams
and Wakefield, adapted the Cameron slitter and success-
fully treated polyethylene film with it, in the manner de-
scribed by Traver in his evidence, then he would have been
the first inventor of that apparatus and process, because he
would have actually made an apparatus which worked and
afforded a solution to the problem which was baffling the
industry. He would not, in the supposed ecircumstances,
have been any the less the first inventor because he neither
identified the electrostatic discharge created during the oper-
ation of the machine as “corona discharge” nor realized that
successful treatment could be obtained regardless of any
variation of the arrangement of the component parts of the
apparatus and of the voltage used so long as corona dis-
charge resulted. He would have attained the desired result
empirically. ' '

I do not find it necessary to reach a final conclusion as to
the validity in law of this argument because in my view it
fails on the findings of fact made by the learned trial judge.
As T understand his reasons, he has stated that the appel-
lants have failed to satisfy him that Traver had done, even
empirically, what the invention does until some time after
the complete invention had been made by Adams and
Wakefield. The learned trial judge in no way exaggerates
the onus that lay upon Traver at the trial to prove that he
had made the invention and the date by which he had
made it. The onus of proof of these matters was upon
Traver not only because he was asserting an affirmative but
also because all the subject matter of these allegations lay
particularly within his knowledge. It was still however the
onus in a civil case and the learned trial judge so instructed
himself. In speaking of the conflicting evidence of certain
experts he says:

The Court is left with the usual legal standard of proof, namely, more
probably than not, or as it is sometimes put, the preponderance of

N

205

1967
—
TravER
INvEST-
MENTS
Inc. et al.
V.
UNioN
CARBIDE
Coren. et al.

Cartwright J.



206

1967
——
TRAVER
INvVEST-
MENTS
INc. et al.
v.
Union
CARBIDE
CoreN. et al.

Cartwright J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

believable evidence., And this was the test employed in reaching the
conclusions in these reasons where it was necessary to resolve sny conflict
in such expert testimony.

and later he speaks of examining:

(a) the oral or verbal evidence adduced at this trial, and

(b) the written evidence,
for the purpose of determining what credible evidence was ad-
duced to the satisfaction of the Court to enable it to make a
finding on the balance of probabilities as to issue of priority of
invention.

From a reading of the whole of his reasons it appears to
me that the learned trial judge found himself unable to
believe the evidence of Traver and those witnesses who, to
some extent, supported his story. I have already quoted at
some length from those reasons and now repeat one of the
paragraphs quoted because it appears to me to contain a
clear indication of the view which the learned trial judge
took as to the trustworthiness of Traver.

It is a proper conclusion to find that up to that date (October 17,
1950), Traver and the others under his direction were experimsznting. But
now, in retrospect Traver is saying that he used the oxy-dry tube, 10,000
volts and 3” spacing set-up to get successful treatment and disclosed it,

because he now knows that that particular set-up will produce successful
treatment, in that corona discharge will be present.

A little later in his reasons the learned trial judge says:

I have also taken into consideration that it may be that Traver,
without any knowledge of what any other inventor was doing, sometime in
1960, after the month of October, did discover that successful treatment
could be had by employing the Cameron slitter process, Exhibit 42, pro-
viding a 3” gap was used (although there is some doubt that thore was any
precise knowledge or understanding that the width of the gap was critical
using this particular apparatus.)

The significant words in this passage are those which I
have italicized.

If, as argued for the appellant, the learned trial judge
was of the view that even if Traver’s evidence as to the
successful treatment of film by use of the “one-tube set-
up”, “the multiple tube set-up” and the adapted Cameron
slitter were accepted, Traver still could not be held to be
the first inventor by reason of his failure to identify corona
discharge as the essential element in the process, then it

would have been unnecessary for the learned judge to con-

_ sider the evidence as to the job pockets. He does, however,

examine this evidence with care and reaches the conclusion
which: he expresses as follows:



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {19671

On this evidence, I find it is impossible to believe that the Cameron
slitter was employed to give successful treatment on any commercial
production basis during the year 1950 or that the plastic bags allegedly
found in these so-called job pockets were actually in these pockets since
1950 or were from a production run of plastic bags successfully treated by
the Cameron slitter in 1950.

It may be said that if the learned trial judge disbelieved
the evidence of Traver it was unnecessary for him to exam-
ine in detail the evidence as to exactly what constituted the
invention and what disclosure and claims were made by the
parties in regard to it; it is true that this examination
would scarcely seem to have been necessary on the sole
question of who was the first inventor but it did become
relevant to the question of whether the respondent was
entitled to a patent and, if so, what claims it should con-
tain.

When the learned trial judge was discussing the nature
and extent of the discovery made by Adams and Wakefield
he said:

On the evidence I find that it was not obvious or natural on March
21, 1950, after the first successful result was obtained, to discover and

isolate the corona that was present as the element and the only element
that would produce successful treatment of polyethylene film.

This discovery which taught that successful treatment could be ac-
complished by using one of the many combinations of electrodes, dielec-
tries, spacing and voltage so long as corona discharge was present, was
genius and invention of the highest order. And it is not detracted from in
the least by the fact that Mr. Traver or some other person employed or
acting for him or Traver Corporation or independently, may have ob-
tained without knowing why, even before March 21, 1950 (which, as stated
above, I do not find) successful treatment of polyethylene film by using
the particular combination of an oxy-dry tube, 10,000-volt transformer,
and a 3” spacing and confined solely to such combination, while not
recognizing that corona discharge was the essential feature of the inven-
tion.

The words in the parenthesis which I have italicized
strengthen the view which I have formed that in so far as it
deals with the dates on which Traver attained successful
results, even empirically, the learned trial judge simply did
not believe his testimony or that of those witnesses who

sought to support it.

Priority of invention is primarily a question of fact, and,
while it is unnecessary to quote authority as to the duty of
an appellate court which is asked to interfere with the
findings of fact made by a trial judge who has seen and

207

1967
—
TRAVER
INvEST-
MENTS
Inc. et al.
V.
UnioN
CaArsDE
CorrN., et al.

Cartwright J.



208 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

Lgfz heard the witnesses on whose testimony the findings are

ITvR&stmIi based, the following words in the speech of Lord Wright in
sments Powell v. Streatham Manor Nursing Home' appear to be
Inc.etal. - peculiarly applicable to this appeal:
UNioN Two principles are beyond controversy. First it is clear that in an

CoggirB.Ig?al. al-opeal_of this character, that is from the decision of a trial judge based on
o his opinion of the trustworthiness of witnesses whom he has seen, the
Cartwright J. Court of Appeal ‘must, in order to reverse, not merely entertain doubts
- whether the decision below is right, but be convinced that it is wrong’.
And secondly the Court of Appeal has no right to ignore what facts the
judge has found on his impression of the ecredibility of the witnesses and
proceed to try the case on paper on its own view of the probabilities as if

there had been no oral hearing, .

Attention has already been called to the circumstance
that all the evidence on which Traver sought to obtain a
finding in his favour to the effect that he had made the
invention prior to Adams and Wakefield was as to matters
particularly within his knowledge and as to which the re-
spondent would normally have no means of contradicting
him.

In considering whether the learned trial judge was jus-
tified in rejecting that evidence the following matters may
be borne in mind. At the trial Traver told a story as to
obtaining successful treatment of film by adapting the

- Meisel press which story the learned trial judge found to be
untrue. It was shewn that in other proceedings relating to
the same invention Traver had sworn to a statement as to
the date of his invention which was false in fact and the
learned trial judge rejected the explanation put forward in
an endeavour to shew that this was done innocently. None
of the apparatuses with which Traver claimed to have
attained the successful result were preserved. Neither
Traver nor any of his employees kept any log or systematic
record of their experiments with the process. The samples
of treated film said to have been marketed early in 1950
were not retained by Traver or Traver Corporaticn but, as
has already been mentioned, were turned over with other
records to Container Corporation.

While none of these matters may be of vital importance
their cumulative effect adds to the difficulties in the way of
the appellants’ argument that we should reverse the finding
of fact of the learned trial judge on the decisive question

119351 A.C. 243 at 265, 266, 104 L.J.K.B. 304.



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

whether Traver had made any invention prior to the date
on which Adams and Wakefield had completed their dis-
covery. I have reached the conclusion that we eannot dis-
turb that finding of fact and since it follows from it that
Traver was not the first inventor of anything with which
this appeal is concerned the appeal fails.

209

1967
——
TRAVER
INvVEST-
MENTS
Inc. et al.
.
UnioN
CARBIDE

CorpN. et al.

The proceedings at trial involved a large number of gyrtwright .

claims which had been placed in conflict in addition to
those as to which the learned trial judge held that the
respondent was entitled to the issue of a patent but I do
not find it necessary to deal with the disposition made of
those other claims as there is no cross-appeal and the re-
spondent simply seeks to support the judgment at trial.

~ I'would dismiss the appeal with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the plaintiffs, appellants: Gowling, Mac-
Tavish, Osborne & Henderson, Ottawa.

Solicitors for the defendants, respondents: McCarthy &
McCarthy, Toronto.

PAUL YVON NADEAU et JEAN A .
BERNARD (Défendeurs) ....... PPELANTS ;

ET
DAME ELIANE GAREAU (Demanderesse) . ...INTIMEE.

EN APPEL DE LA COUR DU BANC DE LA REINE,
PROVINCE DE QUEBEC

Automobile—Accident mortel—Pidton heurté la nuit sur la route qu’il
traversait—Devoir du conducteur et du piéton—Faute de la victime
dans le contexte de Vart. 3 de la Lot d'indemnisation des victimes
d’accidents d’automobile—Code de la Route, S.R.Q. 1964, c. 831, art.
48—Loi d'indemnisation des victimes d’accidents d’automobile, S.R.Q.
1964, ¢. 232, art. 3—Code Civil, arts. 1053, 1103, 1106.

Le mari de la demanderesse a été fatalement blessé lorsqu’il fut frappé par
une automobile appartenant au défendeur Nadeau et conduite par le
défendeur Bernard. Cet accident est survenu le soir sur une route
divisée en deux par un terre-plein. Peu de temps auparavant, une
automobile conduite par la victime avait été impliquée dans un
accident avec deux autres automobiles. Les constables enquétant sur

*CoraM : Le Juge en Chef Taschereau et les Juges Cartwright, Fauteux,
Abbott et Spence. -




210

1967

NADEAU ET
BERNARD

GAREAU

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

cet accident avaient stationné leurs véhicules, avec feux clignotants
allumés, sur le terre-plein. L’accident survint lorsque, les constables
&tant partis, la victime quitta le terre-plein pour se diriger vers son
automobile qui avait été stationnée de lautre cdté de la route.
Bernard qui conduisait son automobile avec un éclairage diminué
apercut 3 deux mille pieds devant lui les feux clignotants et
diminua sa vitesse. Il apergut soudainement & 15 ou 25 pieds
devant lui une personne immobilisée sur la route et n’a pu éviter de la
frapper.

En s’'appuyant sur les dispositions de l’art. 3 de la Loi d’indemnisation des
victimes d’accidents d’automobile, SR.Q. 1964, c. 232, le juge au procés
déclars les défendeurs seuls responsables de cet accident. Porté en
appel, ce jugement fut confirmé par une décision majoritaire; la
dissidence aurait fait porter & la victime la moitié du blame. D'olt le
pourvoi devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L’appel doit 8tre maintenu en partie, les Juges Cartwright et
Abbott étant dissidents.

La Cour: L’article 3 de la Loi dindemnisation des victimes d'accidents
d’automobile n’a pas pour effet d’empécher le propriétaire ou le
chauffeur d’un véhicule qui a heurté un piéton de se prévaloir de la
faute contributive de la victime.

Le Juge en Chef Taschereau et les Juges Fauteux et Spence: L’accident
est imputable & la faute du conducteur et & celle de la victime. Le
Code de la Route détermine les priorités, les droits et les obligations
réeiproques du piéton et du conducteur d’automobile sur un chemin
public. L’article 48(2) de ce Code prévoit que tout piéton dans un cas
semblable au présent cas doit céder la priorité de passage & tous les
véhicules circulant sur le chemin public, et que tout conducteur doit
user de prudence pour éviter de heurter les piétons. Dans Vespéce, la
victime ne s’est pas souciée de la priorité de passage du vékicule et le
conducteur n’a pas usé de toute la prudence & laguelle il était tenu.

Les Juges Cartwright et Abbott, dissidents: Dans le cas présent, les deux
Cours inférieures sont tombées d’accord sur les faits non seulement
que le conducteur avait ét8 négligent mais aussi que la victime n’avait
pas été coupable d’une négligence contributive qui ait été une cause
directe de la fatalité. Cette concurrence sur les faits n’est pas erronée
et ne doit pas &tre mise de cOté.

Motor vehicle—Fatal accident—Pedestrian crossing highway at night—
Pedestrian struck by car—Duties of driver and pedestrian—W hether
Highway Victims Indemnity Act a bar to defence of contributory
negligence—Highway Code, RS.Q. 1964, c. 231, s. /8—Highway Vic-
tims Indemnity Act, R.8.Q. 1964, c. 232, s. 3—Civil Code, arts. 1053,
1108, 1106.

The Plaintifi’s husband was killed when struck by an automobile belong-
ing to the defendant Nadeau and driven by the defendant Bernard.
The accident occurred in the evening on a highway divided by a grass
strip. Earlier on the same evening, a car driven by the victim had
been involved in an accident with two other automobiles. The consta~
bles investigating this accident had parked their two cars, with flashing
lights in operation, on the grass strip. The fatal accident occurred
when the victim, the police cars having left the scene, commenced to



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

cross the road to return to his own car which had been parked on the
other side of the road. The driver Bernard who was driving his car
with the lights on low beam reduced his speed when he saw at about
2,000 feet the flashing lights of the police cars. Suddenly, at a distance
from 15 to 20 feet in front of him, he saw a person standing directly in
front of him.

Relying on the provisions of s. 3 of the Highway Victims Indemnity Act,
R.S.Q. 1964, c. 232, the trial judge found that the defendants alone
were at fault. This judgment was affirmed by a majority decision of
the Court of Appeal; the dissenting judgment would have attributed
one half of the blame to the victim. The defendants appealed to this
Court. )

Held (Cartwright and Abbott JJ. dissenting): The appeal should be
allowed in part.

Per Curiam: Section 3 of the Highway Victims Indemnity Act did not
have the effect of depriving the owner or driver of an automobile
which struck a pedestrian of the defence of contributory negligence.

Per Taschereau C. J. and Fauteux and Spence JJ.: The driver and the
victim were both equally at fault. The Highway Code determines the
priorities and the reciprocal rights and obligations of pedestrians and
drivers on a highway. Section 48(2) provides that the pedestrians
should yield passage to the vehicles proceeding on the highways and
that drivers should use care to avoid injury to pedestrians. In the
present case, the victim did not give the right of way to the vehicle,
and the driver did not exercise the care required to avoid hitting the
vietim.

Per Cartwright and Abbott JJ., dissenting: In the present case, there were
concurrent findings of fact not only that the driver had been negligent
but also that the victim had not been guilty of contributory negli-
gence which was a direct cause of the accident. These concurrent
findings of fact were not wrong and should not be disturbed.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Queen’s
Bench, Appeal Side, Province of Quebec?, dismissing an
appeal from a judgment of Puddicombe J. Appeal allowed
in part, Cartwright and Abbott JJ. dissenting.

APPEL d’un jugement de la Cour du banc de la reine,
province de Québec!, rejetant un appel d’'un jugement du
Juge Puddicombe. Appel maintenu en partie, les Juges
Cartwright et Abbott étant dissidents.

A.J. Campbell, C.R., pour les défendeurs, appelants.

Gérard Deslandes, C.R., et Michel Pothier, pour la
demanderesse, intimée.

‘Le jugement du Juge en Chef Taschereau et des Juges
Fauteux et Spence fut rendu par

1[1966] B.R. 837.

211

1967

NapEAU ET
BERNARD

GAREAU



212

1967
——
NADEAU ET
BERNARD
V.
GAREAU

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

Le Juee Favreux:—La demanderesse a poursuivi les
appelants pour leur réclamer, tant personnellement qu’en
sa qualité de tutrice aux enfants mineurs nés de son ma-
riage avec feu Nestor Lefebvre, les dommages leur résultant
du décés de ce dernier. Lefebvre est décédé accidentelle-
ment dans la soirée du 22 septembre 1962 alors que, sur la
route transcanadienne, entre Belceil et St-Basile, il fut
frappé par une automobile conduite par Jean Bernard et
appartenant au gendre d’icelui, Paul Yvon Nadeau, tous
deux appelants en cette cause.

Au soutien de son action, la demanderesse a allégué dans
sa déclaration que Bernard était inattentif, qu’il aurait d,
dans les circonstances, réduire sa vitesse, signaler sa venue
et appliquer les freins. D’autre part, les défendeurs ont
plaidé que Lefebvre fut 'artisan de son propre malheur,
qu’étant sur la route, il n’a prété aucune attention quel-
conque & la circulation des automobiles et qu’il était sous
I'influence des spiritueux.

La preuve au dossier établit, en substance, les faits ci-
aprés:—Cet accident eut lieu en rase campagne et dans une
région ou la route transcanadienne est droite, de niveau et
divisée en deux par un terre-plein. Deux voies d’'une lar-
geur totale d’environ vingt-cing pieds assurent du cdté
nord et du c6té sud de ce terre-plein respectivement la
circulation est-ouest, vers Montréal, et ouest-est, vers
Belceil et St-Hyacinthe. Ce soir-13, un samedi, un peu aprés
sept heures, Lefebvre partit seul en automobile de St-
Hyacinthe pour se rendre & Montréal par la route trans-
canadienne. Arrivé 4 lendroit méme ou une heure plus
tard, & huit heures et trente p.m., il devait étre fatalement
frappé par P'automobile de Bernard, Lefebvre eut un pre-
mier accident dans lequel, outre son automobile, deux autres
voitures furent impliquées. Deux agents de la Stireté, pa-
trouillant séparément la route, furent alors dépéchés sur les
lieux. A leur arrivée, ils stationnérent leurs véhicules, avec
feux clignotants allumés, sur le terre-plein, face &4 Belceil.
Ils procédérent dés lors aux constatations et autres devoirs
d’usage, ce qui leur prit une heure. Durant ce temps, 'agent
Vary nota que Lefebvre était trés nerveux et qu’il sentait la
boisson. Vary fut importuné par ses agissements; non
seulement Lefebvre leur nuisait, mais il s’exposait et les



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

exposait eux-mémes 4 d’autres accidents de circulation.
Dans son témoignage, cet agent de la Slireté déclare:

Je lui disais 6tez-vous de sur la route, enlevez-vous, vous allez vous
faire frapper, vous nous nuisez, on va avoir un accident nous autres aussi
et puis il ne semblait. pas comprendre ¢a, il était toujours & me
répéter mon char a un accident, mon char a un accident.

Dans un autre passage, Vary, référant toujours & Lefebvre,
ajoute:

Il était autour de nous autres, c’est-d-dire au ras nos automobiles;
nous autres on allait sur la route, il y avait un char de travers sur la
route, nous l'avons fait remorquer pour I'dter de 13, et puis monsieur
Lefebvre était souvent sur la route. Je lui ai demandé souvent de s’dter
de sur la route, que c’était dangereux. Je lui ai dit ne restez pas ici,
¢a va vite, il y a beaucoup de traffic.

Au moins une dizaine de fois, Vary dut intervenir pour
enjoindre & Lefebvre de s’enlever et d’écouter, de s’ter de
sur la route. Au moment o, leur travail terminé, les agents
s’'apprétaient & quitter les lieux, il n’y restait que Lefebvre
qui devait y attendre la venue d’un garagiste de St-
Hyacinthe pour faire remorquer son automobile qui se
trouvait dans le champ au nord de la route. Vary venait a
peine de partir et Bécotte, aprés s’'étre assuré que Lefebvre
s’en allait en direction de sa voiture endommagée, venait &
peine de monter ou montait dans la sienne lorsqu’il enten-
dit un bruit sourd, venant des lieux mémes qu’il s’apprétait
4 quitter. Il en prévint Vary par radio et celui-ci, qui
n’avait parcouru qu'un demi-mille, revint sur les lieux.
C’est alors que Bernard, qui avait déja arrété et stationné
sa voiture sur le bord de la route, vint au devant des agents
et leur dit qu’il venait de frapper quelque chose. On trouva
le corps de Lefebvre & quelque quatorze pieds au nord du
pavé.

Bernard est le seul témoin oculaire du fait immédiat de
laccident et il n’est pas sans a-propos de noter immédiate-
ment le commentaire suivant fait & son sujet par le juge au
proces:

...in giving his evidence Bernard impressed the Court as being com-
pletely objective reserving nothing and doing his best to describe exactly
what happened.

Au moment de ce second accident, 1a nuit était tombée et le
temps était sombre. Bernard relate qu’accompagné de son
épouse et une autre personne, toutes deux alors occupées &
causer, il conduisait son automobile vers Montréal sur la

213

1967
——
NabEAU BT
BerNARD
v.
GAREAT

Fali(?e;-x J.



214

1967
——
NADEAU BT
BERNARD
V.
GAREAU

Fauteux J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

voie extréme nord, 4 une vitesse d’environ cinquante milles
4 heure et avec un éclairage diminué, lorsqu’il vit, & & peu
prés deux mille pieds devant lui, les feux clignotants' des
voitures de la Stireté; il réduisit sa vitesse sans freiner et
lorsqu’il passa vis-a-vis ces voitures, il allait & une vitesse
d’environ quarante-cing milles 4 '’heure quand, % un mo-
ment donné, il apercut & quinze ou vingt-cing pieds devant
lui une personne immobilisée sur la route & trois pieds &
droite de la ligne blanche séparant les deux voies du c6té
nord du terre-plein; n’ayant pas le temps d’appliquer
utilement les freins, il obvia vers sa gauche mais ne put
éviter de frapper Lefebvre avec l'avant droit de son
automobile qu’il arréta immédiatement prés de l'accote-
ment.

Le juge au procés déclara les appelants responsables, en
s’appuyant exclusivement sur les dispositions de Part. 3 de
la Loi d’indemmisation des victimes d’accidents d’automo-
bile, 1960-61 (Qué.), 9-10 Eliz. II, c. 65, dont les alinéas
pertinents aux questions soulevées en cette cause se lisent
comme suit:

3. Le propriétaire d'une automobile est responsable de tout dommage
causé par cette automobile ou par son usage, & moins qu'il ne prouve

a

a) que le dommage n’est imputable & aucune faute de sa part ou
de la part de la personne dans 'automobile ou du conducteur de
celle-ci, ou

b) que lors de V'accident I'automobile était conduite par un tiers en
ayant obtenu la possession par vol, ou

¢) que lors d’'un accident survenu en dehors d'un chemin public
Pautomobile était en la possession d'un tiers pour remisage, répa~
ration ou transport.

Le conducteur d’'une automobile est pareillement responsable 3 moins
qu’il ne prouve que le dommage r’est imputable & aucune faute de sa
part.

Le juge a d’abord considéré le cas du conducteur, puis celui
du piéton. En ce qui concerne la conduite de Bernard,
l'unique fait qu’il a mentionné et considéré en son juge-
ment n’est pas celui de la vitesse, mais celui d’avoir conduit
avec un éclairage diminué. L’opinion qu’il s’est formée sur
cette question et la conclusion qu’il en a tirée apparaissent
des extraits suivants du jugement:

Now, I do not say that the circumstances of the headlights of the
automobile driven by defendant, Bernard, i.e. on low and not on bright is
a fault. What I do say is that it is up to the defendant to demonstrate
that this was not a fault. And that, in my opinion, he has failed to do.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Plus loin, il ajoute: -

To repeat, in my view, the fact that the defendant, Bernard, was
driving with his lights low, and not full, may or may not be a fault,
but the law exacts that he must demonstrate not only that such a
circumstance is not a fault but also that the damage was not imputable to
such fault.

Et il conclut finalement:

In the present case the driver, Bernard, has not proved that which the

law requires and, therefore, must be held responsible for the damage. The
same, of course, applies to the other defendant, the owner of the automo-
bile, following the same provisions of the law.
D’oti Pon voit que le juge de premiére instance n’a pas jugé
que le fait d’avoir conduit avee un éclairage diminué con-
stituait une faute et une faute ayant causé ou ayant
contribué & causer directement I'accident, mais que Bernard
n’avait pas établi, comme il en avait le fardeau, que le fait
d’avoir ainsi econduit ne constituait pas une faute ayant ce
caractére et ¢’est 13 la raison déterminante du jugement. En
somme, le jugement ne se fonde aucunement sur une faute
prouvée,—4a la vérité, aucune faute n'y est méme mention-
née,—mais, et ce qui est bien différent, sur le défaut de
Bernard de satisfaire & U'onus probandi. Cette distinction,
non sans pertinence en cet appel, est clairement formulée
par le vicomte Dunedin dans Robins v. National Trust
Co.:

Now, in conducting any inquiry, the determining tribunal, be it judge
or jury, will often find that the onus is sometimes on the side of one
contending party, sometimes on the side of the other, or as it is often
expressed, that in certain circumstances the onus shifts. But onus as a
determining factor of the whole case can only arise if the tribunal finds
the evidence pro and con so evenly balanced that it can come to no such
conclusion. Then the onus will determine the matter. But if the tribunal,
after hearing and weighing the evidence, comes to a determinate conclu-
sion, the onus has nothing to do with it, and need not be further
considered.

D’autre part et en ce qui a trait &4 la conduite de Lefebvre,
le juge fut d’avis qu’il avait pris des boissons alcooliques et
que le degré d’intoxication, dont il était affecté au temps du
second accident, n’avait guére d’importance

. . . except in so far as it explaing why anyone would be so foolish as

to cross 2 main highway at night in the face of an approaching automo-
bile. . .

Le juge a retenu, comme établi, le fait que lorsque Bernard
1119271 A.C. 515 at 520.

215

1967
——
NADEAU BT
BerNArD

v.
GaArrAT

Falzax J.



216

1967
e
NADEAU ET
BERNARD
v,
GAREAU

Fauteux J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

apercut Lefebvre, ce dernier était immobile au centre de la
route et apprécia ainsi cette circonstance:

But given that, in the present case, the victim, Lefebvre, was impru-
dent as demonstrated by his presence on the highway when it was evident,
from the headlights, that traffic was approaching, it still must be shown
that such imprudence contributed to the damages . . .In the present case, I
find it impossible to do so . .. His imprudence, if any, was the remote not
the proximate cause of the accident.

L’action de la demanderesse fut ainsi maintenue et les
défendeurs condamnés 3 'indemniser, ainsi que ses enfants,

de tous les dommages leur résultant du décés de Lefebvre.

Porté en appel, ce jugement fut confirmé par une déci-
sion majoritaire de la Cour du banc de la reine!, constituée
de MM. les juges Casey, Taschereau et Brossard. M. le juge
Casey jugea que Lefebvre avait droit d’étre sur la route, et
que Bernard était en faute et le seul en faute parce que,
ayant réalisé 4 plus de mille pieds qu’il y avait quelque
chose d’inusité & Pavant sur son chemin, il avait conduit &
une vitesse imprudente 'empéchant de contréler sa voiture.
Partageant ces vues, M. le juge Taschereau y ajouta que
Bernard avait commis une imprudence en eonduisant avee
un éclairage diminué. M. le juge Brossard jugea que cet
accident était aussi imputable 3 la conduite fzutive de
Lefebvre qu’a celle de Bernard et que celle du premier était
au moins aussi grave que celle du second. Quant & Bernard,
il nota que les défendeurs n’avaient nullement expliqué
pourquoi il n’avait pas apercu la vietime & au moins
soixante-quinze pieds, ajoutant que §’il Pavait vue, comme il
elit pu la voir & cette distance, il lui efit été possible de
mieux tenter de I'éviter. Quant & Lefebvre, l'opinion du
savant juge appert de l'extrait suivant de ses raisons de
jugement:

Dans le cas sous étude, il ne me parait pas que la présence de
Lefebvre sur la route, au moment ol la collision g'est produite, n’ait été
que l'occasion de la collision pour n’avoir pas été le résultat immédiat
d’une faute de Lefebvre. Bien au contraire, il me parait que ce dernier,
quil ait été immobile sur la route ou qu'il g’y soit trouvé alors qu’il la
traversait, était en faute de s’y trouver; on ne s’aventure pas -ou on ne se
tient pas ainsi, la nuit, sur une route, sans s’assurer qu’elle est libre et,
lorsque l'on peut apercevoir les feux d’une automobile qui s'approche, si
P’on ne prend garde & la distance & laquelle elle se trouve et & la rapidité
avec laquelle elle g'approche, sans commettre une imprudence d'une excep-
tionnelle gravité; avec déférence, je ne puis souscrire 3 l’opinion qu'un
piéton a le droit de traverser la route ou de s’y tenir dans de telles

1119661 B.R. 837.



8.CR. SUPREME'COURT OF CANADA 11967]

circonstances; I'imprudenée qu’il commet et qui est ainsi reliée directement
& l'accident qui se -produit ne perd ni-son caractére fa,utlf ni son caractére
de cause de Paccident pour 'unique motif que l'automobiliste efit pu, s'il
n’efit pas lui-méme commis une faute, éviter I'accident, la possibilité de
cette faute de 'automobiliste étant prévisible par-le piéton, c’est ainsi, du
moins, que je comprends la jurisprudence constante de nos tribunaux da.ns
leur apphcat.lon des principes de la responsab1hte civile.
Enfin, M. le juge Brossard rejeta, comme mal fondée, l’o-
pinion du juge de premiére instance, voulant que la victime
d’un accident d’automobile ou ceux & qui la loi confére un
droit d’action en cas de son décés, ne peuvent &tre tenus, en
raison de Part. 3, supra, de la nouvelle loi, de supporter la
partie des dommages attribuable & la faute de la victime.
Dans ces vues, M. le juge Brossard aurait accueilli Pappel
et modifié le jugement de la Cour supérieure en réduisant de
moitié la condamnatlon aux dommages. De 13 l'appel &
cette Cour..

En toute déférence pour ceux qui entretiennent ’opinion
contraire, je dirais, 4 V'instar de M. le juge Brossard, que ce
malheureux accident est imputable & la faute de Bernard et
3 celle de Lefebvre. Aux raisons qu’il apporta au soutien de
ses vues, j’ajouterais une référence 3 ces dispositions du
Code de la Route, ol la 1égislature a précisément déterminé
les priorités, les droits et les obligations réciproques du
piéton et du conducteur d’automobile, sur un chemin pu-
blic. En vigueur au temps de cet accident, ces dispositions
sont reproduites aux Statuts Refondus du Québec (1964),
c. 231, art. 48, dont il suffira de citer ici le troisiéme et
quatriéme alinéas de I’art. 48(2):

Tout piéton qui traverse un chemin public ailleurs qu’d une intersec-
tion ou une zone de sécurité doit céder la priorité de passage & tous les
véhicules circulant sur le chemin public.

Nonobstant les dispositions ci-dessus, tout conducteur de véhicule
doit user de prudence pour éviter de heurter un piéton et doit redoubler
de prudence quand il s’agit d’'un enfant ou d'une personne gée ou infirme.

Tel que définit 3 Varticle 1(17) ,

les mots chemin public signifient la partie de tout pont chemip, rue, place
carré ou autre terrain desting & la circulation publique des véhicules.
Ces: dispositions statutaires de L’art. 48(2) sanctionnent la
justesse des observations faites par M. le juge Brossard,
particuliérement en ce qui concerne - la: fauté contribu-
tive qu'il attribua & Lefebvre. Ce sont 13 les dispositions de
la loi qui régissaient les droits et obligations de Lefebvre et

de Bernard-au moment ou cet aceident allait.incessamment
94057—5

217

1967
——
NapEAU ET
BERNARD
v,
GiAREAT

Fauteux J.



218 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA {19671 I

1967 ge produire, et qui se produisit précisément parce que Le-

Nmmaver febvre ne s’est pas plus soucié de la priorité de passage du
BERNARD 1t . A A . ’

. véhicule de Bernard qu’il ne paralt s’étre préoccupé de sa
GammaU  hropre séeurité et parce que, de son c¢6té, Bernard n’a pas
FauteuxJ. ysé de toute la prudence & laquelle il était tenu, pour &tre
" en position d’éviter de heurter Lefebvre. Donnant effet &
cette prescription légale qui assujettissait, 3 la priorité de
passage du véhicule de Bernard, le droit de Lefebvre de
traverser la route ou de s’y tenir, Lefebvre, dans mon opi-
nion, ne peut validement étre absous de toute faute ayant
contribué & causer 'accident. En terminant ces considéra-
tions sur I'imputabilité, j’ajouterais que, pour toutes les
raisons qui précédent sur la question, cet appel, & mon avis,
n’est pas de ceux ol il peut.y avoir lieu d’appliquer la régle
de non-intervention de cette Cour dans les cas ou il peut
apparaltre, qu'en Cour supérieure et en Cour d’appel, on a

été d’accord sur les faits et appliqué 1a loi s’y rapportant.
Reste & considérer la question de I'incidence de la faute
contributive au regard de I'art. 3 de la Lot d’indemnisation
des victimes d’accidents d’automobile. Pour soutenir la
proposition qu’en raison de cet article de cette nouvelle loi,
la faute contributive de la vietime ne peut désormais étre
tenue en ligne de compte pour lui faire supporter la partie
des dommages attribuables & sa propre faute, le juge de
premiére instance a interprété les mots tout dommage ou
all damage, apparaissant respectivement dans la version
francaise et anglaise du premier alinéa de l’article, comme
signifiant tous les dommages ou all damages, incluant
méme ceux qui, dans le cas de faute commune, sont attri-
buables & la faute de la victime. Une législature n’est pas
présumée avoir l'intention d’apporter des modifications fon-
damentales 3 la lol au-dela de ce qu’elle déclare explicite-
ment, soit en termes exprés ou nécessairement implicites
ou, en d’autres mots, au-dela du cadre et de T'objet im-
médiats de la loi nouvelle. (Maxwell on Interpretation of
Statutes, 11° éd., pp. 78 et 79). Accepter l'interprétation
donnée par le juge de premiére instance serait affirmer—ce
qui me parait impossible—qu’il faut voir dans les disposi-
tions de I’article 3 une intention de la législature de modi-
fier les principes fondamentaux de la responsabilité, dans le
cas de faute contributive, jusqu’au point de permettre que,



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

dans la proportion ol les dommages subis par elle lui sont
attribuables, la victime bénéficie de sa propre faute et que
la partie qu’elle poursuit soit pénalisée.

De ce qui précéde, il résulte que la condamnation aux
dommages, dont le quantum fixé par la Cour supérieure
n’est pas contesté, doit étre réduite dans la proportion ou la
faute de la victime a contribué & 'accident, proportion que
M. le juge Brossard a fixée & 50 pour cent et qu’il n’y a pas
lieu de modifier.

J’accueillerais 'appel, en partie, infirmerais le jugement
de la Cour du banc de la reine, et modifierais le dispositif
du jugement de la Cour supérieure de la fagon suggérée par
M. le juge Brossard; avec dépens dans cette Cour et dans la
Cour du bane de la reine, si demandés.

Lé jugement des Juges Cartwright et Abbott fut
rendu par

CarrwricHT J. (dissenting) :—This is an appeal from a
judgment of the Court of Queen’s Bench (Appeal Side)?!
affirming by a majority a judgment of Puddicombe J. in
favour of the respondent for $38,746. Brossard J., dissenting
in part, would have attributed one-half of the blame for the
accident out of which the appeal arises to the deceased
Nestor Lefebvre, who was the husband of the respondent,
and would have reduced the amount of the judgment
accordingly.

No question was raised in the Court of Queen’s Bench or
in this Court as to the amount at which the learned trial
judge assessed the total damages. Counsel for the appellant
argues that it should be held that the accident was caused
solely by the fault of the deceased and that the action
should be dismissed or, alternatively, that at least 75 per
cent of the blame should be attributed to the deceased.

The facts are not complicated. The action arises out of
an accident which occurred on the highway between Belceil
and Montreal on September 22, 1962, at about 8.30 P.M.
(daylight saving time). The appellant Bernard, who had
borrowed the automobile of his son-in-law, the appellant
Nadeau, was proceeding in open country along the highway
from Belceil to Montreal. This is a divided highway, there

1719661 Que. Q.B. 837.

219
1967

——
NADEAU ET
BERNARD
v.
GAREAU

Fauteux J.



220

1967
—
NADBAT ET
Brryvarp
Y.
GAREAU

Cartwright J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA T19671

being two lanes for traffic proceeding towards Montreal and
two lanes for traffic proceeding in the other direction. The
east-west and the west-east lanes are separated by a. grass
strip.. The combined width of the two east-west lanes is
about 25 feet. The night was dark but clear, the h1ghway
stralght and level.

While so proceeding, Bernard suddenly saw at a _dlstance
of from 15 to 20 feet in front of him the legs of a man who
appeared to be standing directly in his path about 3 feet
north of the broken line dividing the northerly and south-
erly lanes of the east-west half of the highway. He immedi-
ately swerved to his left, but did not have time to apply the
brakes before  the right front of his car struck the man,
killing him and throwing his body to a point about 14 feet
north of the northerly edge of the highway. Bernard after
bringing his automobile to a stop on the north shoulder of
the highway went back to look for the vietim who was
eventually found. He was the deceased Lefebvre.

Earlier on the same evening Lefebvre had been involved
in another accident with two other automobiles on the
same highway. At the time of the accident which is in issue
in this appeal, everyone concerned in the earlier accident
except Lefebvre had left the scene. Lefebvre’s automobile
was in a roadway off the highway to the north. One of the

~police cars was about half a mile up the highway ‘and the

other police car had just left the scene. Lefebvre was last
seen by the constable on the grass strip separating the
eastbound and westbound sections of the highway.

" The only eye-witness of the accident was the appellant
Bernard. The learned trial judge accepted him as & credible
witness telling the facts honestly as he recollected them.
Bernard said that when about 2,000 feet from the point at
which the accident occurred he was proceeding at a speed
of about 52 miles per hour which he reduced to about 45
miles per hour because of seeing the flashing lights on the
cars of the constable, that his eye-sight was good, that' the
brakes of the car he was driving were in-excellent condition,
that his lights were on low-beam and that he could give no

"reason for not having them on high-beam. He said ‘that

when on:low-beam his light would .illuminate ‘for ia - dis-
tance of about 75 feet in front of his car.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

As the constable Bécotte had left Lefebvre on the grass
strip between the two halves of the highway it would seem
probable that prior to being struck the latter had been
proceeding from the grass strip towards the north side of
the highway. If so he would have been in Bernard’s vision
while walking somewhat more than 15 feet. Equally he
would have been in Bernard’s vision if, for-some unex-
plained reason, he was standing still at the point where he
was struck.

It is not necessary to expatiate on the negligence of
Bernard. No judge in the courts below or in this court
doubts that he was properly found to be at fault and that
his fault was a direct cause of the fatality. Quite apart from
the statutory onus cast upon him his failure to see the
vietim in ample time to avoid striking him is neither ex-
plained nor to be excused.

The only question of difficulty is whether it should be
held that the deceased was guilty of contributory negli-
gence. The onus of establishing an affirmative answer to
that question was, of course, upon:Bernard. It was-for him
to prove, on the balance-of prababilities, that Lefebvre was
negligent and that his negligence was a direct cause of the
accident.

In my opinion he failed to do this, unless it can be
asserted that an inference of negligence should be drawn
against any pedestrian who is struck in or near the centre
of a travelled highway at night-time by a car the lights of
which are burning, a proposition which I am unable to
accept.

Whether it has been shown that the deceased was guilty
of contributory negligence which was a direct cause of the
fatality is a question of fact and upon it there are concur-
rent findings in the courts below. I respectfully agree with
the view of Brossard J. that s. 3 of the Highway Victims
Indemnity Act, R.S.Q. 1964, c. 232, does not have the effect
of depriving the owner or driver of an automobile which
hag struck a pedestrian-of the benefit of the defence of

contributory negligence; but the contrary view on this
94057—6

221

1967
—
NapEAU ET
BEENAED
v,
GAREAU

Cartwright J.



222

1967
——
Nabeau T
BEERNARD
v.
GAREAUT

Cartwright J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

question of law expressed by Puddicombe J. does not in-
validate his finding of fact expressed as follows:

Per se, it is not negligent to be on a highway even on a dark night, it
may be imprudent. Bui given that, in the present case the victim,
Lefebvre, was imprudent as demonstrated by his presence on the highway
when it was evident, from the headlights, that traffic was approaching, it
still must be shown that such imprudence contributed to the damages
before the vietim, or his heirs, can be assessed to bear part of the award.
In the present instance I find it impossible to do so. This was not the
familiar example of the child, or for that matter, adult, unexpectedly and
unforeseeably darting out onto the highway. All the evidence before the
Court is that when the defendant, Bernard, first saw Lefebvre the latter
was standing, motionless, about half-way across. His imprudence, if:any,
was the remote, not the proximate cause of the accident.

In the Court of Queen’s Bench Casey J., after briefly
reviewing the facts, said:

On these facts and without the help of any presumption I am of the
opinion that Bernard alone was at fault.

Taschereau J., after stating and leaving open the ques-
tion of law on which Brossard J. had differed from Pud-
dicombe J., summarized his view of the facts in the follow-
ing sentence: (

Toutefois, la question ne se pose pas dans ’espéce car, pour les motifs

que j'exposerai ci-aprés, la preuve ne me Justlﬁeralt pas de retenir une
part de responsabilité contre le défunt.

If Casey J. and Taschereau J. had not reached this con-
clusion on the facts it would, of course, have been necessary

-for them to deal with the question of law which they found

it unnecessary ‘to consider.

There is no need to re-examine the authorities formulat-
ing the rule which should guide a second appellate court
when asked to reverse concurrent findings of fact in the
courts below; stated in the terms least favourable to the
respondent, those authorities establish that such findings
should be accepted unless the second appellate court is
satisfied that they are clearly wrong. It is of no importance
that in the case at bar the learned judges in the courts
below may have reached and expressed their findings in
slightly differing ways; as was pointed out by Lord Dune-
din giving the judgment of the Judicial Committee in
Robins v. The National Trust Co.l, “the rule is a rule as to
concurrent findings, and not a rule as to concurrent reasons”.

1119271 AC. 515 at 521. '



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 223

Had T been charged with the task of deciding from the }26_'{
written record whether the defence had satisfied the onus of Naorav er
shewing that the deceased was guilty of contributory negli- e
gence which was a direct cause of the accident I would have GARsAU
reached the same conclusion as have the courts below; but Cartwright J.
that is of little importance, I am certainly not satisfied that
the concurrent findings of fact made by those courts were

wrong.
I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

Appel maintenu en partie avec dépens, si demandés, les
Juges CARTWRIGHT et ABBOTT étant dissidents.

.. Procureurs des défendeurs, appelants: Brais, Campbell,
Pepper & Durand, Montréal.

Procureur de la demanderesse, intimée: M. Pothier, St-
Hyacinthe.

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL| . 1966

REVENUE ............coneenn.. APPRLLANT,  sov 15,

\ AND Nov. 16
DWORKIN FURS (PEMBROKE) 1067
 LIMITED, ALLIED BUSINESS Jom. 24

SUPERVISIONS LIMITED, AL- —
PINE DRYWALL & DECORAT- RESPONDENTS.

ING LIMITED, M. F. ESSON &
SONS LIMITED, AARON’S LA-
DIES APPAREL LIMITED ...... !

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazxation—Income tar—Associated corporations—What constitutes “con-
trol”—Casting vote—Validity of Articles of Association requiring
~unanimous consent for motions before meetings of shareholders or
directors—Income Tax Act, R.8.C. 1952, c. 148, s. 39.

The five respondent companies were assessed by the Minister on the basis
that each was associated with one or more other companies within the
meaning of s. 39(2), (3) and (4) of the Income Tax Act, RS.C, 1952,
c. 148, and was therefore not entitled to the benefit of the lower rate
of tax on part of its income. The issue in all five cases was the
meaning of “controlled” as found in s. 39(4) of the Act. The Ex-
chequer Court rejected the Minister’s assessment. The Minister ap-
pealed to this Court where it was ordered that the 5 appeals be heard
together. '

*PresENT: Fauteux, Abbott, Judson, Hall and Spence JJ.
94057—63



224

1967
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
V.
DworrIN
Furs
(PEMBROKE)
L. et al.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA {19671

In the Dworkin appeal, another company owned 48 per cent of the shares
in its own name and 2 per cent in the names of Roy and Helen Saipe
as its nominees. The other 50 per cent were owned by a third party.
Roy Saipe was president of Dworkin but did not have a casting vote
in the event of an equality of votes.

In the Allied appeal, one Aaron owned 50 per cent of the shares and, as
president, had the right to exercise a second or casting vote in the event
of an equality of votes.

In the Alpine Drywall appeal, one Jager owned 50 per cent of the shares
and the other 50 per cent were owned by one Wagenaar. The latter
attended the day-to-day operation of the business and Jager, as
president, was responsible for the financing, etc. and had a casting
vote.

In the M. F. Esson appeal, that company was controlled by the Esson
family who also owned 50 per cent of the shares of another company.
The other 50 per cent were owned by an individual who had been
appointed general manager with exclusive authority and who had been
given an option, exercisable some 3 years later, to buy the Esson
family’s shares. In the meantime, the senior Esson was president of
that other company and had a casting vote in the event of an
equality of votes.

In the Aaron appeal, a group held two-thirds of the shares but a provision
in the company’s Articles of Association required all motions put
before any meeting of shareholders or directors to have unanimous
consent. In the Minister’s view that provision was illegal and wulira
vires.

Held: The appeals by the Minister should be dismissed. None of the five
respondent companies was an associated corporation.

In the Dworkin appeal, it was clear, in the light of Buckerfield’s Ltd. v.
MN.R., 119651 1 Ex. CR. 299, which held that “conirolled” meant de
jure control and not de facto control, that the respondent was not
controlled by the other company.

In the Allied appeal, as was held by the trial judge, a casting vote was not
the property of the holder but an adjunct of an office. That right did
not give control.

The Alpine Drywall and M. F. Esson appeals did not differ from that of
the Allied appeal.

In the Aaron appeal, the Article in question was neither illegal nor ultra
vires. It is beyond question that a majority may bind the minority in
a company. A contract between shareholders to vote in a given or
agreed way is not illegal. The Articles of Association are in effect an
agreement between the shareholders and are binding upon all share-
holders.

Revenu—Impdét sur le revenu—Corporations associbes—Controle—Voiz
prépondérante—Validité de réglements exigeant le consentement
unonime pour les motions devant les assemblées d’actionnaires ou de
directeurs—Loi de UImpét sur le Revenu, S.R.C. 1952, c. 148, art. 39.

Le Ministre a cotisé les 5 compagnies intimées comme si chacune était
associée avec une ou plusieurs autres compagnies dans le sens de Dart.
39(2), (3) et (4) de la Loi de U'Impét sur le Revenu, SR.C. 1952, c. 148,
et n’avait pas alors droit au bénéfice du taux d’impdt moindre sur une
partie de son revenu. Il g'agit de déterminer dans ces 5 appels le sens



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 225

qu'il faut donner au mot «contrble» tel qu'il se trouve dans I'art. 39(4) 1967

de la Loi. La Cour de I'Echiquier a rejeté la cotisation du Ministre. Ce MIN;T;R oF
dernier en appela devant cette Cour alors quil fut ordonné que les Narronan
5 appels soient entendus ensemble. REVENUE

Dans l'appel de la compagnie Dworkin, une autre compagnie détenait 48 Dwgl.iKIN
pour-cent des actions de Dworkin en son propre nom et 2 pour-cent Furs
au nom de Roy et Helen Saipe en qualité de personnes désignées. (P%Bzgﬁ)
L’autre 50 pour-cent était détenu par une tierce personne. Roy Saipe "
était président de Dworkin mais n’avait pas une voix prépondérante
en cas de partage des votes. ]

Dans lappel de la compagnie Allied, un nommé Aaron détenait 50
pour-cent des actions et, comme président, avait le droit d’exercer une
voix prépondérante en cas de partage des votes.

Dans Vappel de la compagnie Alpine Drywall, un nommé Jager détenait 50
pour-cent des actions et lautre 50 pour-cent était détenu par un
nommé Wagenaar. Ce dernier s'occupait des affaires journalidres et
Jager, comme président, était responsable du financement, etc. et avait
une voix prépondérante en cas de partage des votes.

Dans Pappel de la compagnie M. F. Esson, cette compagnie était contrblée
par la famille Esson qui détenait 50 pour-cent des actions d’une autre
compagnie. L’autre 50 pour-cent était détenu par un individu qui
avait ét6 nommé gérant général avec autorité exclusive et & qui on
avait donné une option, dont I'échéance était rapportée & quelque 3
ans plus tard, d’acheter les actions de la famille Esson. Entre temps,
Esson le pére était président de cette autre compagnie et avait une
voix prépondérante en cas de partage des votes.

Dans Vappel de la compagnie Aaron, les deux-tiers des actions étaient
détenus par un groupe mais, une clause dans les réglements de la
compagnie exigeait I'unanimité pour toute motion présentée 3 une
assemblée des actionnaires ou des directeurs. Le Ministre considéra
cette clause comme étant illégale et ulira vires.

Arrét: Les appels du Ministre doivent &tre rejetés. Aucune des 5 compa-
gnies intimées était une corporation associée.

Dans Yappel de la compagnie Dworkin, il est clair, vu la cause de
Buckerfield's Ltd. v. M.N.R., [1965] 1 Ex. C.R. 299, qui a décidé que
le mot «contrdles signifiait un contrble de jure et non pas un contrble
de facto, que la compagnie intimée n’était pas contrblée par l'autre
compagnie. )

Dans 'appel de la compagnie Allied, tel que décidé par le juge au procds,
une vois prépondérante n’est pas la propriété de son détenteur mais
est un accessoire d’un office. Ce droit ne donne pas le controle.

Les appels de la compagnie Alpine Drywall et de la compagnie M. F.
Esson ne différent pas de appel de la compagnie Allied.

Dans l'appel de la compagnie Aaron, le réglement en question n’était pas
illégal ni ulira vires. I1 n’y a aucun doute qu’une majorité peut lier la
minorité dans une compagnie. Un contrat entre les actionnaires pour
voter d'une certaine maniére n’est pas illégal. Les réglements d’une
compagnie sont en réalité une entente entre les actionnaires et lient
tous les actionnaires.



226
1967
——

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

APPELS de 5 jugements de la Cour de I’Echlquler du

Mivisir o Canadal. Appels rejetés.

NATIONAL
REVENUE

V.

DworrIN
Furs
(PEMBROKR)
L. et al.

APPEALS from 5 judgments of the Exchequer Court of
Canadal. Appeals dismissed.

G. W. Ainslie and L. R. Olson, for the appellant

. C. 8. Bergh, for the respondent, Dworkm Furs (Pem-
broke) Ltd.

R. B. Slater and A. Anhang, for the respondent, Allied
Business Supervisions Ltd.

R. A. F. Montgomery, for the respondent, Alpine Dry-
wall & Decorating Ltd.

" @. B: Cooper, for the respondent, M. F. Esson & Sons Ltd.
R. B. Slater and A. Anhang, for the respondent, Aaron’s
Ladies Apparel Ltd.
- The ]udgment of the Court was delivered by
HaLL J.:—These are appeals by the Minister of National
Revenue from judgments of the Exchequer Court of
Canada in the following cases:
Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Limited v. M.N.R.;
Aarow’s Ladies Apparel Limited v. M.N.R.;
Allied Business Supervisions Limited v. M.N.R.;
Alpine Drywall & Decorating Limited v. M.N.R.;
M. F. Esson & Sons Limited v. M.N.R.

In the Exchequer Court the appeals of Aaron’s Ladies
Apparel Limited and Allied Business Supervisions Limited
were heard together at Winnipeg by Thurlow J. along with
appeals from eight other companies. The appeal of Alpine
Drywall & Decorating Limited was heard in Calgary in con-

junction with that of another company by Cattanach J.

The appeal of Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Limited was heard
in Ottawa by Jackett P. and the appeal of M. F. Esson &
Sons Limited was heard at Moncton by Thurlow J. The
present appeal concerns the five named respondents only.

By Order of this Court dated September 20, 1966, the

appeals of the Minister of National Revenue against the

 LDworkin Furs (Pembroke) Ltd. v. M.N.R. [1966] Ex. C.R. 228,
[1965] C.T.C. 465, 65 D.T.C. 5277; Allied Business Supervisions Ltd. v.
M.N.R. [1966] C.T.C. 330, 66 D.T.C. 5244 Alpine Drywall & Decorating
Ltd. v:‘MN.R. [19661 C.T.C. 859, 66 D.T.C. 5263; M. F. Esson & Sons
Ltd. v. MN.R. [19661 C.T.C. 439, 66 D.T.C. 5303; Aaron’s Ladies Apparel
Ltd. v. M.N.R. [1966] C.T.C. 330, 66 D.T.C. 5244. :



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 227

five named respondents were ordered to be heard together 36_'{
and the appellant was granted leave to file a joint factum MiNIster oF

N
applicable to all five appeals.. At the conclusion of the Revexos
argument on behalf of the appellant, the Court said: DWeaKIN

For reasons which will be delivered later, the appeal in each of the (PEEZEI?(?KE)
above cases, except in the case of Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Limited, is LTI_"_fial'
dismised with costs; with respect to the appeal in the latter case, the only  Hgll J.
points on which the Court needs to hear counsel for respondent are —
related to Article 6 of the Articles of Association, the Court desiring to
have submissions of counsel as to the validity and effect of Article 6.

The issue in all five appeals is the meaning of “controlled”
as found in subs. (4) of s. 39 of the Income Tax Act. Sub-
section (1) of s. 39 of the Income Tax Act provides that the
tax payable by a corporation under Part 1 of the Income
Tax Act is 18 per cent of the first $35,000 taxable income
and 47 per cent of the amount by which the income subject
to tax exceeds $35,000. However, subss. (2) and (3) of s. 39
provide that when two or more corporations are “associated”
with each other, the aggregate of the amount of their in-
comes taxable at 18 per cent is not to exceed $35,000. Sub-
section (4) of s. 39 of the Income Tax Act then defines the
circumstances under which a corporation is associated with
another corporation. Subsection (4) of s. 39 provides in part:

For the purpose of this section, one corporation is associated with
another in a taxation year if at any time in the year,
(@) one of the corporations controlled the other,
(b) both of the corporations were controlled by the same person or group

_of persons,

* * *

The word controlled as used in this subsection was held
by Jackett P. to mean de jure control and not de facto
control and with this I agree. He said in Buckerfield’s
Limited et al v. Minister of National Revenue':

Many approaches might conceivably be adopted in applying the word
“control” in a statute such as the Income Tax Act to a corporation. It
might, for example, refer to control by “management”, where management
and the Board of Directors are separate, or it might refer to control by
the Board of Directors. The kind of control exercised by management
officials or the Board of Directors is, however, clearly not intended by
section 39 when it contemplates control of one corporation by another as
well as control of a corporation by individuals (see subsection (6) of
section 39). The word “control” might conceivably refer to de facto control

1719651 1 Ex. C.R. 299 at 302-3, [1964] C.T.C. 504, 64 D.T.C. 5301.



1228

1967

—
MINISTER OF

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

by one or more shareholders whether or not they hold a majority of
shares. I am of the view, however, that, in section 89 of the Income Taz

Naronan Act, the word “controlled” contemplates the right of control that rests in
ReveENUE ownership of such a number of shares as carries with it the right to a

v

DwoRKIN

majority of the votes in the election of the Board of Directors. See British
American Tobacco Co. v. LR.C. (1943) 1 A.E.R. 13 where Viscount Simon

Fur
(Pemsroxe) L.C., at p. 15, says:

Lro. et al.

Hall J.

“The owners of the majority of the voting power in & company
are the persons who are in effective control of its affairs and
fortunes.”

See also Minister of National Revenue v. Wrights’ Canadian Ropes Ld.
(1947) A.C. 109 per Lord Greene M.R. at page 118, where it was held that
the mere fact that one corporation had less than 50 per cent of the shares
of another was “conclusive” that the one corporation was not “controlled”
by the other within section 6 of the Income War Tax Act.

This definition of controlled applies to all five appeals.

In Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Limited, Dworkin Furs
Litd. owned 48 per cent of the issued shares in its own name
and 2 per cent in the names of Roy Saipe and Helen Saipe
as its nominees. The other 50 per cent were owned by one
Sadie Harris. Roy Saipe was President of this respondent,
but the By-laws of the company provided that in the event
of an equality of votes, the Chairman did not have a casting
vote.

It is clear in the light of Buckerfield that in these cir-
cumstances Dworkin Furs (Pembroke) Limited was not
controlled by Dworkin Furs Ltd.

In the case of Allied Business Supervisions Limited,
Alexander Aaron was the owner of 50 per cent of the issued
shares while two other individuals, Joseph Tomney held
31 per cent and Roy N. Hall 19 per cent respectively. Aaron
and Tomney were elected directors of the company on
December 17, 1959, for an indefinite period until their term
of office should be changed by the shareholders at a subse-
quent shareholders’ meeting. On the same day Aaron was
elected President of the company.

This company was incorporated under the Saskatchewan
Companies Act, R.S.S. 1953, c. 124. The company adopted
as its Articles of Association Table A of the Companies
Act. Article 46 of Table A reads: -

46. In the case of equality of votes whether on a show of hands or on
a poll, the chairman of the meeting at which the show of hands takes
place or at which the poll is demanded shall be entitled to a second or
casting vote.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 229

It was urged on behalf of the appellant that the fact that 26_'{

Aaron as President had at meetings of Shareholders and Mivister or
. . . NATIONAL
Directors a second or casting vote gave him control of the Rgyenur

company within the Buckerfield definition of controlled. 5 % =

Thurlow J. held that the existence of the right to exercise a _ Fuss

second or casting vote did not give Aaron control. He said: “Trp st al. )

the casting vote, unlike the votes arising from shareholding, which are _ll—
exercisable without responsibility to the company or to other shareholdérs Hall J.

is in my opinion not the property of the holder, but is an adjunct of an
office.

and with this I agree.

In the case of Alpine Drywall & Decorating Limited, the
shareholding situation was that one William Jager owned
50 per cent of the issued shares and Clarence Wagenaar the
other 50 per cent. The appellant relied on evidence which
established that at the time this company was incorporated,
Wagenaar and Jager had agreed:

(a) Wagenaar would attend to the running of the day to day business of
the Respondent; and

(b) Jager would attend to the corporate end of the business and the
arranging of the necessary financing to carry on the business.

and Jager was elected President of the Company.
Articles 43 and 45 of the respondent provided:

43. The president, or in his absence the vice-president (if any) shall be
entitled to take the chair at every general meeting, or if there be no
president or vice-president, or if at any meeting he shall not be present
within fifteen (15) minutes after the time appointed for holding such
meeting, the members present shall choose another director as chairman,
and if no director be present, or if all the directors present decline to take
the chair then the members present shall choose one of their numbers to
be chairman. The chairman at any meeting of shareholders may appoint
one or more persons (who need not be shareholders) to act as scrutineers.

45. Every question submitted to a meeting shall be decided in the first
instance by a show of hands and in the case of an equality of votes, the
chairman shall, both on a show of hands and on a poll have & casting vote
. in addition to the vote or votes to which he may be entitled as a member.

The arrangement or agreement between Wagenaar and
Jager, while it might be said to give Wagenaar de facto
control, did not give him de jure control, which is the true
test, and this case does not differ from that of Allied Busi-
ness Supervisions Limited.

The case of M. F. Esson and Sons Limited involved
determining whether the company was controlled by the
same group of persons who controlled XEsson Motors
Limited.




230

1967

RCS. ( COUR SUPREME DU CANADA | (19671

It is a fact that Miller F. Esson, Sr., Miller F. Esson, Jr.

MiNSTER OF and John F. Esson controlled the respondent. Prior to May

NATIONAL
REVENUE
V.
DwoORKIN
Fusrs
(PEMBROKE)
L. et al.

Hall J.

7, 1962, the shareholding of Esson Motors Limited was:

Miller F. Esson, Sr. .............. 66
Miller F. Esson, Jr. .............. .. 66
John F. Esson ...vvvvvenvnannnnnn, , 66

Total ........ i reeeraseesasanes 198

On May 7th, 1962, Miller F. Esson, Miller Esson, Jr., Jack Esson, and
Esson Motors Limited, entered into an agreement with Edward Earle
MecKenns, wherein it was agreed: .

(a) McKenna was to be appointed general manager of Esson Motors
Limited for a term of three years, and was given complete and
exclusive authority to manage the business of Esson Motors Limited.

(b) The Essons were to transfer one half of the issued capital stock (99
shares) to McKenna.

(¢) The Essons granted to McKenna an irrevocable option to purchase
from them the remaining capital stock during the period 29th May,
1965 until 26th May, 1966.

Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the shares were transferred
so that as of the 7th of May, 1962, the shareholders in Esson Motors
Limited were as follows: |

Miller F. Esson, Sr. ....convune.. . 33
Miller F. Esson, Jr. ........... SN 33
John F. Esson .....ovcvvnnnn. Voo, 33
99
Edward McKenna ..........cc.covvnenn 99
Total .vovriiiiiiiiiiiieii i 198

At all material times Miller F. Esson, Sr. was President,
Miller F. Esson, Jr. was Vice-President and John F. Esson
Secretary-Treasurer of Esson Motors Limited.

By-law 4(b) of Esson Motors Limited read:

The president shall préside at meetings of the board. He shall act as
chairman of the shareholders’ meetings if present.....

Paragraph (c) of Section 102 of the Companies Act of New Bruns-
wick, R.S.N.B. 1952, Chapter 33, under which Esson Motors Limited was
incorporated, provides:

“In the absence of other provisions in that behalf in the letters
patent or by-laws of the company,

* * *

(c¢) all questions proposed for the consideration of the shareholders at such
meetings shall be determined by the majority of votes, and the chair-
man presiding at such meetings shall have the casting vote in the case
of an equality of the votes. '



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 231

Thurlow J. disposed of the casting vote argument as he 361

had done in Allied Business Supervisions Limited v. Min- Mimvisrer or
. . 1 . . . NarroNaL
ister of National Revenue'. He was right in so doing. REVENUE

In the appeal respecting Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Limited; Dwoskry
a company ineorporated under the Saskatchewan Com- (mﬁgggm

panies Act (ibid), the followmg question had been pro- Li.etal.
pounded: ' Hall J;

1. Within the meaning of the Income Taz Act, R.S.C. 1952, Chapter

148, as amended: )

(c) during the period commencing on February 1, 1960, and ending on
July 14, 1961, did Isidore Aaron and Alexander Aaron together control
Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Limited?

(d) during the period commencing on July 14, 1961 and endmg on Decem-
ber 31, 1962, did Aaron’s (Prince Albert) Limited control Aaron’s
Ladies Apparel Limited?

The shareholding of the Respondent, Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Limited
was as follows: ;

1 February 1860—14 July"i.96‘1

Isidore Aaron ............ 349

Alexander Aaron ........ 349

Margaret Pratt .......... 310

Total ....cvvvvvnnnnnn 1,008

14 July 1961—81 December 1961
Aaron’s (Prince Albert) Limited .. 698
Margaret Pratt .................. 310
Total ....ovviiiiiiniiniin, 1,008

'This case differs from the others in that there could be no
argument that but for Article 6 of the Articles of Associa-
tion Isidore Aaron and Alexander Aaron controlled the
respondent company by reason of holding 698 out of 1,008
shares in their own names prior to July 14, 1961, and
thereafter in the name of Aaron’s (Prince Albert) Limited
which they also controlled. Subsections (1) and (2) of s. 18
of The Companies Act read:

18. (1) There may be registered with the memorandum articles of
association prescribing regulations for the company, and such articles may
adopt all or any of the regulations contained in table A in the first
schedule. .
(2) If the articles are not registered or, if é,rticles are registered, in

so far as the articles do not exclude ‘or modify the regulations in - that
table, those regulations shall, so far as applicable, be the regulations of

119661 C.T.C. 330, 66 D.TC. 5244.



232

1967

——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
Revenus

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

the company in the same manner and to the same extent as if they were
contained in duly registered articles.

The Articles of Association of the respondent’s company

Dwggm provided in part as follows:

'URS
(PEMEBROKE)

1. The provisions contained in Table A in the First Schedule of the

Lrp.etal. Companies Act as hereinafter modified shall apply to this company.

Hall J.

4. A poll may be demanded by one member and para. 44 of the said
Table A shall be amended accordingly.

6. That all motions put before any meeting of shareholders or directors
of the company shall require the unanimous consent of all its members,
and paras. 46, 47 and 82 of the said Table A shall be amended accordingly.

Paragraphs 46, 47 and 82 read: -

46. In the case of an equality of votes, whether on a show of hands or
on a poll, the chairman of the meeting at which the show of hands takes
place or at which the poll is demanded, shall be entitled to a second or
casting vote.

47. A poll demanded on the election of a chairman, or on a question
of adjournment, shall be taken forthwith. A poll demanded on any other
question shall be taken at such time as the chairman of ths meeting
directs.

82. A committee may meet and adjourn as it thinks proper. Questions
arising at a meeting shall be determined by a majority of votes of the
members present, and in case of an equality of votes the chairman shall
have a second or casting vote.

Paragraph 44 reads:

At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting
shall be decided on a show of hands, unless a poll is (before or on the
declaration of the result of the show of hands) demanded by at least two
members, and, unless a poll is so demanded, a declaration by the chairman
that a resolution has on a show of hands been carried, or carried
unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an entry to that
effect in the book of the proceedings of the company, shall be conclusive
evidence of the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the
votes recorded in favour of, or against, that resolution.

The appellant contends that Article 6 above is illegal and
ultra vires as being (a) contrary to the provisions of The
Companies Act; (b) it constitutes an unreasonable restric-
tion on the rights of a member to have a reasonable oppor-
tunity of bringing before the meeting any proposal or mat-
ter within the scope of the business of the meeting; and (¢)
it is contrary to the fiduciary relationship which the direc-
tors at a directors’ meeting have towards the company
which require them to give their entire ability to the best
interests of the company and its shareholders.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 233

All three points may be dealt with together as they Efz
extent to which they bind the shareholders of a company.  Mivisrer or

.. . . .. . NarmoNAL

That a majority may bind the minority in a company is Revenus

beyond question. Dwoskmy
Section 14(b) of the Interpretation Act of the Province (mﬂggﬁm)

of Saskatchewan, R.S.S. 1953, c. 1, provides: L. et al.

14. In an Act words making a number of persons a corporation shall:  Hall J.
(b) vest in a majority of the members of the corporation the power _
to bind the others by their acts.

Similar wording is also to be found in the Interpretation
Act of Canada, R.S.C. 1952, ¢. 158, s. 30.

The nature and effect of Articles of Association were
stated by Duff J. (as he then was) in Theatre Amusement
Co. v. Stone' as follows:

The articles of association are binding upon the company, the directors
and the shareholders, until changed in accordance with the law. So long
as they remain in force, any sharecholder is entitled, unless he is estopped
from taking that position by some conduct of his own, to insist upon
the articles being observed by the company, and the directors of the
company. This right he cannot be deprived of by the action of any
majority. In truth, the articles of association constitute a contract between
the company and the shareholders which every shareholder is entitled to
insist upon being carried out.

A situation similar to the one here was dealt with by this
Court in Ringuet et al v. Bergeron® In that case certain
shareholders, Bergeron, Pagé and Ringuet, had contracted
amongst themselves to vote unanimously at all meetings of
the company and to vote for each other as directors. The
contract provided for a penalty for breach of the contract
in the following terms:

11. Dans toutes assemblées de ladite Compagnie, les parties aux
présentes s'engagent et s'obligent & voter unanimement sur tout objet qui
nécessite un vote. Aucune des parties aux présentes ne pourra différer
d'opinion avec ses co-parties contractantes en ce qui concerne le vote.

Le vote prépondérant du Président devra toujours étre en faveur des
deux parties contractantes.

12, Si l'une des parties ne se conforme 3 la présente convention, ses
actions seront cédées et transportées aux deux autres parties contractantes
en parts égales, et ce gratuitement.

Telle est la sanction de la non exécution d’aucune des clauses de la
présente convention par 'une des parties contractantes.

For a period the contracting parties observed the terms
of the contract, but later two of the parties began to take

1(1914), 50 S.C.R. 32 at 36, 16 D.L.R. 855, 6 W.W.R. 1438,
2119601 S.C.R. 672, 24 D.L.R. (2d) 449.




234

1967
—

MINISTER OF

NATIONAL
Revenun
v,
DworrIN
Furs
(PEMBROKE)
Lrp. et al.

Hall J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

steps to oust Bergeron from the management of the com-
pany. A shareholders’ meeting was called whereat Ringuet
and Pagé voted themselves in as a new board of directors.
Bergeron was thus completely excluded from the manage-
ment of the company. He brought action alleging that
Ringuet and Pagé, in failing inter alia to vote for his
election to the board of directors, had violated the contract.
The trial court rejected the action, but in the Court of
Queen’s Bench the Chief Justice and Owen J. found for
Bergeron, Pratte J. dissenting.

In this Court, upholding the Court of Queen’s Bench,
Judson J. for the majority said:

The Chief Justice found nothing illegal in the agreement and decided
that it should be given its full effect. The ratio of the dissenting opinion is
to be found in the distinction drawn between the rights of a shareholder
and the obligations assumed on becoming a director. While majority
shareholders may agree to vote their shares for certain purposes, they
cannot by this agreement tie the hands of directors and compel them to
exercise the power of management of the company in a partizular way.
This appears in the following extract from the reasons of Pratte J.:

«Mais la situation des directeurs est bien différente d= celle des
actionhaires. Le directeur est désigné par les actionnaires, mais il
n’est pas 3 proprement parler leur mandataire; il est un adminis-
trateur chargé par la loi de gérer un patrimoine qui n’est ni le sien,
ni celui de ses co-directeurs, ni celui des actionnaires, mais celui de
la compagme, une personne juridique absolument distincte & la fois
de ‘ceux qui la dirigent et de ceux qui en possident le capital
actions. En cette qualité, le directeur doit agir en bonne conscience,
dans le seul intérét du patrimoine confié 3 sa gestion. Cela suppose
qu’il a la liberté de choisir, au moment d'une décision 4 prendre,
celle qui lui parait la plus conforme aux intéréts sur lesquels la loi
lui impose le devoir de veiller»

There can be no objection to the general principle stated in this passage,
but, in my view, it was not offended by this agreement. However, the
conclusion of Pratte J. was that a director who has bound himself as this
contract bound the parties has rendered himself incapable of doing what
the law requires of him and that clause 11 requiring unanimity at all
meetings had that effect. He also held that clause 11 was not severable

and that therefore the agreement was invalidated in its entirety.

Owen J. agreed that the undertaking of unanimity at directors’
meetings which he considered was required by clause 11 might be contrary
to public order but that it was not necessary to decide this since the
clause was severable from the other provisions of the agreement to which
he gave full effect. The defendants had failed to comply with other clauses
in the contract—the voting of Bergeron’s salary, the election of Bergeron
as a director of the company and his appointment as secretaw—treasurer
and assistant general manager.

The point of the appeal is therefore whether an agreement among a
group of shareholders providing for the direction and control of a com-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 235

pany in the circumstances of this case is confrary to public order, and 1967
whether it is open 'to the parties to establish whatever sanctlon they MIN?S;—I;B oF
choose for a breach of such agreement. N ATIONAL
REVENUE
Did the parties of this agreement tie their hands in their capacity as .

directors of the company so as to contravene the requirements of the Dworkin
Quebec Companies Act, which provides (s. 80) that “the affairs of the Furs
company shall be managed by a board of not less than three directors”? I (iﬁrﬁoﬁm
agree with the reasons of the learned Chief Justice that this agreement ™
does not contravene this or any other section of the Quebec Companies Hall J.
Act. It is no more than an agreement among shareholders owning or pro- —_—
posing to own the majority of the issued shares of a company to unite

upon & course of policy or action and upon the officers whom they will

elect. There is nothing illegal or contrary to public order in an agreement

for achieving these purposes. Shareholders have the right to combine their

interests and voting powers to secure such control of a company and to

ensure that the company will be managed by certain persons in a certain

manner. This is a well-known, normal and legal contract and one which is

frequently encountered in current practice and it makes no difference

whether the objects sought are to be achieved by means of an agreement

such as this or a voting trust. Such an arrangement is not prohibited

either by law, by good morals or public order. -

It is important to distinguish the present action, which is between
contracting parties to an agreement for the voting of shares, from one
brought by a minority shareholder demanding a certain standard of
conduct from directors and majority shareholders. Nothing that can arise
from this litigation and nothing that can'be said about it can touch on
that problem. The fact that this agreement may potentially involve
detriment to the minority does not render it illegal and contrary to public
order. If there is such injury, there is a remedy available to the minority
shareholder who alleges a departure from the standards required of the
majority shareholders and the directors. The possibility of such injurious
effect on the minority is not a ground for illegality.

T think that this litigation can be decided on the simple ground that
clause 11 has no reference to directors’- meetings. Clause 11 refers to
meetings of the company, that is, shareholders’ meetings, and not to
meetings of the board of directors. On this point I agree with the Chief
Justice, who stated his opinion in the following terms:

«Au surplus, y a-t-il quelque chose qui répugne & la loi, & l'ordre
public et aux bonnes meeurs qu’un groupe d’actionnaires s’entendent
pour contrbler et diriger une compagnie, pour devenir ses adminis-
trateurs, ses principaux officiers? Il n’était slirement pas besoin d'un
contrat écrit pour pareille entente qui intervient chaque jour dans le
monde des compagnies, étant notoire qu'un grand nombre d’entre
elles sont contrdlées par un groupe d’actionnaires qui souvent méme
ne représentent pas la majorité des actions.

L’engagement des co-contractants & voter unanimement leurs
actions dans les assemblées de la compagnie ne saurait lui-méme, &
mon avis, &tre invalide; aprés tout, chacun des comparants n'a pas
renoncé & la délibération, & la discussion, au droit de faire triompher
son opinion avant de se ranger & lavis de la majorité qui en
principe doit gouverner.s



236 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

1967 I have the greatest difficulty in seeing how any question of public
M N;';l;n oF ¢ order can arise in a private arrangement of this kind. The possibility of
NaTIoNAL injury to a minority interest cannot raise it. If this were not so, every
ReveENUE arrangement of this kind would involve judicial enquiry. Minority rights
V. have the protection of the law without the necessity of invoking public
DworkmN order. This litigation is between shareholders of a closely held company.
(PemBrokg) The agreement which the plaintiff seeks to enforce damages nobody except
Lrp.etal. the unsuccessful party to the agreement. No public interest or illegality is

HEJ. involved.

I am of opinion that the same reasoning applies here.
Control of a company within Buckerfield rests with the
shareholders as such and not as directors. A contract be-
tween shareholders to vote in a given or agreed way is not
illegal. The Articles of Association are in effect an agree-
ment between the shareholders and binding upon &ll share-
holders. Article 6 in question here was neither illegal nor
ultra vires.

The appeal in respeet of Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Limited
will accordingly also be dismissed with costs.

' Appeals dismissed with costs.
Solicitor for the appellant: E. A. Driedger, Ottawa.

~ Solicitors for the respondent, Dworkin Furs (Pembroke)
Ltd.: Soloway, Wright & Company, Ottawa.

‘  Solicitors for the respondents, Allied Business Super-
visions Ltd. and Aaron’s Ladies Apparel Ltd.: Pitblado,
Hoskin & Company, Winnipeg.

Solicitors for the respondent, Alpine Drywall & Decorat-
ing Ltd.: MacLeod, Dizon & Company, Calgary.

" Solicitors for the respondent, M. F. Esson & Sons Ltd.:
Friel & Cooper, Moncton.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 237

ROBERT A. KRAMER, HILLSIDE Eﬁf
SHOPPING CENTRE LIMITED A .*N02vs.22%25,
and McCALLUM HILL & CO. FPRELLANTS; 27
LIMITED (Claimants) ........... 1967

Jan. 24
) AND —
WASCANA CENTRE AUTHORITY%
RESPONDENT.
(Respondent) .................... ‘
McCALLUM HILL & CO. LIMITED s
APPELLANT;
(Claimant) ..........ccveeuvin.
AND

WASCANA CENTRE AUTHORITY%

RESPONDENT.
(Respondent) ........... S

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR SASKATCHEWAN

Ezpropriation—Compensation—Public authority 'given power to expro-
priate—Municipal by-law limiting use of lands taken to “public service
use”—Determination of valuation.

The appellants held varying interests in certain lands in the City of
Regina. The said lands, situated in the vicinity of the provincial
Legislative Building and constituting an area deseribed as one of
unique attractiveness for development, were governed by a general
subdivision by-law, No. 2356, which provided for use thereof for single
detached dwellings. Subsequent amending by-laws permitted a limited
amount of local business use. A proposed development plan for the
area, involving high density residential, commercial and other devel-
opment, was submitted to the municipal authorities by the appel-
lants, McCallum Hill & Co. Ltd. Although this proposed subdivision
was approved in principle, no amending by-laws were enacted to carry
it into effect. Rather, by-law No. 3506 was enacted, adopting a
community planning scheme which called for the use of the lands for
“parks and public open spaces”. This was followed by a by-law, No.
3618, which repealed the previous zoning by-law 2356 and provided
that the lands would be designated for “public service”.

Under The Wascana Centre Act, 1962, (Sask.), c. 46, the respondent was
given power to expropriate lands, and on September 18, 1962, notice
was given to the appellants of expropriation of the lands in question.
Following hearings on the question of compensation for the expropria-
tion, the arbitrator fixed such compensation upon the basis of use for

*PreseENT: Cartwright, Abbott, Martland, Ritchie and Spence JJ.
94058—1



238

1967
——
KRAMER
et al.

V.
WASCANA
CENTRE
AUTHORITY

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

“parks and public open spaces” at $506,500. On appeal by the appel-
lants to the Court of Appeal, it was unanimnously determined that the
award should be increased to $669,340.

The majority in the Court of Appeal affirmed the opinion of the arbitra-

tor that the value must be determined on “public service use”, 7.e., the
use permitted by by-law 3618 which was in effect at the time of the
expropriation, but they were of the opinion that the arbitrator had
fixed the value for such “public service” use at too low an amount.
Brownridge J.A. agreed with the majority, although for different
reasons, that the award should be increased to $699,840. He accepted
the contention of the appellants that for the purpose of finding the
value of the lands expropriated, by-laws 3506 and 3618 and The
Wascana Centre Act should all be considered not to have been
enacted, and that, therefore, the valuation should be fixed on the basis
of the use permitted by the repealed by-law, No. 2356, as amended by
subsequent by-laws permitting local business use, with whatever added
value the possibility of development in accordance with the proposed
plan of subdivision of the area would have given the lands.

On appeal to this Court, the appellants sought to have the awsrd further

increased.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.
Per Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and Ritchie JJ.: On the basis of the

views expressed by the majority in the Court below, the apreal should
be dismissed. The arbitrator held on the evidence that by-law 3618
was an independent zoning enactment, part of an overall city plan
and not part of the expropriation proceedings—although passed with
knowledge of the Wascana Centre scheme. He held therefore that this
by-law, in limiting the use of the land expropriated to “puklic service
use”, was a determining factor in assessing the amount of compensa-
tion. These findings were confirmed by the majority in the Court of
Appeal, and on the present appeal the appellants failed to establish
that they were wrong.

Per Spence J.: Brownridge J.A., in his calculations, arrived at his award by

the consideration of the proper and well-recognized principle. He took
the proper starting point—what a prudent man would pay rather than
be evicted. He considered the permitted land use under the general
subdivision by-law, excluding the latter by-laws which were, as he
found, part of the expropriation proceedings, and he calculated the
present value of the potentiality for development discount=d by the
appellants’ opportunity to carry out the proposed but never author-
ized scheme of subdivision of the area. Diggon-Hibben Ltd. v. The
King, 119491 S.C.R. 712; Re Gibson and City of Toronto (1913), 28
O.L.R. 20, referred to.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for

Saskatchewan, allowing, in part, an appeal from an arbitra-
tor’s award of compensation for lands expropriated. Appeal
dismissed.

W. Z. Estey, Q.C., and A. Enplander, for the appellants.

E.J. Moss and C. R. Wimmer, for the respondent,



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

The judgment of Cartwright, Abbott, Martland and
Ritchie JJ. was delivered by

239

1967
——

KraMER
et al.

Asport J.:—The relevant facts and the legal principles Wasoana
which are applicable in this appeal are clearly set forth in , CEXT®

the reasons of my brother Spence which I have had the
advantage of considering. I agree with him that the appeal
should be dismissed but, with respect, I prefer to do so
upon the basis of the views expressed by Wood and
Maguire JJ.A., in the Court below.

The learned arbitrator found that the Community
Planning Scheme adopted by by-law 3506, passed by the
City Council of Regina on December 5, 1961, represented
the state of mind of the city authorities at that time. That
Planning Scheme was crystallized in the zoning by-law
3618 adopted on December 28, 1962, of which public notice
had been given some months before, and which affected the
whole City of Regina. The arbitrator held on the evidence
that this by-law was an independent zoning enactment,
part of an overall city plan and not part of the expropria-
tion proceedings—although passed of course with knowl-
edge of the Wascana Centre Scheme. He held therefore that
the bylaw 3618, in limiting the use of the land expropri-
ated to “public service use”, was a determining factor in
assessing the amount of compensation. These findings were
confirmed by the majority in the Court of Appeal. The
Appellants failed to satisfy me that they are wrong and I
would therefore dispose of the appeal as proposed by my
brother Spence.

SpENCE J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of the
Court of Appeal for Saskatchewan delivered on May 19,
1965. By that judgment the Court of Appeal for Saskatch-
ewan allowed, in part, an appeal from an award made by
His Honour Judge J. E. Friesen, sitting as an arbitrator,
who had fixed the compensation at $506,500. The Court of
Appeal increased that award to $669,840 and added interest
at 5 per cent from September 19, 1962, until the date of
payment. The appellants seek to have the award as so
amended further increased. ‘

The arbitration is to fix the compensation for the expro-
priation by the respondent of lands totalling 86.15 acres in
the City of Regina composed of Blocks H, J, K and L on a

94058—1%

HORITY



240

1967
——t
KRrAMER
et al.

v.
WASCANA
CENTRE
AuTHORITY

Spence J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

plan known as the Hillsdale Commercial registered as No.
60R13698. The appellants Robert A. Kramer, Hillsdale
Shopping Centre Limited, and McCallum Hill & Company
Limited, all of the City of Regina, hold varying interests in
the said lands and, under an agreement between the par-
ties, the compensation for the expropriation should be fixed
in two amounts—one to cover parcels H, J and L, and a
second to cover parcel K, as the latter alone has improve-
ments thereon. The total amount so fixed is then subject to
an application before the Saskatchewan Court of Queen’s
Bench for distribution between the appellants.

The lands in question which are depicted on ex. C, a copy
of the said registered subdivision plan for the area, No.
60R13698, are grouped in an area immediately to the east
of the Legislative Building grounds in the City of Regina
and the south of but bordering upon Wascana Lake. The
Regina campus of the University of Saskatchewan is to the
immediate south-east. It was said to be one and one-third
miles from the lands in question to the centre of the busi-
ness district of Regina. Immediately to the south of the
lands in questicn, the present appellants, and others, have
developed and sold large residential subdivisions. The lands
in question, therefore, were described as an area of unique
attractiveness for development and, in fact, the sole un-
developed close-in area in Regina.

The lands were governed by a general subdivision: by-law
of the City of Regina, No. 2356, which provided for use
thereof for single detached dwellings. That by-law had been
amended by subsequent by-laws which permitted a limited
amount of local business use. The appellants MeCallum
Hill & Company Limited, hereinafter referred to as
MeCallum Hill, were engaged in a series of plans to de-
velop the area and were in continuous negotiation with
municipal authorities for that purpose. A series of propo-
sals similar in the main but with individual differences were
submitted. On November 5, 1959, a Proposed Development
Plan for North Hillsdale which had been submitted to the
City Commissioner, was made the subject of a report to the
city council, and on that date the city council having before
it the report of the city commissioner and the report of the
Community Planning Commission under date October 25,
1959, resolved to endorse the proposals of the development
plan as set out on the said plan, sheet No. 2, and approved



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

in principle the proposed shopping mall. The said sheet No.

241

1967

2 was produced at trial and marked as ex. 30. That Kanuzn

proposed plan of subdivision called for the use of Block L,

et al.
v.

18.90 acres, for high density residential development; 5.9 Wascana

CENTRE

acres along New Broad Street for business (small office) Avrmorrry
buildings development; the use of Block J, 37.87 acres, for g crce7.

office and institutional development; and the use of Block
M (not subject to the expropriation here in question),
26.41 acres, for a shopping centre. It will be seen that such
a proposal extended very considerably the use permitted by
the old subdivision by-law 2356 and its amending by-laws.

Although the proposed subdivision was approved in prin-
ciple, no amending by-laws were enacted to carry it into
effect. Rather, under circumstances to which reference will
be made hereafter, by-law 3506 was enacted on December
5, 1961, adopting the Community Planning Scheme pre-
pared by the Community Planning Association. This
scheme called for the use of the lands with which this
expropriation is concerned for “parks and public open
spaces”. That by-law was followed by by-law 3618 enacted
on December 28, 1962. It was a zoning by-law which re-
pealed the previous zoning by-law, No. 2356, and provided
that the subject lands would be designated for “public
service”.

The Wascana Centre Authority had been created by the
Wascana Centre Act which had been enacted by the Leg-
islature of the Province of Saskatchewan, receiving Royal
Assent on April 14, 1962. By the provisions of s. 72 thereof,
the Act was deemed to have come into force on April 1,
1962. That statute gave to the Wascana Centre Authority
the power to expropriate lands, and on September 18, 1962,
notice of expropriation of Blocks H, J and L was given to

the appellants Kramer and McCallum Hill, and of Block K

to MeCallum Hill.

The learned County Court Judge, as arbitrator, consid-
ered the question of compensation for the expropriation at
hearings which extended for many days and, in lengthy and
carefully drafted reasons for judgment, fixed such compen-
sation upon the basis of use for “parks and public open
spaces” at $506,500. Both appellants appealed to the Court
of Appeal of Saskatchewan and the Court unanimously
determined that the award should be increased to $669,840.



242 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1967 Maguire J.A., with whom Woods J.A. concurred, affirmed

[N

KB:MZER the opinion of the learned County Court Judge that the
eqf' value must be determined on “public service use”, i.e., the
Vg;if;nl‘;‘ use permitted by by-law 3618 which was in effect at the

Avurmorrry time of the expropriation, but he was of the opinion that
Spence J. the learned County Court Judge, as arbitrator, had fixed
—  the value for such ‘“public service” use at too low an
amount. Maguire J.A., considering the possibilities of the

lands for such public service use, arrived at a total valua-

tion of $669,840.

Brownridge J.A., considering the value based on other
possibilities to which I shall refer immediately, arrived at a
computation, revertheless, of almost exactly the same
amount, so that the members of the Court of Appeal of
Saskatchewan were, for different reasons, agreed that the
award should be increased to $669,840. Brownridge J.A.,
accepted the contention of the appellants that for the pur-
pose of finding the value of the lands expropriated, by-laws
3506 and 3618 and the Wascana Cenire Act should all be
considered not to have been enacted, and that, therefore,
the valuation should be fixed on the basis of the use per-
mitted by the repealed by-law, No. 2356, as amended by
subsequent by-laws permitting local business use, with
whatever added value the possibility of development in
accordance witk. the proposed plan of subdivision of Hills-
dale North (ex. 30) would have given the lands.

With respect, I have come to the conclusion that the
view of Brownridge J.A., is to be preferred to that of
Maguire J.A., with whom Woods J.A. concurred. The
standard of valuation in such cases is firmly fixed. It might
perhaps be best stated in the words of Rand J. in Dig-
gon-Hibben Lid. v. The King':

. . . the owner at tke moment of expropriation is to be deemed as without
title, but all else remaining the same, and the question is what would he,
as a prudent man, at that moment, pay for the property rather than be
ejected from it.

A prudent man would pay for the property rather than
be ejected from it, the present value of the possibilities for
the eventual development of the property for its highest
and best use. There is no doubt that the highest and best
use of the subject property was that shown on the proposed
plan of subdivision of North Hillsdale (ex. 30) which had

1119491 S.C.R. 712 at 715.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

been drafted by the combined efforts of McCallum Hill and
other very able and experienced developers retained by it
for such purpose.

The submission of the appellants to the Court of Appeal

243

1967

KraMER
et al.
v,
WASCANA
CENTRE

of Saskatchewan and to this Court was that in considering AUTHORITY

the possibilities for the highest and best use of the lands
the tribunal should exclude any limitations on the develop-
ment of the lands which were in fact mere steps in the
expropriating machinery. The appellants cited Re Gibson
and City of Toronto* and particularly Hodgins J.A., who
said at p. 28:

If that was its sole purpose, then, I think, it became part of the
general scheme and should be so treated. If it is not part of the
expropriating machinery as such, it is part of the plan adopted, of which it
and the valuation of the lands by arbitration were essential factors. I see
difficulties in the way of holding that by-law No. 5545 should be treated as
part of the expropriation proceedings. But in this case it makes little
difference in the result.

It is, of course, accepted law that the value of the land to the
expropriating body cannot be included as an element in the compensation.
But, on the other hand, that authority ought not to be able, by the
exercise of its other powers immediately prior to the taking, to reduce the
value of what it seeks and intends to acquire and of which it is
contemplating expropriation.

In considering whether the doetrine outlined by Hodgins
J.A., applies to the circumstances of this case, one must
keep in mind that in order to be found to be part of the
expropriating machinery one does not need to determine
that the limiting by-laws were in any sense the result of a
fraudulent conspiracy to deprive the owner of an award to
which he was entitled. It should be noted that the appel-
lants, in their factum to this Court, submit:

7. The Appellants do not allege any bad faith on the part of the
council of the City of Regina in passing the community planning scheme
by-law and preparing the zoning map for proposed zoning by-law 3618 in
contemplation of the passage of the Wascana Centre Act. The Appellants
need go no higher than to state that the evidence is sufficient to

demonstrate that the City did cooperate with the Government of Sas-
katchewan in laying the groundwork for the Wascana Centre development.

It would appear that, on the other hand, the concept of
the Wascana Centre scheme was in every way a commenda-
ble proposal in the development of a very attractive area to
surround the Legislative Buildings, one of which the eiti-
zens of Regina and indeed of Saskatchewan could well be

1(1913), 28 O.L.R. 20.

Spe-IE J.



244 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 proud. The creation of that concept and its execution,

———

Keamer however, should not result in depriving an owner of the
etv'.’l' valuation of his lands expropriated for the purpose of carry-
V}’;‘;S;;‘;’E" ing out the concept, based on the potential development of
Avreoriry those lands prior to the creation of the scheme. In the light

SpenceJ. Of this principle, the series of events should be considered.

— I have already cited the zoning applicable to the appel-
lants’ lands up to and including November 5, 1961, and the
expression by the municipal council, on that day, of ap-
proval in prineiple of a substantial alteration of that zoning
to the advantage of the appellants.

On December 22, 1959, a copy of the outlined plan, i.e.,
ex. 30, was endorsed with the city’s approval under signa-
ture of its duly authorized officers and that plan was then
registered as No. 60R13698. In the spring of 1960, Mr.
Whittlesey, the town planner retained by MecCallum Hill,
was in Regina and then was informed that the city plan-
ning commission was preparing a comprehensive study of
the entire city, together with community plans which were
integral to that comprehensive study. He was later issued a
copy of that comprehensive plan which plan showed the
property in question had been zoned for park land. Mr.
Whittlesey realized that the use of the area in question
proposed by MeCallum Hill was illogical in the light of the
“coming, if not already there, Wascana Authority”, and
that as a result the possibility of proceeding with the devel-
opment which McCallum Hill had envisaged was “with-
drawn”.

Mr. Frederick W. Hill gave evidence on behalf of
MecCallum Hill that he conferred with Mr. Yamasaki in
the summer of 1961 and that he recalls particularly in the
fall of 1961 that Mr. Yamasaki, who was the architect and
planner retained by the Wascana Centre Authority, showed
him a plan of the indicated area that

they wanted to take in within the Wascana Centre Authority which
included these lands which are the subject of this arbitration and these
lands were shown on the plan as mandatory to be taken into the
authority. They wanted to advise us that this was what they planned to
do and asked for our co-operation in any proceeding with any develop-
ment of these lands, which we agreed to do. From that point on we
certainly did not feel that we, either in the public interests or in any way,
shape or form, were in a position to undertake any development of the
lands or proceed with the plans that we had been developing from these
years. As you know, the legislation wasn’t finally enacted until the
following spring.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

Mr. Gilmour, the executive director and secretary of
the Wascana Centre Authority, swore that he met Mr. Hill
on many occasions, several of which were prior to the time
that the Wascana Centre Authority became a legal entity,
and that he suggested to Mr. Hill that Mr. Yamasaki in his
master plan was recommending that the areas in question
be “for government use”. Mr. Gilmour swore that this
would have occurred in the late fall of 1961 or in the early
spring of 1962. During this period, by virtue of special
legislation, which need not be considered in detail, the City
of Regina had enacted a series of holding by-laws. These
by-laws permitted application to a special board for exemp-
tion from the provisions thereof limiting developments. No
such application was made on behalf of the appellants and
Mr. Frederick W. Hill explained that the appellants’ co-
operation having been requested and granted, there was no
purpose in making application to permit a development
which obviously could not proceed.

By-law 3506 was enacted on December 5, 1961, and ap-
proving the general zoning map for the whole city includes
a recital which is, in my view, very significant. This recital
was quoted by Brownridge J.A., in his reasons for judgment
and is as follows:

At present these two major areas of public buildings are included in an
overall study for the development of Wascana Centre. This study em-
braces the Provincial Government grounds, the various institutions south
of College Avenue, the Douglas Park Sports area, the future University
site and other lands around Wascana Lake. Participants in this study are
the Provincial Government, the University of Saskatchewan, and the City
of Regina. The concept of the Wascana Centre development is a magnifi-
cent example of foresight and should provide a stimulus and example to
other agencies when programming for public buildings and institutions.

Proceeding with the Wascana Centre scheme, the
municipality enacted by-law 3618 about a year later, on
December 28, 1962. That was a general zoning by-law for
the City of Regina and included the lands in question and
all other lands in the municipality. By-law 3506 had lim-
ited the use of the lands in question to “parks and public
open spaces”’. By-law 3618 zoned the lands in question for
“public service”, a designation somewhat more advanta-
geous to the owner than that which had appeared in by-law
3506. It was this permission for more advantageous use
which caused the majority in the Court of Appeal to in-
crease the award to the appellants.

245

1967
St
KraMER
et al.

v,
WASCANA
CENTRE
AvTHORITY

Spence J.



246

1967
—
KraMER
et al.

v.
WASCANA
CENTRE
AUTHORITY

Spence J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

Although both by-law 3506 and by-law 3618 required the
consent of the Minister of Municipal Affairs, neither by-
law received such approval until January 29, 1963. It is
significant that by-law 3618 was enacted and both by-laws
were approved after the Wascana Centre Act had been
enacted. Under that statute, the Wascana Centre Authority
was created with three participating parties—the Province
of Saskatchewan, the City of Regina, and the University of
Saskatchewan. It will be realized that the latter two, al-
though independent legal entities, were in practical fact
very much undsr the control and guidance of the former.
Any municipality possesses any power whatsoever only by
virtue of the enactments of the provincial legislature and
the University of Saskatchewan is, of course, an institution
of higher education largely supported by provincial grants.
The Wascana Centre Act set up a master plan for the
Wascana Centre and a detailed scheme for land uses in the
area composing the Wascana Centre. As I have said, powers
of expropriation were granted and there were special refer-
ences to expropriation of the very lands in issue on this
appeal.

Section 43(1) of the statute as found in R.S.S. 1965,
¢. 401, provided that upon the acquisition by the Authority
of these lands which were designated in Schedule B thereto,
the provincial government should pay to the Authority out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the total cost to the
Authority of such acquisition. Elsewhere, on further expro-
priations not dealt with in specific sections, the cost of the
acquisition was divided 55 per cent to the government of
the Province, 3C per cent to the City of Regina, and 15 per
cent to the University of Saskatchewan.

I am of the opinion that in view of the circumstances to
which I have referred above, one can only come to the
conclusion that the enactment of by-laws 3506 and 3618
was simply a step, in so far as these lands are concerned, in
the setting up of the Wascana Centre and the acquisition
by the Wascana Centre Authority of the lands in question.
Counsel for the respondent points out that the two by-laws
deal not only w:th the lands in question but with all lands
within the City of Regina and that, therefore, there can be
no implication that the enactment of the by-laws was part
of a “scheme”. To that submission, there are two answers:
Firstly, as I have pointed out, no “scheme” in any nefari-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

ous connotation need be proved, and secondly, whatever
the impact and purpose of the by-laws were as to other
lands, the impact and purpose as to the lands in question
were very plainly to prevent such a development as had
been envisaged by the appellants and instead included
them in the limiting, although commendable, design of the
Wascana Centre Authority.

I am, therefore, of the opinion that it is the duty of the
tribunal fixing the award to consider the situation without
regard for the enactment of the limiting use in those two
by-laws. That situation apart from those two by-laws is,
therefore, that to which we must turn in fixing compensa-
tion. It was a zoning for single family residences with some
limited business permitted in certain small areas, i.e., the
situation under by-law 2356 and amending by-laws. The
valuation, therefore, is the valuation for those uses plus the
present value of any potential increase in value due to a
rezoning. No such rezoning ever occurred until the more
limiting zoning of by-laws 3506 and 3618. What were the
possibilities of development for the use outlined in the
proposed plan of redevelopment of Hillsdale North as
shown in ex. 30? It is true that that scheme had been
approved in principle on November 5, 1959, but by the
time the expropriation occurred the whole Wascana scheme
had been developed and even if the by-laws which carried
it out had never been enacted, the possibility of the appel-
lants’ obtaining, by the time expropriation occurred, the
enactment of by-laws to incorporate the scheme in ex. 30
would have been very small.

Brownridge J.A. pointed out that Mr. Robison, giving
evidence for the appellants, had put the valuation upon the
potentiality of the development under ex. 30 at $1,500,000,
but it is clear that such valuation did not discount the fact
that development under such scheme was not possible until
the zoning by-laws were amended to permit land use in
accordance with that scheme and that event was of only
slight possibility. Brownridge J.A. noted Mr. Robison’s evi-
dence, which he quotes as follows:

My experience indicates that institutions of a non-profit character
have to meet the test of competition in the market.
Brownridge J.A. accepted that statement and, therefore,
concluded that the difference in value of the subject lands

247

1967
—
KrAMER
et al.

v,
WASCANA
CBNTRE
AUTHORITY

Spence J.



248

1967
———
Kramer
et al.
V.
WASCANA
CENTRE
AUTHORITY

Spence J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

between a modified version of the appellants’ proposed sub-
division (ex. 30) which envisaged some commercial and
high density residential use along with public service on the
one hand, and the public service alone, was not as great as
it had at first appeared. Brownridge J.A. concluded that the
award made by the learned arbitrator was “clearly too
small” and that it should be increased. He found that his
calculations for inerease came very close to the amount
found by Maguire J.A., namely, $669,840, and therefore
concurred in the increase of the award to that amount.

In my view, it is not the duty of this Court to engage in
calculations or to-exercise judgment as to land valuation in
the Province of Saskatchewan. It is the duty of this Court
to consider whether those calculations and assessment of
land valuations were made in accordance with the proper
and well-recognized principle. I am of the opinion that
Brownridge J.A., in his calculations, did arrive at his award
by the consideration of the proper and well-recognized
principle. He took the proper starting place—what a pru-
dent man would pay rather than be evieted. He considered
the permitted land use under the general subdivision by-
law, excluding the latter by-laws which were, as he found,
part of the expropriation proceedings, and he calculated the
present value of the potentiality for development dis-
counted by the appellants’ opportunity to carry out its
proposed but never authorized scheme, ex. 30.

I would, therefore, dismiss the appeal and affirm the
judgment of the Court of Appeal of Saskatchewan. The
respondent is entitled to its costs in this Court.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellants: Embury, Molisky, Gritzfeld

& Embury, Regina.

Solicitors for the respondent: Moss & Wimmer, Regina.

4



SCR. ' SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 249

1966

KING EDWARD PROPERTIES 1
APPELLANT;  snov. 29

LIMITED (Applicant) ...........

1967
AND —

Jan, 24
THE METROPOLITAN CORPORA—)
TION OF GREATER WINNIPEG RESPONDENT.
(Respondent) .................... 5

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Expropriation-—Compensation—Part of a parcel of land taken—Applica-
tion of “before” and “after” method of valuation.

The appellant was the owner of a rectangular parcel of land, part of which
was expropriated by the respondent municipality for a roadway. The
expropriated land cut diagonally across the appellant’s property from
the south-east corner to the north-west corner, thus leaving the
appellant with two triangular parcels separated by the road. The
highest and best use of these lands was for light industrial use. The
appellant’s purpose in purchasing the property was to realize a profit
by carrying out a plan of subdivision thereon.

The parties being unable to agree on the amount of compensation to
which the appellant was entitled by virtue of the expropriation, the
matter proceeded to arbitration. An award totalling $90,000 was made
by the arbitrator. The Court of Appeal, by a majority judgment,
reduced this compensation to $34,000. Schultz J.A. would have
awarded $56,000.

Each appraiser retained by the parties used the “before” and “after”
method of valuation. The respective valuations given by the appraiser
for the claimant were $570,000 and $480,000; those given by the
appraiser for the municipality were $492,000 and $517,000. The arbitra-
tor was dissatisfied with the evidence of both appraisers and althcugh
the total amount awarded by him equated that advanced by the
claimant’s appraiser, it was arrived at by a different method. He
awarded $59,000 for the land and $31,000 for severance. In the Court
of Appeal, both the majority and Schultz J.A. preferred to use the
method of “before” and ‘“‘after” valuations. The majority accepted the
values of the municipality’s appraiser. They allowed $59,000 for the
land taken and having recognized that the remaining land had in-
creased in value by $25,000, made their award of $34,000. Schultz J.A.
reduced the “before” valuation of the claimant’s appraiser to $539,000
and after deducting $483,000 as the “after” valuation, arrived at the
sum of $56,000. From the judgment of the Court of Appeal an appeal
was brought to this Court.

Held (Abbott and Judson JJ. dissenting): The appeal should be allowed ‘
and the award increased to $56,000.

Per Martland, Ritchie and Spence JJ.: In cases such as this the “before”
and “after” method of valuation would seem to be the one which
attained the most accurate results. Schultz J.A. considered the matter

*PrESENT: Abbott, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.



250 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967}

1967 upon proper and well-recognized principles in both the “before” and
zEEé “after” valuation and his conclusion, rather than that of the majority
EDWARD of the Court of Appeal, should be adopted.
PROEET?)TEB As to the “before” valuation, the view of Schultz J.A. took into account
v the potentialities of the subject lands at their highest and best use
MezTRO~ and yet made deduction for the fact that such valuations were only
COI;;I;)I;:;ON possibilities, and for the costs to which the owner would be put in
oF CIREATER attaining such valuations. The “before” valuation as made by the

WINNIPEG municipality’s appraiser at the same square-foot rate throvghout was
S unacceptable in that it failed to take into account the fact that the
lands in the eastern portion were at a greater distance from an access

street than were the lands in the western portion.

As to the “after” valuation, Schultz J.A. in adopting the approximate
figure reached by the claimant’s appraiser, recognized that the east-
erly portion having been turned into a wedge or pie-shaped parcel
would, as a result, be more difficult to develop. The municipality’s
appraiser had made no allowance for this difficulty in development
and had, in fact, increased the valuation of this area.

Per Abbott and Judson JJ., dissenting: The majority judgment of the
Court of Appeal should be affirmed. The municipality’s “before”
valuation, which recognized a generous appreciation in value of $70,-
000 in the period of seven months from the time the appellant
purchased the property, was more realistic than the “before” valuation
of the owner’s appraiser. The attributed appreciation in value from
$419,000 to $570,000 during this period was based on a fanciful plan of
subdivision which involved the extension of a street across a railway
on the south side of the lot.

The real difference between the two valuators in the “after” valiation was
as to the valuation of the easterly triangle. According to the owner's
appraiser there had been a serious depreciation in value here; accord-
ing to the municipality’s appraiser there had been none. The majority
in the Court of Appeal refused to accept this depreciatior. in value.
The expropriation and the fully paved road which resulted therefrom
was an improvement for the entire parcel.

[Winnipeg Supply & Fuel Co. Lid. v. Metropolitan Corporation of Greater
Winnipeg, [19661 S.C.R. 336, referred to.]

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitoba!, reducing the amount of compensation awarded
by an arbitrator for land expropriated. Appeal allowed,
Abbott and Judson JJ. dissenting.

A. Sweatman, Q.C., and T. Mathers, for the appsllant.
D. C. Lennoz and F. N. Steele, for the respondent.
The judgment of Abbott and Judson JJ. was delivered by

Jupson J. (dissenting) :—In June 1962 the appellant,
King Edward Properties Limited, contracted to buy a rec-

1 (1966), 54 D.L.R. (2d) 165.



S.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 251

tangular parcel of land on the east side of King Edward sz
Street in the City of St. James in Metropolitan Winnipeg. Kig
The purchase was completed in December of 1962. On pﬁ?ﬁﬁ'};s
January 31, 1963, the Metropolitan Corporation of Greater L;"
Winnipeg expropriated part of the land for the extension of Merso-
Madison Street. ComvoRation

The parcel was one of 28.139 acres containing 1,225,726 Ogvgflﬁgg
square feet. It had a frontage of 1615.9 feet on King Ed-
ward Street with an average depth of slightly under 800
feet. It was purchased for $419,000 with a cash payment of
$70,000 and the balance secured by a five-year mortgage
bearing interest at 5% per cent. The purchase price works
out to 34.4 cents per square foot.

The land expropriated for the highway comprised 146,-
690 square feet (3.368 acres) and it cuts diagonally across
the appellant’s property from the south-east corner to the
north-west corner, thus leaving the appellant with two
triangular parcels separated by the road. The triangular
parcel to the west comprised 533,543 square feet (12.248
acres) and the one to the east comprised 545493 square
feet (12.523 acres).

The arbitrator awarded $59,000 for the land and $31,000
for severance, a total of $90,000. The Court of Appeal, by a
majority judgment, reduced this compensation to $34,000.
Schultz J.A. would have awarded $56,000. My opinion is
that the majority judgment of the Court of Appeal should
be affirmed.

Each appraiser retained by the parties used the “before”
and “after” method of evaluation. Here are the valuations:

JumJ.

Before value

Farstad Whyte
(for the owner) (for the municipality)
$570,000 $492,000
After value
$480,000 $517,000

The Court of Appeal had first to deal with a wide differ-
ence between the two valuations prior to taking. They
recognized that the parcel was an attractive industrial site,
easy of access to the centre of Winnipeg and suitable for
subdivision into large lots for warehousing and distributing
plants. But an attributed appreciation in value from
$419,000 to $570,000 in g period of seven months was just
too much for any Court to swallow. It was based upon a



252

1967
—
King
Epwarp
PROPERTIES
Lo,

V.
METRO-
POLITAN
CORPORATION
oF GREATER
WINNIPEG

JUE;J.

RCS. ’ COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

fanciful plan of subdivision which involved a proposed ex-
tension of Bradford Street across the CPR tracks on the
south side of the lot. The criticism of the majority in the
Court of Appeal and their reasons for their preference of
the municipality’s valuation are contained in the two fol-
lowing paragraphs, and to me the reasoning is unassailable:

This is where, in my opinion, he went astray. He had to evaluate
undeveloped and vacant land in view of its highest and best use, namely,
industrial purposes for which the land was already zoned. He assumed that
a road was available to develop this substantial parcel into smaller parcels
where none was in existence., Mr. Farstad further assumed that the cost of
this road development, after necessary permits had been obtained, would
be charged to the prospective purchasers. He failed to take into considera-
tion the area of land required for the proposed extension of Bradford
Street, the obtaining of the necessary permits and plans of survey, and he
made no allowance for the costs of opening the proposed street nor for the
cost of installation of services,—costs which initially would have to be
borne by the applicant. By virtue of the expropriation an adequate
fully-serviced road was to be constructed, and in fact was constructed, at
the cost of the general Metro taxpayers, with no direct cost to the owners
of the adjoining property. Further, the suggested increase in value be-
tween June 1st, 1962, and February 4th, 1963, of more than 1lc. per square
foot is not realistic at all in view of the evidence of sales made during
that particular period and previous periods.

On the other hand, Mr. Whyte’s approach is by far the better; it is
more realistic and absolutely proper. His evaluation of the land before the
taking at 40c. per square foot recognizes a substantial enough appreciation
in land value between June 1962, and February 1963, and amply allows for
all increases in land values in the immediate area during that period.

The Court of Appeal, therefore, started with Whyte’s
valuation of $492,000, which recognized a generous ap-
preciation in value of $73,000 in seven months. Whyte’s
valuation works out to 40c. per square foot as contrasted
with the purchase price of 34.4c. per square foot.

The “after” valuation was broken down by both valua-
tors in the same way. Each recognized that the westerly
triangle was the more valuable because of the facilities of
access. Fach also recognized that the northerly tip of the
triangle was more valuable than the rest. These are their
valuations of the westerly triangle:

WESTERLY TRIANGLE
Farstad
Northerly tip
63,000 5q. ft. @ 90¢ SQ. fb. «euvvurenn.. $ 56,700
Rest of Triangle
470,543 sq. ft. @ 50¢ sq. f6. «...vevnn... 235,271

$291,971



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]
Whyte
64,669 sq. ft. @ $1.00 sq. ft. ............ $ 64,669
468,874 sq. ft. @ 50¢ sq. ft. ............ 234,437
$299,106

The difference of opinion here is slight and it is attributa-
ble to this: Whyte thought that the northerly tip was more
extensive than Farstad. He gave it an area of 64,669 square
feet instead of 63,000, and he thought that it was worth $1
per square foot as contrasted with 90c. per square foot by
Farstad.

The real difference between the two shows up in the
“after” valuation of the easterly triangle:

WHOLE OF EASTERLY TRIANGLE

Farstad

545493 sq. ft. @ 35¢ sq. ft. .......... $190,922
Whyte

545493 sq. ft. @ 40¢ sq. ft. .......... $218,197

Farstad values this easterly triangle at 35¢. per square foot,
Whyte at 40c. per square foot. According to -Farstad’s
figures, there had been a serious depreciation in value here;
according to Whyte, there had been none.

The majority in the Court of Appeal refused to accept
this depreciation in value. They point out that Farstad’s
average valuation per square foot for the whole parcel was
464c. and they could find no rational explanation for the
reduction. They did not accept his reason that the ap-
proaches were no longer as good. They said:

The expropriation and the fully improved paved road which results
therefrom is an improvement for the entire parcel. Access to both parcels
is a first-class road, comparable to any of similar type in Manitoba or
possibly elsewhere. Further, it forms part of an overall development to
give free and easy access from Portage Avenue to Provineial Trunk

Highways 6, 7 and 8 into a very progressive industrial area and will most
probably generate business through the volume of traffic in the area.

The majority reasons allowed $59,000 for the land
taken—146,600 square feet at 40c. per square foot. They
recognized that the remaining land had increased in value
by $25,000 and therefore their award of compensation was
$34,000.

I agree with their reasons and conclusions and I would

dismiss the appeal with costs.
94058—2

253

1967
——
King
Epwarp
PROPERTIES
Ltp.

V.
MerTRO-
POLITAN
CORPORATION
OF GREATER
WINNIPEG

Juds?lJ.



254 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 The judgment of Martland, Ritchie and Spence JJ. was

——

Kwve  delivered by
PEDWARD
FOPUES  SpENCE J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of the

Moo COurt of Appeal for Manitoba' which, by a majority

ol (Chief Justice and Monnin J.A.), reduced the award of the
or Grearzr  arbitrator, His Honour Judge A. R. Maedonnell, from
WiNNIEEG 800 000 plus 6 per cent interest to $34,000 plus 5 per cent
JudsonJ. interest. Schultz J.A. dissented and would have allowed an

~ award of $56,000 with interest at the same 5 per cent rate.

The appellant had purchased the lands from Bridge &
Tank (Western) Limited in June of 1962. The lands held
originally by the latter company included the whole block
from Saskatchewan Avenue on the south to Dublin Avenue
on the north, but Bridge & Tank (Western) Limited
sold 400 feet southerly from Dublin Avenue across the
whole width of the property to the Pepsi-Cola Company
Limited in 1961. The sale price was 23 cents per square foot
or $10,000 per acre. Therefore, the lands purchased by King
Edward Properties Limited contained 28.139 acres with a
frontage on King Edward Street along its west limit and
along Saskatchewan Avenue or, more properly, the CPR
spur line running along the north side of Saskatchewan
Avenue on the south limit but with access to no street on
the east. The lands were rectangular in shape having a
length from north to south of about 1,600 feet and from
east to west of about 795 feet. The lands had been pur-
chased by Bridge & Tank (Western) Limited in 1957 at the
price of only 4.6 ecents per square foot or $2,000 per acre.

The appellant purchased the lands from Bridge & Tank
(Western) Limited for $419,000, which is at the rate of 34.4
cents per square foot or $15,000 per acre. The rapid in-
crease in value of the lands in such a short period was
typical of the situation in this new and expanding indus-
trial area of Greater Winnipeg. The appellant purchased
the lands which were zoned as M-2 for light industrial use
to “move this land as soon as possible” and in order to do
so drafted a plan of subdivision, produced before the
learned County Court Judge as ex. 6. This plan of subdivi-
sion called for the extension northerly across Saskatchewan
Avenue of a street known as Bradford Street, which exten-
sion is shown on the said plan as “proposed Bradford Street

1(1966), 54 D.L.R. (2d) 165.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 11967} 255

extension”. That proposed Bradford Street extension, as E’fj
sketched on the said plan, ran northerly to the southerly Kive |
limit of the lands owned by the Pepsi-Cola Company and Plﬁ‘;;v,;‘;‘;}s
then turned westerly to continue to King Edward Street. L.
Lots of varying widths lettered from A to G were sketched Mzreo-
on the easterly side of the proposed Bradford Street exten- ggwonamon
sion. These lands ran from the said extension easterly for °€V%R£‘;T§§
about 80 feet to the easterly limit of the lands owned by ——
the appellant which, as I have said, did not abut on any Spence J.
street. Lots, also of varying widths, lettered from I to O
inclusive, were sketched on the westerly side of the
proposed Bradford Street extension, and lots P to V inclu-
sive were sketched on the east side of King Edward Street
i.e., the westerly edge of the appellant’s lands.
To have carried out that subdivision would have re-
quired, of course, negotiations with the municipal corpora-
tion to extend Bradford Street north and would also have
required negotiations with the Department of Transport to
permit a new level crossing over the CPR spur line which
ran along the northerly limit of Saskatchewan Avenue, .e.,
the southerly limit of the appellant’s lands. :
Evidence before the learned County Court Judge upon
the arbitration was given by expert appraisers on behalf of
the claimant, the present appellant and on behalf of the
municipal corporation.
The appraiser for the claimant, Mr. Farstad, made his
valuation on the basis of the proposed extension of Brad-
ford Street which I have described and divided his valua-
tions into three different pieces of property—firstly, the
lands along the east side of the Bradford Street extension,
totalling 361,000 square feet, which he valued at 45 cents
per square foot for a total of $162,450; secondly, the lands
along the west side of Bradford Street extension, totalling
347,500 square feet, which he valued at 50 cents per square
foot for a total of $173,750; and, thirdly, the lands along
the King Edward Street frontage, 357,000 square feet,
which he valued at 65 cents per square foot for a total of
$232,050. This came to a total valuation of $568 250 which
he rounded out into $570,000.
The appraiser giving evidence for the municipal corpora-
tion, on the other hand, Mr. Whyte, simply valued the
whole of the lands, before the expropriation, at 40 cents per
square foot, rounding out the valuation at $492,000.
94058—23



256 R.CS. .COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

5’76_7, The appraisers then turned to the valuation of the lands
Elgvb::n after the expropriation. This “before” and “after” method
Prorerrms Of arriving at the amount which should be awarded to a
L:”- claimant upon an arbitration has been used frequently and
Merro-  was approved, inter alia, by this Court in an arbitration
Co‘;‘;%;:;im dealing with a nearby property: Winnipeg Supply & Fuel
0%%33‘;:;3 Co. Ltd. wv. Metropolitan Corporation of Greater

— _ Winnipeg.

Spence J. . . . . .

— The expropriation consisted in cutting through the prop-
erty, in a diagonal line from the south-east corner to the
north-west corner, of an 80 foot roadway which would be a
one-way street northbound. In addition to the actual width
of the proposed roadway, the narrow triangle of lands
which would have been left at the north-west corner be-
tween the new road and King Edward Street was expro-
priated southerly from the northerly limit of the lands
southerly for 460 feet. King Edward Street was to become a
one-way street southbound. The result of the expropriation
was that the lands now consisted of two roughly triangular
parcels—the one to the west side of the new highway run-
ning southerly from its juncture with King Edward Street
for 1,160 feet, with a width at its northerly limit of only
132 feet and at its southerly limit of 800 feet, the other on
the east side of the new street, also triangular in shape,
having a north limit of about 680 feet with a depth of
about 750 feet, to a sharp point. Both appraisers divided

their valuations after expropriation into three parts.

Mr. Farstad, for the claimant, valued the north-west
corner of the lands consisting of 63,000 square fest at 90
cents per square foot, totalling $56,700. The balance of the
west parcel fronting on King Edward Street he valued at
50 cents per square foot for a total of $235,271. The whole
of the east triangle he valued at 35 cents per square foot for
$190,922. He rounded out the total valuation to $480,000,
i.e., $90,000 less than his valuation before expropriation.

Mr. Whyte, for the municipality, on the other hand,
valued the first two parcels at substantially the same
amount as did Mr. Farstad, but he valued the large easterly
triangle at 40 cents per square foot for $218197, giving a
total valuation of $517,000, as against his valuation prior to
expropriation of $492,000, so that he showed an increase in

1119661 S.C.R. 336, 55 D.L.R. (2d) 600.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 257

value of $25,000. He valued the actual lands taken for the 197
new street, 146,680 square feet, at the same 40 cents per _Kive
square foot for a rounded figure of $59,000, so, therefore, Proprrrms

he would have assessed the compensation for the taking at L;”-

the difference—$34,000. MeTRo-
POLITAN
The learned County Court -Judge, expressing himself as Coreorarion
oF GREATER

utterly dissatisfied with the evidence of both appraisers, Wiynmme
took a figure of $59,000, the offer made by the respondent Spence ]
to the appellant for the lands actually taken, and added to ——
it a $31,000 damage item for severance claimed by the
appellant from the respondent during the negotiations, to
reach a total award of $90,000. It will be seen that although
this sum equated that advanced by Mr. Farstad for the
appellant, it was arrived at by an altogether different
method, and a method which surely could not be supported.

In the Court of Appeal, both Monnin and Schultz JJ.A.,
pointed out that the learned County Court Judge’s assess-
ment was made on the basis that there would not be any
entry permitted to the new public street, while both parties
agreed now that adequate access to that public street would
be provided, and both Monnin J.A., giving judgment for the
majority, and Schultz J.A., preferred to use the well-
recognized and firmly established method of “before” and
“after” valuations which had been used by both appraisers
and which, it would seem in cases such as this, always reach
the most accurate result.

As the Chief Justice of Manitoba said in Winnipeg
Supply and Fuel Co. Ltd. v. Metropolitan Corporation of
Greater Winnipeg, supra, when the appeal in that matter
was before the Court of Appeal for Manitoba, “this places
this Court in a position where it must make its own valua-
tion on a proper and recognized basis”. I conceive it the
duty of this Court to determine whether the result in the
Court of Appeal for Manitoba was reached on a proper and
recognized basis.

As I have already said, the “before” and “after” method
of valuation would seem to be the one which attained the
most accurate results. The majority judgment in the Court
of Appeal for Manitoba has accepted the valuation made
by Mr. Whyte of the property before expropriation, 7.e., 40
cents per square foot for the total of 1,225,726 square feet.
It must be remembered that the lands were purchased by



.258 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

E’f_’f the appellant for the purpose of realizing a profit from the

E{){vﬁgn subdivision thereon. The lands were zoned M-2 for light
Prorerrmms  industrial use and all the evidence is that the highest and
Lg"- best use of those lands was for such light industrial use.
Merro-  The proper development of the potential value of the

Convonamox 1ands, therefore, could only be attained if they were prop-
%FCTGREATER erly subdivided. The appellant had proceeded toward that
INNIPEG .
end when it drafted the plan (ex. 6) and commenced
negotiations for the extension of the street and other mat-
ters involved in the subdivision of the property in accord-

ance with that plan.

The valuation of the lands before expropriation as made
by Mr. Whyte at the same square-foot rate throughout
failed to take into account that the lands on the west side
then faced on King Edward Street which was, at that time,
a street used for traffic travelling in both directions, while
the easterly portion of the land ran 795 feet east of that
King Edward Street and had access to no street but the
said King Edward Street. There could be no acceptable
valuation of these lands at the common square foot rate
throughout under such circumstances.

I am of the opinion that Mr. Farstad’s valuation. for the
claimant based on a subdivision such as ex. 6 and which
showed valuation at three different rates, i.e., 65 cents per
square foot for the lands facing King Edward Street, 50
cents per square foot for the lands facing the Bradford
Street extension on its west side, and 45 cents per square
foot for the lands facing the Bradford Street extension on
its east side, was a more realistic evaluation of the value of
the property, taking into account its possibilities for a fuller
and better use. Of course, the division of the lands by the
cutting out thereof of the proposed Bradford Street exten-
sion would lessen the actual acreage available for sale by
the acreage used in the new street, which Mr. Farstad
calculated at 160,100 square feet. Mr. Farstad, therefore,
made no claim for any evaluation of that latter acreage
‘but, as Schultz J.A. pointed out in his reasons in the Court
of Appeal, Mr. Farstad failed to take into consideration the
costs entailed in the creation of the Bradford Street exten-
sion, and that it was highly doubtful whether such costs
could” be recoverable from purchasers of the individual
sites, after the extension had been completed. It is, of
course, sound that in allowing for the potential value of the

Spence J.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

lands which are to be improved one must deduct the costs
to the claimant of making such improvements. Schultz J.A.,
in his reasons for judgment, did reduce Mr. Farstad’s
valuation “before” expropriation from $570,000 to $539,000
by this $31,000 item, attempting to make the deduction for
such costs of the improvements as would have to be borne
by the appellant. It must also be recognized that the
subdivision as envisaged by the appellant was only a possi-
bility. As Monnin J.A. said:

Mr. Farstad makes reference not only to unimproved land, as it was,
but to value for development and on the assumption that a road existed
to service this property, which road in fact did not exist.

With respect, the error in Mr. Farstad’s valuation was
not in taking into account the road which did not exist but
was in failing to take into account the costs to the appel-
lant entailed in creating that road and some discount due
to the fact that the creation of that road was by no means
assured. There is no proof that the City of Winnipeg would
have agreed to an extension of Bradford Street in the fash-
ion envisaged, although it was admitted that such an exten-
sion was contemplated by the municipality before the
diagonal street was determined upon. There might well be
difficulty encountered in the application to the Board of
Transport Commissioners to permit a level erossing on the
spur line, although the new diagonal roadway does have
such a crossing some few hundred feet to the east of that
which was envisaged in the proposal for the Bradford
Street extension.

In Schultz J.A.’s reasons, there is no caleulation to show
how the deduction of $31,000 was arrived at, but I do not
think it is the duty of this Court to attempt such caleula-
tion; rather, it is to determine whether the valuation as
made in the Court of Appeal was in accordance with proper
and recognized principles. In my opinion, with respect, the
view adopted by Schultz J.A. rather than that adopted by
the majority of the Court of Appeal, does reach a valuation
in accordance with proper and recognized principles in that
it takes into account the potentialities of the subjeet lands
at their highest and best use and yet makes deduction for
the fact that such valuations are only possibilities, and for
the costs to which the owner would be put in attaining such
valuations. The actual caleulations would not appear to be
the concern of this Court.

259

1967
——
King
Epwarp
PROPERTIES
L.

v.
MeTro-
POLITAN
CORPORATION
OF GREATER
WINNIPEG

Spence J.



260

1967
——
Kina
EbpwArD
ProPERTIES
Ltp.

V.
METRO-~
POLITAN
CORPORATION
or GREATER
WINNIPEG

Spence J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

Turning next to the evaluation after expropriation, the
majority of the Court of Appeal have again accepted the
evidence of Mr. Whyte given on behalf of the municipal
corporation. In so far as two of the said parcels were re-
ferred to by each of the appraisers, i.e.,, the north-west
corner of the lands in the westerly triangle, and the balance
of the lands in the westerly triangle, there is very little
difference between the opinions of the two appraisers. In so
far as the easterly triangle is concerned, Mr. Whyte valued
the whole triangle containing 545,493 square feet at 40
cents per square foot, while Mr. Farstad, giving evidence on
behalf of the claimant, valued the same triangle at 35 cents
per square foot. In the case of Mr. Whyte, this was ascrib-
ing the same square foot value to the lands in the easterly
triangle after the expropriation as he had ascribed to all the
lands in the whole rectangular area before expropriation.

These lands in the easterly triangle were, in fact, those
which, prior to the expropriation, had been farthest distant
from any access, i.e., from King Edward Street. If the 40
cents per square foot was an average for the whole 28.139
acres, then it is inevitable that the lands in the northeast
quadrant would have been of a value of much less than 40
cents to average out over the whole rectangle at that rate.
Therefore, in fact, Mr. Whyte has increased the value
which he put on the lands in the easterly triangle after the
expropriation. Mr. Farstad, on the other hand, valued the
lands to the east of the proposed Bradford Street extension,
prior to the expropriation, at 45 cents per square foot, and
has now valued the easterly triangle at 35 cents per square
foot. One cannot say that that represents a decrease of 10
cents per square foot in the valuation of lands similarly
placed before and after expropriation, as Mr. Farstad’s
valuation before expropriation, as I have pointed out
above, was based on the proposed Bradford Street exten-
sion, which would have made the lands to the east of the
said extension accessible to a two-way street and have re-
sulted in a series of rectangular lots A to G in numbering,
of varying widths but of a common depth.

The result after expropriation is that there is a triangle
which is 680 feet wide at its upper or northern end and
which narrows down to a sharp point at the southerly end.
Mr. Whyte, in his evidence, admitted that such an ir-
regularly shaped parcel does lead to difficulties and that the



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 261

turning of a rectangular parcel into a wedge or pie-shaped 197

parcel, which is a good graphic description of the result, Kina

would make it more difficult to develop. Yet, as I have poorim

pointed out, Mr. Whyte’s valuation at 40 cents per square L:D-
foot amounts to an increase over his valuation “before”  Mmrro-

expropriation. This difficulty in development was recog- o, oemimon
nized by Schultz J.A., when he said: %x gRI?IAP’I‘EEGR

It would appear that the larger triangular Area No. 2 is more difficult -
of development and is definitely less valuable. In effect, there is considera- Sp e_‘ff .
ble agreement in the evidence of the two appraisers on this point, but Mr.
Whyte admittedly made no allowance whatever for this fact....
Having regard to the facts I have stated, I am of the opinion that
Mr. Farstad’s valuation of $483,000 is the approximately correct one and I
would adopt it. Deducting this amount from the $539,000 I have approved
as the “before taking” valuation would leave the sum of $56,000 as the
amount of compensation payable to the applicant.

I am of the opinion, therefore, that Schultz J.A., has
considered the matter upon proper and well-recognized
principles in both the “before” and “after” valuation and,
therefore, I am of the opinion that the conclusion which he
reached should be adopted.

In the result, I would allow the appeal and increase the
amount of the award to $56,000. Since the appellant, in
Part IV of his factum, has stated that it desired that the
Court of Appeal judgment be varied only to the extent of
fixing the compensation at $56,000, the appellant should
have its costs in this Court. The appellant, by the order of
the Court of Appeal, was allowed the costs of the arbitra-
tion. In the net result, the judgment of the learned County
Court Judge has been reduced from $90,000 to $56,000. The
order of the Court of Appeal as to the costs of the appeal to
that Court should not be disturbed.

Appeal collowed with costs, AsBorr and Jupson JJ.
dissenting.

Solicitors for the appellant: Pitblado, Hoskin & Co.,
Winnipeg.

Solicitor for the respondent: D. C. Lennox, Winnipeg.



262

1966
—
*Deec. 1
1967
Jan, 24

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA {19671

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN, on the
Information of the Deputy Attorney APPELLANT;
General of Canada, (Plantiff) ......

AND

HILBOURNE LESLIE MURRAY and
BURTON CONSTRUCTION COM- RESPONDENTS.
PANY LIMITED (Defendants). ...

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Crown—Rights and powers—Member of the armed forces injured in
motor vehicle accident—Action for loss of services—Whether Crown
tn right of Canada bound by provincial legislation restricting recovery
—The Highway Traffic Act, RS.M. 1964, c. 112, s. 99(1)—The Tort-
feasors and Contributory Negligence Act, R8S.M. 1954, ¢c. 238, 8. 6.

B, a member of the Canadian armed forces, sustained personal injuries in
a highway traffic accident in Manitoba, while being transported, as a
guest without payment, in a motor vehicle owned by R. That vehicle
was in collision with another motor vehicle owned by the respondent
company and operated by its servant, the respondent M. The appellant
instituted proceedings in the Exchequer Court against the respondents
claiming damages to the full amount of the loss sustained by Her
Majesty as a result of being deprived of B’s services. The parties
agreed that the collision resulted from the negligence of both R and
M, and that the former was responsible for it to the extent of 75 per
cent.

Section 99(1) of The Highway Traffic Act, R.S.M. 1954, c. 112, limits the
liability of an owner or operator of a motor vehicle to a gratuitous
passenger to cases of gross negligence or wilful and wanton misconduct
on the part of the owner or operator. Section 5 of The Torifeasors
and Contributory Negligence Act, RS.M. 1954, c¢. 266, provides that
where no cause of action exists against the owmner or operator of a
motor vehicle by reason of the aforementioned enactment no dam-
ages or confribution or indemnity shall be recoverable from any
person for the portion of the loss or damage caused by the negligence
of such owner or operator; s. 3(2) of the same Act provides that the
said Act applies to actions by and against the Crown, and that Her
‘Majesty is bound thereby and has the benefit thereof.

There was no suggestion of gross negligence or of wilful or wanton
misconduct on the part of R.

The question in issue was as to whether 8. 5 of the latter Act is effective
so as to limit the appellant’s claim to 25 per cent of the damages
sustained by Her Majesty because of the loss of B’s services, or
whether, notwithstanding that provision, there can be recovary of the
total loss. The position taken by the appellant was that the Crown in
the right of Canada cannot be bound by this provincial legislation
because it was never intended to be made applicable to the appellant,

*PresENT: Taschereau C.J. and Fauteux, Martland, Judson and
Spence JJ.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671

and that, if it had been so intended, it would have been ultra vires of
the Legislature of Manitoba. The President of the Exchequer Court
decided the issue in favour of the respondents and from that decision
the Crown appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The fact that liability may not be imposed upon the Crown, except by
legislation in which the Sovereign is named, or that no other preroga-
tive right may be extinguished unless the intention to do so is.made
manifest by naming the Crown, does not mean that the extent of the
liability of a subject may be extended in a case of a claim by the
Crown beyond the limit of the liability effectively declared by law. In
the present case the Manitoba Legislature was the legislative body
which had the necessary jurisdiction to declare such limit.

This was not a case in which a provincial legislature had sought to “bind”
the federal Crown, in the sense of imposing a liability upon it or of
derogating from existing Crown prerogatives, privileges or rights. The
situation was that as a result of s. 50 of the Exzchequer Court Act,
Parliament enabled the Crown, in the event of an injury to a member
of the armed services, to enforce such rights as would be available to
a master seeking compensation for loss of the services of his injured
servant. What those rights may be can only be determined by the law
in force at the time and the place when and where the injury to the
servant occurred.

Gartland Steamship Co. and LaBlanc v. The Queen, [1960]1 S.C.R. 315,
applied; Gauthier v. The King (1918), 56 S.C.R. 176, distinguished;
The King v. Richardson, [19481 S.C.R. 57; Nykorak v. Attorney
General of Canada, [1962]1 S.C.R. 331; Attorney General of Canada v.
Jackson, [19461 S.CR. 489; The Queen v. Sylvain, [1965] S.CR. 164;
Toronto Transportation Commission v. The King, {19491 S.CR. 510,
referred to.

APPEAL from a judgment of Jackett P. of the Ex-
chequer Court of Canada!, in an action for damages for
loss of services of a Crown servant.

C. R. 0. Munro, Q.C., for the plaintiff, appellant.
V. Simonsen, for the defendants, respondents.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

MarTLAND J.:—The appellant instituted proceedings in
the Exchequer Court against the respondents claiming
damages to the full amount of the loss sustained by Her
Majesty as a result of being deprived of the services of one
Robert James Briggs, a member of the Canadian armed
forces. He sustained personal injuries in a highway traffic
accident in the Province of Manitoba, while being trans-
ported, as a guest without payment, in a motor vehicle
owned by one Reykdal. That vehicle was in collision with

1119651 2 Ex. C.R. 663.

263

1967
——
TaE QUEEN
v.
Mugray
et al.



264

1967
s
THE QUEEN
V.
MURRAY
et al.

Martland J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

another motor vehicle owned by the respondent company
and operated by its servant, the respondent Murray. It is
agreed that the collision resulted from the negligence of
both Reykdal and Murray, and that the former was respon-
sible for it to the extent of 75 per cent.

Section 99(1) of The Highway Traffic Act of Manitoba,
R.S.M. 1954, c¢. 112, provides that:

99. (1) No person transported by the owner or operator of a motor
vehiele as his guest without payment for the transportation shall have a
cause of action for damages against the owner or operator for injury,
death, or loss, in case of accident, unless the accident was caused by the
gross negligence or wilful and wanton misconduct of the owner or operator
of the motor vehicle and unless the gross negligence or wilful and wanton
misconduct contributed to the injury, death, or loss for which the action
is brought,.

Sections 5 and 9(2) of The Tortfeasors and Contributory
Negligence Act, R.S.M. 1954, c. 266, provide:

5. Where no cause of action exists against the owner or operator of a
motor vehicle by reason of section 99 of The Highway Traffic Act no
damages or contribution or indemnity shall be recoverable from any
person for the portion of the loss or damage caused by the negligence of
such owner or operator and the portion of the loss or damage so caused by
the negligence of such owner or operator shall be determined although
such owner or operator is not a party to the action.

9. (2) This Act applies to actions by and against the Crown, and Her
Majesty is bound thereby and has the benefit thereof.

There is no suggestion of gross negligence or of wilful or
wanton misconduect on the part of Reykdal.

The question in issue is as to whether s. 5 of the latter
Act is effective so as to limit the appellant’s claim to 25 per
cent of the damages sustained by Her Majesty because of
the loss of Briggs’ services, or whether, notwithstanding
that provision, there can be recovery of the total loss.

The position taken by the appellant is that the Crown in
the right of Canada cannot be bound by this provincial
legislation because it was never intended to be mads appli-
cable to the appellant, and that, if it had been so intended,
it would have been ultra wvires of the Legislature of
Manitoba.

The learned President decided the issue in favour of the
respondents and from that decision the present appeal is
brought. His position is stated in his reasons for judgment
as follows:

It follows that, as long as the Sovereign relies upon Her common law
status as a person to take advantage of a cause of action available to



8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

persons generally in the province, and not upon some special right
conferred on Her by Parliament, She must take the cause of action as She
finds it when Her claim arises and, if the legislature of the province has
changed the general rules applicable as between common subjects, the
Sovereign must accept the cause of action as so changed whether the
change favours Her claim or is adverse to it.

To put the matter in other terms, I have reached the conclusion that
this case should be decided against the view put forward by the Attorney
General, and in favour of that put forward by the defendant, because I
am of opinion that, under our constitution, when the Sovereign in right of
Canada relies upon a right in tort against a common person, She must, in
the absence of some special prerogative or statutory right to the contrary,
base Herself upon the general law in the province where the claim arises
governing similar rights between common persons.

In The King v. Richardson', this Court decided that the
relationship of master and servant between the Crown and
a member of the armed forces was settled by the provision
which is now s. 50 of the Exzchequer Court Act, R.S.C. 1952,
c. 98, which provides that: '

50. For the purpose of determining liability in any action or other
proceeding by or against Her Majesty, a person who was at any time since
the 24th day of June, 1938, a member of the naval, army or air forces of
Her Majesty in right of Canada shall be deemed to have been at such
time & servant of the Crown.

The constitutional validity of this section was challenged
in Nykorak v. Attorney General of Canada®?, and the
provision was declared by this Court to be valid.

These cases do not go further than to hold that Parlia-
ment has properly declared the existence of a certain legal
relationship between the Crown and members of the armed
forces for the purpose of determining liability in an action
by or against Her Majesty. Section 50 does not purport to
establish what shall be the consequences of the relationship
in any such action.

In Attorney General of Canada v. Jackson?, it was held,
in a case where a member of the armed services had been
injured while travelling as a guest passenger in a motor
vehicle, that the Crown could not recover damages from
the driver of that vehicle because a provision of the Motor
Vehicle Act of New Brunswick declared that the owner or
driver of a motor vehicle not operated in the business of
carrying passengers for hire or gain should not be liable for
loss or damage sustained by a person being carried in such

1119481 S.C.R. 57, [1948] 2 D.L.R. 305.

2119621 S.CR. 331, 33 D.L.R. (2d) 373.
3119461 S.CR. 489, [1946] 2 DL.R. 481.

265

1967
—
THBE QUEEN
V.
MuRray
et al.

Martland J.



266

1967
——
THE QUEEN
v.
MugRAY
et al.

Martland J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

vehicle. This Court held that the Crown, as master, could
not claim damages for injury to the servant where the
latter had no right of action himself. The servant had no
cause of action because of the effect of the provincial
statute.

It was decided, in The Queen v. Sylvain', that, the
common law action per quod servitium amisit not existing
in the civil law, the Crown could not succeed in a claim
under art. 1053 of the Civil Code for injuries sustained by
members of the armed forces in a collision, in the Province
of Quebec, between a military vehicle and that of the
respondent, driven by his son.

In each of these cases the liability of a defendant to the
Crown, in its capacity of master, was determined on the
basis of the law of the province in which the injuries were
sustained.

The applicability of provincial legislation to the federal
Crown in a damage claim based upon negligence was also
considered by this Court in Toronto Transportation Com-
mission v. The King®. As a result of a collision between a
street car and a Royal Canadian Air Force truck, an air-
craft, loaded on the truck, was damaged. The trial judge
found both drivers to be negligent and apportioned the
responsibility equally between them. It was held by this
Court that while, if the common law alone were applicable,
the Crown’s claim would fail, because it failed to prove that
the negligence of the street car driver alone caused the
damage, the Crown could take advantage of the Ontario
Negligence Act, R.S.0. 1937, ¢. 115, and could, pursuant to
that statute, recover one-half of its damages.

Kerwin J. (as he then was), delivering the judgment of
the majority of the Court, said, at p. 515:

The Crown coming into Court could claim only on the basis of the
law applicable as between subject and subject unless something different
in the general law relating to the matter is made applicable to the Crown.
....Here, if the common law alone were applicable, the Crown would have
no claim by reason of the fact that it failed to prove that the negligence
of the Commission’s servants caused the damage.....

The Crown is able to take advantage of the Ontario Negligence Act
and is therefore entitled to one-half of the damages.

This was, of course, a case in which the Crown took
advantage of a statutory provision which was in its favour.

1119651 S.C.R. 164, 52 D.L.R. (2d) 607.
2[1949] S.C.R. 510.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 267

The right of a defendant, in an action by the Crown, to 197
take advantage of a statute limiting the extent of liability Tur Queex
was, however, considered by this Court in Gartland roesay
Steamship Co. and LaBlanc v. The Queen', in which the etal
Crown claimed in respect of damage caused to its bridge by MartlandJ.
negligence in the operation of the appellant’s vessel. One of =
the issues involved was as to whether the appellant could
limit its liability to pay damages in accordance with ss. 649
and 651 of the Canada Shipping Act, 1934 (Can.), c. 44.
The respondent contended that these sections could not be
relied upon as against Her Majesty because the statute did
not specifically apply to the Crown.

Locke J., who, while he dissented on the apportionment
of responsibility, delivered the unanimous opinion of the
Court on this issue, said, at p. 345:

The effect of the sections of the Canada Shipping Act, however, are to

declare and limit the extent of the liability of ship owners in accidents
occurring without their own fault and privity. It cannot be said, in my
opinion, that the Royal prerogative ever extended to imposing liability
upon a subject to a greater extent than that declared by law by legislation
lawfully enacted. The fact that liability may not be imposed upon the
Crown, except by legislation in which the Sovereign is named, or that any
of the other prerogative rights are not to be taken as extinguished unless
the intention to do so is made manifest by naming the Crown, does not
mean that the extent of the liability of a subject may be extended in a

case of a claim by the Crown beyond the limit of the liability effectively
declared by law.

In my opinion this proposition of law is applicable to the
circumstances of the present case, and the fact that, in the
Gartland case, the statute in question was a federal enact-
ment, while in the present case it is provincial, does not
affect the position. The words “limit of the liability effec-
tively declared by law” at the end of the statement must
mean, in a federal state, effectively declared by that legisla-
tive body which has jurisdiction to declare such limit.

The Manitoba Legislature has created, in favour of the
owner and the driver of a motor vehicle in that province,
the right, in the event that injury is caused by that motor
vehicle to a gratuitous passenger in another vehicle, the
driver of which is not legally responsible to such passenger
because of s. 99(1) of The Highway Traffic Act, to have
their legal responsibility to pay damages limited to that
portion of the loss or damage caused by the negligence of
the driver of that motor vehicle. That right is a civil right

171960] S.C.R. 315.



268 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

E‘Z created by statute enacted by the legislative body which
TaeQueeny had the necessary jurisdiction. This legislation did not
Moy affect any previously existing right of the Crown in the
etal.  right of Canada created by competent federal legislation.
Martland J. Nor did it affect any prerogative right of the Crown. The
~  appellant would have had no right of recovery at all had it
not been for s. 50 of the Exchequer Court Act. But, as has
already been noted, that section did not create a right of
recovery. It merely established a relationship from which

certain results might flow.

To put the matter in another way, this is not a case in
which a provincial legislature has sought to “bind” the
federal Crown, in the sense of imposing a liability upon it
or of derogating from existing Crown prerogatives, privi-
leges or rights. The situation is that as a result of s. 50 of
the Exzchequer Court Act, Parliament enabled the Crown,
in the event of an injury to a member of the armed serv-
ices, to enforce such rights as would be available to a
master seeking compensation for loss of the serviees of his
injured servant. What those rights may be can only be
determined by the law in force at the time and the place
when and where the injury to the servant occurred.

The appellant placed reliance upon the decision of this
Court in Gauthier v. The King', which was given careful
consideration by the learned President. In that case, the
federal government agreed to purchase from the appellant
certain fishing rights, the price to be settled by arbitration.
Bach party selected an arbitrator, and those two chose a
third, but, before proceedings were taken, the government
revoked the submission and declared its intention to aban-
don the purchase. Section 5 of the Ontario Arbitration Act,
R.8.0. 1914, c. 65, made a submission to arbitration irrevo-
cable except by leave of the Court. Section 3 provided that
the Act should apply to an arbitration to which His
Majesty was a party. The question in issue was as to
whether the government could revoke the submission and
pay damages for breach of the agreement to arbitrate or
whether the Crown was bound by the arbitration award,
which had been made, after the withdrawal of the govern-
ment appointed arbitrator, by other arbitrators. It was held
in this Court that s. 5 did not apply to a submission by the
Crown in the right of Canada.

1(1918), 56 S.C.R. 176.



S8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

In my opinion that case is not analogous to the present
one. The Gauthier case was one in which it was sought to
impose a contractual liability upon the federal Crown by
virtue of a provincial statute which had changed the com-
mon law with respect to the revocation of a submission to
arbitration. Anglin J., who delivered the reasons accepted
by the majority of the Court, drew a distinetion between
cases falling within s. 19 (now 17) of the Exchequer Court
Act and those falling within s. 20 (now 18) of that Act.
Section 19 gave to the Exchequer Court jurisdiction to deal
with liabilities (in posse) of the Crown already existing.
With regard to those, he said, there was no ground for
holding that the Crown had renounced prerogative privi-
leges theretofore enjoyed and submitted its rights to be
disposed of aceording to the law in like cases applicable as
between subject and subject.

The claim in issue, being one of contract, was within
s. 19, and the law to be applied, the cause of action having
arisen in Ontario, was the common law, except as modified
by a statute binding upon the federal Crown. He regarded
the common law right to revoke the authority of an arbi-
trator as being a privilege of the Crown, which could not be
taken away or abridged by provincial legislation.

On the other hand, he recognized that s. 20 of the Aect
had created and imposed new liabilities on the Crown, and
that the authorities had decided that in cases falling within
that section the Crown’s liability would be determined ac-
cording to the existing general law applicable as between
subject and subjeet. The reason for this was that “No other
law than that applicable between subject and subject was
indicated in the ‘Exchequer Court Act’ as that by which
these newly created liabilities should be determined.” (See
p.191.)

It may be noted that it was s. 20 which imposed a
liability upon the Crown in respect of injury caused by the
negligence of a servant of the Crown.

The present case deals with a claim in negligence by the
Crown against a subject. It could arise only because of the
master and servant relationship deemed to exist between
the Crown and members of the armed services by virtue of
s. 50 of the Ezchequer Court Act. In my view that section
likewise did not indicate that the legal consequences

94058—3

269

1967
—
THE QUEEN
v.
Murray
etal.

Martland J.



270

1967
—
'EE QUEEN
u.
MurrAY
et al,

Martland J.

1967

——
*Feb. 10
Feb. 10

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

ensuing from that legislation would be determined by any
law other than the provincial law applicable between subject
and subject.

For that reason, even if the decision reached on the facts
of the Gauthier case be accepted (as to which, as the
learned President points out, some question is raised by the
later decision of the Privy Council in Dominion Building
Corporation v. The King*, respecting the application of a
provincial statute to a contract made by the federal
Crown), it does not assist the appellant in this case.

In my opinion the appeal should be dismissed with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitor for the plaintiff, appellant: E. A. Driedger,
Ottawa.

Solicitors for the defendants, respondents: Scarth,
Honeyman, Scarth & Simonsen, Winnipeg.

NICKEL RIM MINES LIMITED%
Lo APPELLANT;
(Plaintiff) .....ccvvviiiennn.. .
AND
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR% R
ONTARIO (Defendant) ... . ... HSPONDENT:

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Constitutional law-—Mining tax—Provincial tex on net profits of sold and
unsold ore—Whether direct taxation—Mining Tax Act, R.S.0. 1950,
c. 237, 5. 4

The plaintiff company commenced this action for a declaration that a tax
imposed on it under the authority of the Mining Tez Act, R.8.0. 1950,
¢. 237, was ultra vires in that it was an indirect tax. Section 4 of the
Act imposes a tax on the net profits of the sales of ore and also upon
estimated net profits on unsold ore based upon actual market value.
The trial judge ruled that the statute was inira vires in so far as it
imposed a tax on the output sold during the mine’s calendar year;
that this aspect of the tax was severable; and that in so far as the
statute imposed a tax on output not sold during the calendar year but
treated or in the course of treatment, the statute was ultra vires. The
Court of Appeal held that the tax imposed by the Mining Tax Act
was ntra vires in toto as being a direct tax. The plaintiff company
appealed to this Court where the constitutional question raised was

" ¥PgeseNT: Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland, Judson, Ritchie, Hall and
Spence JJ.
1719331 A.C. 533 at pp. 548-49.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671

stated as follows: “Whether section 4 and related sections of the
Mining Tax Act, being chapter 237 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario
1950 as amended by ... is ulira vires the Legislature of the province
of Ontario in so far as the tax purported to be imposed by that
section and the related sections is an indirect tax.”

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario!, allowing an appeal from a judgment of Wells J.
Appeal dismissed.

R. F. Reid, Q.C., and J. W. Morden, for the plaintiff,
appellant.

F. W. Callaghan, Q.C., and A. E. Charlton, for the
defendant, respondent.

Gérald LeDain, Q.C., for the intervenant, the Attorney
General for Quebec.

At the conclusion of the argument of counsel for the
appellant, the following judgment was delivered:

CarrwricHT J. (orally for the Court) :—Mr. Callaghan
and Mr. LeDain, we need not call upon you. We are all of
opinion that the appeal fails. We are in substantial agree-
ment with the reasons of the Court of Appeal delivered by
the Chief Justice of Ontario. The appeal is therefore dis-
missed with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the plaintiff, appellant: Day, Wilson,
Campbell & Martin, Toronto.

Solicitor for the defendant, respondent: F. W. Callaghan,
Toronto.

HOLY ROSARY PARISH (THOROLD)
CREDIT UNION LIMITED ........

AND
DANNY BYE ... RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

APPELLANT;

Bonkruptcy—Assignment of wages to secure loan—Subsequent assign-
ment in bankrupicy by deblor—Assignee failing to prove in bank-
ruptcy—Unconditional discharge of bankrupt—Whether assignment

*PresENT: Cartwright, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.
1119661 1 O.R. 345, 53 D.L.R. (2d) 290.

271

1967
——
Nicken Rim
Mines Lrp.
.
ATTORNEY
GENERAL
FOR ONTARIO

1967

——
¥Feb. 13,14
Feb. 27



272

1967
——
Hovy Rosary
PARIsSH
(THOROLD)
CrEDIT
Untox Lrp.

v.
Bye

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

thereafter void and unenforceable—Bankruptcy Act, RS.C. 1962, c. 14,
s. 186(2)—The Wages Act, B.8.0. 1960, ¢. 421, s. 7(6) [rep. & subs.
1960-61, c. 108, s. 11.

In May 1961 the respondent obtained a loan from the appellant credit
union and at the same time assigned 30 per cent of his wages to the
union. On October 8, 1961, the respondent made an assignment in
bankruptey and on January 11, 1962, an order was made for his uncon-
ditional discharge. The credit union did not prove its claim in the
bankruptey. On April 26, 1965, the credit union filed the assignment
with the respondent’s employer and requested the latter to act upon
it. The respondent then sought a declaration that he was released from
all debts and liabilities incurred by him on or before October 3, 1961,
and that the assignment of wages was void and unenforceable. He
relied on s. 135(2) of the Bankruptcy Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 14, which
provides that “An order of discharge releases the bankrupt from all
other claims provable in bankruptey”. The judge of first instance and
the Court of Appeal held in favour of the respondent. With leave,
the credit union appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The borrowing by the respondent from the credit union created a debt
provable in bankruptey. The debt was not proved in bankruptey, and
it was now gone by operation of law. The assignment was given as a
means of collection of the debt. The statutory release of the debtor
under the Bankruptcy Act rendered the assignment ineffective as a
means of collection.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Ontario’, dismissing an appeal by the appellant credit
union from an order of Moorhouse J. Appeal dismissed.

N.R.H. Young and R. Atamanuk, for the appellant.
R. H. Frayne, for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Jupson J.:.—In Holy Rosary Parish (Thorold) Credit
Union Ltd. v. Premier Trust Company?, the Premier Trust
Company, as trustee in bankruptey of one Robitaille, a
wage-earner, sought a declaration that an assignment of
wages given by Robitaille to the credit union was void and
unenforceable against it. This application was eventually
dismissed in this Court but, at the same time, the Court
said that the effect of the discharge of the bankrupt upon
the credit union’s right to obtain a portion of the wages
earned by the bankrupt after his discharge was not in issue
in the appeal and that the Court expressed no opinion
thereon. This problem is now before the Court.

1(1966), 54 D.L.R. (2d) 590.
2119651 S.C.R. 503, 51 D.L.R. (2d) 591, 7 C.B.R. (N.S.) 169.



8.CR. . SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 273

On May 30, 1961, Bye obtained a loan from Holy Rosary 1967

[S——

Parish (Thorold) Credit Union Limited and at the same Horlz)Y Rosary
time assigned 30 per cent of his wages. The assignment (Tnonow)

Creprt
reads: Union Lap.

.

ASSIGNMENT OF WAGES Bye
For value received, I hereby transfer, assign and set over unto the JydsonJ.

Holy Rosary Parish (Thorold) Credit Union Limited, (hereinafter referred _—

to as the assignee), 30 per cent of all wages, salary, commission and other

monies owing to me, or hereafter to become owing to me or earned by

me in the employ of Overland Transport Co. or any other person, firm or

corporation by whom I may be hereafter employed.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT my said employer or
any future employer to pay the said 30 per cent of all wages, salary,
commissions and other monies to the assignee, and I hereby constitute the
assignee my attorney irrevocable to take all proceedings which may be
proper and necessary for the recovery of any amount or amounts above
assigned and to give receipts for same, or any part thereof, in my name,
and I hereby release and discharge my said employers and each of them
from all liability to me for or on account of any or all monies paid in
accordance with the terms hereof.

This is the same form of assignment that was under
consideration in the Premier Trust case and appears to be
authorized by s. 7(6) of The Wages Act, R.S.0. 1960,
c. 421, as amended by 9-10 Elizabeth II, ¢. 103. This sub-
section reads:

(6) Any contract hereafter made may provide for the assignment by
the debtor to the creditor of a portion of the debtor’s wages up to but not
exceeding the portion thereof that is liable to attachment or seizure under
this section, and any provision of any contract hereafter made that
provides for the assignment by the debtor to the creditor of a greater

portion of the debtor’s wages than is permissible under this subsection is
invalid.

On October 3, 1961, Bye made an assignment in bank-
ruptey. On January 11, 1962, an order was made for his
unconditional discharge from bankruptey. On April 26,
1965, the credit union filed the assignment with Overland
Express Limited and requested them to act upon it. Bye
then brought a motion for an order declaring
(a) that he was released from all debts and liabilities incurred by him on

or before the 3rd of October 1961; and
(b) that the assignment of wages was now void and unenforceable.

Bye relies upon the Bankrupicy Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 14,
s. 135(2), which reads:

135.(2) An order of discharge releases the bankrupt from all other
claims provable in bankruptcy.



274 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671

1967 There is no doubt that the borrowing by Bye from the

Hoxi)ﬁlt;t;;mv credit union did create a debt provable in bankruptey. The
(Tmorop) Credit union did not prove in bankruptey. The debt has
UN?gg"ﬂn now gone by operation of law. The assignment was given as
.~ 8means of collection of the debt. The statutory release of
2" the debtor under the Bankrupicy Act renders the assign-
Judsond.  ment ineffective as a means of collection. Both the judge of
first instance and the Court of Appeal® have so held and in

my opinion correctly.
The appeal should be dismissed with costs.
Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant: Young & McNamara,

Thorold.
Solicitors for the respondent: Freeman & Frayme, St.
Catharines.
PATRICK HARRISON & COMPANY
1966 LIMITE P APPELLANT;
*Now. 29 IMITED (Respondent) ...........
1967 AND

Feb.7 THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR%
— . RESPONDENT.
MANITOBA (Applicant) ..........

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Mines and mining—Statute applying to “Mining, quarrying and other works
for the extraction of minerals from the earth”—Contractor coniracting
to prepare shafts and drifts for mines—Whether contractor's operations
fell within provisions of statute—The Employment Standards Act, 1957
(Man.), c. 20, s. 25(d).

The appellant contracted with a certain company to prepare shafts and
drifts for mines to be used by that company for the extraction of
minerals at two locations in Manitoba. The appellant and the Min-
ister of Labour for Manitoba agreed that the appellant shou'd deposit
a sum of money in the Employees’ Wages Trust Account, an account
in the control of the Minister of Labour. The amount of that sum of
money should be determined by the decision as to whather the
appellant’s operations were governed under the provisions of The
Employment Standards Act or The Construction Indusiry Act, and
such determination would be made by the Court of Queen’s Bench
upon application on behalf of the Minister of Labour. Thereafter an
application was made by the respondent Attorney-General. The trial

*PgeSENT : Taschereau C.J. and Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Spence JJ.
1 (1966), 54 D.L.R. (2d) 590.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 275

court judge found that the appellant’s operations were within The 1967
Employment Standards Act and an appeal from his judgment was PATRICK
dismissed by the Court of Appeal. A further appeal was then brought Fprison

to this Court. & Co. Lp.
v
The issue was to determine whether or not the appellant’s operations fell ATTORNEY-

within 8. 25(d) of The Employment Standards Act, 1957 (Man.), c. 20. Gmﬁ?ﬁr‘ogglt
Section 25(d) in defining “plant” refers to Schedule A, item 1 of which R
reads: “Mining, quarrying and other works for the extraction of

minerals from the earth.”

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The word “mining” itself was sufficient to cover the appellant’s operations.
Davvell v. Roper (1855), 24 L.J. Ch. 779; Re Morgan, Vachell v.
Morgan, [1914] 1 Ch. 910, applied.

If the phrase “other works for the extraction of minerals from the earth”
were to be taken as modifying or limiting the word “mining”, the
appellant’s operations would still be covered. The purpose to be
attained by the performance of the appellant’s contract was the
extraction from the earth of valuable minerals and therefore the
construction was for that purpose. The driving into the earth of the
shafts, and the driving therefrom of horizontal drifts, was mining.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitoba, dismissing an appeal from a judgment of Wilson
J. Appeal dismissed.

Alan Sweatman, Q.C., and T. G. Mathers, for the appel-
lant.

4. Kerr Twaddle, for the respondent.

The judgment of Taschereau C.J. and Martland, Ritchie
and Spence JJ. was delivered by

SpEncE J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of the
Court of Appeal for Manitoba which dismissed an appeal
from the judgment of Wilson J. _

The matter came before the learned trial judge on an
agreed statement of facts which is quite brief and which I
quote:

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS

Patrick Harrison & Company Limited (hereinafter called “the Com-
pany”) is a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and is
under contract with International Nickel Company of Canada, Limited
(hereinafter called “International”) a company with which it has no
connection other than under such contracts to prepare shafts and drifts for
mines to be used by International for the extraction of minerals at two
loeations in Manitoba, namely, Thompson and Birchtree. Each undertak-
ing is the subject of a separate contract. A true copy of the contract with
respect to the Birchtree undertaking is attached hereto marked Exhibit A.



276 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1967 The contract with respect to the undertaking at Thompson is in the same
Pz;Ig;)K terms except for the specifications as to the work to be performed. The
Hagrisow location of each of the undertakings is within one of the areas set out in
& Co.Lap. Schedule B of The Employment Standards Act.

ATTo?xNE 7- At each location, the Company’s heavy equipment consisis of com-
GeNErAL For Pressors, hoists, clams used for sinking shafts which hang from mine
ManriroBa timbers, drills, Euelid Trucks and bulldozers.

Spence J. An outline of the work done by the Company is as follows:

- The area where the shaft is to be sunk is prepared for excavation and
the shaft collar is then made down to bed rock in which the bearing
timbers are inserted and cemented in. Over this the head frame is built
with a bind for the disposal of waste rock. The head frame holds the
sheave wheels over which the bucket cables are operated to remove waste
rock.

After the collar and the head frame are constructed, benching is
commenced, that is, the sides of the shafts are excavated alternatively so
that the workmen always bave a shelf from which to work. This is
continued until the shaft is excavated to the contract depth.

As work in the shaft progresses stations are built at designated levels.
These stations are starting points for the drifts.

When the shaft is completed, drifts are then driven from the stations
in a direction requested by International to the main ore bodies. From the
drifts, raises are driven from one level to the other. In the process of
driving the drifts track and pipes for water, air and electricity are
installed. Onece the shaft, drifts and raises are completed the Company is
through with its work and International moves in to commence the
extraction of ore.

The company may on occasions encounter small ore bodies in the
process of driving drifts and raises and this ore is put to ore side for
International. The Company is in no way responsible for the actual
extraction of ore.

Occasionally after the shaft is sunk and the stations constructed, the
Company is not called upon to drive the drifts as the station is close
enough to the main ore body for International to commence mining from
the stations. Not all shafts that are sunk turn out to be mines as
International, depending on geological tests, etc., may decide to move
elsewhere. The Company sinks a shaft under a separate contract and the
driving of drifts in each shaft sunk is a separate contract to the sinking of
the shaft. The two shafts in questlon with drifts from them are however
now operating mines.

International treated the payments to the Company under both
contracts as capital costs of the mine and not as expenses of op=rating the
mine.

On its payroll the Company has designated certain employees as
“miners”, “timbermen”, “hoistmen” and “trackmen”.

Attached hereto is a specimen of the Company’s stationerv.

The appellant and the Minister of Labour for the
Province of Manitoba agreed that the appellant should
deposit a sum of money in the Employees’ Wages Trust
Account, an account in the control of the Minister of
Labour. The amount of that sum of money should be deter-
mined by the decision as to whether the appellant’s opera-



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {19671

tions were governed under the provisions of The Employ-
ment Standards Act, 1957 (Man.), c. 20, or The Construction
Industry Wages Act, 1964 (Man.), c. 9, and such determi-
nation would be made by the Court of Queen’s Bench upon
application on behalf of the Minister of Labour. Thereafter,
an application was made by the respondent Attorney-
General to the Court of Queen’s Bench under the provisions
of Rule 536 of that Court which Rule is in the following
terms:

536. Where the rights of any person depend on the construction of any
statute, by-law, deed, will, or other instrument, he may apply by way of

originating notice, on notice to all parties concerned, to have his rights
declared and determined.

It will be seen that the whole issue is to determine
whether or not the appellant’s operations fall within s. 25(d)
of the said Employment Standards Act. That section is, in
fact, a definition section, and cl. (d) defines “plant”’ as
follows:

(d) “plant” means any establishment, works, or undertaking, in or

about any industry set out in Schedule A, but does not include
any municipal or other public body.

Schedule A referred to in the definition has as item 1:

1. Mining, quarrying and other works for the extraction of minerals
from the earth.

The learned trial court judge was of the opinion that the
words ‘“for the extraction of minerals from the earth”
related to the immediately antecedent words “other works”,
and that they therefore could not be taken to define the
word “mining”. The learned judge examined the contract
between the appellant and the mine owner, the Interna-
tional Nickel Company of Canada Limited, in detail, to
determine whether the subject of that contract was “min-
ing” as that word had been construed in a series of cases to
which he referred.

Considering the words mining and quarrying alone, with
respect, I am in full agreement with the conclusions of the
learned trial judge, that the operations of the appellant
company would certainly come within the word “mining”. I
need cite only two authorities which I adopt in coming to

that conclusion.
94058—4

277

1967
—
PATRICK
HARRISON
& Co. L.
v.
ATTORNEY-
(GENERAL FOR
MANITOBA

Spence J.



278 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

1967 In Davvell v. Roper', Kindersley, V.C.,, said at p. 780:

Pargick Mining is when you begin on the surface, and, by sinking shafts, you

g&?lﬁg work underground in a horizontal directiorn, making a tunnel as you pro-
v

ceed, and leaving a roof overhead.

ATTORNEY- . .
Geveranvor  And in Re Morgan, Vachell v. Morgan?, Sargant J. said

MANITOBA at p. 918:

Spence J. The sinking of the shaft is obviously a process for the performance of

working the mines and forms part of the working of the mines, although
no single piece of coal should in fact be hewn.

The words of the Schedule, however, were not simply
mining and quarrying but “mining, quarrying and other
works for the extraction of minerals from the earth”. As I
have said, the learned trial judge took the words “for the
extraction of minerals from the earth” as relating only to
the immediately antecedent words “other works”. That in-
terpretation would result in three categories being dealt
with in the Schedule:

(a) mining,

(b) quarrying, and

(¢) other works for the extraction of minerals from
the earth.

It is difficult to understand why mining should be sepa-
rated from other works for the extraction of minerals from
the earth by the insertion between those two categories of

quarrying. It would have appeared more logical to have
had the Schedule read:

(a) mining,

(b) other works for the extraction of minerals from
the earth, and

(¢) quarrying.

For the purpose of the present case, however, it is not
necessary to consider whether the Schedule applies to the
operation of quarrying without the removal of minerals
from the earth. The Schedule certainly does apply to min-
ing and to other works for the extraction of minerals from
the earth. As I have said, the word “mining” itself is suffi-
cient to cover the appellant’s operations. If the phrase
“other works for the extraction of minerals from the earth”
were to be taken as modifying or limiting the word “min-
ing”, the appellant’s operations would still be covered.

1 (1855), 24 L.J. Ch. 779. 219141 1 Ch. 910.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA {19671

The services performed by the appéllant under 'its con-
tract with the International Nickel Company were “min-
ing . . . for the extraction of minerals from the earth”. The
word “for is an ordinary English word and should be so

279

1967,
—
ParrIck
HarrISON
& Co. Lap.

ATTORNEY-

interpreted. The fourth meaning assigned to that word in Generavwor:

the Shorter Oxford Dictionary and that which I believe is
the applicable meaning in the phrase under consideration is
“with the object or purpose of”. The only object or purpose
to be attained by the performance of the contract between
the appellant. and the International Nickel Company was
the extraction from the earth ‘of valuable minerals and
therefore the. construction was for that. purpose. Certainly
the driving into the earth of those shafts, and the driving
therefrom of horizontal drifts, was mining.

It should be remembered that what is brought within the
provisions of the statute is “any works or undertaking in or
about any industry” set out in the Schedule. Certainly a
work such as that constructed by the appellant under the
contract was a work in or about the industry of mining for
the extractlon of ‘minerals from the earth. Indeed, the
minerals could not be extracted without the eonstruction of
the work by the International Nickel Company of Canada
Limited or, as in the present case, by a contractor.

. The appeal should be.dismissed with costs.

Jupson J. :—I agree with Spence J. sub;eet to this, T
agree with the learned trial judge and the Court of Appeal
that the words in question mean: '

(@) mining;
(b) quarrying, and

(¢) other works for the extraction of minerals from
the earth, '

and that “mining” and “quarrying” are not modified by the
words “for the extraction of minerals from the earth”.

I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitors for the appellant: Pitblado, Hoskin & Co.,
Winnipeg.

Solicitors for the respondent: Johnson, Jessiman,
Gardner, Twaddle & Johnson, Winnipeg.
94058—43

ManNTTOBA

Spence J.



280

1966
*Dec. 8
1967
Feb.13

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
REVENUE ................... APPELLANT;
AND
HARRY GRAVES CURLETT ............ REsPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Taxation—Income tax—Second morigage loan—Money lending business
—8ale of entire portfolio of second mortgages—Whether sale of tnven-
tory—Whether profit taxable—Income Tax Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 1/8,
ss. 8, 4, 86E(1), 139(1)(e), (w).

The respondent was the controlling sharcholder of a company which made
first mortgage loans on real estate. In order to provide the borrowers
with additional funds, the respondent advanced them his own money
at a discount, on second mortgages. The profits from these transac-
tions were held to be a part of the respondent’s income. In 1961, the
respondent sold his entire portfolio of second mortgages to the
company of which he was the controlling shareholder. The purchase
price paid to him exceeded the amount owing to him on the mort-
gages by the sum of $28,896.71. The Minister taxed this profit as
income. The Exchequer Court held that immediately before and at
‘the time of the sale in question the respondent patently was in the
money lending business, and that the profit realized from the sale was
a capital profit and not subject to tax. The Minister appealed to this
Court.

Held: The Minister’s appeal should be allowed.

As the profits which were derived from the second mortgages were taxable,
it appears that their cost or value was relevant in computing the
taxpayer’s income from his loan business, and that they therefore
constituted inventory within the meaning of s. 139(1) of the Income
Tax Act. Section 85E(1) of the Act was therefore applicable and the
sale was deemed to have been made in the course of carrving on the
money lending business. The profit was therefore taxable.

Revenu—Impdt sur le revenu—Prét sur seconde hypothéque—Entreprise
de bailleur de fonds—Vente du portefeuille de secondes hypothéques
. —Vente dinventaire—Profit sujet & la taxe—Loi de I'Impéi sur le
"'Revenu, 8.R.C. 1952, c. 148, arts. 8, 4, 85E(1), 139(1)(e), (w).

Le contribuable était l’actionnaire ayant le contrfle d’'une compagnie qui
prétait sur hypothéque. Dans le but de fournir aux emprunteurs des
fonds additionnels, le contribuable avancait de son propre argent,
avec escompte, sur des secondes hypothéques. Il a été jugé que
les profits provenant de ces transactions faisalent partie des revenus
. du contribuable. En 1961, le contribuable a vendu tout son portefeuille
de secondes hypothéques & la compagnie dont il avait le contrdle. Le
prix d’achat excédait par la somme de $28,896.71 le montant qui lui
était dfi sur les hypothéques. Le Ministre a cotisé ce profit comme

*PrEsENT: Fauteuz, ABbott, Martland, Ritchie aﬁd Spence JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671

gtant un revenu. La Cour de VEchiquier a jugé quimmédiatement

avant et au temps méme de la vente, le contribuable exploitait une M

281

1967
——
NISTER OF

entreprise de bailleur de fonds, et que le profit réalisé par la vente = Naronar
était un profit de capital et non sujet & la taxe. Le Ministre en appela Rrevenue

devant cette Cour.
Arrét: L’appel du Ministre doit étre maintenu,

Comme les profits provenant des secondes hypothéques étaient sujets 3 la
taxe, il semble que leur colit ou valeur avait une pertinence dans Ia
computation des revenus du contribuable provenant de son entreprise
de préteur, et qu’en conséquence ils constituaient un inventaire dans le
sens de lart. 139(1) de la Loi de UImpdt sur le Revenu. Larticle
85E(1) de la loi était donc applicable et la vente était censée avoir été
faite dans le cours de lexploitation de lentreprise de baiileur de
fonds. Le profit était done sujet & la taxe.

APPEL d’'un jugement du Juge Gibson de la Cour de
I'Echiquier du Canada', en matiére d’impdt sur le revenu.
Appel maintenu.

APPEAL from a judgment of Gibson J. of the Exchequer
Court of Canada', in an income tax matter. Appeal al-
lowed.

G. W. Ainslie, for the appellant.
Arnold F. Moir, Q.C., for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

RrrcuIe J.:—This is an appeal from the judgment of
Gibson J. of the Exchequer Court of Canada® allowing an
appeal from the respondent’s income tax assessment for the
year 1962 and holding that the profit which the respondent
realized from the sale in 1961 of all the second mortgages
which he then held to Associated Investors of Canada Ltd.
(hereinafter called “Associated”), a company of which he
was for all practical purposes the sole shareholder, was a
capital profit and therefore not subject to tax under the
provisions of the Income Tax Act, R.S.C. 1952, c. 148.

The learned trial judge has found that immediately
before and at the time when the sale in question was
concluded the respondent “patently was in the money lend-
ing business” and that the bonuses received from second
mortgages held by him were taxable as income. The ques-

*[16661 Ex. C.R. 955, [1$66] C.T.C. 243, 66 D.T.C. 5200.

V.
CURLETT



1282 RLC.8. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1_9¢6_7‘ tion. raised by this appeal however, is whether the profit

Minister oF which, he reahzed on the sale of all the second mortgages
NarioNan -
Rmvmmm which were then in his investment portfolio was a proﬁt
Compre irom the sale of his second mortgage business as a going
Rihy, coneern, or whether it was simply a profit from the sale in

——  bulk of his then existing inventory of second mortgages.

In conducting his mortgage loan business between 1949
and 1952, it was the respondent’s usual practice to advance
to the borrowers 85 per cent.of the face value of the mort-
gages and to then assign ‘and sell the mortgages at their
face value to Associated. The profits from these transac-
tions were held to be a part of the respondent’s income in
.the case of Curlett v. Minister of National Revenue®.

Before concluding the transaction which gave rise to, the
profit, the character of which is now in dispute, the re-
spondent had changed his method of doing business so that
the security given by the borrower was a first mortgage in
the name of Associated and a second mortgage in the re-
spondent’s own name, it being understood that the discount
to be received by the respondent was to be calculated on
the basis of the amount advanced by both Associated and
himself, although Associated was not entitled to any part
of the discount. All the mortgages that were sold to Asso-
ciated in 1961 were of this latter type and the net result of
the sale was that the purchase price paid to the reapondent
exceeded the amount owing to him on the mortgages by the
sum of $28,896.71, and it is this profit which was not re-
ceived by the respondent until 1962 which the Minister of
National Revenue claims to be taxable as income.

At the outset it appears to me to be convenient to re-
produce the following relevant sections of the Income Tax
Act:

8. The income of a taxpayer for a taxation year for the purposes of
this Part is his income for the year from all sources inside or outside
Canada and, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, includes
income for the year from all

(a) businesses,
(b) property, and
(¢) offices and employments.

4. Subject to the other provisions of this Part, income for a taxation
year from a business or property is the profit therefrom for the year.

1119611 Ex. C.R. 427, [1961] C.T'C. 839, 61 D.T.C. 1210; [1962] S.C.R. VIIL.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

85E.(1) Where, upon or after disposing of or ceasing to carry on a
business or a part of a business, a taxpayer has sold all or any part of the
property that was included in the inventory of the business, the property
so sold shall, for the purposes of this Part, be deemed to have been sold
by him

(a) during the last taxation year in which he carried on the business

or the part of the business, and

(b) in the course of carrying on the business.

139. (1) In this Act, . . .
(w) “inventory” means a description of property the cost or value
of which is relevant in computing a taxpayer’s income from a
business for a taxation year; . . .

I agree with the finding of the learned trial judge to
which I have referred that at the time when the sale of
these second mortgages was concluded the respondent
“patently was in the money lending business” and as the
profits which he derived from his second mortgages were
taxable it appears to me that their “cost or value” was
relevant in computing the taxpayer’s income from his loan
business, and that they therefore constituted ‘“inventory”’
within the meaning of s. 139(1) of the Income Tax Act.

It is noted by Martland J. in Frankel Corporation Lim-
ited v. Minister of National Revenue' that s. 85E of the
Act had no application to that case because it only became
effective in respect of sales made after April 5, 1955. That
section, however, undoubtedly, applies to the present case
and I am unable to escape the conclusion that in making
the sale to Associated Mr. Curlett was disposing of at least
a part of his money lending business and that the sale
which he made was a sale of property which was included
in the inventory of that business. I am, therefore, of the
opinion that it was a sale made “in the course of carrying
on the business” and was income from that business within
the meaning of s. 3 of the Income Tax Act.

In holding that the profit made by Mr. Curlett on his
sale to Associated was not to be related to the sale of the
mortgages but was rather to be treated as the amount paid
for his “substantial money lending business as a going con-
cern”, the learned trial judge said:

On the facts of this case, I am of opinion that the said sum of
$28,896.71 was not a receipt by the appellant of any part of the discounts
or bonuses incorporated in the principal sums payable under these said

1719591 S.C.R. 713 at 723, [1959] C.T.C. 244, 59 D.T.C. 1161, 19 DL.R.
(2d) 497.

283

1967
—
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
v.
‘CURLETT

Ritchie J.



284 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 second mortgages. Instead, it was part of the purchase monies received by
MINISVTER oF him in a bona fide realization sale to Associated Investors of Canada

Narronarn Limited of all the assets of his substantial money-lending business as a

RevENUE going concern.
v

Comarr  With the greatest respect, I am unable to attach any

Ritchie J. reality to the conception of “going concern” value as an
element in a transaction whereby Mr. Curlett sold his
inventory of second mortgages to the company which al-
ready held all the first mortgages and of which he was, for
all practical purposes, the only shareholder.

For these reasons, I would allow this appeal and restore
the assessment made by the Minister of National Revenue
in respect of the profit of $28,896.71 realized by the re-
spondent in the year 1962 from the sale of his second
mortgages to Associated. The appellant will have his costs
in this Court and in the Exchequer Court of Canada.

No appeal has been asserted in relation to the other
questions which were determined by the judgment of the
learned trial judge.

Appeal allowed with costs.
Solicitor for the appellant: E. A. Driedger, Ottawa.
Solicitors for the respondent: Wood, Moir, Hyde & Ross,

Edmonton.
1967 RAYMOND GEORGE SAUNDERS ........ APPELLANT;
" HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

01\)T APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR SASKATCHEWAN

Criminal law—Motor vehicle—Care or control while impaired—Car in a
ditch and unable to move under own power—Whether car a “motor
vehicle’—Criminal Code, 1953-64 (Can.), c. 61, ss. 2(25), 222, 223.

The appellant was acquitted by a magistrate on an impaired driving
charge on the ground that the automobile was not a motor vehicle
within the meaning of s. 223 of the Criminal Code. At the time of his
apprehension, the appellant was in an impaired condition kehind the
steering wheel of his car with the key in the ignition. The car was in a
ditch and could not move under its own power until it was extricated
by a tow. The Crown appealed by way of a stated case. The appeal
was allowed and the case remitted to the magistrate. A further appeal

*PrESENT: Fauteux, Martland, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967] 285

to the Court.of Appeal was dismissed without written reasons. The 1967
appellant was granted leave to appeal to this Court on the following ¢ A'EN:;IBS
point of law: “Is an automobile, which cannot be set in motion by its .
own power, by reason of conditions existing at the time of the alleged THE QUEEN
offence, a ‘motor vehicle’ within the meaning of those words where —
they appear in the phrase ‘care and control of a motor vehicle’ in

section 223 of the Criminal Code?”

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The true object of the provisions of ss. 222 and 223 of the Code is to cope
with and protect the person and the property from the danger which
is inherent in the driving, care or control of a motor vehicle by
anyone who is intoxicated or under the influence of a drug or whose
ability to drive is impaired by alcohol or a drug. The definition of
motor vehicle in 5. 2(25) of the Code refers to the type, the nature
and not the actual operability or effective functioning of the par-
ticular vehicle. It is therefore immaterial if a motor vehicle, at the
time of the alleged offence, cannot be set in motion by its own power
by reason of internal or external conditions.

~

 Droit criminel—Véhicule & moteur—Garde ou conirble alors que la
capacité de conduire est affaiblie—Véhicule dans un fossé et incapable
de se mouvoir de son propre pouvoir—L'automobile est-elle un
«véhicule & moteurs—Code criminel, 1963-64 (Can.), c. 61, arts. 2(25),
223, 223.

L’appelant a 6té acquitté, par un magistrat, de offense d’avoir conduit
une automobile alors que sa capacité était affaiblie, pour le motif que
Yautomobile n’était pas un véhicule & moteur dans le sens de 'art. 223
du Code eriminel. Lors de son arrestation, les capacités de conduire de
Pappelant étalent affaiblies et il était assis au volant de son automo-
bile. La clef d’allumage était en place. L’automobile était dans un
fossé et ne pouvait pas se mouvoir de son propre pouvoir jusqu'd ce
qu'elle fut dégagée au moyen d'une remorque. La Couronne en appela
par voie d'un dossier imprimé. L'appel fut maintenu et le dossier
renvoyé au magistrat. Un appel subséquent fut rejeté sans motifs
écrits par la Cour d’Appel. L’appelant a obtenu permission d’en appeler
devant cette Cour sur la question de droit suivante: «Est-ce qu’une
automobile, qui ne peut pas &tre mise en mouvement de son propre
pouvoir, en raison de conditions existantes au temps de loffense, est
un «véhicule & moteurs dans le sens de ces mots dans la phrase «garde
et contrble dun véhicule & moteurs dans larticle 223 du Code
criminel?s

Arrét: L’appel doit étre rejeté.

Le véritable but des dispositions des arts. 222 et 223 du Code est de
conjurer le danger et de protéger les personnes et la propriété contre
le danger qui est inhérent & la conduite, & la garde ou au contrfle
d'un véhicule & moteur par toute personne en état d'ivresse ou sous
Vinfluence d'un narcotique ou dont la capacité de conduire est affaiblie
par leffet de l'alcool ou d'une drogue. La définition de véhicule &
moteur dans l'art. 2(25) du Code référe au type, & la nature et non

pas & la capacité actuelle de manceuvrer ou au fonctionnement effectif



286

1967
——
SAUNDERS

v.
THE QUEEN

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

du véhicule en question. Le fait qu'un véhicule & moteur, lors de
l'offense, ne puisse se mouvoir de son propre pouvoir en raison de
conditions internes ou externes, est sans importance,

APPEL d’'un jugement de la Cour d’Appel de la province
de Saskatchewan, confirmant une décision du Juge Balfour.
Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Saskatchewan, affirming a decision of Balfour J. Appeal
dismissed.

-Robert Carleton, for the appellant.
Serge Kujawa, for the respondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Faurrux J.:—The appellant was charged with having,
on the 6th day of October A.D. 1963, at Herbert District, in
the province of Saskatchewan, the care or control of a
motor vehicle while his ability to drive a motor vehicle was
impaired, committing thereby the offence deseribed in
s. 223 of the Criminal Code. To this charge, he pleaded not
guilty and was ultimately acquitted by Police Magistrate
C. W. Vause. '

Dissatisfied with this determination of the case, as being
erroneous in point of law, the Attorney General for the
province appealed to the Court of Queen’s Bench?, by way
of a stated case. The relevant facts and grounds, as well as
the question submitted for the consideration of the Court,
are set forth in the following terms by the Magistrate:

In the early morning, 120 am., on the 6th day of October, 1963, the
accused was found in an automobile in the ditch on the west side of the
highway and off the travelled portion thereof. He was asleep seated behind
the steering wheel, the key was in the ignition switch, and the ignition was
turned off. The motor was not running but was capable of running, as
Constable Burch of the R.C.M. Police had attempted to drive the
automobile out of the ditch without success and later, after it had been
extricated by a tow, drove the automobile back to Swift Current, Sas-
katchewan. The automobile was at right angles to the highway with the
rear wheels in the ditch, while the two front wheels were on the shoulder of
the gravel road. The left rear wheel of the automobile was completely
clear and would spin freely. The position of the vehicle in the ditch, plus
that fact that it was, what is commonly known as ‘high centered’,

1719651 3 C.C.C. 326, 44 C.R. 322, 50 W.W R. 610.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

prevented movement of the automobile under its own power, and it was
absolutely necessary for it to be extricated from its position in the diteh
by means of a winch on. a tow truck.

287

1967
——
SAUNDEBS

The evidence clearly indicated that the accused was in an impaired THE QUEEN

condition at the time of apprehension.

There is no evidence to establish that the dccused did not enter or
mount the automobile for the purpose of setting it in motion.

Part of a case of beer was found in the rear seat of the automobile.

No evidence was adduced to prove the condition of the accused when
his automobile left the highway. There was no positive or reliable proof as
to the length of time the automobile of the accused had been in the ditch
before the arrival of the police constables or when or where he had
‘consumed intoxicating liquor. - .

I found as a fact that the accused was in an impa.ired condition at the
time of apprehension by the R.C.M. Police.

I found as a fact that the accused had care or control of the vehicle
at the time of his apprehension.

I found as a fact that it was absolutely necessary to have the vehicle
extricated from its position in the ditch by means of a winch on a tow
truck.

I found as a fact that the vehlcle in its posmon in the ditch was not a
danger to the public or property as contemplated by Section 223 of the
Criminal Code.

" - % %

CASE:" A

(1) The proceeding was questioned on one ground, namely:

That I erred in my finding of law, namely: that the sutomobile
was not a motor vehicle within the meaning of Section 223 of the
Criminal Code.

With respect to ground (1), in view of the fact that I found the
vehicle was not a danger to the public or property as contemplated by
Section 223 of the Criminal Code, due to its position in the ditch and my
finding of fact that it was absolutely necessary to have the automobile
extricated from the position in the ditch by means of a winch on a tow
truck, I was of the opinion that the vehicle was not a motor vehicle. I
came to the said conclusion based on the test of whether a vehicle is a
motor vehicle within the meaning of Section 223, as decided by Rex v.
Thornton, 96 C.C.C. The test as stated in the said case was simply
whether or not it did constitute a danger such as was contemplated by
Section 223.

The appeal was heard by Mr. Justice Balfour of the
Court of Queen’s Bench. In his reasons for judgment, the
learned judge referred particularly to and quoted extensively
from the reasons of MacDonald J.A., who delivered the
judgment of the Court of Appeal for Alberta, in R. v. Ryel,
and from the reasons given by Ilsley C.J., and concurred in
by the majority, in the decision of the Court of Appeal for
Nova Scotia, in RB. v. Wolfe’. On the authority of the

1(1958), 119 C.C.C. 370, 27 C.R. 153, 24 W.W.R. 49.
2 (1961), 130 C.C.C. 269, 45 M.P.R. 355.

Fauteux J.



288

1967
——

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

decisions of these two Courts of Appeal, Mr. Justice Bal-

Savwoees  four decided that the Magistrate, in the case at bar, did err
THn &EEN in his finding of law that the automobile was not a motor
Fauteng g, vehicle within the meaning of s. 223 of the Criminal Code

and hence remitted the case to the Magistrate for deter-
mination in the light of this finding.

An appeal was then entered from this decision to the
Court of Appeal of the province of Saskatchewan. The
Court, constituted of Culliton C.J.A., Hall and Maguire
JJ.A., dismissed this appeal, but did not deliver any writ-
ten reasons.

Appellant finally sought and obtained leave to appeal to
this Court on the following point of law:

Is an automobile, which eannot be set in motion by its own power, by
reason of conditions existing at the time of the alleged offence, a ‘motor
vehicle’ within the meaning of those words where they appear in the
phrase ‘care and control of a motor vehicle’ in section 223 of the Criminal
Code?

Having heard counsel for the appellant and retired to
further consider the matter, the Court then informed coun-
sel for respondent that it was not necessary to hear him
and, indicating that reasons for judgment would be later
delivered, the Court dismissed the appeal.

In the consideration of the question, it is appropriate to
note that conditions, preventing an automobile to be set in
motion on its own power, are, according to their nature,
conveniently differentiated as being either internal, such as,
for example, a lack of gasoline, a mechanical breakdown or
the like, or external, such as, for instance, a loss of traction
attributable to the miring of the automobile in snow or
mud. The above question, in the scope of which both inter-
nal and external conditions are contemplated, has given rise
to conflicting judicial opinions in cases decided under the
former Criminal Code, R.S.C. 1947, c. 36, as well as, though
to a much lesser and decreasing degree, in those decided
under the new Criminal Code. Most of the cases are re-
viewed in an article mentioned by Mr. Justice Balfour and
written by L. K. Graburn,—cf. vol. 1 (1958-59) of The
Criminal Law Quarterly—and little would be gained by
discussing them here. Sufficient it is, I think, to quote the
provisions of s. 2(25) and the relevant parts of ss. 222 and



8.C.R. 3 SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

223 of thé Criminal Code and then indicate and consider
the nature and basis of the conflict.

2. In this Act,

(25) ’“motor vehicle” means a vehicle that is drawn, propelled or
driven by any means other than by muscular power, but does not
include a veh1cle of a railway that operates on rails;

% % %

222, Evéry one who, while intoxicated or under the influence of a
narcotie drug, drives a motor vehicle or has the care or control of a motor
vehicle, whether it is in motion or not, is guilty of..

223, Every one who, while his ability to dnve 8 motor vehicle is
impaired by alcohol or a drug, drives a motor vehicle or has the care or
control of a|motor vehicle, whether it is in motion or not, is guilty of an

indictable offence or an offence punishable on summary conviction and is
lisble.,. |

It shouid}be noted that there was no definition of motor

vehicle, in the former Code, and that the present definition

was introduced with and at the time of the coming into
force of the new Code, to wit, on the st of April 1955.

Obviously, every one agrees that the true object of the
provision$ of ss. 222 and 223 is to cope with and protect the
person and the property from the danger which is inherent
in the driving, care or control of a motor vehicle by anyone
who is intoxicated or under the influence of a drug or whose
ability tg drive is impaired by aleohol or a drug. At this
point, hov;vever, the unanimity ends and the conflict arises.

In one;category of cases, it is held that since protection
against the above danger is the true and sole object of the
1egislati01:1, it follows that, if, when the involved automobile
_cannot be set in motion by its own power by reason of
conditions existing at the time of the alleged offence, there
is actually or potentially no such danger, then the automo-
bile cannot be said to be a motor vehicle within the mean-
ing which ought to be given to these words in the context
of ss. 222 and 223 and, in such circumstances, these sections
have no application. This interpretation is held to be
unaffected by reason of s. 2(25) for, defining as it does,
motor vehzcle as a vehicle that is drawn, propelled or
driven by any means other than by muscular power, this
deﬁnitior!;, it is said, contemplates a motor vehicle actually
free of internal or external conditions preventing it to move
by its ov:vn power.

\

|
I
|
]
|
5

289

1967
——
SAUNDERS

V.
THE QUEEN

Fauteux J.



290

1967
——
SAUNDERS

V.
TrE QUeEN

Fauteux J.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

In the other category of cases, it is held that the fact that
a motor vehicle is not free of such conditions at the time of
the alleged offence, is entirely immaterial. That this is so,
since- at least the introduction in the legislation of the
statutory definition of motor vehicle, is uncontrovertible
for, it is said, the definition refers to the type, the nature
and not the actual operability or effective functioning of
this partlcular vehicle. " :

In my respectful op1n10n the holdmg in the latter cate-
gory of cases is the correct one, and R. v. Rye, supra, and
R. v. Wolfe, supra, were rightly decided, as also were,
amongst ‘others, the cases of B. v. Weaver' and R. v,
Simpson?, where the lack of danger alleged and pleaded in
defense, was related, in the first case, to an internal condi-
tion, and in the second case, to an external condition. The
definition of a motor vehicle is in plain and .ordinary lan-
guage. It contemplates a kind of vehicle, not its actual
operability or functioning. Its application is not confined to
a portion of the Code, it extends uniformly throughout.
The definitions of the offences mentioned in ss. 222 and 223
are also couched in a language that is plain and simple and
in which nothing, either expressed or implied, indicates an
intent of Parliament to exact, in every case, as being one of
the ingredients of the offences, the proof of the presence of
some element of actual or potential danger or to acecept, as
a valid defense, the absence of any. On the contrary, these
and the other related provisions of the Code manifest the
determination of Parliament to strike at the very root of
the evil, to wit: the combination of alecohol and automobile,
that normally breeds this element of danger which this
preventive legislation is meant to anticipate.

We are unanimously of the opinion that the question,
upon which leave to appeal was granted, must receive an
affirmative answer and, for that reason, the appeal, as
above indicated, was dismissed.

Appeal dismissed.

Solicitor for the appellant: D. C. Wilkinson, Swift Cur-
rent.

Solicitor for the respondent: The Attorney General,
Regina.

1(1958), 28 CR. 87, 121 C.C.C. 77.
2 (1958), 28 C.R. 202, 41 M.P.R. 133, 121 C.C.C. 295.



R.CS. © COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL
1 APPELLANT;
REVENUE ...................
AND
CLARE LECKIE, Executrix of the
% ) RESPONDENT.
Estate of Adam Newton Leckie ..

ON APPEiAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Ta:wtion—Estfate tax—Provincial tax credit—Situs of shares—Register of
transfers g')r place of transfer—Estate Taxz Act, 1958 (Can.), c. 29,
ss. 9(1)(a) a(8)(d).

At the time of his death, the deceased was domiciled in Ontario. Included
in his estate were shares of a company 1ncorporated in Newfoundland
and all the issued sha.res of a company incorporated in Manitoba. The
Newfoundlla.nd company maintained several registers for the transfer
of shares, including one in Ontario. The Manitoba company main-
tained only one such register and that was at its head office in
Winnipeg, The estate claimed that it was entitled, in computing the
estate tax’ payable, to a provinecial tax credit in respect of these shares
because their situs was in Ontario, a prescribed province. The Ex-
chequer Court held that the shares of both companies were situated in
Ontario. The Minister appealed to this Court.

Held: The Mmlsters appeal as to the shares in' the Manitoba company
should be allowed the Minister’s appeal as to the shares in the
Newfoundla,nd company should be dismissed.

As was held by the Tax Appeal Board and by the Exchequer Court, the
situs of the shares of the Newfoundland company was in Ontario.

As to the shares in the Manitoba company, the condition preseribed in
8. 9(8)(d)i(i) of the Estate Tax Act was not fulfilled. Consequently for
the purposes of the Act, the situs of these shares was governed by
8. 9(8)(d)((ii). The wording of s. 9(8)(d) is mandatory and appears to
be clear iand free from any ambiguity. Under its terms, the shares in
the Ma.nipoba company were deemed to be situated in Manitoba.

|
Revenu—Impét successoral—Crédit pour tazes provinciales—Situs des
actions dune compagnie—Registre de transferts ou lieu de transfert—
Lot de l’Impot sur les biens transmis par décés, 1968 (Can.), c. 29,
arts. 9(1)(a), 9(8)(d).

Lors de son décds, le de cujus était domicilié en Ontario. Parmi les biens
de sa succession se trouvaient des actions d’'une compagnie ayant été
incorporée 4 Terre-Neuve et toutes les actions d’une compagnie ayant
été incorlporée au Manitoba. La compagnie de Terre-Neuve tenait
plusieursiregistres de transferts d’actions, dont I'un en Ontario. La
compagnie du Manitoba tenait un seul de ces registres qui était & son
bureau-chef Winnipeg. La succession prétend avoir droit, dans le
calcul de son impdt successoral, & un crédit pour taxes provinciales

*PRESENI: Cartwright, Abbott, Judson, Ritchie and Hall JJ.

291

1967

*Feb. 15
Feb. 27



292

1967
—
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
v,

. Leckie

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA (19671

concernant ces actions parce que leur situs était en Ontario, une
province prescrite. La Cour de I'Hchiquier a jugé que les actions des
deux compagnies étaient situées en Ontario. Le Ministre en appela
devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L'appel du Ministre concernant les actions de la compagnie du
Manitoba doit &tre maintenu; l’appel du Ministre concernant les
actions de la compagnie de Terre-Neuve doit étre rejeté.

Tel que l'ont décidé la Commission d'Appel de I'Tmpét et la Cour de
VEchiquier, le situs des actions de la compagnie de Terre-Neuve était
en Ontario.

Quant aux actions de la compagnie du Manitoba, la condition prescrite par
Part. 9(8)(d) (i) de la Loi de U'Impét sur les biens transmis par décés
n'a pas été remplie. Conséquemment pour les fins du statut, le situs de
ces actions était déterminé par Part. 9(8)(d)(ii). Le langage de lart.
9(8)(d) est obligatoire et semble &tre clair et libre de toute
ambiguité. En vertu de ses termes, les actions de la compagnie du
Manitoba sont réputées situées dans le Manitoba.

~ APPEL d’un jugement du Juge Gibson de la Cour de
PEechiquier du Canada!, en matidre d’impdt successoral.
Appel maintenu en partie.

APPEAL from a judgment of Gibson J. of the Exchequer
Court of Canada', in an estate tax matter. Appeal allowed
in part. '

D. G. H. Bowman and G. V. Anderson, for the appellant.

Donald A. Keith, Q.C., and Frank K. Roberts, for the
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CartTwricaT J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment® of
Gibson J. allowing an appeal by the respondent and dis-
missing a cross-appeal by the appellant from a decision of
the Tax Appeal Board and declaring that under the provi-
sions of the Estate Tax Act, Statutes of Canada 1958, 7
Elizabeth II, c. 29, certain shares owned by the deceased

Adam Newton Leckie were property situate in the Province

of Ontario, which is a prescribed province.

There is no dispute as to the facts.

The questions which arise are as to the situs for the
purpose of section 9 of the Estate Taxr Act of (i) 30,003

1119661 C.T.C. 310, 66 D.T.C. 5237.

1w



S8.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

common shares and 165 preferred shares of the capital
stock of Leckie Enterprises Limited and (ii) 300 shares of
the capital stock of Anglo-Newfoundland Development
Company Limited.

As to the shares in Anglo-Newfoundland Development
Company Limited, the Court at the conclusion of the argu-
ment of counsel for the appellant stated that it was not
necessary to call upon counsel for the respondent as on this
point we were all in agreement with the reasons and con-
clusion of the Tax Appeal Board which were concurred in
by Gibson J.

It remains to consider the question as to the shares in
Leckie Enterprises Limited, hereinafter called “The Com-
pany”’. .

The relevant provision of the Estate Tax Act iss. 9(8) (d)
which reads as follows:

9. (8) A reference in this section to the situs of any property passing
on the death of a person shall be construed as a reference to the situs of
that property at the time of the death of that person, and, for the
purposes of this section except sub-section (38), the situs of any property
80 passing, including any right or interest therein of any kind whatever,
shall, where that property comes within any of the classes of property
mentioned in paragraphs (a) to (d) of this section, be determined in

accordance with the following rules:
*  x %

293

1967
—

MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE

v.
LeckIE

Cartwright J.

(d) shares, stocks and debenture stocks of a corporation and rights to -

subscribe for or purchase shares or stocks of a corporation (in-

cluding any such property held by a nominee, whether the

beneficial ownership is evidenced by scrip certificates or otherwise)

shall be deemed to be situated

(i) in the province where the deceased was domiciled at the time
of his death, if any register of transfers or place of transfer is
maintained by the corporation in that province for the trans-
fer thereof, and

(ii) otherwise, in the place where the register of transfers or place
of transfer nearest to the place where the deceased was
ordinarily resident at the time of his death is maintained by
the corporation for the transfer thereof;

At the time of his death Adam Newton Leckie, herein-
after referred to as “the deceased”, was domiciled and or-
dinarily resident at Oakville in the County of Halton in the
Province of Ontario. He was the beneficial owner of the
30,003 common shares which were all the issued common
shares of the Company and the registered owner of all of
these except two used to qualify directors who were his
nominees and acted entirely on his instructions. The

94058—5



294 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

1_9(6_7, preferred shares had no voting rights and it is not

Mmister of questioned that the deceased was at all times in complete

ﬁ;ﬁ?ﬁ control of the company.

LbokrE The Company was incorporated pursuant to the provi-

Cartwright J sions of the Manitoba Companies Act on October 2, 1957.
——  Its head office was at all times in the City of Winnipeg. It
maintained only one register for the transfer of shares and
that register was at its head office in Winnipeg.
Section 346(1) of the Manitoba Companies Act provides
as follows: ’

346. (1) The register of transfers of every corporation with eapital
stock shall be kept at the head office of the corporation, and one or more
branch registers of transfers, at which transfers may be validly registered,
may be kept at such office or offices of the corporation or other place or
places within or without the province as the directors, from time to time,
appoint. Both registrars and transfer agents may issue and deliver share

certificates in such manner as the directors of the company from time to
time authorize.

The directors did not authorize a branch register to be
kept at any office of the Company in Ontario or at any
other place in Ontario.

On this state of facts it seems plain that the condition
prescribed in clause (i) of paragraph (d) of subsection 8 of
section 9 of the Estate Tax Act, quoted above, was not
fulfilled and for the purposes of that Act the situs of these
shares is governed by clause (ii) of that paragraph and
accordingly they shall be deemed to be situated in the place
where the register of transfers or place of transfer nearest
to the place where the deceased was ordinarily resident at
the time of death was maintained by the company for the
transfer thereof.

The wording of this provision is mandatory and appears
to me to be clear and free from any ambiguity. On the
admitted facts it has the inevitable result of declaring that
the shares in question shall be deemed to be situated in
Manitoba. ' '

For the reasons stated by Mr. W. O. Davis, who gave the
decision of the Tax Appeal Board, and those briefly set out
above, I would allow the appeal as to the shares in Leckie
Enterprises Limited, dismiss the appeal as to the shares in
Anglo-Newfoundland Development Company Limited and



R.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671 295

direct that the assessment be referred back to the appellant 353
for re-consideration and re-assessment in accordance with Minisreg or

NATIONAL
these reasons. N REVENUE

v

While the value of the shares in respect of which the 1y, xw
appellant has succeeded is much greater than that of those Cartwright J
in respect of which he has failed, success has been dividled =~ —
throughout and in all the circumstances of the case I would
direct that there be no order as to costs in the Exchequer
Court or in this Court.

Appeal allowed as to the shares of the Manitoba Com-
pany; appeal dismissed as to the shares of the Newfound-
land Company ; no order as to costs.

Solicitor for the appellant: E. A. Driedger, Ottowa.

Solicitors for the respondent: Keith, Ganong, M ahonéy &
Keith, Toronto. o

THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL% ' A V 1967
' PPELLANT; 1. .
REVENUE ............... e = *Jan. 31
‘ AND -
FOREIGN POWER SECURITIES% Rese.
CORPORATION LIMITED . ... FSPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Taration—Income tax—Public investment company—Shares acquired at
costs—Profit on sale of same—W hether capital gain or income—Income
Taxr Act, R8.C. 1962, c. 148, ss. 8, 4, 139(1)(e).

The respondent, a public investment company, had acquired from its
parent private investment company a large number of shares in
Trans-Canada Pipe Lines Ltd. and Quebec Natural Gas Corporation,
at costs. In 1957 and 1958, the respondent sold some of these shares at
s considerable profit. The Exchequer Court held that this profit was
the realization of an investment and non-taxable. The Minister ap-
pealed to this Court.

Held: The Minister’s appeal should be dismissed.

The trial judge gave full consideration to all the circumstances relied upon
by the Minister and rightly concluded that the shares were acquired
by the respondent as investments to be held as a source of income in

*PreEsENT: Taschereau C.J. and Cartwright, Fauteux, Martland and
Spence JJ.

94058—51



296

1967
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
v.
Foreran
Power
SEcURITIES
Corpx. Litp.

RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671

the ordinary course of its business as an investmeni company, and

that the reason it decided to realize these investments after a com-

paratively short period of time was that, in the opinion of its

responsible officers, the shares had reached a price which was unrealis-
. tically high.

Revenu—Impbt sur le revenu—Compagnie publique de placements—
Actions acquises au priz cofitant—Profit lors de la revente—Est-ce un
gain de capital ou un revenu—Loi de UImpét sur le Revenu, S.R.C.
1952, c. 148, arts. 3, 4, 139(1)(e).

L’intimée, une compagnie publique de placements, a acquis au prix
cofitant d’une compagnie privée de placements par qui elle &tait
contrdlée un grand nombre d’actions de la compagnie Trans-Canada
Pipe Lines Ltd. et de Quebec Natural Gas Corporation. En 1957 et
1958, l'intimée a vendu un nombre de ces actions avez un profit
considérable. La Cour de I'Echiquier a jugé que ce profit était la
réalisation d'un placement et non sujet 3 la taxe. Le Ministre en
appela devant eette Cour.

Arrét: L'appel du Ministre doit étre rejeté.

Le juge de premiére instance a pleinement considéré toutes les circon-
stances sur lesquelles le Ministre s'était appuyé et a correctement
conclu que les actions avaient été acquises par lintimée comme un
placement pour &tre conservé comme source de revenus dans le cours
ordinaire de son entreprise de compagnie de placements, et que la
raison pour laquelle elle a décidé de réaliser ces placements aprés une
période de temps comparativement courte est que, dans Popinion de
ses officiers responsables, les actions avaient atteint un prix tellement
élevé qu'il dépassait toute réalité.

APPEL d’'un jugement du Juge Noél de "la Cour de

I’Echiquier du Canada’, en matiére d’impdt sur le revenu.
Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of Noél J. of the Exchequer
Court of Canada!, in an income tax matter. Appeal
dismissed.

G. W. Ainslie and P. Cumyn, for the appellant.

R. de Wolfe MacKay, Q.C., and Keith E. Eaton, for the
respondent.

The judgment of the Court was delivered by

CarrwrigHT J:—This is an appeal from a judgment' of
Noél J. allowing the respondent’s appeal from the assess-
ments of income tax made for its 1957 and 1958 taxation
years.

1 [1936] Ex. C.R. 358, [1966] C.T.C. 23, 66 D.T.C. 5012.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

The question for decision is whether profits of $703,636
realized in 1957 and $63,932 realized in 1958 on the acquisi-
tion and sale by the respondent of shares in Trans-Canada
Pipe Lines Limited and Quebec Natural Gas Corporation
were income from a business within the meaning of ss. 3, 4
and 139(1) (e) of the Income Tax Act, as is contended by
the appellant, or were realization of an enhancement in the
value of investments held by the appellant, as found by the
learned trial judge.

It is not questioned that the primary activities of the
respondent are those of a bona fide investment company
but counsel for the appellant argues that the particular
transactions, out of which the profit sought to be taxed
arose, were speculations constituting adventures in the na-
ture of a trade.

The question is essentially one of fact depending on the
intention with which the respondent acquired the shares.

The learned trial judge has set out the relevant facts in
detail and has made reference to several passages in the
evidence. I do not find it necessary to repeat these. I am
satisfied that the learned trial judge gave full consideration
to all the circumstances relied upon by the appellant and
having done so he reached the conclusion that the shares in
question were acquired by the respondent as investments to
be held as a source of income in the ordinary course of its
business as an investment company and that the reason it
decided to realize these investments after a comparatively
short period of time was that, in the opinion of its responsi-
ble officers, the shares had reached a price Whlch was un-
realistically high.

If this finding of fact is accepted, no question of law
arises. A perusal of the record in the light of the full and
able arguments addressed to us satisfies me that this
finding was right. ’ l

For the reasons given by Noél J. and those briefly stated
above, I would dismiss the appeal with costs.

Appeal dismissed with costs.

Solicitor for the appellant: E. A. Driedger, Ottawa.
Solicitors for the respondent: Duquet, MacKay, Weldon,
Bronstetter, Willis & Johnston, Montreal.

297

1967
——
MINISTER OF
NATIONAL
REVENUE
v.
ForeIGN
Power
SECURITIES
CorpN. Lip.

Cartwrlght J.



298 RCS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA 119671,

gﬁj ARNOLD GLENN SHINGOOSE ...... . ...APPELLANT;
*Feb. 21,22 .
Mar. 2 AND
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN ........... RESPONDENT.

. ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR MANITOBA

Criminal Law—Charge of non-capital murder against a juvenile—
Application to have irial held in ordinary courts—Juvenile Delin-
quents Act, RS.C. 1952, c. 160, s. 9.

The appellant, a 15 year old juvenile, was charged under the Juwenile
Delinquents Act, RS.C. 1952, c¢. 160, with non-capital murder, The
Crown applied under s. 9 of the Juvenile Delinquents Act to have the
juvenile proceeded against by indictment in the ordinary courts. The
Juvenile Court judge made the order asked after hearing evidence of
a psychiatrist and from the probation officer, some of which was
unsworn. The appellant then applied for a writ of habeas corpus with
certiorars in aid. This application was dismissed. The Court of Appeal
upheld the dismissal. The appellant applied to this Court for leave to
appeal. Such leave in respect of habeas corpus was not required by
virtue of s. 691(3) of the Criminal Code, but it was granted in so far
as it related to the request for certiorar: in aid.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

On the merits of this case, and without deciding the question of the
jurisdiction of this Court, the order made by the Juvenile Court judge
should not be disturbed. It was a discretionary order which he had
jurisdiction to make. There is no rule of law, nor any authority, to
compel a magistrate or a Juvenile Court judge when making an order
under s. 9(1) of the Juwenile Delinquents Act to base his opinion
solely on sworn testimony.

Droit criminel—Accusation de meurtre non qualifié contre un enfant
—Requéte pour avoir le procés devant les cours ordinaires—Loi sur les
Jeunes Délinquants, S.R.C. 1962, c. 160, s. 9.

L’appelant, un enfant de 15 ans, a été accusé sous le régime de lz Lot sur les
Jeunes Délinquants, SR.C. 1952, ¢. 160, d'un meurtre non qualifié.
La Couronne a présenté une requéte en vertu de Vart. 9 de la Los sur
les Jeunes Délinquants pour qu’il soit ordonné que Venfant soit
poursuivi par voie de mise en accusation dans les cours ordinaires. Le
juge de la Cour pour jeunes délinquants a accordé cette demande
aprés avoir entendu les témoignages d'un psychiatre et d’'un agent de
surveillance. Une partie de ces témoignages n’a pas 6té prise sous
serment. I’appelant a alors présenté une requéte pour obtenir un bref
d’habeas corpus avec certiorari & U'appui. La Cour d’Appel a confirmé
le jugement rejetant cette requéte. L’appelant a présenté une requéte
devant cette Cour pour permission d’appeler. Quant au bref d’habeas

*PreseNT: Taschereau C.J. and Cartwright, Fauteux, Abbott, Mart-
land, Ritchie and Hall JJ.



Y

S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA 19671

corpus, cette permission n’était pas requise en vertu de l'art. 691(3) du
Code Criminel, mais permission a été accordée en autant que la
requéte se rapportait au bref de certiorart.

Arrét: L’appel doit &tre rejeté.

Sur les mérites de la cause, et sans déecider la question de la juridiction de
cette Cour, il n'y a pas lieu de changer I'ordonnance du juge de la
Cour pour jeunes délinquants. Cette ordonnance était discrétionnaire
et relevait de sa compétence. Il n'y a aucune régle de droit, ni aucune
autorité, contraignant un magistrat ou un juge de la Cour pour les
jeunes délinquants de baser son opinion seulement sur des témoigna-
ges assermentés lorsqu’il rend une ordonnance sous l'art. 9(1) de la
Loi sur les Jeunes Délinquants.

APPEL d’un jugement de la Cour d’Appel du Manitoba
concernant une ordonnance en vertu de Yart. 9 de 1a Loi sur
les Jeunes Délinquants. Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of the Court of Appeal for
Manitoba with respect to an order made under s. 9 of the
Juvemile Delingquents Act. Appeal dismissed.

Murray Tapper, for the appellant.
A. A. Sarchuk, for the reépondent.
The judgment of the Court was delivered by

Harn J.:—The appellant, Arnold Glenn Shingoose, a
juvenile 15 years of age at the time of commission of the
alleged offence, was charged under an information dated
April 10, 1966, in Juvenile Court under the Juvenile De-
linquents Act as follows:

...that Arnold Glenn Shingoose a child did on or about the 9th day
of April, 1966, at the Lizard Point Indian Reserve in the said Province,
commit & delinquency in that he did unlawfully murder George Clearsky
and thereby committed non-capital murder contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided Section 206 (2) C.C. & J.D. Act.

Upon being apprehended, he was brought before His Hon-
our F. W. Coward, a judge under the Juvenile Delinquents
Act. On May 2, 1966, an application was made to the
Juvenile Court judge under s. 9 of the Juvenile Delinquents
Act to order that the child be proceeded against by indict-
ment in the ordinary courts in accordance with the provi-
sions of the Criminal Code in that behalf. Section 9 reads
as follows:

9.(1) Where the act complained of is, under the provisions of the
Criminal Code or otherwise, an indictable offence, and the accused child is
apparently or actually over the age of fourteen years, the Court may, in

299

1967
—
SHINGOOSE

V.
THE QUEEN



300

1967
e aend
SHINGOOSE

v,
THE QUEEN

Hall J.

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

its discretion, order the child to be proceeded against by indictment in the
ordinary courts in accordance with the provisions of the Criminal Code in
that behalf; but such course shall in no case be followed unless the Court
is of the opinion that the good of the child and the interest of the
community demand it.

(2) The Court may, in its discretion, at any time before any proceed-
ing has been initiated against the child in the ordinary criminal courts,
rescind an order so made.

On the hearing of this application, the Juvenile Court
judge received sworn testimony as to the age of the juve-
nile which established that he was born January 5, 1951,
and he was, accordingly, over the age of 14 years. He also
heard representations from Crown counsel in which he was
referred to a number of decisions relating to s. 9 aforesaid.
Following that, he asked for a psychiatric report and a
psychological report. He then proceeded to hear representa-
tions from the Probation Officer, Mr. Korzeniowski, who
was cross-examined by counsel for the juvenile. Mr. Kor-
zeniowski was not sworn. The Juvenile Court judge then
adjourned the proceedings until Tuesday, May 24, 1966, at
which time the psychiatric and psychological reports were
received. Counsel for the juvenile objected that these were
not given under oath. The Juvenile Court judge then made
the Order complained of.

The appellant applied for a writ of habeas corpus with
certiorari in aid. The application was heard by Bastin J.
and dismissed by him. The appellant appealed to the Court
of Appeal of Manitoba and that Court, after a full hearing
on the merits, upheld the judgment of Bastin J. The appel-
lant thereupon applied to this Court for leave to appeal
from the judgment of the Court of Appeal of Manitoba.
Leave to appeal in respect of habeas corpus was not re-
quired by virtue of s. 691(3) of the Criminal Code. Leave
to appeal insofar as the application related to the request
for certiorari in aid was granted.

On the hearing in this Court, the jurisdiction of the
Court to interfere with the order made by the learned
Juvenile Court judge in habeas corpus proceedings was
questioned, and upon consideration the Court stated:

Mr. Tapper and Mr. Sarchuk:—We think the best course is to hear
the argument on the merits reserving the question whether the proceedings
taken by the appellant are such that we can deal with the merits. It goes
without saying, Mr. Sarchuk, that you will be entitled to argue as fully as
you please that in view of the form of the proceedings we cannot deal
with the merits.



SCR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671

Apart altogether from the procedural difficulties and
without passing upon them, I am of the view that on the
merits the order made by the learned Juvenile Court judge
should not be disturbed. It was a discretionary order which
he had jurisdiction to make. The appellant’s contention is
that on the hearing preceding the making of the order in
question the Juvenile Court judge heard representations of
counsel for the Crown as well as reports from the Probation
officer and from a psychologist and a psychiatrist which
were not given under oath.

In the Court of Appeal, Monnin J.A., speaking for the
Court, said:

The issue before Bastin J., involved the question whether the juvenile
had been properly dealt with by Coward J.C.J. Reviewing the record in
this matter it is apparent that Coward J.C.J. entered into an extensive

enquiry for the purpose of determining whether or not to grant the
Crown’s application for transfer. It is plain that he addressed his mind
both to the facts and to the governing law. He gave specific consideration
to the requirements of sec. 9(1) of The Juvenile Delinquents Act, supra,
requiring that no order of transfer to the adult Court be made “unless the
Court is of the opinion that the good of the child and the interest of the
community demand it”.

Monnin J.A., without referring to the case by name, was
following the decision of the Court of Appeal of Manitoba
in Regina v. Pagee', in which he had participated. In that
case, Miller C.J.M., speaking for the Court, said:

In my opinion if Crown counsel outlines to the Juvenile Court Judge
reasons which indicate that it is for the good of the child and in the
interest of the community that the transfer be made, then the Juvenile
Court Judge, after considering any representation on behalf of the juve-
nile, can, in his discretion, act upon such information and material as is
before him. I do not say that sworn evidence could not be given if desired
either by the Crown or the defence or by both in support of or in
opposition to the transfer, but what I want to make clear is that there is
no rule of law, nor any authority, to compel the Magistrate when making
an order under s. 9(1) of the Juvenile Delinquents Act, to base his opinion
solely on sworn testimony.

With this I agree.
The appeal should, accordingly, be dismissed.
Appeal dismissed.

Solicitors for the appellant: Walsh, Micay & Company,
Winnipeg.

Solicitor for the respondent: Q. E. Pilkey, Winnipeg.
1119641 1 C.C.C. 173, 39 C.R. 329.

301

1967
——
SEINGoOSE

v,
Tae QUEEN

Hall J.



302

1966
—
*Dec. 1,2
1967

——
Mar. 2

R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [19671]

G. W. GOLDEN CONSTRUCTION

LIMITED ..... U % APPILLANT;
. o 7 AND
THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE ..o % RESPONDENT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE EXCHEQUER COURT OF CANADA

Tazxation—Income tar—Real estate transactions—Construciion com-
pany—Sale of land allegedly acquired for tnvestment purposes
—S8econdary intention—Admassibility of evidence of subsequent trans-
action—Capital gain or income—Income Tax Act, R8.C. 1952, ¢. 148,

ss. 8, 4, 139(1)(e).

The appellant company was engaged in the business of purchasing land for
the purpose of building houses thereon for sale, but also with a view
to constructing apartment blocks for renting. In 1953, it had assembled
a number of lots on which it built a number of houses which were
later sold. However, some of these lots were required by the city of
Edmonton for a school and in 1955, the appellant company received 3
other parcels of land in exchange. The company’s declared intention
was to erect apartments for renting on these new lots it received from
the city. In 1958, the appellant subdivided one of these parcels into 3
lots, one of which it sold for a cash payment and another lot. The
latter was immediately sold. The Minister assessed the profit realized
from the 2 sales as part of the appellant’s income. The appellant
argued that these sales should be regarded as an unsolicited realization
of an investment. The appellant also objected to the presentation of
evidence by the Minister that it had sold the balance of the property
in 1959 to a shopping centre company. The Exchequer Court upheld
the Minister’s assessment. The company appealed to this Court.

Held: The appeal should be dismissed.

The evidence concerning the sale in 1959 of the balance of the property
which the appellant had received from the city was admissible. That
evidence was relevant to show a course of conduct on the part of the
appellant. Notwithstanding the fact that the appellant company may
originally have intended to build apartments on this land, the evi-
dence disclosed that it had the secondary intention of selling the lands
at a profit if it were unable to carry out its primary objective. The
property received from the city should be regarded as having been
acquired by the appellant as part of the inventory of its business and
as having been so held by it when the profit in question was realized.
Consequently, the profit was a profit from the appellant’s business
within the meaning of ss. 8 and 4 of the Income Taz Act.

Revenu—Impbt sur le revenu—Transactions immaobilieres—Compagnie de
construction—Vente de terrain censé avoir été acquis pour des fins de

*PreseNT: Taschereau C.J. and Fauteux, Martland, Ritchie and
Spence JJ.



S.CR. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [19671] 303

placement—Intention secondaire—Admissibilité d’'une preuve de tran- 1967
saction subséquente—Gain en capital ow revenu—Lot de U'Impdt sur le ﬁ
Revenu, 8.R.C. 1952, c. 148, arts. 3, 4, 139(1)(e). . GoLDEN
: . . . CoNSTRUC-
‘La compagnie appelante s'occupait d’acheter des terrains dans le but d'y  qyox Lirp.
construire des maisons qu'elle vendait, mais aussi dans le but d'y v

construire des maisons de rapport. En 1953, la compagnie avait réuni MINISIER OF
un grand nombre de lots sur lesquels elle a biti plusieurs maisons lﬁrﬁmﬁ‘
qu'elle a subséquemment vendues. Cependant, quelques-uns de ces lots

ont été requis par la cité d'Edmonton pour y construire une école, et

en 1955, la compagnie a recu de la cité, en échange, 3

parcelles de terrain. L’intention de la compagnie & ce moment-la éfait

d'ériger des maisons de rapport sur ces nouveaux lots qu'elle avait

recus de la cité. En 1958, la compagnie a subdivisé un de ces

terrains en 3 lots dont I'un a été vendu pour du comptant et en

échange d’un autre lot. Cet autre lot a été vendu immédiatement. Le

Ministre a cotisé le profit réalisé lors de ces 2 ventes comme faisant

partie du revenu de l'appelante. L’appelante a soutenu que ces ventes

devaient 8tre considérées comme étant une réalisation non sollicitée

d’un placement. L'appelante s'est aussi objectée & ce que le Ministre

présente une preuve 3 l'effet que la compagnie aurait vendu en 1959 la

balance du terrain qu’elle avait recu de la cité & une compa-

gnie opérant un centre d’achats. La Cour de I’Echiquier a maintenu la

cotisation du Ministre. La compagnie en appela devant cette Cour.

Arrét: L'appel doit &tre rejeté.

La preuve concernant la vente en 1959 de la balance de la propriété que
lappelante avait recue de la cité était admissible. Cette
preuve était pertinente pour montrer une ligne de conduite de la part
de l'appelante. Malgré le fait que la compagnie appelante pouvait
avoir eu originairement lintention de construire des maisons de
rapport sur ce terrain, la preuve a démontré quelle avait l'intention
secondaire de vendre ces terrains & un profit si elle était incapable de
mettre & exécution son premier objectif. La propriété recue
de la cité doit &tre considérée comme ayant été acquise par l'ap-
pelante comme une partie de l'inventaire de son entreprise et d’avoir
fait partie de son inventaire lorsque le profit en question a été réalisé.
En conséquence, le profit était un profit provenant de l'entreprise de
Pappelante dans le sens des arts. 3 et 4 de la Loi de U'Impébt sur le
Revenu.

’APPEL d’un jugement du Juge Kearney de la Cour de
I'Echiquier du Canada', en matiére d’imp6t sur le revenu.
Appel rejeté.

APPEAL from a judgment of Kearney J. of the
Exchequer Court of Canada!, in an income tax matter.
Appeal dismissed.

J. M. Hope, for the appellant.

G. W. Ainslie and L. R. Olson, for the respondent.
1119661 Ex, C.R. 198, [1965]1 C.T.C. 409, 65 D.C.T. 5221.



304 R.CS. COUR SUPREME DU CANADA [1967]

1967 The judgment of the Court was delivered by
G%;D",Zly RircHIE J.:—This is an appeal from a judgment of Mr.

%‘;E‘;nggj Justice Kearney of the Exchequer Court of Canada® di-

L. recting that an order of the Tax Appeal Board be set aside
Naronar and restoring the assessment of the Minister of National
ReviNvE - Revenue for the appellant’s taxation year 1958, whereby

income tax was levied on a net gain of $23,384 reslized by
the appellant in a series of real estate transactions which are
hereinafter deseribed.

The appellant is and always has been engaged in the
business of general contracting, and the objects expressed in
its Memorandum of Association read, in part, as follows:

3. The objects for which the Company is established are:—

(@) To purchase, take on lease or in exchange, or otherwise acquire
any lands and buildings, and any estate or interest in, and any
rights connected with, any such lands and buildings.

() To develop and turn to account any land acquired by the
Company or in which the Company is interested, . . .

Nothing turns on the language of this Memorandum of
Association standing alone but it is apparent to me from
the evidence that in conformity with these objects the
appellant in fact engaged in the business of purchasing land
in the Province of Alberta and elsewhere primarily for the
purpose of building houses thereon for sale, but also with a
view to constructing apartment blocks for renting. The
appellant’s course of conduct indicates to me that the lands
alone were also available for resale if “somebody came
along” who was prepared to offer a sufficiently high price.

In the course of its business in the year 1953, the appel-
lant purchased a number of parcels of land in the west end
of the City of Edmonton which it later assembled into a
block with the approval of the city. This land came to be
known as the “Parkview Subdivision” and the company
there built approximately 300 houses which were later sold.
It was one of the conditions of the city’s approval of this
scheme that the appellant should provide the necessary
land for public services including schools, and when the city
decided to construct a large high school in this subdivision
the appellant was required to transfer to it about 100 small
lots in exchange for which in the month of April 1955 the
city transferred to the appellant a number of city lots

1719661 Ex. C.R. 198, [1965]1 C.T.C. 409, 656 D.C.T. 5221.



8.C.R. SUPREME COURT OF CANADA [1967]

which the appellant itself selected and which included a
property of about 2.85 acres at the corner of 86th Avenue
and 83rd Street, then described as lot 42 and sometimes
referred to as the “Bonnie Doon” property. A further prop-
erty of approximately 9 acres which was transferred to the
appellant was located on the west side of 85th Street. There
was also included in the exchange a lot of a little more than
2 acres which was in another area and which is hereinafter
referred to as property “x”.

The profit of $23,384 which the Minister of National
Revenue has assessed as part of the appellant’s income for
the year 1958 arose as the result of a replotting of lot 42,
hereinbefore referred to. The effect of this replotting was
that lot 42 was subdivided into lots 43, 44 and 46, and the
appellant transferred the new lot 44 to the Imperial Oil
Company Limited: in exchange for which Imperial Oil
transferred lot 48 to the appellant and paid the sum of
$20,000. The appellant then transferred the newly acquired
lot 48 to the Lutheran Church for $18,000. It is agreed that
this series of transactions gave rise to the profit now sought
to be taxed.

The contention advanced on behalf of the appellant,
which found favour with the Tax Appeal Board, was that
at the time when the city lots were transferred to it in
exchange for the Parkview School property the appellant
had already determined that, apart from property “x”, all
the lands were to be used for the construction of apartment
buildings which would be held as capital assets so as to
provide a permanent source of income for the appellant’s
controlling shareholder and his family. On this assumption,
it was argued that when the properties were sold without
any apartment buildings having been built the sales were
sales of capital assets and that any profit realized by the
appellant as a result thereof was a capital gain and not
income.

In the course of delivering the reasons for judgment of
the Tax Appeal Board, the learned Assistant Chairman
observed tha